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TIME TABLE ZEITTAFEL ORDRE DEVENTE ORDINE DI VENDITA

Monday, 25 May 2020 Live bidding starting 13:30 (CET)

Please visit our auction online at www.arsclassicacoins.com

Die Auktion erfolgt unter Mitwirkung eines Beamten des Stadtammannamtes
Zurich 1. Jede Haftung des anwesenden Beamten, der Gemeinde und des Staates
fir Handlungen des Auktionators entféllt.

Gradi di conservazione Grades of preservation Erhaltungsgrad Degrés de conservation Grados de Conservacion

Fdc Fior di conio Fdc Uncirculated Stempelglanz Fleur de coin (FDC) FDC
Spl Splendido Extremely fine Vorzuglich Superbe EBC
BB Bellissimo Very fine Sehr schon Trés beau MBC

MB Molto bello Fine Schon Beau BC



Auktionsbedingungen

Durch die Teilnahme an der Auktion werden die folgenden Bedingungen anerkannt:

1.

10.

11.

Die Versteigerung erfolgt in Schweizer Franken. Der Zuschlag erfolgt nach dreimaligem Aufruf an den Hochstbietenden,
dessen Gebot vom Auktionator (fiir elektronische (online) Auktionen: virtueller Auktionator) anerkannt wurde, und
verpflichtet zur Annahme. Der Ausruf erfolgt in der Regel bei 80%, sofern nicht hdhere Angebote vorliegen. Schriftliche
Gebote haben Vorrang. Jeder Ersteigerer verpflichtet sich personlich fiir die durch ihn getétigten Kaufe. Er kann nicht
geltend machen, flr Rechnung Dritter gehandelt zu haben.

Telefonische oder schriftliche Bietauftrdge (auch per E-Mail oder Fax) von nichtanwesenden Interessenten werden bis 24
Stunden vor Auktionsbeginn entgegengenommen. Elektronische Angebote ber die Onlineplattform werden bis zum
Zeitpunkt des Beginns der elektronischen Auktion angenommen. Telefonische Bieter sind damit einverstanden, dass das
Gesprach aufgezeichnet werden kann. Das Auktionshaus Gbernimmt keinerlei Haftung fiir schriftliche, elektronische und
telefonische Bietauftrage.

Bieter werden gebeten, sich vor der Auktion zu legitimieren und anschliessend registrieren zu lassen. Das Auktionshaus
kann eine Bankreferenz und/oder Sicherheiten verlangen. Es steht im Ermessen des Auktionshauses, eine Person nicht an
der Auktion teilnehmen zu lassen.

Es steht dem Versteigerer nach seinem Ermessen frei, ein Gebot heraufzusetzen oder ohne Angabe von Griinden
abzulehnen. Der Versteigerer behélt sich ferner das Recht vor, Lose zu vereinigen, zu trennen, ausserhalb der Reihenfolge
anzubieten oder wegzulassen bzw. von der Auktion zuriickzuziehen.

Auf dem Zuschlagspreis ist ein Aufgeld von 21,0% zu entrichten. Bei Auktionen, die nur auf elektronischem Weg
(online) durchgefuihrt werden, wird kein weiteres Aufgeld erhoben. Die schweizerische Mehrwertsteuer von 7,7%
wird auf den Endpreis (Zuschlagspreis plus alle weiteren vom Auktionshaus dem Kaufer in Rechnung gestellte Betrége)
erhoben. Goldmiinzen (AV) sind von der MwsSt befreit.

Bei Ausfuhr des ersteigerten Objekts ins Ausland wird dem Kéufer die MwSt zuriickerstattet, wenn er eine rechtsgultige
Ausfuhrdeklaration des schweizerischen Zolls beibringt.

Der Gesamtpreis wird mit erfolgtem Zuschlag zur Zahlung féllig und ist bei der Aushéndigung des Objekts zu bezahlen,
ausser es sei vor der Auktion eine andere Abmachung getroffen worden. Fir verspatete Zahlungen wird ein Verzugszins
von 1% pro Monat in Rechnung gestellt. Das Eigentum geht erst mit der vollstandigen Bezahlung auf den Kéaufer tber. In
der Regel liefert NAC das ersteigerte Objekt nicht vor der Bezahlung an den Kdufer aus. Eine allfallige frihere
Auslieferung bewirkt keinen Eigentumsuibergang und &ndert nichts an der Zahlungsverpflichtung des K&ufers.

Hat der Ké&ufer nicht sofort und auch nicht innert finf Tagen ab Erhalt einer eingeschriebenen schriftlichen Mahnung
bezahlt, so ist NAC ohne weiteres und ohne weitere Anzeige berechtigt, vom Verkauf zuriickzutreten.

Versand und Versicherung erfolgen auf Kosten und Risiko des Empféngers. Im Ausland verrechnete Gebihren und
Steuern gehen zulasten des Kéufers (Ersteigerers). Diesem obliegt es, sich (ber auslandische Zoll- und
Devisenvorschriften zu informieren. Das Auktionshaus tibernimmt keine Haftung fur allfallige Zuwiderhandlungen gegen
solche Vorschriften.

Das Auktionshaus garantiert vorbehaltlos und zeitlich unbeschrénkt fur die Echtheit der Miinzen. Alle Angaben
im Katalog wurden nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen zusammengestellt.

Die zur Versteigerung gelangenden Objekte werden fur Rechnung Dritter versteigert oder sind Eigentum des
Auktionshauses. Der Kaufer (Ersteigerer) hat keinen Anspruch auf Bekanntgabe des Einlieferers und ist damit
einverstanden, dass das Auktionshaus auch von diesem eine Provision erhélt.

Die vorstehenden Bedingungen sind Bestandteil eines jeden einzelnen an der Auktion geschlossenen Kaufvertrags.
Anderungen sind nur schriftlich giiltig. Sofern Teile dieser Auktionsbedingungen der geltenden Rechtslage nicht mehr
oder nicht vollstandig entsprechen sollten, bleiben die tbrigen Teile in ihrem Inhalt und ihrer Gultigkeit unberihrt.
Massgebend ist die deutsche Fassung dieser Auktionsbedingungen.

Das Vertragsverhéltnis zwischen den Parteien untersteht in allen Teilen dem schweizerischen Recht. Erfuillungsort ist der
Sitz des Auktionshauses in 8001 Ziirich, und ausschliesslicher Gerichtsstand ist Zirich.

Conditions of Sale

The following terms and conditions are accepted by all persons participating in the auction:

1.

2.

Auction bidding is conducted in Swiss Francs. The highest bidder who has been acknowledged by the auctioneer when
the hammer falls after the third call has legally bought the lot (for e-auctions there will be a virtual auctioneer). Bidding
usually begins at 80% of the estimate, provided no higher offers have been submitted. Written bids have priority. The
successful bidder has committed himself personally to the purchases made. He cannot claim to have acted on behalf of a
third party.

Absentee bidders can send bids electronically until the beginning of the sale. Bidders wishing to send a written bid by
email, fax or participate by telephone must send their bids no later than 24 hours before the start of the auction. Telephone
bidders must agree that calls may be recorded. The auction house does not accept liability for bidding mandates made by
telephone, electronically or in writing.

Bidders must show proof of identification before the auction, and subsequently be registered. The Auction House may
require a bank reference and/or guarantee. The Auction House reserves the right to deny a person from participating in the
auction.



10.

11.

The auctioneer may raise or reject a bid without giving a reason, and furthermore reserves the right to combine or split up
catalogue lots, or to offer them out of sequence or omit or withdraw them from the auction.

A commission of 21.0% will be levied on the hammer price — For electronic auctions no additional commissions will
be charged to internet bidders. The Swiss value added tax (VAT) of 7.7% is payable on the final price (hammer price,
plus buyer’s commission and any other amounts chargeable by the Auction House to the buyer). Gold coins (AV) are
exempt from VAT.

If the purchases are exported, then the VAT will be refunded on production of a legally valid original export declaration
issued by Swiss Customs.

Payment is in Swiss Francs and is immediately due upon adjudication of the lot and has to be paid with the release of the
object to the Buyer, unless otherwise agreed before the sale. Late payments will incur a monthly default interest of 1%.
Title in a lot will not pass to the Buyer until NAC has received full payment on their account. NAC will generally not
release a lot to a Buyer before payment. Earlier release of the lot does not affect its title nor the Buyer’s obligation to pay.
If the Buyer has failed to make immediate payment and within 5 days after receipt of a registered, written reminder by
NAC to the buyer, NAC may in its sole discretion cancel the sale of the lot.

Shipping and insurance are at the buyer’s cost and risk. Any fees and charges payable abroad are borne by the buyer
(successful bidder) who is responsible for acquiring the necessary information about any applicable customs and foreign
exchange regulations. The Auction House accepts no liability for any contraventions of such regulations.

The Auction House offers an unconditional and unlimited guarantee for the authenticity of coins. All identifications
and descriptions of the items sold in this catalogue are statements of opinion and were made in good faith.

The objects which come under the hammer are auctioned on behalf of a third party or are the property of the Auction
House. The buyer (successful bidder) has no entitlement to have the identity of the consignor disclosed to them and
acknowledges that the Auction House might receive a commission from the consignor for the sale.

The above conditions are a component of each individual contract of sale concluded at the auction. Alterations must be
made in writing in order to be valid. If any parts of these Terms and Conditions should be no longer or not fully be in
conformity with the valid legal situation, this shall not affect the content and validity of the remaining parts. The above-
mentioned conditions are written in German, French, Italian and English; the only valid text is the German one.

The contractual relationship between parties is subject in all facets to Swiss law. Place of performance is the registered
office of the Auction House in 8001 Zurich, and the exclusive court of jurisdiction is Zurich.

Conditions de la vente aux enchéres

Du fait de la participation a la vente aux encheres, les conditions suivantes sont réputées étre acceptées :

1.

Les encheres sont effectuées en Francs Suisses. L’adjudication est réalisée apres trois appels consécutifs du plus offrant
dont I’offre a été acceptée par le commissaire priseur et qui constitue une obligation (pour les ventes aux encheres
électroniques il y aura le commissaire priseur virtuel). La mise a prix est effectuée en régle générale a 80 %, dans la mesure
ou il n’y a pas d’offres disponibles et plus élevées. Les offres formulées par écrit sont prioritaires. Chaque enchérisseur
s’engage personnellement en ce qui concerne les acquisitions réalisées par ses soins. Il ne peut pas faire valoir le fait
d’avoir agi pour le compte d’une tierce personne.

Les demandes d’enchéres par téléphone ou par écrit (également par moyen électronique) pour les personnes intéressées et
non présentes (ou plutdt en ligne pour les ventes aux enchéres électroniques) doivent étre réceptionnées jusqu’a 24 heures
avant le début de la vente aux enchéres. Les enchérisseurs par téléphone acceptent que la communication téléphonique
puisse étre enregistrée. La salle des ventes n’assume aucune responsabilité quant aux enchéres effectuées par téléphone,
électronique ou par écrit.

Les enchérisseurs sont priés de se Iégitimer avant la vente aux enchéres et de se faire enregistrer a I’issue de la vente. La
salle des ventes peut exiger une référence bancaire et/ou une garantie. La salle des ventes a le droit de ne pas laisser une
personne participer a la vente aux encheéres.

L’enchérisseur peut, & sa guise, surenchérir une offre ou bien la décliner sans indication de motifs. L enchérisseur se
réserve en outre le droit d’associer des lots, de les séparer, de faire des offres en dehors de I’ordre prévu ou de les laisser
de coté, voire de se retirer de la vente aux encheres.

Une commission de 21,0% est percue sur le prix d'adjudication. Les acquéreurs qui souhaitent participer aux encheres
en ligne avec nos facilités Live Internet ne paieront pas de frais supplémentaires. La taxe a la valeur ajoutée suisse
d’un montant de 7,7 % sera pergue sur le prix définitif (prix d’adjudication plus supplément et sur tous les autres montants
facturés a I’acquéreur par la salle des ventes). Les pieces de monnaie en or (AV) sont dispensées de la TVA.

En cas d’exportation de I’objet adjugé vers I’étranger, I’acquéreur se voit restituer la TVA lorsqu’il est en mesure de
présenter une déclaration d’exportation réglementaire, en bonne et due forme, des autorités douaniéres suisses.

Le prix total en francs suisses est exigible immédiatement aprés adjudication et doit étre acquitté lors de la remise de I'objet
adjugé. Pour les paiements effectués ultérieurement un intérét moratoire de 1% par mois sera facturé. La transmission de
la propriété a lI'acquéreur a lieu seulement a paiement intégral. En général, NAC ne remets I'objet adjugé a l'acquéreur pas
avant paiement. Une éventuelle remise de I'objet n'a cependant pas de l'influence ni sur la propriété du vendeur ni sur
I'obligation de I'acquéreur de payer.

En cas que l'acquéreur n'a pas payé simultanément et non plus entre les cing jours apreés réception d'un avertissement sous
pli recommandé, NAC est en droit de se départir du contrat sans autre formalité et sans avis ultérieur.

Les frais d’envoi et d’assurance sont a charge et au risque de I’acheteur. Les taxes ou les impdts facturés a I’étranger sont
a la charge de I’acquéreur (enchérisseur). 1l lui incombe de s’informer au sujet des directives étrangéres en matiére de



10.

11.

douane et de devises. La salle des ventes décline toute responsabilité pour les éventuelles infractions a I’encontre de ces
directives.

La salle des ventes garantit I’authenticité des monnaies sans réserve et sans limitation dans le temps. Toutes les
indications mentionnées dans le catalogue sont rassemblées en toute conscience et en toute bonne foi.

Les objets mis aux enchéres le sont pour le compte de tierces personnes ou bien sont la propriété de la salle des ventes.
L’acquéreur (enchérisseur) n’a aucun droit d’obtenir communication du nom de la personne qui met en vente et se déclare
en accord avec le fait que la salle des ventes pergoive une provision de cette derniére.

Les présentes conditions font partie intégrante de tout contrat de vente conclu dans le cadre de la vente aux encheres. Les
modifications ne sont valables que par écrit. Le fait que des parties des présentes conditions de vente aux enchéres venaient
a ne plus correspondre, ou du moins plus intégralement, a la situation juridique en vigueur, n’affecte en rien les autres
parties, ni dans leur contenu, ni dans leur validité. La version en langue allemande constitue la référence des présentes
conditions de vente aux encheéres.

La relation contractuelle entre les parties en cause est soumise, dans toutes ses composantes, au droit Suisse. La
compétence juridique est fixée au siege de la salle des ventes a 8001 Zurich, et le for juridique exclusif est Zurich.

Condizioni di vendita

La partecipazione all’asta comporta I’accettazione delle seguenti condizioni:

1.

10.

11.

La valuta in cui viene condotta I’asta & il Franco Svizzero. L’aggiudicazione al miglior offerente, individuato dal
banditore, avviene dopo la terza chiamata e comporta per I’aggiudicatario I’acquisto con tutti i relativi obblighi di legge.
Le offerte partono generalmente dall’ 80% del prezzo di stima a meno che una o piu offerte d’importo maggiore siano state
presentate. Le offerte scritte hanno la precedenza. 1l partecipante all’asta & personalmente responsabile per I’acquisto
effettuato e non puo pretendere di avere agito per conto di terzi.

| partecipanti all’asta non presenti in sala possono presentare offerte telefonicamente, in forma scritta, o per via elettronica
fino a 24 ore prima dell’inizio dell’asta. Chi trasmette la propria offerta telefonicamente presta il proprio consenso
all’eventuale registrazione della telefonata. La casa d’asta non assume alcun tipo di responsabilita per le offerte trasmesse
in forma scritta, elettronica o telefonica.

| partecipanti, per concorrere all’asta, dovranno esibire un documento d’identita e registrarsi. La casa d’asta si riserva il
diritto di richiedere referenze bancarie o un deposito cauzionale per permettere la partecipazione all’asta. La casa d’asta si
riserva inoltre il diritto di non permettere a un soggetto la partecipazione all’asta.

1l banditore d’asta ha facolta di aumentare o rifiutare un’offerta secondo la propria discrezionalita e senza necessita di
fornire una motivazione. Il banditore si riserva inoltre il diritto di unire, separare, cambiare la sequenza prevista o di
eliminare e/o ritirare dall’asta determinati lotti.

Al prezzo d’aggiudicazione va aggiunta una commissione del 21,0%. Per le aste elettroniche nessuna commissione
aggiuntiva verra applicata ai partecipanti online. L’imposta svizzera sul valore aggiunto, pari attualmente al 7,7%,
viene applicata sul prezzo finale (prezzo d’aggiudicazione pit commissione ed ogni altro importo imputabile al
compratore dalla casa d’aste). Le monete in oro (AV) sono esonerate dal pagamento dell’IVA.

In caso d’esportazione dell’oggetto acquistato all’asta verso un paese estero, il compratore ha diritto al rimborso dell’lVA
dietro consegna di una valida dichiarazione d’esportazione dell’ufficio doganale della Confederazione Elvetica.

Il pagamento ¢ da effettuarsi in Franchi Svizzeri immediatamente all’aggiudicazione del lotto, a meno che concordato
diversamente prima dell’asta. In caso di pagamento ritardato, il tasso d’interesse moratorio applicabile & pari all’1%
mensile. La proprieta del lotto non passera al compratore fino a che la NAC non ricevera il pagamento a saldo dell’acquisto.
Generalmente la NAC non rilascia un lotto al compratore prima di ricevere il pagamento di tale. La consegna anticipata di
un lotto non incide sulla proprieta di tale ne’ sull’obbligo di pagamento da parte del compratore.

Se il compratore non paga subito e nel caso in cui egli non effettui il pagamento entro 5 giorni dalla ricezione di
una raccomandata scritta da NAC come avviso di mancato pagamento, la NAC si riservera la facolta di cancellare la
vendita di tale lotto.

I costi ed il rischio della spedizione sono a carico del destinatario. Qualunque imposta e contributo legalmente dovuto
nel paese d’esportazione € a carico dell’acquirente (compratore in sede d’asta) su cui ricade la responsabilita per la
conoscenza delle norme vigenti in materia doganale e di valuta. La casa d’aste non assume alcuna responsabilita per
I’eventuale violazione di tali prescrizioni.

La casa d’asta offre una garanzia incondizionata e senza riserva di tempo sull’autenticita delle monete. Le
indicazioni e descrizioni contenute nel catalogo sono opinioni soggettive e sono espresse in buona fede.

Gli oggetti offerti vengono messi all’asta per conto di terzi o sono di proprieta della casa d’asta. L acquirente (compratore
in sede d’asta) non ha il diritto di conoscere I’identita del consegnatario dell’oggetto e prende atto che alla casa d’asta
potrebbe venir corrisposta dal consegnatario una commissione per la vendita.

Le condizioni sopra menzionate costituiscono parte integrante di ciascun contratto individuale di vendita
concluso nell’asta. Eventuali modifiche saranno ritenute valide solo se fatte in forma scritta. Nel caso in cui una parte
delle presenti Condizioni di Vendita dovesse essere non piu totalmente conforme alle vigenti disposizioni di legge, cio
non avra effetto sulla validita delle parti restanti. L unica versione di testo delle Condizioni di Vendita che ha valore
legale e quella in lingua tedesca.

Il rapporto contrattuale fra le parti € regolato in tutti i suoi aspetti dal diritto della Confederazione Elvetica. Il luogo
d’adempimento ¢ la sede della casa d’aste a Zurigo (8001). 1l foro competente é esclusivamente quello di Zurigo.



Note on US Import Restrictions

In accordance with US Customs and Border Protection regulations (19 CFR Part 12), we attest that all ancient Greek coins,
from mints that are now within the modern boundaries of Italy, either have an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy
or were outside of Italy prior to 19 January 2011. We also attest that all ancient Greek coins, from mints that are now within
the modern boundaries of Greece, were outside of Greece before 1 December 2011. In addition, all coins from mints that are
now within the modern boundaries of Bulgaria, Cyprus, Egypt, Iran, Syria, Iraq, Libya, Algeria and Jordan were, in the case
of Bulgaria, Cyprus, Egypt and Iran, outside of those countries before 30 May 2005, in the case of Iraq before 2 August
1990, in the case of Syria before 15 March 2011, in the case of Libya before July 2018, in the case of Algeria, before August
2019 and in the case of Jordan before 5 February 2020. Numismatica Ars Classica NAC AG will provide appropriate
documentation to assist with the importation of any purchased lots into the USA. All other coins were in the possession of
Numismatica Ars Classica NAC AG or its consignors prior to these dates.



Celtic Coins

Britain, Durotiges

Stater, Cranborne chase type, circa 58-43, AR 18 mm, 5.19 g. Devolved laureate head of Apollo r. Rev.
Disjointed horse 1.; pellets around. ABC 2157. Van Arsdell 1235-1. SCBC 366.
Light old cabinet tone and good very fine 100

Ex M&M Fixed Price List 498, 1987, 3.

Gaul, Suessiones

Stater circa 100-60, AV 13 mm, 7.27 g. Convex surface with cross at centre. Rev. Plain convex surface.
D&T 2537 (Seno-Carnutes). Very fine 250

The metal has been tested by OGN Pierre Crinon.

Greek Coins

Spain, Emporion

Drachm circa 241-218, AR 19 mm, 4.54 g. Wreathed head of Arethusa r.; around, three dolphins. Rev.
EMIIOPITQN Pegasus flying r. ACIP 164. SNG BM Spain 19-20. CNH 17.
Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous on obverse and
minor marks, otherwise good very fine 400

Ex Kiinker sale 153, 2009, 8095.

Etruria, Populonia

20 asses circa 300-250, AR 19 mm, 8.34 g. Gorgoneion facing; below, X:X. Rev. Uncertain round
perturbance. Sambon 48. Vecchi I, 27. ECC 47. Historia Numorum Italy 146. Fine 100

Ex Ratto 25 January 1926, Bonazzi, 108. From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920°s (sold with its
original ticket).

10 asses circa 300-250, AR 17 mm, 3.13 g. Laureate male head l.; behind, X. Rev. Blank. Sambon 73.
Vecchi I, 11. ECC 70. SNG Firenze 451 (this obverse die). Historia Numorum Italy 168.
Old cabinet tone, surface slightly porous, otherwise good very fine 400

Ex Roma Numismatics XVI, 2018, 50.



Vetulonia

Sextans III century BC, £ 26 mm, 12.61 g. Male head r., wearing ketos headdress; in 1. field, two pellets.
Rev. Trident between two dolphins. Sambon 121. Vecchi 20. ECC 13. Historia Numorum Italy 203.
Rare, only three specimens in private hands listed by Vecchi in Etruscan
Coinage. Light green patina and fine 200

Probably ex Ratto sale 25 January 1926, Bonazzi, 145. From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920’s (sold
with its original ticket).

Umbria, Tuder

Reduced semis circa 220-200, A 32 mm, 41.02 g. Sleeping dog. Rev. Lyre; on 1., C reverted. Haeberlin pl.
81. Sydenham Aes Grave 219. Thurlow-Vecchi 164. Historia Numorum Italy 46.
Very rare. Green patina and very fine 500

Ex NAC sale 46, 2008, 311.

Picenum, Hatria

Teruncius III century BC, £ 48 mm, 84.22 g. Fish (stingray) r.; below, three pellets. Rev. HAT Dolphin r.
Haeberlin pl. 76, 3. Sydenham Aes Grave 188. Thurlow-Vecchi 184. ICC 239. Historia Numorum Italy 14.
Very rare. Brown-green patina and fine 600

Ex NAC sale Q, 2006, 1008.

Campania, Cuma
Plated didrachm circa 420-380, AR 20 mm, 5.99 g. Nymph’s head r. Rev. [KVMAION] Mussel shell 1.;
above; barley grain. SNG ANS 242 var. Rutter —, cf. 155. Historia Numorum Italy 532.
An unrecorded variety of a rare type. Light iridescent tone, slightly double
stuck on obverse, otherwise good very fine 300

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920°s (sold with its original ticket).
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14

Neapolis
Didrachm circa 300-275, AR 21 mm, 7.34 g. Diademed head of nymph r.; in I. field, astragalus and in r.,
monogram. Rev. NEOITOAITQ[N] Man-headed bull advancing r., crowned by Nike flying r. above; below,
N. Sambon 478. SNG ANS 374. Historia Numorum Italy 579.
A lovely portrait of fine style struck on a very broad flan.
Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 1°250

Ex Busso Peus sale 337, 1993, 21.

Didrachm circa 275-250, AR 22 mm, 7.09 g. Diademed head of nymph 1.; in r. field, oinochoe. Rev.
NEOITOAITQN Man-headed bull advancing r., head facing; crowned by Nike flying r. above; below, [BI].
Sambon 497. McClean 279 var. Historia Numorum Italy 586.

Struck on a very broad flan, metal flaws and a scratch on reverse, otherwise very fine 150

Ex Ratto sale 25 January 1926, Bonazzi, 234. From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920’s (sold with its
original ticket).

Nola

Didrachm circa 400-385 BC, AR 21 mm, 7.20 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated
with owl; in 1. field, monogram. Rev. NQAAIQN Man-headed bull advancing r.; below, monogram. SNG
ANS 559. Historia Numorum Italy 603.

Very rare and the first issue of the mint of Nola. Old cabinet tone and very fine 300

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Teanum Sidicinum

Bronze circa 265-240, & 20 mm, 6.25 g. Teanum in Oscan, laureate head of Apollo 1.; in r. field, O. Rev.
Man-headed bull advancing r.; crowned by flying Nike r.; below, pentagram. Sambon 1002. Historia
Numorum Italy 455. Reddish-brown patina with some encrustation and areas of

weakness, otherwise good very fine 100

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920’s (sold with its original ticket).

Apulia, Butuntum

Bronze circa 275-225, A 22 mm, 6.33 g. Head of Athena r. wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev. BVTON —
TINQN Barley ear with two leaves. SNG ANS 659. Historia Numorum Italy 753.
Very rare. About very fine 200

Ex NAC sale K, 2000, 1022.



15

16

17

18

19

20

Caelia

Sextans circa III century BC, Z 18 mm, 4.78 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet; above, two
pellets, in 1. field, K. Rev. [KAIAEINQN] Nike walking I., carrying wreath and trophy. SNG ANS 674.
Historia Numorum Italy 766. Very rare. Brown-green patina and very fine 100

Ex CNG sale 54, 2000, 122.

Canusium

Obol circa 300-250, AR 10 mm, 0.28 g. Cantharus; in I. field, cornucopia and in r., oinochoe. Rev. K—A
Lyre. SNG Lockett 113 (this coin). SNG ANS 692. Historia Numorum Italy 657.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

Ex NAC sale P, 2005, 1017. From the A.D.M. collection

Hyrium

Bronze circa III century BC, & 12 mm, 2.39 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev. [YPIA]
—TINQN Rudder; below, dolphin r. SNG ANS 696. Historia Numorum Italy 666.
Very rare. Brown-green patina and good very fine 250

Ex NAC sale R, 2007, 1012.

Orra

Bronze circa 250-225, &£ 17mm, 3.71 g. Young male head wearing conical helmet r. Rev. OR above eagle
standing r. on thunderbolt. SNG ANS 817. Historia Numorum Italy 785.
Rare. Green patina and very fine 100

Ex CNG sale 61, 2002, 19. From the Freeman collection.

Bronze circa 250-225, £ 10mm, 1.00 g. Young male head wearing conical helmet r. Rev. OR above eagle
standing r. on thunderbolt. SNG ANS 817. Historia Numorum Italy 785.
Rare. Green-brown patina and very fine 100

Privately purchased from NAC in 2003.

Teruncius circa 210-150, Z£ 17 mm, 4.67 g. Head of young Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress;
below, three pellets. Rev. ORRA Winged thunderbolt; below, ITOR three pellets. SNG Copenhagen 754.
SNG ANS 812. Historia Numorum Italy 791.

Rare. Reddish-green patina and good very fine 200

Ex NAC sale O, 2004, 1058. From the A.D.M. collection.
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21

22

23

Teate

Nummus circa 225-200, & 31 mm, 30.35 g. Wreathed head of Zeus of Dodona r. Rev. [TIATI] Eagle,
wings open, standing r. on thunderbolt; in r. field, N. Weber 474. Historia Numorum Italy 703.
Very rare and in unusual condition for this difficult issue. A bold portrait and green
patina, insignificant areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex M&M sale 8, 2001, 7.

Uxentum

Bronze circa 150-125, &£ 14 mm, 1.44 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. AO Heracles standing facing,
holding cornucopia and club. SNG ANS 1616. SNG France 2282. Historia Numorum Italy 1100.
Rare. Brown tone and very fine 100

Ex M&M sale 13, 2003, 31. From the Righetti collection.

Calabria, Tarentum

Nomos circa 510-495, AR 22 mm, 6.92 g. TARAS retrograde Oecist seated on dolphin r., l. arm extended;
beneath, shell. Rev. The same type . incuse. SNG France 1573. Vlasto 63. Fischer-Bossert 11j (this coin).
Historia Numorum Italy 826. Rare. Old cabinet tone, obverse weakly struck and surface

somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 500

Ex Ratto sale 28-29 January 1929, Céte, 1. From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920’s (sold with its
original ticket).

24

25

Nomos circa 500-490, AR 18 mm, 7.94 g. Oecist seated on dolphin r., holding octopus in r. hand. Rev.
TAPAS Hippocampus r.; below, shell. Vlasto 102 (these dies). SNG ANS 831 (these obverse dies).
Fisher-Bossert 62. Historia Numorum Italy 827. Surfaces somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 250

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Nomos circa 450-440, AR 22 mm, 7.45 g. [TAPAX] Dolphin rider 1., both arms outstretched; below, shell.
Rev. Oecist seated 1., holding distaff and sceptre. Vlasto 193 (this obverse die). Fischer-Bossert 185b (this
coin). Historia Numorum Italy 845.

Rare. Light iridescent tone, slightly double struck on obverse, otherwise good very fine 350

Ex Asta del Titano sale 47, 1991, 12.

11



26

27

Nomos circa 445-440, AR 21 mm, 7.75 g. [TAPAZX] Dolphin rider l., with outstretched r. hand; below,
crayfish. Rev. Oecist seated ., holding strigil and sceptre. Vlasto — Fischer-Bossert 204. Historia
Numorum Italy 844.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone, weakly struck and on a narrow flan, otherwise very fine 200

From a British collection and notarised as being in the United Kingdom prior to January 2011.

Nomos circa 440-425, AR 22 mm, 8.19 g. TAP[ANT] — INQN Dolphin rider r.; in . field, K and below,
cockle-shell. Rev. Naked ephebe on horseback r. Vlasto — Fischer-Bossert 316. SNG ANS 866 (these
dies). Historia Numorum Italy —, cf. 847.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone, minor die break on obverse otherwise good very fine 1°250

Ex Leu 74, 1998, 22 and Stack’s & Bowers 6 January 2012, 23 sales.

28

29

Trihemiobol circa 440-380, AR 12 mm, 0.80 g. Club and bow. Rev. Distaff within wreath. Vlasto 1730.
Historia Numorum Italy 857. Very rare. Old cabinet tone, about very fine / very fine 100

Nomos circa 415-390, AR 22 mm, 7.36 g. Warrior, wearing helmet and holding shield and lance,
dismounting from horse 1. Rev. TAPAX Oecist, holding helmet, spear and large oval shield, on dolphin 1.
Fischer-Bossert 321. Vlasto 297. Historia Numorum Italy 849.
Extremely rare. Old cabinet tone, surface slightly porous and minor
marks, otherwise good very fine 500

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.
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30

Nomos circa 390-380, AR 22 mm, 7.78 g. Nude ephebos crowning horse prancing l.; below, shell. Rev.
TAPAY  Oecist riding dolphin 1., holding cantharus in extended r. hand. Vlasto 412 (these dies).
Fischer-Bossert 473n (this coin). Historia Numorum Italy 875.

Rare. Of excellent style and with a lovely old cabinet tone,
good very fine / about extremely fine 750
Ex Triton I, 1997, 44 and Triton V, 2002, 1044 sales. From the A.D.M. collection.

31

32

33

Nomos circa 344-340, AR 20 mm, 7.84 g. Horseman galloping l., holding shield; below, -|. Rev. TAPA —X
Dolphin rider 1. over waves, holding crested helmet. Vlasto 437. Fischer-Bossert 657d (this coin). Historia
Numorum Italy 876. Struck on a very broad flan with a lovely old cabinet tone, several

marks and a graftito on reverse, otherwise good very fine 500
Ex Naville-Ars Classica sale XII, 1926, 216.

Nomos circa 340-335 BC, AR 19 mm, 7.57 g. Horse rearing r., restrained at neck by groom. Rider crowned
by Nike. Below, Z. Rev. TAPAX Dolphin rider 1., holding jug; in r. field, tablet and in L., K. Vlasto 528.
Fischer-Bossert 712f (this coin listed). Historia Numorum Italy 892.
Very rare. Light iridescent tone, minor traces of overstriking
on obverse, otherwise good very fine 500
Ex M&M 75, 1989, 29 and NAC B, 1992, 1041 sales.

Half stater circa 333-330, AV 14 mm, 4.27 g. |[TAPANTINQN] Head of Hera r., wearing stephane,
triple-pendant earring and necklace. Rev. TAPAX Dolphin rider 1., holding small dolphin on outstretched r.
hand and trident in I.; below, M — ®. Fischer-Bossert G6. Dewing 150. Historia Numorum Italy 902.
Very rare. Of exceptional style, an almost invisible nick on Hera’s
eyebrow, otherwise good very fine 2’500

13



34 Stater circa 333-330, AV 17 mm, 8.58 g. Diademed and veiled female head (Hera) r.; below chin, dolphin
and below neck truncation, [XI]. Rev. Naked rider on horseback r., hurling spear and holding shield and two
more spears; in upper field r., thunderbolt and below horse, AIIOA. Vlasto G10. Mcclean 595 (these dies).
Fischer-Bossert G1. Historia Numorum Italy 905.

Rare. A small scuff on obverse and another on the edge at eight o’clock on reverse.
Reverse slightly double struck, otherwise good very fine 4’000

35 Nomos circa 325-280, AR 21 mm, 7.92 g. Rider on horse prancing r., carrying shield and three spears; in
field, E - IT - A and below horses, API. Rev. TAPAX Oecist on dolphin 1., holding cantharus and rudder; in
field 1., KA. Vlasto 634 (this obverse diec). SNG ANS 1013 (these dies). Fischer-Bossert 932. Historia
Numorum Italy 939. Wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 2°000

36 Nomos circa 302-280, AR 24 mm, 7.90g. Boy rider r., crowning his horse; above, £A and below horse,
APE / ®QN. Rev. TAPAX Oecist riding dolphin 1., holding tripod; below, CAX. Vlasto 666. SNG ANS
1050. Historia Numorum Italy 957.
Struck on an exceptionally fresh metal, insignificant area of weakness on
obverse, otherwise virtually as struck and almost Fdc 1°500

37 Nomos circa 302-280, AR 21 mm, 7.88 g. Boy rider r., crowning his horse; above, XA and below horse,
APE / ®QN. Rev. TAPAYX Oeccist riding dolphin 1., holding tripod; below, CAX. Vlasto 666. SNG ANS

1050. Historia Numorum Italy 957.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off centre, otherwise extremely fine 500

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.
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38

39

40

41

42

43

Nomos circa 280-272, AR 21 mm, 6.53 g. Helmeted and armed horseman spearing downwards; in 1. field,
EY: below horse, ®IN — TIAX. Rev. TAPAX Dolphin rider 1., holding trident and Nike about to crown him;
in 1. field, [TOAY. Beneath dolphin, prow of vessel. Vlasto 721. SNG ANS 1089. Historia Numorum Italy
1002. Lovely light iridescent tone. Insignificant area of weakness on reverse,

otherwise good extremely fine 600

From a European collection and privately purchased in 2012.

Drachm circa 280-272, AR 17 mm, 2.90 g. Head of Athena r. wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with
Scylla hurling stone. Rev. NEYMHNIOX — [TIOAY Owl standing r., head facing, perched on olive branch.
Vlasto 1058. SNG ANS 1312. Historia Numorum Italy 1015.
Surface somewhat porous and weakly struck on obverse,
otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 200

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Bronze circa 280-270, &£ 21 mm, 8.95 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. TA Victory standing I. crowning
trophy. Vlasto 1806. Historia Numorum Italy 995.
Extremely rare. Wonderful light green patina, an insignificant area of weakness
on obverse, otherwise good very fine 250

Diobol circa 280-228, AR 11 mm, 1.00 g. Head of Athena I., wearing Attic helmet decorated with Scylla.
Rev. Heracles standing 1., clubbing the Nemean lion; in 1. field, annulet and in r., cornucopia. Vlasto 1427.
Historia Numorum Italy 1061. Rare. Metal somewhat porous,otherwise good very fine 100

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Nomos circa 272-240, AR 19 mm, 6.28 g. Boy rider 1., crowning his horse. Below, AP —IXTIX and anchor.
Rev. TAPAX Dolphin rider 1., holding Nike and distaff. Vlasto 820. SNG France 1993. Historia Numorum
Italy 1020. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 200

Campano-Tarantine issue. Nomos circa 281-228, AR 17 mm, 7.34 g. Diademed head of nymph 1. Rev. TA
Nude youth on horseback r., crowning horse; in 1. field, crescent and below, dolphin. Vlasto 1038. SNG
ANS 1302. Historia Numorum Italy 1098.
Collector’s number ”1369” written in orange ink on the edge at 3 o’clock
on obverse. Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex Leu-NFA sale 16 May 1984, Garrett, 432 (part of multiple lot).
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44

45

46

47

Bronze circa 275-200, & 10 mm, 1.50 g. Shell. Rev. TA Two dolphins r. Vlasto 1842. Historia Numorum
Italy 1088. Very rare. Dark brown patina, reverse slightly off centre,
otherwise good very fine 100

Nomos circa 240-228, AR 19mm, 6.27 g. Cuirassed and cloaked soldier on horse 1., raising r. hand; in upper
r. field, TPK monogram and pileus. In lower field, ZE — NOKPA / T — HX. Rev. TAPAX Oeccist riding
dolphin 1., holding trident in r. hand and raising drapery in 1.; in r. field, monogram; in lower field, waves and
cuttlefish. Vlasto 956. SNG Lockett 257. SNG ANS 1256. Historia Numorum Italy 1058.

Perfectly struck on an exceptionally fresh metal. A perfect Fdc 1°000

Nomos circa 240-228, AR 19mm, 6.69 g. Horseman in military attire facing slightly r. and extending his r.
hand; above, a small wreath-bearing Nike flying r. to crown him. In I. field, monogram and, beneath horse,
KAAAIKPA / THX. Rev. TAPA[X] Dolphin rider 1., holding trident and a small wreath-bearing Nike;
behind, NE ligate. Vlasto 965 (this obverse die). SNG ANS 1260 (this obverse die). Historia Numorum
Italy 1059. In exceptional condition. A perfect Fdc 1°000

Lucania, Heraclea

Diobol circa 432-420, AR 10 mm, 0.87 g. Head of Heracles I., wearing lion's skin. Rev. HE Lion crouching
. Van Keuren 27. Historia Numorum Italy 1358.
Rare variety. Struck on an irregular flan, otherwise about very fine 100

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.
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48

Nomos circa 400-370, AR 23 mm, 7.13 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with Scylla
scanning; below neck truncation, 'O. Rev. HPAKAEIQN Heracles standing three-quarters r., strangling the
Nemean lion; in 1. field, shell and club. Work 6 (these dies). SNG ANS 49 (these dies). Van Keuren 11.
Historia Numorum Italy 1364.
Of excellent style and well centred on a full flan. Old cabinet tone, surface
slightly porous, otherwise good very fine 600

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1983.

49

50

51

52

Nomos circa 360-320, AR 21mm, 7.68g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested helmet decorated with Scylla
hurling stone; before head, EY. Rev. |-HPAKAJHIQIN] Heracles standing facing, trunk twisted r.,
strangling the Nemean lion; between his legs, jug. In 1. field, [AIIOA] and club. Work 46. McClean 431.
Van Keuren 51. Historia Numorum Italy 1378.
Struck on an exceptionally fresh metal, hairline flan crack at
two o’clock on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine 3°000

Nomos circa 330-300, AR 20 mm, 7.18 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet decorated with
Scylla hurling stone; in 1. field, K. Rev. . |- HPAKAEIQN Heracles standing facing, holding club in r. hand
and lion’s skin and bow in 1.; in upper L. field, jug. SNG ANS 75. Work 64 (these dies). Van Keuren 85.
Historia Numorum Italy 1384. Very fine 300

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1983.

Laos

Bronze late IV century BC, &£ 15 mm, 2.92 g. AA —1 Wreathed head of Demeter r. Rev. Bird standing r.;
above, dolphin and in r. field, stag’s head. SNG ANS 146. Historia Numorum Italy 2298.

Dark green patina and very fine 100
Ex CNG e-sale 130, 2006, 66. From the Tony Hardy Collection.
Metapontum
Nomos circa 540-510, AR 27 mm, 7.36 g. MET Ear of barley. Rev. The same type incuse. Noe 3.
Historia Numorum Italy 1459. Light tone and good very fine 500

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.
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54

55

56

Nomos circa 540-510, AR 28 mm, 6.60 g. META Ear of barley. Rev. The same type incuse. Noe 123.
SNG Copenhagen 1167. SNG Miinchen 935. Historia Numorum Italy 1479.
Old cabinet tone and struck on sound metal. Good very fine 1°000

Ex Harlan J. Berk Buy or Bid 23 March 1995, 4; M&M Fixed Price List 586, 1995, 1; M&M Fixed Price List 590, 1995,
61 and Auctiones XXVI, 1996, 21 sales.

Nomos circa 540-510, AR 29 mm, 8.06 g.¢. META Ear of barley. Rev. The same type incuse. Noe 134.
SNG ANS 217. Historia Numorum Italy 1479.
Light tone, minor area of porosity on obverse, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Lanz 149, 2010, 39 and Lanz 156, 2013, 25 sales.

Nomos circa 510-470, AR 24 mm, 7.94 g. MET Ear of barley; in r. field, lizard upwards. Rev. The same
type incuse. Noe 215. SNG ANS 243. SNG Copenhagen 1168 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 1483.
A rare variety and in unusual condition for this difficult issue. Light tone, an insignificant
area of weakness at eleven o’clock on obverse, otherwise good very fine 600

Privately purchased from Aes Rude Lugano in 1985.

Diobol circa 500-465, AR 14 mm, 1.06 g. MET — AIIO retrograde Ear of barley. Rev. Incuse bucranium.
Noe 294 var. SNG ANS 272 var. Old cabinet tone and very fine 100

Ex Astarte sale IX, 2002, 12.
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58

59

60

61

62

63

Nomos circa 470-440, AR 19 mm, 8.01 g. MET retrograde Ear of barley; in l. field, ram's head. Rev. The
same type incuse. Noe 223. SNG ANS 247. Historia Numorum Italy 1485.
Rare. Surface somewhat porous on obverse, otherwise good very fine 250

From a European collection and privately purchased from H.D. Rauch in 1985.

Triobol circa 470-440, AR 11 mm, 1.00 g. MET Ear of barley. Rev. Incuse bucranium. Noe 272. SNG
ANS 262 var. (legend retrograde). Historia Numorum Italy 1487 About extremely fine 150

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1983.

Diobol circa 470-440, AR 10 mm, 0.80 g. Ear of barley. Rev. The same type incuse; in field, two annulets
in relief. Noe 300. Historia Numorum Italy 1488.
Rare. Old cabinet tone, irregular flan and metal somewhat porous,
otherwise good very fine 100

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1983.

Obol circa 470-440, AR 10 mm, 0.45 g. MET Ear of barley; in 1. field, ram’s head. Rev. The same type
incuse. Noe — Historia Numorum Italy —, for type 1485 (nomos)
An apparently unrecorded and extremely interesting veriety.
Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 250

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1983.

Obol circa 440-430, AR 7 mm, 0.40 g. Ear of barley; in r. field, mule’s head. Rev. Bucranium. Noe pl. 44,
346.3. Historia Numorum Italy 1500.
Of the highest rarity, only a few specimens known. Old cabinet
tone and very fine / good very fine 300

Ex M&M Fixed Price List 472, 1984, 10 and Rauch sale 32, 1984, 31.

Obol circa 440-430, AR 8 mm, 0.50 g. Ear of barley. Rev. ME — TA retrograde Ear of barley. Noe 361.
Historia Numorum Italy 1501. Very rare. Very fine 100

Nomos circa 400-340, AR 21 mm, 7.75 g. Diademed head of Demeter r. Rev. MET Ear of barley with leaf
tol. SNG ANS 377. Johnston-Noe 501. Historia Numorum Italy 1528.
Rare. Of lovely style and with a wonderful old cabinet tone, almost invisible traces
of overstriking, otherwise very pleasant, good very fine 750

Ex Naville Numismatics sale 1, 2013, 12. Previously privately purchased from CNG.
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64

65

66

67

68

69

Obol circa 425-350, A 20 mm, 7.60 g. Wreathed head of Demeter r. Rev. OBOAOX Ear of barley with
leaf r., upon which, poppy-head. Johnston, Bronze 4. Historia Numorum Italy 1640.
Dark brown patina and very fine 100

Nomos circa 400-340, AR 22 mm, 7.38 g. Head of Demeter r., wearing stephane; in 1. field, [AYAO] and
below chin, ear of barley. Rev. METAIIO Ear of barley with leaf to 1.; in curl of leaf, grasshopper. Noe
478. McClean 959 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 1539.
Rare. Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous and a small metal flaw
on cheek, otherwise very fine 200

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Dinomos circa 340-330, AR 24 mm, 15.81 g. Head of Leucippus r., wearing Corinthian helmet decorated
with Nike in quadriga r.; above cleft of helmet, hippocampus r. Behind neck-guard, forepart of lion r. and
AITH. Rev. METAITONTINQN Ear of barley with leaf to 1.; above which, club. Below, AMI. Johnston B
1.6. SNG Lloyd 376. SNG ANS 430. SNG France 1164. Historia Numorum Italy 1574.

Rare and in fine condition for this difficult issue. Superb old cabinet tone and good very fine 1’500

Ex NAC sale 54, 2010, 695.

Nomos circa 340-330, AR 22 mm, 7.77 g. AEYKIIIIIOX Head of Leucippus r., wearing Corinthian helmet;
behind, seated dog and below, £. Rev. META Barley ear with leaf to r., upon which, bird. Johnston-Noe
B.3.23. Historia Numorum Italy 1576.
Lovely iridescent tone, minor area of corrosion on 1. reverse field,
otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 350

Nomos circa 340-330, AR 20 mm, 7.57 g. Head of Demeter r., wearing barley wreath and veil; below chin,
monogram. Rev. META Ear of barley with leaf to 1.; above which, mouse l.; in outer field 1., ®.
Johnston-Noe A 8.19. Historia Numorum Italy 1570.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 350

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1982.

Nomos circa 330-290, AR 22 mm, 7.45 g. Head of Demeter 1., wearing earring and barley wreath. Rev.
META Ear of barley, with leaf to . which passes between [AA] - fork. Johnston C5.13. Historia Numorum
Italy 1582. Struck on a very broad flan and with a light tone. Minor metal flaws, possible

traces of overstriking, otherwise good very fine 250

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1982.
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71

72

73

74

75

Drachm circa 325-275, AR 17 mm, 3.17 g. Owl facing grasping olive branch in its talons. Rev. META Ear
of barley with leaf to r.; in r. field, caduceus. Johnston-Noe F 1.2. Historia Numorum Italy 1611.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine 250

Diobol circa 325-275, AR 12 mm, 1.02 g. METAIIONTI[NQN] Head of Athena r., wearing crested
Corinthian helmet. Rev. META Barley-ear with leaf to r.; in r. field, cornucopia. Johnston-Noe F21. SNG
ANS 531. Historia Numorum Italy —.

Rare. Obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 100

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1983.

Diobol circa 325-275, AR 13 mm, 0.99 g. Head of Demeter r. Rev. META Ear of barley with plough on
leaf to r. Johnston-Noe F2. Historia Numorum Italy 1594.
Rare. Struck on a very broad flan, metal somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 100

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Nomos circa 290-280, AR 22 mm, 7.72 g. Diademed head of Heracles r., lion's skin tied around neck and
club over I. shoulder. Rev. META Ear of barley with leaf to r., on which kantharos; beneath leaf, [BI].
Kraay-Hirmer pl. 85, 248. Johnston D 4.2. Historia Numorum Italy 1621.
Rare. A bold portrait and an old cabinet tone, an almost invisible metal flaw
on the obverse above the check and surface slightly porous on obverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 2’000

Ex Naville Numismatics 2, 2013, 12 and Kiinker 280, 2016, 50 sales.

Bronze circa 300-275, Z£ 15 mm, 2.70 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. [META] Two ears of barley.
Johnston, Bronze 38. Historia Numorum Italy 1673.
Very rare. An untouched green patina with some encrustration, otherwise very fine 100

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1981.

Bronze circa 300-275, A 17 mm, 2.60 g. Ivy-wreathed head of Dionysus I. Rev. META Barley-ear; in .
field, cross-torch. Johnston, Bronze 47. SNG ANS 593. Historia Numorum Italy 1683.
Brown tone and about extremely fine 100

From a European collection and privately purchased from Spink & Sons in the 1980°s.
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77

Nomos circa 290-280, AR 22 mm, 7.98 g. Wreathed head of Demeter r. Rev. META Barley-ear; in 1. field,
satyr playing pipes. Johnston D2.8. Historia Numorum Italy 1614.
Rare. Struck in high relief and extremely fine 750

Poseidonia

Nomos circa 520-500, AR 28 mm, 6.35 g. TIOX Poseidon bearded, diademed and naked but for chlamys
over shoulders, advancing r., hurling trident in upraised r. hand. Rev. The same type incuse. de Luynes 525.
Gillet 206. Historia Numorum Italy 1107. Garraffo, Le riconiazione in Magna Grecia e Sicilia, —.
An exceptionally rare overstrike of a nomos of Poseidonia over a nomos of Kaulonia. Old
cabinet tone. Traces of overstriking clearly visible on obverse and an irregular flan,
otherwise about extremely fine 3°000

Ex Naville Numismatics sale 15,2015, 9.

Poseidonia was founded in Lucania by Achaian Greek colonists from Sybaris, probably around 600 BC. The city appears
to have flourished in the sixth century BC, when it and other Greek cities of Magna Graecia in southern Italy began to
produce a remarkable archaic silver coinage featuring reverse types that were the incuse version of the raised type on the
obverse. It has been suggested that this unusual and technically difficult form of coinage may have developed out of a
regional tradition of repousse metalwork. The present piece is a nomos of Poseidonia, featuring, as one might expect, the
figure of Poseidon advancing and brandishing his trident. The coin is distinguished as a great rarity by both its double
struck reverse—an error that is very uncommon for the incuse coinages of Magna Graecia—and especially the fact that it
is overstruck on a stater of Kaulonia, a neighboring Achaian city in Bruttium. Part of the D of the ethnic naming
Poseidonia is visible on the obverse as are the first two letters of the host coin’s ethnic naming Caulonia. Since the hoard
record shows that staters of Poseidonia and Kaulonia regularly circulated side by side it seems improbable that the
overstriking took place for economic reasons (i.e., a stater of Poseidonia had greater value than a stater of Kaulonia in a
particular context and therefore it was worthwhile to overstrike Kaulonian staters as Poseidonian ones). Thus, it may be
more reasonable to see a political motivation behind the overstriking here. One could speculate that the Poseidonians
might have overstruck coins of Kaulonia during the unrest that enveloped Magna Graecia in the last decade of the sixth
century BC, after Pythagoras and his followers were expelled from Kroton. The political views of the Pythagoreans seem to
have caused divisions in several cities and perhaps the authorities of Poseidonia wished to steer clear of political revolution
at home. Kaulonia, on the other hand is said to have briefly hosted the fleeing Pythagoreans as they made their way to
safety at Metapontion. In such a scenario, one could read the act of overstriking as a Poseidonian declaration against the
Pythagorans and their allies. Of course, the evidence for the history of Poseidonia and Kaulonia is very scant in the sixth
century BC, and other explanations of the overstrike may be possible.
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Nomos circa 470-445, AR 18 mm, 8.00 g. IIOME Poseidon, naked but for chlamys over shoulders,
advancing r., hurling trident in upraised r. hand. Rev. [IOME retrograde Bull standing I; within incuse circle.
SNG ANS 652 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 1114.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

Ex UBS sale 45, 1998, 89.

Nomos circa 470-445, AR 19 mm, 8.07 g. TIOMES retrograde Poseidon, naked but for chlamys over
shoulders, advancing r., hurling trident in upraised r. hand. Rev. [IOMES Bull standing r.; within incuse
circle. SNG ANS 647. Historia Numorum Italy 1114.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 500

From a British collection and notarised as being in the United Kingdom prior to January 2011.

80

81

82

Nomos circa 470-445, AR 19 mm, 8.04 g. TIOMES retrograde Poseidon, naked but for chlamys over
shoulders, advancing r., hurling trident in upraised r. hand. Rev. [IOMES Bull standing I.; within incuse
circle. SNG ANS 651. Historia Numorum Italy 1114.
Light iridescent tone, an insignificant area of weakness
on obverse, otherwise good very fine 200

From a British collection and notarised as being in the United Kingdom prior to January 2011.

Diobol circa 445-420, AR 12 mm, 0.86 g. IIOM Poseidon, naked but for chlamys over shoulders,
advancing r., hurling trident in upraised r. hand; in 1. field, olive spray. Rev. [IOM Bull standing 1.; in
exergue, barley grain. SNG ANS 700. Historia Numorum Italy 1119.

Rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1983.

Sybaris

Nomos circa 550-510, AR 27 mm, 7.55 g. YM Bull standing 1. with head reverted. Rev. The same type
incuse. SNG Miinchen 1157. SNG ANS 817. SNG Copenhagen 1390. Historia Numorum Italy 1729.
Light old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 750

From a private European collection and privately purchased in 1983.
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Drachm circa 550-510, AR 19 mm, 2.41 g. YM Bull standing 1. with head reverted. Rev. The same type
incuse. Gorini 4. Historia Numorum Italy 1736.
A very rare variety with legend above the bull. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 200

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Triobol circa 446-440, AR 12 mm, 1.13 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with a wreath.
Rev. XYBA Bull standing r., head 1. SNG ANS 864 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 1751.
Rare. Struck on a very broad flan, surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 350

Thurium

Nomos circa 443-400, AR 21 mm, 7.88 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with a wreath.
Rev. [®]JOYPIQN Bull advancing r.; in exergue, fish r. SNG Ashmolean 906 (these dies). Historia
Numorum Italy 1775.

Light iridescent tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Dinomos circa 400-350, AR 28 mm, 15.54 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated
with Scylla scanning; behind neck-guard, A. Rev. ®OYPIQN Bull butting r.; in exergue, fish. SNG ANS
970. Noe F 26. Historia Numorum Italy 1805.
A portrait of fine style struck on an exceptionally large flan. Lovely light iridescent
tone, minor oxidations on reverse, otherwise good very fine 1°000

Ex Ratto sale 25 January 1926, Bonazzi, 547. From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920’s (sold with its
original ticket).
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Nomos circa 400-350, AR 23 mm, 7.88 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with Scylla
hurling a spear. Rev. ®OYPIQN Bull butting r.; below, ivy leaf. In exergue, fish r. SNG ANS 1035 (these
dies). Historia Numorum Italy 1787.

Struck on an exceptionally large flan, pleasant light tone and good very fine 500

Ex Inasta sale 20, 2007, 320.
Triobol circa 400-350, AR 15 mm, 1.24 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with Scylla.

Rev. ®OYPIQON Bull butting r.; in exergue, fish r. SNG Ashmolean 1025. Historia Numorum Italy 1806.
Extremely fine 200

Velia

Drachm circa 535-465 BC, AR 14 mm, 3.87 g. Forepart of lion r., tearing stag's leg. Rev. Quadripartite
incuse square. William 13. SNG ANS 1203. Historia Numorum Italy 1259.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, insignificant die rust on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 750

Ex NAC sale O, 2004, 1476.

Drachm circa 535-465, AR 14 mm, 3.82 g. Forepart of lion r., tearing stag's leg. Rev. Quadripartite incuse
square. Williams 50. SNG ANS 1209. Historia Numorum Italy 1259.
Old cabinet tone, minor marks on reverse, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex NFA sale XXIII, 1989, 35. From the Szego collection.

Nomos circa 400-340, AR 20 mm, 7.64 g. Head of nymph r., hair in krobylos. Rev. YEAHTEQN Lion r.;
above, owl flying r. Williams 216 bis. SNG ANS 1232. Historia Numorum Italy 1277.
Very rare. Of excellent style and with a lovely light iridescent tone, good very fine 17000

Ex Bertolami Fine Arts sale 37, 2017, 23.

Nomos circa 365-340, AR 22 mm, 7.71 g. Head of Athena l., wearing Attic helmet decorated with griffin; in
r. field, P. Rev. YEAHTQN Lion walking r.; above, ®. Williams 264. SNG Lloyd 520 (these dies).
Historia Numorum Italy 1284. Struck on sound metal and about extremely fine 500

From a British collection and notarised as being in the United Kingdom prior to January 2011.
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Nomos circa 305-290, AR 18 mm, 6.36 g. Head of Athena 1., wearing helmet with bowl decorated with
dolphin and ® on neckguard. Rev. YEAHTQN Lion r.; above, ® and I on either side of trident. McClean
1467 (these dies). Williams 503e (this coin listed). Historia Numorum Italy 1312.

Lovely light iridescent tone and good very fine 750

Ex Canessa | June 1928, Polese, 363; Hambuger 98, 1933; 60 and NFA mail bid 15 January 1982, 32 sales. From the
GMRH collection.

Nomos circa 300-280, AR 22 mm, 7.35g. Head of Athena 1., wearing crested Phrygian helmet decorated
with griffin; behind neckguard, ®. Rev. YEAHTQN Lion r., tearing a ram's head with jaws and forepaws;
above, grasshopper between @ - [. Williams 420. SNG ANS 1364. SNG Lockett 567 (these dies). Historia
Numorum Italy 1305.
Struck on a broad flan and with a pleasant old cabinet tone. Cleaning marks on
obverse field, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 300

Ex Asta del Titano sale 1984, 18.

Nomos circa 280, AR 22 mm, 7.45 g. Head of Athena 1., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with
Pegasus; above vizor, A, below, ® and behind neck-guard decorated with palmette, IE within square frame.
Rev. YEAHTQN Lion 1. pulling down stag. Williams 562. SNG ANS 1398. Historia Numorum Italy 1318.

Light tone and very fine 200

Bruttium, Caulonia

Nomos circa 525-500, AR 29 mm, 8.01 g. KAVA Apollo, diademed, walking r., holding laurel branch in
upraised r. hand and small running daimon, holding long branch on outstretched 1. arm; in r. field, stag r. on
platform, with head reverted. Rev. The same type incuse 1., without legend. Noe, Caulonia A 15. SNG
Lockett 579. Boston 173. SNG ANS 147. Historia Numorum Italy 2035.
Rare. An attractive specimen of this desirable issue of excellent Archaic style.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 7°000

Ex M&M Fixed Price List February 2000, 4 and Busso Peus sales 420/421, 2017, 1027.
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Drachm c. 500-480, AR 17mm, 2.40 g. KVA Apollo, diademed, walking r., holding laurel branch in
upraised r. hand and small running daimon, holding long branch on outstretched 1. arm; in r. field, stag r. on
platform, with head reverted. Rev. The same type incuse. Noe, Caulonia 203. SNG ANS 163. Historia
Numorum Italy 2039.
A very rare denomination. Struck on sound metal with a pleasant old cabinet tone. Minor
areas of weakness on obverse, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 1°000

From a private European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Nomos circa 475-470, AR 22 mm, 7.95 g. KAAA retrograde Naked Apollo standing r., holding branch in
raised r. hand: on extended 1. arm small running daimon. In 1. field, stag with head turned back. Rev. KAAA
retrograde Stag standing r.; in r. field, bough with two branches. Noe Caulonia 88. Historia Numorum Italy
2046. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

From a British collection and notarised as being in the United Kingdom prior to January 2011.

Nomos circa 425-420, AR 21 mm, 7.98 g. KAV Apollo walking r., holding laurel branch in upraised r.
hand; in r. field, altar. Rev. Stag standing r.; in r. field, bird in basin on pedestal and below, ®E. Noe,
Caulonia 155. SNG ANS 193 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 2054.

Very rare. Struck on a very broad flan and very fine 500

From a private European collection and privately purchased in 1984.

Croton

Nomos circa 530-500, AR 28 mm, 7.90 g. ?PO Tripod, legs ending in lion’s paws, with three handles and
two snake heads emerging from the bowl and two others from outer legs of the tripod; in r. field, crab. Rev.
Same type incuse. SNG Copenhagen 1744. SNG ANS 244. Historia Numorum Italy 2078.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 1°000

From a private European collection and privately purchased in 2012.
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Triobol 525-425, AR 9 mm, 0.86 g. ?PO Tripod, legs ending in lion’s paws. Rev. Forepart of pegasus 1.
SNG ANS —. Historia Numorum Italy 2132 var. (two annulets on reverse).
An apparently unrecorded variety of a scarce type. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 250

Nomos circa 500-480, AR 26 mm, 7.86 g. ?PO Tripod, legs ending in lion's paws, with three handles; to r.,
heron. Rev. Same type incuse. SNG Ashmolean 1467. SNG ANS 249. Historia Numorum Italy 2093.
Surface somewhat porous on obverse, otherwise good very fine 400

Ex Lanz 66, 1993, 46 and Kiinker 226, 2013, 163 sales.

Nomos circa 480-430, AR 22 mm, 7.91 g ?PO Tripod with legs ending in lion's paws; in r. field, heron.
Rev. Tripod incuse. SNG Copenhagen 1750. SNG ANS 262. Historia Numorum Italy 2102.
Struck in high relief and good very fine 500

Ex NAC P, 2005, 1365 and NAC 72, 2013, 838 sales.

Nomos circa 480-430, AR 23 mm, 8.12 g. ?PO Tripod with legs ending in lion's paws. Rev. Eagle flying
r., incuse. SNG ANS 287. Historia Numorum Italy 2108.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 600

Ex Leu 54, 1992, 15; Auctiones XXIV, 1994, 27; M&M Fixed Price List 586, 1995, 3 and M&M 18, 2005, 1839 sales.
Nomos circa 440-430, AR 19 mm, 6.12 g. PO Tripod with legs ending in lion's paws. Rev. Eagle flying
r., incuse. SNG Ashmolean 1491. Historia Numorum Italy 2108 var.

An extremely rare issue, possibly the last incuse issue of Croton. Irregular narrow
flan, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 500

From a private European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

The style of the tripod and the diameter of the flan, which differs from the vast majority of the specimens known leads us
to believe that this could possibly be the last incuse issue of the mint of Croton. The weight of the coin is extremely light,
nevertheless the metal is excellent and the break on the edge of the coin does not show a bronze core.
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Plated (?) nomos circa 380-350, AR 22 mm, 6.18 g. Head of Hera Lacinia facing three-quarters r., wearing
stephane decorated with palmette flanked by two griffins; in r. field, A. Rev. KROTQ Heracles seated 1. on
rock covered with lion's skin, holding cup in extended r. hand; above, club and bow. In 1. field, tripod and in
center field, MA. SNG Copenhagen 1800 (this reverse die). SNG ANS 382. Historia Numorum Italy 2164.
A very interesting and extremely rare plated nomos. A lovely portrait of fine style
struck on a very broad flan, lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Nomos circa 350-300, AR 22 mm, 7.52 g. Eagle with spread wings standing 1., holding branch in its talons.
Rev. KPO Tripod; in field r., A. SNG ANS 360 (this obverse die). Historia Numorum Italy 2172.
Light iridescent tone, minor area of porosity on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 1'000

Ex Busso Peus sale 405, 2011, 2116.

Locri Epizephyrii
Stater circa 350-275, AR 22 mm, 8.68 g. Pegasus flying I. Rev. AOKPQN Head of Athena 1., wearing

Corinthian helmet. Calciati, Pegasi 10. SNG Oxford 1547. Historia Numorum Italy 2342 var. (thunderbolt
on obverse). Rare. Lovely old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / good very fine 500

Ex Ratto sale 25 January 1926, Bonazzi, 741. From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920’s (sold with its
original ticket).
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Petelia

109 Bronze late III century BC, ZE 20 mm, 8.69 g. Veiled and wreathed head of Demeter r. Rev. [[IETE]JAINQN
Zeus standing r., hurling thunderbolt and holding spear. SNG ANS 1283. Historia Numorum Italy 2454.
Lovely green patina and good very fine 100

Ex CNG e-sale 350, 2015, 24.

110 Sextans late III century BC, &£ 17 mm, 2.81 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; in L. field, two pellets. Rev.
I[ETEAI — NOQN Artemis standing 1., holding torch; in I. field, monogram. SNG Morcom 450. Historia
Numorum Italy 2463. Rare. Lovely green patina and good very fine 100

Ex CNG e-sale 327, 2014, 298. From the Continental collection.

Rhegium
111 Drachm circa 480-478, AR 15 mm, 4.25 g. Seated man driving biga of mules r. Rev. RECI - N - O - N
Hare springing r. Caltabiano, 68. BMC 6.
An extremely rare variety, only four specimens listed in Caltabiano, of a very
rare denomination. Superb old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 1'500

Ex Chayette & Cheval sale 28 October 2013, 18.

112 Tetradrachm circa 425-420, AR 26 mm, 17.04 g. Lion's mask facing. Rev. PHI' — INO — X Apollo locastus
seated 1., holding sceptre. All within olive wreath. Herzfelder 60. Historia Numorum Italy 2491.
Rare. Struck in high relief and with a pleasant old cabinet tone, reverse with areas
of porosity and several marks, otherwise about extremely fine / good very fine 4'000

Ex Dorotheum sale 513, 2011, 82.

30



113

114

Tetradrachm circa 415-400, AR 24 mm, 17.21 g. Lion’s mask facing. Rev. PHI'INON Laureate head of
Apollo r.; behind, two olive leaves. Herzfelder 95. Historia Numorum Italy 2496.
Rare. A portrait of fine style struck on sound metal, wonderful old cabinet tone. Metal
flaws on obverse, possible traces of overstriking and an area of weakness on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 10'000

Ex Rollin & Feuardent 11 June 1913, Burel, 45 and CNG 100, 2015, 1258 sales. From a Friend of a Scholar collection,
purchased from Maison Platt in 1987.

For more than a century the facing lion's scalp was a familiar sight to Greek merchants in Italy and Sicily as the badge of
large-denomination silver coins of Rhegium. Initially Rhegium's trade coins were in the form of staters struck to the
Euboic-Chalcidian standard, and later they became tetradrachms of the Euboic-Attic standard (such as the present coin). In
both cases the choice of denomination and weight were dictated by what was commercially useful in Sicily.

The portrait of a youthful, effeminate Apollo on the reverse would have been equally as familiar as the lion's scalp; indeed,
they would have been considered inseparable since they had been paired for about two generations by the time this coin
was struck. Its elegant appeal had supplanted the earlier reverse type of the seated figure of locastes, the traditional founder
of the city.

The major exception to the lion's scalp being the principal design on Rhegium's trade coins occurs on tetradrachms struck
circa 480-462 B.C., when the tyrant Anaxilas initiated a complete overhaul of the coinage, which involved a change in
design. He chose the types of a mule cart and a bounding hare, which did not long persist at Rhegium, but which became
the standard design at the Sicilian city of Zancle, directly across the straits, which Anaxilas occupied and renamed
Messana.

114

Bronze circa 270-218, A 25 mm, 8.57 g. Diademed head of Artemis r., wearing earring and beaded
necklace; on 1. shoulder, bow and quiver. Rev. PHI'T — NQN Seven-stringed lyre. SNG Copenhagen 1963.
Historia Numorum Italy 2546. Dark green patina and about extremely fine 100

Ex Auctiones sale 29, 2003, 84. From the Righetti collection.

115

Terina

Nomos circa 425-420, AR 22 mm, 7.50 g. TEPIN — AION Head of nymph Terina r., wearing ampyx; in 1.
field, ®. Rev. Nike seated 1. on cippus, holding kerykeion and wreath. Regling, Terina 25. Holloway-Jenkins
30. Historia Numorum Italy 2585.
Very rare. A portrait of excellent style struck in high relief, light iridescent tone,
reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 1'500

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.
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116  Nomos circa 365, AR 21 mm, 7.46 g. TEPINAIQN Female head r., hair rendered in elaborate style,
wearing earring and necklace. Rev. Nike seated on cippus 1., holding a bird in r. hand and resting 1. on seat.
Regling, Terina 79. Holloway-Jenkins 84. AMB 242 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 2629.

Very rare. A portrait of lovely style and an elegantly engraved reverse composition.
Pleasant old cabinet tone, surface on obverse somewhat corroded,
otherwise very fine / good very fine 2'500

Ex Bruun-Rasmussen 245, 1970, Proschowsky, 332; Busso Peus 355, 1998, Hammerich, 33 and Obolos 6, 2016, 74 sales.

117 117

Sicily, Abacaenum

117  Litra circa 410-400, AR 11 mm, 0.61 g. Facing head of nymph, three-quarters I. Rev. ABA Sow standing 1.
with piglet on double exergual line. SNG Lloyd 779. SNG ANS 1293. Campana 22.
Rare. Lovely old cabinet tone, reverse slightly oft-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 200

118

Agrigentum
118  Didrachm circa 490, AR 19 mm, 8.79 g. AKPA Eagle, with closed wings, standing 1. Rev. Crab. SNG
Copenhagen 26. SNG ANS 939. Westermark 171.
Superb old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 750

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920°s (sold with its original ticket)

119

119  Tetradrachm circa 460, AR 25 mm, 16.89 g. AKRAC — ANTINOC Eagle standing l., with closed wings.
Rev. Crab. SNG ANS 978. SNG Lockett 691 (these dies). Jameson 888 (these dies). Westermark 351.
Good very fine 3'000
Ex Kiinker sale 153, 2009, 8129.
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Catana

Tetradrachm 440-430, AR 28 mm, 16.84 g. Charioteer driving slow quadriga r., holding long kentron and
reins; above, Nike flying r. to place a wreath on horses. Rev. KATANAION Laureate head of Apollo .
SNG ANS 1249 (these dies). SNG Copenhagen 177 (these dies). Gulbenkian 182 (these dies).

Rare. Delicate old cabinet tone and good very fine 1250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 41 (expertly preserved since).

Tetradrachm by the Master of the Leaf circa 435-425, AR 28 mm, 17.23 g. Charioteer driving slow quadriga
r., holding kentron and reins; above, Nike flying r., crowning horses. In exergue, bird flying r. Rev.
KATANAION Laureate head of Apollo 1.; in r. field, leaf with a berry. Rizzo pl. XIIL, 7 (these dies). SNG
ANS 1255 (these dies). Gulbenkian 184.
Very rare and in unusual condition for this very difficult issue. A portrait of excellent
style, the work of a talented master engraver struck on a very broad flan.
A delightful old cabinet tone, good very fine / about extremely fine 10'000

Ex Hess-Leu 7, 1957, 72; Hess 19, 1962, 53 and New York XVII, Prospero, 2012, 133 sales.

122

Tetradrachm circa 425-420, AR 24 mm, 17.32 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer, holding reins and
kentron; in field above, Nike flying l. to crown him. Rev. KATANAION Laureate head of Apollo r., with
short hair. Gulbenkian 183 (these dies). Rizzo pl. XI, 2 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 896 (these dies).
Boehringer, Studies Price, pl. 13, D (these dies).

Rare. Delicate old cabinet tone, obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 2'500

Ex Numismatic Circular CX5, 2002, 700 and CNG 111, 2019, 61 sales.
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I123I

Litra circa 420-410, AR 11 mm, 0.60 g. Bare head of Silenus . Rev. KATA — [NAION] Winged
thunderbolt between two shields. SNG Lloyd 912. SNG Miinchen 445.
Of superb style, old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

124

Cephalodium

Trias late II - early I century BC, £ 21 mm, 6.62 g. Laureate and bearded head of Heracles r. Rev. KE®
Lion’s skin, club and quiver. CNAI 9. SNG ANS 1333. Calciati 10.
Very rare. Green patina and about extremely fine 350

Ex NAC sale 23, 2002, 1085. From the A.D.M. collection.

Gela

Tetradrachm circa 480-470, AR 27 mm, 17.25 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer; above, Nike flying
r. crowning horses. Rev. C —E — A — AX Forepart of man-headed bull (the river-god Gelas) r. Weber 1317
(this obverse die). Jenkins, Gela 134. Old cabinet tone and very fine 400

Ex Astarte II, 1999,

Tetradrachm circa 465-460, AR 27 mm, 16.74 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer holding reins and
kentron; in the background, column. In exergue, ketos. Rev. CEAAY Forepart of man-headed bull (the
river-god Gelas) r.; above, Nike flying r. holding wreath. Jenkins, Gela 222. Randazzo 43.

An extremely rare variety, only the third specimen known, of an extremely rare issue.

Struck on a broad flan and with a delicate old cabinet tone, very fine / good very fine 2'000

Ex Hess-Divo sale 328, 2015, 14.

Himera

Drachm circa 530-520, AR 20 mm, 4.75 g. Cock standing 1. Rev. Square mill-sail pattern. SNG
Copenhagen 295. SNG ANS 139.
Old cabinet tone, several cleaning marks, otherwise very fine 300

Ex Asta del Titano sale 21, 1985, 38.
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Litra circa 515-500, AR 12 mm, 0.73 g. Hen standing 1. Rev. Mill-sail pattern within incuse square. SNG
Copenhagen 297. Kraay, Archaic Himera, 296b. Good very fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 204, 2012, 1106.

Tetradrachm before 405, AR 26 mm, 17.44 g. Fast quadriga driven r. by nymph Himera; above, Nike flying
1. to crown her with r. hand, while holding with her 1. a tablet inscribed MAI In exergue, hippocampus 1.
Rev. [IMEPAION] retrograde The nymph Himera, wearing chiton and peplos, standing to front and facing 1.;
she holds patera in r. hand sacrificing over altar with square horns, while her 1. arm is extended with open
hand. To r., bearded Satyr facing, bathing in fountain basin, water emanating from a spout in the shape of a
lion's head. In exergue, [II]. Rizzo pl. XXI, 23 (these dies). Gutman-Schwabacher 20 (these dies). Biucchi,
Q. Tic 17, 1988, 22 (these dies). AMB 306 (these dies). Kraay-Hirmer pl. 22,71 (these dies). Boehringer,
Essays Kraay-Merkholm, pl. VII, 9 (these dies). Virtually as struck and Fdc 57000

Ex NFA 20, 1988, 625, Kunst und Miinzen XXVIII, 1992, 99 and New York XX, 2009, 6 sales.

Leontini

Tetradrachm circa 475, AR 25 mm, 17.03 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer, holding kentron and
reins; above, Nike flying r. to crown horses. Rev. AE —O — N — TIN — ON retrograde Lion’s head r., with
open jaws and tongue protruding; around four barley grains. Rizzo pl. XX, 8 (this obverse die). SNG
Miinchen 536 (these dies). AMB 347 (these dies). Boehringer, Leontini, 7 (these dies).

Rare and in unusual condition for the issue. Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 3'000

Ex NAC sale 54,2010, 37.
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Didrachm circa 475-470, AR 19 mm, 9.26 g. Naked horseman advancing r. Rev. A — EO — N — TIN — ON
Lion's head r. with jaws open and tongue protruding; around, four barley grains. SNG ANS 209 (these dies).
Boehringer, Studies Price, 12.
A very rare denomination in unusual condition for this very difficult issue.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 1'000

From a British collection and notarised as being in the United Kingdom prior to January 2011.

132

Tetradrachm circa 460-450, AR 26 mm, 17.30 g. Laureate head of Apollo r., hair rolled behind neck. Rev.

LEO = NT —-1-NO — N Lion’s head r., with jaws open and tongue protruding; around, four barley grains.

SNG ANS 229 (these dies). Boehringer, Studies Price, 40 (this obverse die) and 41 (this reverse die).
Surface somewhat porous otherwise very fine 1'000

From a European private collection and privately purchased in 1991.

Tetradrachm circa 460-450, AR 27 mm, 17.27 g. Laureate head of Apollo r., hair rolled behind neck. Rev.
LEO-N-T—-1—NO — N Lion’s head r., with jaws open and tongue protruding; around, four barley
grains. SNG ANS 230. Boehringer, Studies Price, 40.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and very fine 1'000

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920°s (sold with its original ticket).

No lot.
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Tetradrachm circa 420-415, AR 27 mm, 17.31 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, ivy spray. Rev. LEON
—T—-IN—-O-N Lion’s head r., jaws open and tongue protruding; around, three barley grains and below,
fish r. Boehringer, Leontini, 62 (these dies). Warren 252 (this coin). SNG ANS 253 (these dies). Boston
282 (this coin).  Very rare. A very interesting and unusual portrait of Apollo struck on a very

broad flan. Light old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 2'500

Ex NFA sale VIII, 1980, 22. From a British collection and the duplicate of the Museum of Fine Arts Boston.

Messana

As Zankle under the Samians. Chalcidian drachm circa 500-493, AR 24 mm, 5.11 g. DANKAE Dolphin

swimming 1. within sickle-shaped open harbour; outer edge of wharf surrounded by dots. Rev. Mussel shell

within nine squares, part incuse and part in relief. SNG Copenhagen 388. SNG ANS 301. Gielow 63ff.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone, surface on obverse somewhat corroded, otherwise very fine 300

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920°s (sold with its original ticket).

As Zankle under the Samians. Diobol circa 494/3-489/8, AR 11 mm, 0.80 g. DANKAE Dolphin
swimming l. within crescent harbour. Rev. Nine-part incuse square with cockle shell at centre. Gielow 71.
SNG Lloyd 1078. SNG ANS 305. Clain-Stefanelli, RBN CXXXIII, 1987, pl. VIIL 7 (this coin).

Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine / very fine 300

Ex Naville Numismatics sale 23, 2016, 104. From the E.E. Clain Stefanelli collection.

Drachm circa 445-439, AR 18 mm, 4.19 g. Charioteer driving walking biga r., holding reins; above, Nike
flying r. crowning horse. In exergue, leaf with fruit. Rev. MEXXA — NION partially retrograde Hare
springing r.; all within laurel wreath. Rizzo pl. XXV, 11 (this coin illustrated) Caltabiano 388.13 and 15
(listed separately, but both this coin). Jameson 651 (these dies). SNG Lockett 820 (these dies). SNG Lloyd
1111 (these dies). A very rare variety of a rare issue, probably the finest of only five specimens

in private hands. Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 3'500

Ex Hess-Leu 45, 1970, 48 sales.

Every single book has a few mistakes and Caltabiano is no exception. This specimen is indeed 388.15 (the one illustrated
in Rizzo), nevertheless it is also listed as 13. Unfortunately, the provenances listed for 13 refer to a different coin- the one
listed as number 8. To cut a long story short, the coin listed as number 13 should be deleted from the list, thus the
specimens known of this die couple are 15 and not 16 and the coins in private hands are only 5 and not 6. It is important to
note that the specimens of the whole issue (four different die couplings) in private hands are only 7 and the coin presented
here is probably the finest.
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Tetradrachm circa 425-421, AR 24 mm, 17.00 g. Biga of mules driven r.; above Nike flying r. to crown
mules. In exergue, two dolphins snout to snout. Rev. MEX — X — ANI — O — N Hare leaping r.; below,
dolphin r. SNG ANS 361 (this reverse die). Caltabiano 499.14 (this coin).

Struck on sound metal with a light iridescent tone and good very fine 500

Ex M&M Lugano 20 June 1977, 61 and Auctiones XVII, 1988, 56 sales. From a British collection notarised as being in
the United Kingdom prior to January 2011.

140

Tetradrachm circa 425-396, AR 24 mm, 17.05 g. Biga of mules driven r. by charioteer, holding reins and
kentron; above, Nike walking r. to crown the mules. In exergue, olive twig with berry. Rev. MEX —X — A —
N — 10 — N Hare springing r.; below, dolphin swimming r. Caltabiano 487 (these dies). SNG ANS 358
(these dies). SNG Lloyd 1095 (these dies).
Lovely old cabinet tone, an unobtrusive die break below exergual
line on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 1'500

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung sale 56, 1991, 74.

Naxos

Drachm circa 461-430, AR 18 mm, 4.20 g. Bearded and ivy wreathed head of Dionysus r. Rev. N - A — XI
Naked, bearded Silenus, with pointed ears, ruffled hair and long tail, facing squatting, the r. leg folded to the
side and 1. raised. He turns 1. toward cantharus in his raised r. hand, while the 1. rests on his 1. knee, the tail
showing behind his 1. leg. Cahn 56. SNG ANS 518-519 (these dies). Jameson 676 (these dies). SNG
Copenhagen 486 (these dies).
Very rare. A portrait of superb style and a light iridescent tone.
Usual die break on obverse, otherwise good very fine 5'000

Ex Roma Numismatics e-sale 22, 2015, 68 and Roma Numismatics XIII, 2017, 85 sales.
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Didrachm circa 430-415, AR 21 mm, 8.42 g. NAZIQN Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, laurel leaf with
berry. Rev. Naked Silenus squatting, holding cantharus in uplifted r. hand and thyrsus in L.; in 1. field, tendril
and ivy-leaves; to r., herm. Cahn 110. Rizzo pl. XXVIII, 26 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 1158 (these dies).
Boston 309 (these dies). SNG Lockett 844 (these dies). Campana 20.
Very rare. An interesting and fascinating issue, superb old
cabinet tone, minor marks, otherwise very fine 5'000

Ex NFA 5, 1978, 40; NFA 30, 1992, 13; Harlan J. Berk Buy or Bid 76, 1993, 148; Harlan J. Berk 78, 1993, 46 and Triton
XIII, 2010, 47 sales.

143
Panormus
as Zyz. Litra after 409, AR 10 mm, 0.75 g. Bare male head I. Rev. sys Man-faced bull advancing I. SNG
Copenhagen 504. SNG ANS 551. Jenkins, Punic 14.  Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200
. . 144 .
Piakos

Tetras unsigned work of the "Maestro della foglia" circa 410, E 16 mm, 2.52 g. I1eIe[A*K] Head of young
river-god ., with small horns, wearing laurel wreath. Rev. Hound dragging hind to r. and biting her neck; at
sides, acorn and leaf. AMB 397. Rizzo pl. 60, 14. Campana 2. Calciati 2.

Rare. Brown tone and good very fine 200

Selinus
Didrachm circa 440, AR 24 mm, 8.27 g. X-E-Al- NO-TI-ON Heracles, naked, to r., pressing 1. knee against
Cretan bull and grasping r. horn with L. hand; r. hand wields club, about to strike the bull. Rev. HYW-AX
The river-god Hypsas, naked, standing I. holding branch and patera, pouring libation over altar around which
a serpent twines; to r., heron walking r. Above, selinon leaf. Rizzo pl. XXXI, 16 (this obverse die). SNG
Lloyd 1252. SNG ANS 703 (these dies). Boehringer SNR 77, 66 (these dies).
Rare. Light iridescent tone, several cleaning marks and traces
of smoothing, otherwise very fine 1'500

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung 58, 1992, 87; Busso Peus 380, 2004, 221 and CNG 103, 2016, 71 sales.
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Syracuse

Tetradrachm circa 510-490, AR 24 mm, 16.89 g. SVRA Slow quadriga driven r. by clean-shaven charioteer,
wearing long chiton and holding reins in each hand. Rev. Head of Arethusa l., hair curling back from
forehead with dotted parallel lines, within circle sunk at centre of a swastika developed from the quartering of
an incuse square. Rizzo pl. 34, 6 (this reverse die). AMB 423. Boehringer 23.
Rare. Perfectly centred on a full flan and with a magnificent old cabinet tone, minor
area of weakness on obverse, otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 12'000

Ex Drouot sale 12 November 1980, 946.

Sicilian coinage first began in the final decades of the sixth century, probably around 530/25 B.C. It made its first
appearance at four mints: the Chalcidian colonies of Zancle (later named Messana), Himera, and Naxos, and also at the
city of Selinus, a colony of Megara Hyblaea. Despite the common Chalcidian heritage of three of these cities, the coinage
of each was strikingly different from the others: the standards in use at Zancle, Himera, and Naxos were based on a third of
the Chalcidian stater, while the Selinunte didrachm was of Attic-Euboic weight; the reverses of both Himera and Selinus
employed incuse squares divided into alternately raised and sunken triangles, while Zancle used a schematised pattern with
a cockle shell in the centre and Naxos used a two-type design. Thus when Syracuse followed its Sicilian neighbours and
began striking its own coinage ¢. 510 B.C., it is not surprising that they chose to follow no one, decidedly taking their own
unique path. The first coins minted at Syracuse were tetradrachms, struck on the Attic standard of approximately 17.20 g.
The obverse type was of purely Syracusan origin, and depicted a male charioteer driving a quadriga with the city ethnic
above. The style is severe with sharp relief planes and recall the style from certain early Macedonian mints (indeed, as a
rule, hoards of Sicilian coins are not found outside Sicily, yet hoards containing coins from Acanthus in Macedon have
been found at Syracuse). This was the period before the tyrants, a time when Syracuse was ruled by an oligarchy of
wealthy citizens. These ruling aristocrats would have enjoyed equestrian pursuits, especially the great chariot contests at
Delphi and Olympia, and it is therefore thought that the chariot design reflects these interests. The reverse of the very first
tetradrachm issue is a simple four-part incuse square design, the sections divided by thin crossing lines, and was copied
from the same Acanthian (and perhaps other Macedonian) tetradrachms that served as inspiration for the obverse. Soon
after this very rare first issue, the reverse was modified to include a small central medallion containing the head of
Arethusa, a local fountain goddess, facing to the left, her strong and logical archaic features of characteristically Dorian
style. The superimposition of a medallion on the reverse had already occurred at Athens, the coins of which apparently
served as inspiration for this design element appearing at Syracuse. Throughout the fifth century, Syracuse continued to
prosper and the city soon came to predominate over the regional affairs of Sicily. The unique chariot type and the
tetradrachm denomination of Attic standard first adopted at Syracuse would, in time, become the principal type and
denomination throughout the whole of the island, and was even widely copied by the Carthaginians at their Punic mints
during the fourth century B.C.

147 147

Tetradrachm circa 480-475, AR 25 mm, 17.32 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by bearded charioteer, wearing
chiton and holding kentron and reins; above, Nike flying r. to crown the horses. Rev. ZVR ~AK — OX - 10 —
N Pearl-diademed head of Arethusa r., wearing necklace; around, four dolphins swimming clockwise.
Boehringer 188. SNG Lloyd 1291 (this obverse die). SNG ANS 56.
A portrait of excellent style and a wonderful iridescent tone.
About extremely fine / extremely fine 2'500

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1995.
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Drachm circa 480-470, AR 16 mm, 4.25 g. Horseman r. Rev. XVRAKOZXION Head of nymph Arethusa r.
Boehringer 281. Boston 352. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 750

Ex Feuardent collection 26 November 2009, 103 and CNG 87, 2011, 222 sales.

Litra circa 470, AR 11 mm, 0.63 g. Laureate head of nymph Arethusar. Rev. X -V —R — A Wheel of four
spokes. Boehringer 402. SNG ANS 124.
Very rare. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 250

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1986.

Tetradrachm circa 460, AR 25 mm, 17.29 g. Slow quadriga r. on exergual line, driven by charioteer
standing, holding reins in both hands; above, Nike flying 1. and crowning charioteer; in exergue, sea-serpent
r. Rev. XYPA — KO — X1 — ON Head of the nymph Arethusa r., wearing diadem of beads, circular earring,
and necklace of beads; around, four dolphins. BMC Sicily - cf. 154, 68 (legend differently subdivided).
SNG ANS 134-136. Boehringer 440. AMB 435 (this obverse die). de Luynes 1171. Boston 362 (this
obverse die). Perfectly struck on very fresh metal, wonderful light iridescent tone and almost Fdc 207000

Ex NFA sale 20, 1988, 630.

The tetradrachms of Syracuse underwent a subtle stylistic evolution in the second quarter of the 5th Century B.C.; the
compact Arethusa head of the massive issue of the late 480s was transformed into one with a longer, thinner profile. A
defining design element on the tetradrachms of this period is the ketos (pistrix), a sea-serpent that appears beneath the
chariot scene. It was introduced during the reign of Hieron (478-466 B.C.) and outlasted the Deinomenid house, for it also
was used under the democratic government that followed. The meaning of this sea-serpent is debated, though it is often
thought to represent Syracusan naval power following the defeat of the Etruscan fleet off the coast of Cumae in 474 B.C.
This tetradrachm was struck with masterful dies. The head of the divinity is serene and ideally proportioned, with her hair
neatly arranged; her diadem curves over her ear and captures the end of her hair, which is pulled up and contained. Her
bust is framed by the pearls or beads of her diadem and her necklace, which offer a contrasting texture to that of her hair
and face. Equally impressive is the great size of the dolphins and horses, which give them a robust, lively appearance.
Though the treatment of the chariot and Arethusa are distinctive in their details and composition, the 'severity' of the style
is reminiscent of the 'Demaretion Master' issues, which belong to the early part of this period. The transitional window to
which this coin belongs was regrettably short, and soon afterward the portraits often become ill-proportioned, brutish and
generally unappealing. Fortunately, by 450 B.C. or soon after, Syracusan coinage entered another inventive phase defined
by signed masterpieces with varied treatments of Arethusa and innovative presentations of the quadriga scene.

No lot.
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Tetradrachm circa 450-430, AR 27 mm, 17.34 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by bearded charioteer, wearing
chiton and holding kentron and reins; above, Nike flying 1. to crown him. Rev. ¥VPA — KO — [£IO] — N
Diademed head of Arethusa r., wearing necklace and earring; around, four dolphins. Boehringer 683. SNG
ANS 225 (this reverse die). Struck on very fresh metal, weakly struck on obverse,

otherwise very fine / good very fine 600

From a European collection and privately purchased in 2012.

Tetradrachm signed by Eumenos and Eukleidas circa 415-410, AR 26 mm, 17.32 g. Prancing quadriga
driven 1. by clean-shaven charioteer, wearing long chiton and leaning forward to restrain horses, while
holding kentron and reins; above, Nike flying r. to crown him. In exergue, EVMHNOV. Rev.
XVPAKOZIOX Head of Arethusa l. wearing earring and necklace; hair caught up at back of head and styled
in waves above the brow. Beneath chin, diptych with tablet inscribed EVKA. At either side of head, two pairs
of dolphins snout to snout. Rizzo pl. XLII, 13 (these dies), reverse enlarged pl. XLVI, 1 (this reverse die).
Boston 401 (this coin). Kraay-Hirmer pl. 32, 99 (this reverse die) and 100 (this obverse die). Tudeer 24.
Coins, Artists and Tyrants 24b (this coin).
Very rare. A masterpiece of early classical style signed by two celebrated master-engravers.
Magnitficent old cabinet tone, obverse slightly off-centre and from a worn die,
otherwise very fine / about extremely fine 10'000

Ex Leu 20, 1978, 45; NAC 77, 2014, 12 and Stack’s 2018, 2013 sales. From the David Walsh collection and the
duplicates of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts .

154

Tetradrachm signed by Sosion circa 415-410, AR 28 mm, 16.76 g. Fast quadriga driven 1. by charioteer,
holding kentron and reins; above Nike flying r., to crown the driver with an open wreath. Rev.
XYPAKOIZIQN] Head of Arethusa 1. with thickly waved hair caught up at nape of neck in serpentine waves,
wearing necklace, earring and ampyx. Around, four dolphins. McClean 2703 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 1362
(these dies). de Luynes 1197 (these dies). Pozzi 1258 (this coin). Tudeer 1. Coins, Artists and Tyrants 1t
(this coin listed).
Very rare. A superb portrait, the work of a skilled master engraver, struck on a very
broad flan. Superb old cabinet tone, weakly struck on obverse and several
cleaning marks, otherwise very fine / good very fine 2'000

Ex Naville sale I, 1921, Pozzi, 601. From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920's (sold with its original
ticket).
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Tetradrachm signed by Eumenos circa 415-405, AR 25 mm, 17.02 g. Fast quadriga driven L. by charioteer,
holding kentron and reins; below horses, signature EV. Above, Nike flying r. to crown charioteer. In exergue,
two dolphins snout to snout. Rev. ZYPAKOZXZION Head of Arethusa l.; around, four dolphins and below
neck truncation, signature EV. de Luynes 1204 (these dies). Rizzo pl. XLII, 14 (these dies). Tudeer 27.
Coins, Artist and Tyrants 27. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 1'000

Ex Busso Peus sale 405, 2011, 2190.

156 156

Tetradrachm, unsigned but attributed to Eukleidas circa 410-405, AR 26 mm, 17.02 g. Fast quadriga 1.,
driven by charioteer, holding long torch in r. hand; above, Nike flying r., crowning the charioteer. In exergue,
barley ear. Rev. £ —Y — P — A — KOXIQ — [N] Head of Arethusa r., wearing earring and necklace, hair
bound up in bun. Around, three dolphins and one swimming up from below neck. SNG Oxford 1999 (these
dies). SNG ANS 280. Tudeer 61. Coins, Artists and Tyrants 61r (this coin).
Very rare. A very interesting portrait struck on excellent metal and a lovely iridescent
tone. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 6'000

Ex M&M Fixed Price List 457, 1983, 3 and New York XXX, 2013, 53 sales.

Double-decadrachm signed by Euainetos circa 405-400, AV 5.77 g. XYPAKOZION Head of Arethusa 1., hair
elaborately waved and caught up behind in sphendone ornamented with stars, wearing necklace and bar and
triple-pendant earring; behind head, EYAI Rev. Naked young Heracles kneeling r. on rocky ground, head to
front, strangling the Nemean lion with both arms. De Ciccio 23 (these dies). Berry, A Numismatic
Biography 200 (this coin illustrated). SNG Ashmolean 2030 (these dies). SNG ANS 324 (these dies).
Bérend 11, IL.5 (this coin).
Very rare and in exceptional condition for the issue, undoubtedly one of the finest specimens
known. A wonderful portrait of masterly style struck in high relief, good extremely fine 357000

Ex Numismatic Biography, 1971, 200; Leu 20, 1978, 48 and NFA XX, 1980, 638 sales.

Unfortunately, due to the current restriction we were not able to take a picture of the present coin as bank vault are not
accessible.Hopefully such restrictions will be lifted soon and a high quality image of the coin will be available before the
closing of the auction.
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50 litrae or Decadrachm circa 405-400, AV 12 mm, 2.86 g. XYPAKO — XIQON Young male head 1. Rev.
YYPAKOZXIQN Unbridled horse prancing r.; below, rectangular panel. De Ciccio 55 (these dies). SNG
Copenhagen 688 (these dies). SNG ANS 341 (these dies). Bérend, Denise I, 2.

Rare. Obverse from a slightly rusty die, otherwise very fine / good very fine 1'500

20 litrae or Tetradrachm circa 405-400, AV 11 mm, 1.15 g. XYPA Head of young Heracles 1., wearing
lion's skin headdress. Rev. X —Y — P — A Quadripartite incuse square; small female head 1. in deeper incuse
circle. BMC 26. SNG ANS 353 (these dies). SNG Copenhagen 683 (these dies). Bérend, Denise pl. XI, 4.

Extremely fine 1’500

From a European collection and privately purchased in 2010.

Decadrachm signed by Euainetos circa 405-400, AR 36 mm, 41.47 g. Fast quadriga driven . by charioteer,
holding reins and kentron; in field above, Nike flying r. to crown him. In exergue, display of military harness
set on two steps and below 1., [A®AA]. Rev. [EYPAKOZIQN] Head of Arethusa (Kore-Persephone) .,
wearing barley-wreath, triple pendant earring and beaded necklace. Around three dolphins, while a fourth
makes dorsal contact with neck truncation. Below, the lower dolphin, [EY — AINE]. Rizzo pl. LIV, 8 (these
dies). Gallatin R III / C II. SNG ANS 363 (these dies). Boston 421 (these dies). SNG Copenhagen 689
(these dies). Rare. A magnificent portrait of masterly style signed by Euainetos, undoubtedly
one of the finest, if not the best, of the entire series. Struck on a very broad flan
and with a delicate old cabinet tone. Minor and unobtrusive areas of corrosion
in the outer fields, otherwise about extremely fine 12'500

Ex Auctiones sale 13, 1983, 91. From a private European collection.

Coins of the artist Euainetos are among the most exquisite works of art from the ancient Greek world. Of special value are
his decadrachms, which must have been distributed widely, for they were influential to artists in regions far removed from
the shores of Sicily. It is unlikely that many were exported through the normal channels of commerce, and we might
suggest that, much like the staters of Olympia, some were acquired as keepsakes and were carried to a variety of
destinations. The decadrachms of Kimon and Euainetos were introduced early in the reign of the tyrant Dionysius I
(405-367 B.C.), and those of Euainetos continued to be struck for decades, perhaps even beyond the 360s. We might
presume that Dionysus took a personal interest in producing such large coins of fine style to evince his patronage of the
arts and to promote the success of his rule. There is also good reason to believe that after Euainetos' initial contributions,
die cutting for the series eventually was carried out by understudies and successors. In some cases, Euainetos' signature
appears to have been retained as a fixed element of the design until about midway through, when it was lost altogether. In
general, these understudies meticulously copied the work of the master engraver. Gallatin notes that the entire series shows
a most amazing repetition of the details of the arrangement of the hair, locks and curls being slavishly repeated. Though a
precise context has not been convincingly established for the Syracusan decadrachms of Kimon and Euainetos, it is
tempting to associate their introduction with a military victory. The display of armour and weaponry that appears in the
exergue is militant, and the inscription AOAA, which indicates prizes for at least agonistic contests, only adds to that
prospect. Since it was a common practice of Greek soldiers to engrave dedicatory inscriptions on captured armour, a
connection might be drawn between that phenomenon and what is presented on the decadrachms. The obverse also appears
to allude to victory with its vivid scene of a charioteer guiding his team through a bend.
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Litra circa 336-317, AR 11 mm, 0.62 g. [XYPA] Helmeted head of Athena facing slightly to I.; around,
dolphins. Rev. Octopus. Rizzo pl. 47, 4. Jameson 812.
Extremely rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 150

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1981.
Stater circa 317-310, AR 20 mm, 8.40 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet decorated
with griffin on bowl. Rev. XYP — AK — OXIQ2 — N Pegasus flying l.; beneath, triskeles. SNG Lloyd 1481.
SNG ANS 554. SNG Fitzwilliam 1334 (these dies). Calciati, Pegasi 9.

A wonderful specimen of fine style, lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

From a European collection and privately purchased in 2013.

10 litrae circa 214-212 under the Democracy, AR 26 mm, 8.45 g. Female head 1., wearing barley wreath,
earring and necklace; behind, lighted torch. Rev. £YPAKOZXZION Zeus, naked to waist and head r., standing
facing holding spear; in . field, XAP / eagle standing facing with open wings. BMC 661 (these dies). de
Luynes 1394 (these dies). Burnett, SNR 62, pl. 10, 38 (these dies).
Exceedingly rare, apparently only the seventh specimen known.
Light iridescent tone, usual traces of overstriking on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine / good very fine 6'000

Ex NAC sale 106, 2018, 206.

The Carthaginians in Italy, Sicily, Sardinia and North Africa

1/10 stater, Carthago (?) circa 350-320, AV 7 mm, 0.92 g. Palm tree. Rev. Horse's head r. Boston, MFA
500. Jenkins-Lewis Group III, 155. Very fine 400

Tetradrachm, Panormus as Zyz circa 350-320, AR 26 mm, 16.52 g. Fast quadriga driven . by charioteer
holding kentron and reins; above, Nike flying r. to crown him. In exergue, ketos. Rev. Head of Tanit
(Kore-Persephone) r., wearing earring, dotted necklace and sphendone; around, four dolphins. SNG Lockett
1031. McClean 2485 (these dies). Jenkins Punic Sicily I, 35.
Rare. A portrait of unusually fine style struck on fresh metal. Light iridescent tone,
slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 2'500
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Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Sicily "people of the camp" circa 350-320, AR 26 mm, 16.87 g. Head of
Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing wreath of barley and reeds; behind, Punic letter mem. Rev. Horse
standing 1.; behind, palm tree with cluster of dates. SNG Ashmolean 1478 (these dies). Jenkins Punic Sicily
111, 66. Light iridescent tone, minor area of porosity on the lower 1. field

on reverse, otherwise good very fine / very fine 500

Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Sicily "people of the camp" circa 330-320, AR 25 mm, 16.61 g. Head of
Tanit (Kore-Persephone) r., wearing barley-wreath, bar and triple pendant earring and dotted necklace; in r.
field, thymiaterion. Rev. Horse advancing l., raising 1. foreleg; below, Punic letters and in 1. field, Nike
holding wreath (?) above caduceus; palm tree in background. SNG Lockett 1042 (these dies). Jenkins Punic
Sicily 111, 99.

Lovely old cabinet tone, obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 2'000

Ex NAC 1, 1999, 46 and Kiinker 153, 2009, 8179 sales.

Tetradrachm, Lilybaion ? circa 325-300, AR 25 mm, 16.86 g. ‘rsmlgrt in Punic characters Fast quadrigar.;
above Nike flying 1., holding wreath. Rev. Head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing barley-wreath, bar
and triple pendant earring and dotted necklace; around three dolphins. Boston 270 (these dies). SNG Lloyd
1605 (these dies). Jenkins Punic Sicily I, 39.

Struck on fresh metal, reverse from a worn die, otherwise about extremely fine 1'000

From a British collection and notarised as being in the United Kingdom prior to January 2011.

Tetradrachm, Lilybaion ? circa 325-300, AR 24 mm, 17.12 g. ‘rsmlqrt in Punic characters Fast quadrigar.;
above Nike flying l., holding wreath. Rev. Head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing barley-wreath, bar
and triple pendant earring and dotted necklace; around four dolphins. SNG Lloyd 1606 (these dies). Jenkins
Punic Sicily 1, 64. Wonderful old cabinet tone. Struck on a narrow flan,

otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 1250

Ex Lanz 32, 1985, 72 and SBK 25, 1990, 69 sales. From a British collection and notarised as being in the United Kingdom
prior to January 2011.
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170  Stater, Carthago (?) circa 320-310, AV 20 mm, 7.44 g. Head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing
barley-wreath, bar and triple pendant earring and necklace with pendants. Rev. Unbridled horse standing r.
Jenkins-Lewis group 1V, cf. 224. About extremely fine 2'000

171 Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Sicily "people of the camp" circa 300, AR 23 mm, 17.62 g. Head of
Heracles-Melqart r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. ‘mhsbn in Punic characters Head of horse 1.,
behind, palm tree. de Luynes 1457 (this reverse die). Jenkins, Punic Sicily IV, 406.

Struck on exceptionally fresh metal, minor areas of weakness,
otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 1'250

172 Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Sicily "people of the camp" circa 300, AR 24 mm, 16.56 g. Head of
Heracles-Melqart r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. ‘mhsbn in Punic characters Head of horse 1.,
behind, palm tree and in 1. field, club. SNG Fitzwilliam 1450 (this obverse die). Jenkins, Punic Sicily IV,
339. Superb old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 1'000

From a European collection and privately purchased in 2011.

173 Trihemistater, Carthago (?) circa 255-241, EL 24 mm, 10.62 g. Head of Tanit I., wearing barley-wreath, bar
and triple pendant earring and necklace with pendants. Rev. Unbridled horse standing r.; above, sun disk.
SNG Fitzwilliam 1516. Jenkins-Lewis 428 ff.
Rare. A flan crack at one o'clock on obverse and a graffito on
reverse, otherwise good very fine 3'500

Ex Monetarium SKA sale 61, 1994, 101.
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Half shekel, Carthago or uncertain mint in Sicily circa 213-210, AR 18 mm, 3.82 g. Laureate male head
(Melqart or Hannibal) 1. Rev. Elephant walking r.; in exergue, Punic letter A (leph). SNG Copenhagen 383.
Burnett, Enna Hoard 123 (these dies). Robinson, Essays Mattingly 8b (Gades?).

A lovely portrait and a pleasant old cabinet tone. Good very fine 800

Ex NFA sale 11, 1982, Norman Davis, 60.

Y4 shekel, Locri 216-211, AR 13 mm, 1.97 g. Head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing barley-wreath,
pendant earring and necklace. Rev. Horse standing r. SNG Copenhagen 369. Robinson NC 1964, 3. Historia
Numorum Italy 2020. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 350

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Serrate dishekel circa 160-149, billon 25 mm, 12.46 g. Head of Tanit 1., wearing barley-wreath, necklace
and triple pendant earring. Rev. Horse stepping r.; above, letter. MAA 100. Jenkins-Lewis pl. 28, type 14.
Rare. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine / about very fine 400

Macedonia, Acanthus

Tetradrachm circa 470-430, AR 29 mm, 17.07 g. Lion r., attacking bull kneeling to 1. and biting into his
hind quarters; above, floral ornament. In exergue, stylised acanthus flower. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square.
SNG ANS 10 var. (head bull 1.) . SNG Lockett 1282. Desneux —, cf. 72.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 2'500

Ex M&M Fixed Price List 492, 1986, 7; M&M Fixed Price List 506, 1988, 20 and Kiinker sale 236, 2013, 460.
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Mende

Tetradrachm circa 450-425, AR 28 mm, 16.84 g. Elderly Dionysus, wearing ivy wreath and himation,
reclining on mule's back 1., holding cantharus with r. hand and thyrsos with L.; below, branch. Rev. MEN —
AA — 10 — N around linear square containing vine with four bunches of grapes; all within incuse square.
Locker-Lampson 147 (these dies). SNG Lockett 1347 (these dies). Noe, Mende 61.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 3'000

Ex M&M sale 32, 2010, 28.

179

Neapolis

Stater circa 525-475, AR 20 mm, 9.46 g. Gorgoneion facing. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Dewing
1064. SNG ANS 222. SNG Copenhagen 410. Svoronos, Hellénisme Primitif pl. 9, 36.
Lovely old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 3'000

Ex Hess Divo sale 3, 2012, 96.

Olynthus

Tetradrachm circa 410-401 BC, AR 25 mm, 13.99 g. Laureate head of Apollo 1. Rev. X — A —A — KIA —
EQN around kythara. Robinson-Clement Group H, 18 bis. Boston 576. SNG ANS —.
An attractive portrait struck in high relief, surface slightly
porous, otherwise about extremely fine 2'500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 123. From a European collection.
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Terone

181  Tetradrachm circa 490-480, AR 27 mm, 17.05 g. Wine-jug with two bunches of grapes at sides. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. AMNG 1L, 2, 1. Asyut 224. SNG ANS 741.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone, an edge test-cut on reverse, otherwise very fine 2'000

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung sale 56, 1991, 176. From a European collection.

Kings of Macedonia. Philip I1, 359-336 and posthumous issues

182  Tetradrachm, Pella, circa 354-348 BC, AR 25 mm, 14.48 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. ®IAIIT - [[TIOY]
Horseman galloping 1., wearing causia and raising r. hand; below in field, A and star. SNG Berry 109 (these

dies). Le Rider 124.
A bold portrait struck in high relief and a lovely light iridescent tone, about extremely fine 1'500

Ex Helios sale 7, 2011, 279.

183 Stater, Lampsacus circa 329-315, AV 18 mm, 8.57 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. ®IAIIITIOY
Charioteer driving fast biga r.; below, facing head of Helios and monogram. Thompson, ANSNS 17, pl. 5,
109-120. Le Rider pl. 92, 24. Good very fine / about extremely fine 2'500

Alexander III, 336 — 323 and posthumous issues

184  Tetradrachm, Byblos circa 330-320, AR 28 mm, 17.20 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress.
Rev. AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1. on throne, holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, monogram. Price 3426.
Old cabinet tone, about extremely fine / extremely fine 400
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Stater, Amphipolis circa 325-319, AV 18 mm, 8.61 g. Head of Athena r., wearing triple-crested Corinthian
helmet; bowl decorated with coiled snake. Rev. AAEEANAPOY Nike standing I., holding wreath and
stylus; in outer 1. field, cantharus. Price 168.

Struck in high relief. A scrape on upper reverse field, otherwise extremely fine 2'000

Ex Obolos sale 12,2019, 206.

186

Tetradrachm, Aradus circa 311-300, AR 28 mm, 16.08 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin
headdress. Rev. BAXIAEQYX AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1. on throne, holding eagle and sceptre: in 1. field,
anchor and monogram and below the throne, I1. Price 3349. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

Tetradrachm, Odessus circa 125-70, AR 32 mm, 16.34 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress.
Rev. BAXIAEQYX AAEEANAPOY OAHZITQON Zeus seated 1. on throne, holding eagle and sceptre; in 1.
field, EK and below the throne, star. Price 1197.
Light iridescent tone, double struck and with a metal flaw on
reverse, otherwise extremely fine 300

Thraco-Macedonian tribes, The Orrescii

Stater circa 500-490, AR 20 mm, 8.61 g. OPHSKIQN retrograde Centaur holding a protesting nymph in his
arms 1.; above, pellet. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Svoronos, Hellénisme Primitif, pl. VI, 14. SNG
ANS 980. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 750

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920°s (sold with its original ticket).

Siri or Lete

Stater circa 540-520, AR 19 mm, 9.69 g. Nude ithyphallic satyr grasping r. arm of nymph, trying to move
away from him. In outer field, three pellets. Rev. Rough incuse square. Svoronos, Hellénisme Primitif pl.
VII, 8-9. SNG ANS 948. Rare. Struck in high relief and with a pleasant tone, metal flaw

on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 1'500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 225, 2014, 1320.
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Stater circa 520-485, AR 20 mm, 9.90 g. Nude ithyphallic satyr grasping r. arm of nymph, trying to move
away from him. In field, three pellets. Rev. Rough incuse square. SNG Berry 31. SNG ANS 958. Dewing
1022. Svoronos, Hellénisme Primitif pl. VIIL, 6.

Of excellent Archaic style, wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 4’000

Ex M&M Fixed Price List Fixed Price List, 1971, 8, Spink & Sons Zurich 20, 1986, 147 and Busso Peus 407, 2012, 354
sales.

Thrace, Abdera

Drachm circa 492-470, AR 18 mm, 3.26 g. AEO Gritfin seated L., r. forepaw raised. Rev. Quadripartite
incuse square. SNG Lockett 1118 (these dies). May, Abdera 96.
Rare. Struck on a very broad flan and very fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 181, 2009, 1212.

Tetradrachm circa 473-448, AR 27 mm, 14.33 g. Griffin seated 1., r. forepaw raised; below, scarab. Rev.
EIT® — ITT — AA — O within incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 320. BMC 23. May, Abdera 128.
Very rare. Surface somewhat porous, hairline flan crack at two
o'clock on obverse, otherwise very fine 500

Ex Rauch 73, 2004, 180 and Hess-Divo 317, 2010, 87 sales.

Stater circa 375-360, AR 25 mm, 11.48 g. Griffin crouching 1.; above EIIIl and in exergue, IIAYZA[NIQ]
Rev. ABAHPI - TEQN Laureate head of Apollo r. May, Abdera 465. SNG Fitzwilliam 1642.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine 1'750

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1616.
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Aenus

Tetradrachm circa 372-369, AR 24 mm, 14.56 g. Head of Hermes, facing slightly to I., wearing brimless
petasus. Rev. AINION Goat standing right; in r. field, Corinthian helmet. All within partially incuse square.
SNG Ashmolean 3552 (these dies). May, Ainos 413. Good very fine 2'000

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 175, 2009, 67.

Chersonesus

Drachm IV century BC, AR 16 mm, 5.75 g. Forepart of lion r. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Rosen —.
SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.
An apparently unpublished and a very interesting issue. Very fine 1'000

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 126, 2003, 1379. From the GMRH collection.

196

Maroneia

Tetradrachm circa 386-347, AR 22 mm, 11.34 g. MAPQ Horse 1., with trailing bridle. Rev. EINIl — IKE —
210 kerykeion around linear square within which grape arbor; all within partially incuse square. SNG
Lockett 1200. West, ANSNNM 40, 92. Schonert-Geiss 425.
Struck in high relief and with a lovely iridescent tone, minor
area of weakness on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 1'500

Ex Kiinker sale 136, 2008, 512. From a European collection.

Islands off Thrace, Thasos

Stater circa 525-463, AR 23 mm, 9.69 g. Naked ithyphallic satyr supporting nymph under thighs with r.
arm, the 1. hand under her back. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. McClean 4195. Dewing 1312. Le Rider,
Thasiennes 2. Of excellent style and struck in high relief. Surface somewhat

porous, otherwise extremely fine 1'500
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Trihemiobol circa 404-340, AR 11 mm, 0.86 g. Satyr kneeling 1., holding cantharus. Rev. ®AX — IQN
Amphora. McClean 4216. SNG Copenhagen 1030. Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex Hirsch sale 323, 2016, 2070.

Trihemiobol circa 404-340, AR 12 mm, 0.80 g. Satyr running ., holding cantharus. Rev. ®AX — IQN
Amphora. Dewing 1331. SNG Copenhagen 1029. Le Rider, Thasiennes 27.
Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex Hirsch sale 323, 2016, 2071.

200

Kingdom of Thrace, Lysimachus, 323 — 281 and posthumous issues

Tetradrachm, Lampsacus circa 297-281, AR 33 mm, 17.04 g. Diademed head of deified Alexander r., with
the horn of Ammon. Rev. BAZIAEQY — AYZIMAXOY Athena enthroned 1., holding Nike and spear in r.
hand and resting l. elbow on shield decorated with medusa; in outer 1. field, herm and in inner 1. field,
monogram. Thompson 50. SNG France 2553.

A superb portrait of fine style struck in high relief. Light tone and about extremely fine 750

Ex Auctiones VII, 1977, 109.

201

Tetradrachm, Lampsacus circa 297-281, AR 32 mm, 16.88 g. Diademed head of deified Alexander r., with
the horn of Ammon. Rev. BAZIAEQY — AYXIMAXOY Athena enthroned 1., holding Nike and spear in r.
hand and resting 1. elbow on shield decorated with lion's head; in inner field 1., monogram and in exergue,
crescent to 1. SNG Lockett 1429. Dewing 1350. Thompson, Essays Robinson, 49.
A superb portrait of fine style struck in high relief. Wonderful
old cabinet and good very fine 600

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920°s (sold with its original ticket).
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Moesia, Istrus

Drachm 4th century BC, AR 19 mm, 6.09 g. Two young male heads facing and united, one inverted. Rev.
IZTPIH Sea-eagle I., perching on dolphin; below eagle, A. In lower central field, XAP ligate. AMNG 432.
SNG Black Sea 243. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 200

Illyria, Dyrrachium

Stater circa 450-350, AR 22 mm, 10.79 g. Cow suckling calf, head reverted. Rev. Floral pattern within
linear square; in exergue, club. BMC 22. Dewing 1434. SNG Copenhagen 421.
Old cabinet tone and very fine 300

Epirus, Ambracia

Stater circa 380-360, AR 21 mm, 8.51 g. Pegasus flying I. Rev. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian
helmet decorated with A; in r. field, APAGO®OX and in 1. field, Aracthos seated on bucranium. Calciati,
Pegasi 74. Ravel, Colts 116. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 300

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920°s (sold with its original ticket).

Islands off Epirus, Corcyra

Stater 4th century BC, AR 24 mm, 10.52 g. Cow standing 1., looking back at suckling calf standing r. below.
Rev. KOP (?) Double stellate pattern, divided by double line, in linear square frame. BMC 69 var. SNG
Copenhagen 156 var. Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 400

Ex Hirsch 48, 1966, 169 and Gorny & Mosch 225, 2014, 1425 sales.

Boeotia, Thebes

Stater circa 425-400, AR 21 mm, 12.16 g. Boeotian shield with club across upper half. Rev. ® — E
Amphora with fluted shoulders, all within incuse square. De Nanteuil 892. SNG Lockett 1744. SNG Berry
595. BCD Boiotia 388. Old cabinet tone, minor marks, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex CNG XXXI, 1994, 231 and CNG 90, 2012, 528 sales. Privately purchased from Gans in 1960. From the Deyio and J.
Novak collections.

Stater circa 395-338, AR 26 mm, 12.27 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Amphora; above, grain and 'A — XT
across field. All within incuse concave circle. Hepworth 36. BCD Boiotia 494.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 750

Ex CNG sale 93, 2013, 280.
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Attica, Athens

Tetradrachm circa 555-546, AR 23 mm, 16.70 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev.
AG®E Owl standing r., with closed wings; above, olive twig. All within incuse square. Svoronos pl. 2, 4.
Seltman 100 and pl. V.

Very rare. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine / good very fine 2'000

Ex Glendining’s sale 7 March 1957, Foreign Ambassador, 272. From the GMRH collection.

Tetradrachm circa 506-490, AR 22 mm, 16.46 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Athenian helmet and
disc earring; at base of crest, dots in triangles in a zigzag pattern. Rev. AOE Owl, with closed wings,
standing r. with head facing; in upper L. field, olive twig with three leaves; all within partially incuse square.
Svoronos pl. V. Seltman pl. XVIL. Very rare. A very interesting and unusual portrait, old

cabinet tone and about extremely fine 5'000

Ex Gemini sale XII, 2015, 117.

Tetradrachm circa 449-420, AR 25 mm, 17.09 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested helmet, earring and
necklace; bowl ornamented with spiral and three olive leaves. Rev. AOE Owl standing r., head facing; in
upper field 1., olive twig with two leaves and berry. All within incuse square. Dewing 1595. Svoronos pl. 11,
15-16. Superb light iridescent tone and extremely fine 750

Ex Rauch sale 43, 1989, 305. From a European collection.

Hemidrachm circa 449-420, AR 13 mm, 2.09 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with
olive leaves and palmette. Rev. A — ® — E Facing owl within olive branches. Svoronos pl. 10, 28-30.
Dewing 1603. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 350

From a European collection and privately purchased in 2012.
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Obol circa 449-420, AR 8 mm, 0.69 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet with three olive
leaves over visor and spiral palmette on bowl. Rev. AOE Owl standing r., head facing; in upper field 1.,
olive twig with two leaves and berry. All within incuse square. Dewing 1608. Klein 199.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 200

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1980.

Drachm circa 430, AR 16 mm, 4.20 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Athenian helmet and disc earring;
bowl ornamented with spiral and three olive leaves. Rev. AQE Owl standing r., head facing; in upper field 1.,
olive twig with two leaves and berry. All within incuse square. Svoronos pl. 9. Starr group VB.

Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 600

214

Tetradrachm circa 132-131, AR 30 mm, 16.95 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated
with Pegasus on bowl and palmette. Rev. A — OF / AQP-OGE / AIO-KAE / AIO® Owl standing r. perched
on amphora inscribed B; in r. field, forepart of lion r. Below, ME; all within laurel wreath. M. Thompson,
New Style, 384. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 1'000

Aegina, Aegina

Stater circa 510-485, AR 20 mm, 11.94 g. Sea turtle seen from above. Rev. Large skew pattern.
Ross-Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. IV and pl. VII, 4. Dewing 1656. Milbank 3-4.
Rare. About very fine 600

Ex NFA sale XXIII, 1989, 186. From a European and Szego collections.

Hemidrachm circa 510-485, AR 11 mm, 2.81 g. Sea turtle seen from above. Rev. Large skew pattern.
Rosen 213. SNG Copenhagen 504. Dewing 1664.
Very rare. Two minor scuffs, otherwise very fine 750

217

Corinthia, Corinth

Stater circa 550-500, AR 24 mm, 8.36 g. Pegasus flying l.; below, ?. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square with
projections in each quarter. Ravel 34 (these dies). Rosen 225. Calciati, Pegasi 21 (this coin). BCD Corinth
3. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 750

Ex Galerie des Monnaies and Spink 10 October 1977, 194; Busso Peus 301, 1981, 337; Vecchi and Numismatic Services
8 October 1986, 212 and and Hess-Divo 314, 2009, 1119 sales. From the de la Tour collection.
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Drachm circa 510-480, AR 14 mm, 2.78 g. Pegasus flying l.; below, ?. Rev. Head of Aphrodite r., wearing
thin diadem and pearl necklace. All within incuse square. Dewing 1728. SNG Copenhagen 17. BCD
Corinth 28. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Stater circa 480-400, AR 20 mm, 8.52 g. Pegasus flying r.; below, ?. Rev. Head of Athena r., wearing
Corinthian helmet and pearl necklace; behind, ?. All within partially incuse square. Ravel 292. Calciati,
Pegasi 85. BCD Corinth 24. SNG Lockett 1787 (this coin).

A portrait of fine style and a wonderful old cabinet tone. Very fine 1'000

Ex Glendining sale 27-28 May 1959, Lockett , 1787 and Spink Circular 85, 1977, 6467. From a European collection.

221

Stater circa 478-458, AR 20 mm, 8.05 g. Pegasus flying r.; below, ?. Rev. Head of Athena r., wearing
Corinthian helmet. All within incuse square. Ravel 217. BMC 72 (these dies). Calciati, Pegasi 70/1 (this
coin illustrated). BCD Korinth —.

A portrait of excellent style. Old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 750

Ex Sternberg sale XIX, 1987, 162.

Stater circa 400-350, AR 20 mm, 8.08 g. Pegasus advancing r.; below, ?. Rev. Head of Athena 1., wearing
Corinthian helmet; in 1. field Y / Y and inr., E/ T. Ravel 661. Calciati, Pegasi 249. BCD Korinth 77 (this
obverse die). A very rare variety. Old cabinet tone, traces of overstriking

on reverse, otherwise good very fine 500

223 223

Drachm circa 350-300, AR 15 mm, 2.56 g. Pegasus flying l.; below, ?. Rev. Head of Aphrodite 1., hair
bound with wide band:; in r. field, monogram. BCD Corinth —. SNG Copenhagen — Pozzi 1716.
Of lovely style and with a pleasant old cabinet tone, several
minor marks, otherwise good very fine 300

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1990.

Stater circa 345-307, AR 21 mm, 8.54 g. Pegasus flying L.; below, ?. Rev. Laureate and helmeted head of
Athena .; A before, P and ivy leaf behind. Ravel 1016. Calciati, Pegasi 434.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine 350

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920's (sold with its orginal ticket).
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S 224 )
Stater circa 345-307, AR 21 mm, 8.04 g . Pegasus flying l.; below, ?. Rev. Helmeted head of Athena 1.,
wearing necklace; I" before and behind head, dove 1. within wreath. Ravel 1029. Calciati, Pegasi 419.
Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

225
Elis, Olympia

Stater circa 400, 95th Olympiad, AR 24 mm, 12.08 g. Head of Hera r., wearing stephane ornamented with
palmettes. Rev. F —A Flaming thunderbolt; all within olive wreath. Seltman 264. BCD Olympia 88.

Rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 3'500
Ex NAC 52, 2009, 141 and NAC 59, 2011, 1645 sales.

: 226

Islands off Elis, Zacinthus
Drachm circa 500-450, AR 15 mm, 3.54 g. Amphora. Rev. Tripod within incuse square. Cf. Trait¢ 1267
and pl. XXXIX, 13 Cf. Gardner, NC 1885, cf. p. 89, 2 and pl. I, 2.
Of the highest rarity, only very few specimens known.
Old cabinet tone, struck from a worn die on obverse, otherwise about very fine 200

From a British collection and privately purchased in 1980.

This coins of Zacinthus are of the highest rarity and as far as we are concerned they haven’t been offered in a public
auctions at least in the last fifty years. The only published specimens of this denomination are the ones illustrated by
Babelon in Traité and by Gardner in an article published in Numismatic Chronicle 1885. All these coins have an amphora
of very different shape from the one of the present specimen, while the tripod on the reverse is consistent with the series.
We have therefore decided to email BCD to ask his opinion as we were not sure that the attribution to Zacinthus was
correct. His reply was the following:

If you look at the 1868 Greek publication by A. Postolacca, describing the ancient coins of the lonian islands collected by
Paul Lambros and donated to the National University by Alexander Mourouzis, a very similar coin to yours features in an
engraving on plate E', no. 990. The obverse is of a different style and with letters on either side and the weight is 3.83.
However, the interest lies in no. 989, a non illustrated (non engraved) coin, coming immediately before no. 990. Its flan is
given as 3 3/4 i.e. slightly broader than no. 990 which is just 3, but there are no letters listed on the obverse and the
amphora is termed "conical", whatever that means. We may indeed here have a very similar coin to yours, unfortunately
not illustrated. Whether the Museum people will be able to dig it out and send you a photo is highly debatable but if you
want I can send you a scan of the Greek text page and the plate if you do not have the book in your library.

Unfortunately, the current situation made for us impossible to contact the Museum people.

Argolis, Argos

Triobol circa 80-50, AR 16 mm, 2.37 g. Forepart of wolf 1. Rev. Large A; below, eagle r. In field, [ - A —P
—Q — NO — X. All within incuse square. BMC 114 (these dies). BCD Peloponnesos 1177.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 300

Ex Busso Peus sale 413, 2014, 60. From a European collection.

228

The Cyclades, Paros

Drachm circa 490-480, AR 16 mm, 5.86 g. Goat kneeling r. Rev. Rough quadripartite incuse square.
Sheedy 99 (this obverse die). Rare. Light tone and about extremely fine 1'500

Ex Lanz 155, 2012, 221 and Gorny & Mosch 215, 2013, 859 sales. From a European and F. Pranzer collections.

59



229

230

231

232

233

234

229
Thera

Stater circa 525/520-500, AR 20 mm, 11.71 g. Two dolphins swimming in opposite directions. Rev. Incuse
square divided into eight triangles, some of which are filled. SNG Fitzwilliam 3307 (this obverse die).
Sheedy 6c¢ (this coin). Very rare. Light iridescent tone and about very fine 1'250

Ex Lanz 92, 1999, 242 and Busso Peus 407, 2012, 405 sales. From a European collection

231
Paphlagonia, Sinope

Drachm circa 490-425, AR 18 mm, 6.10 g. Sylized head of sea eagle 1. Rev. Double incuse squares.
Dewing 2128. SNG Copenhagen 272. SNG Black Sea 1359.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

Ex Busso Peus sale 407, 2012, 439. From a European collection.

Bithynia, Kalchedon

Tetradrachm 387-340, AR 21 mm, 15.16 g KAAK Bull standing l. on corn-ear; before, caduceus and star.
Rev. Quadripartite incuse square, with stippled surface. SNG BMC Black Sea 96. Recueil General 12.
Rare. Light tone and good very fine 400

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 147, 2006, 1437. From a European collection.

Mysia, Cyzicus

Stater circa 500-450, EL 20 mm, 16.06 g. Dog standing I.; below, tunny. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square.
von Fritze 93. Boston 1469. SNG France 230. Light reddish tone and good very fine 2'500

Ex CNG e-sale 304, 2013, 76.

Pergamum

C. Fabius M. f. Cistophoric tetradrachm, magistrate Demeas, 57-56, AR 29 mm, 11.97 g. Serpent emerging
from cista mystica; all within ivy-wreath. Rev. Two serpents standing by decorated bow case; above,
CeFABI*M*F PRO-COS; in 1. field, monogram of Pergamum and in r., distaff of Asclepius. Below,
AHMEAC. Stumpf 28. Very rare. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 350

C. Fabius M. f. Cistophoric tetradrachm, magistrate Menophilos, circa 57-56, AR 28 mm, 11.96 g. Serpent
emerging from cista mistica; all within ivy-wreath. Rev. C-FABI-M‘F / PRO-COS Two serpents standing by
decorated bow case; in I. field, monogram of Pergamum and in r. field, Asclepius' staff. In exergue,
MHNO®IAOC. Stumpf30. SNG von Aulock 7485. Rare. About extremely fine 500

Ex Naville Numismatics sale 5, 2014, 108.
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C. Septimius T. f. Cistophoric tetradrachm, magistrate Poseidonios, 57-55, AR 27 mm, 11.95 g. Serpent
emerging from cista mystica; all within ivy-wreath. Rev. Two serpents standing by decorated bow case;
above, CeSEPTVMIeTF PRO+<COS; in L. field, monogram of Pergamum and in r., distaff of Asclepius.
Below, IIOCETAMNIOC. Stumpf 41. Rare. Good very fine 750

Ex Naville Numismatics sale 8, 2014, 108.

Aeolis, Cyme

Tetradrachm, magistrate Amphiktion, circa 155-143, AR 34 mm, 16.29 g. Diademed head of Kyme r. Rev.
KYMAIQN Horse standing r., 1. foreleg arched high in the air; below, one-handled cup and in exergue,
AMOIK[TYQN]. All within oak wreath. Oakley, Kyme, ANSMN 27, 76.

Minor traces of double striking, otherwise good very fine 400

Myrina
Tetradrachm circa 155-145, AR 34 mm, 16.76 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. MYPINAIQN Apollo
Grynius standing r. with laurel branch and patera; to r., omphalos and amphora. In outer 1. field, monogram.
All within laurel wreath. Sacks, ANSMN 30, issue 24.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 500

239

Lesbos, Mytilene

Hecte circa 521-478, EL 11 mm, 2.53 g. Head of lion r., with open jaws. Rev. Calf's head r., incuse.
Dewing 559. Bodenstedt 13. About extremely fine 350

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 122, 2003, 1392. From a European collection.

Uncertain mint

Stater circa 520-500, billon 20 mm, 11.08 g. Two confronted calves’ heads; between them, olive-tree. Rev.
Incuse punch. SNG Copenhagen 285. SNG von Aulock 1682. Rosen 540. ACGC 108.
Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 1'000

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular 1987. From a European collection.
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Ionia, Ephesus

Drachm V century, AR 13 mm, 3.30 g. Bee seen from above. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. SNG
Kayhan 114. Rosen 570. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1985.

@ &

241

Miletus
Hemihecte circa 600-550, EL 7 mm, 1.13 g. Lion’s head r. Rev. Punch containing five pellets connected by
lines. SNG Kayhan 447. Very rare. Very fine / good very fine 350

Ex Rauch sale 105, 2017, 93.

Stater circa 560-545, EL 22 mm, 14.40 g. Lion reclining 1., head reverted, within rectangular frame divided
into two smaller rectangular compartments. Rev. Central oblong punch containing a running fox and three
pellets connected by a line; a square punch to I., containing a stag’s head 1. A square punch to r., containing
five pellets connected by lines. SNG Kayhan 440 var. (position of stag’s head). Weidauer 126. Mitchiner
Early Coinage 188. Very rare. Obverse from a worn die, otherwise very fine / good very fine 2'500

Ex Hirsch sale 201, 1998, 284. From a European collection.

244

Phocaea

Hecte circa 521-478, EL 10 mm, 2.59 g. Two swimming seals at play. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square.
SNG von Aulock 7941 (these dies). BMC 6. Bodenstedt 46.
Obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 750

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 229, 2015, 1350. From a European collection.

Hecte circa 477-388, EL 9 mm, 2.52 g. Head of lo 1., with small horn; below neck truncation, seal. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse punch. Bodenstedt 96. Good very fine 350

Ex Rauch sale 52, 1994, 90. From a European collection.

245

Smyrna

Tetradrachm after 190, AR 34 mm, 16.75 g. Turreted head of Cybele r., long hair in three braids, the one in
the centre tied up in a bun, the two others falling down her neck. Rev. XMYP / NAIQN and monogram; all
within oak- wreath. BMC 3. Milne, NC 1914, 1c. Weber 2942.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 2'000
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Teos

Stater circa 485-475, AR 21 mm, 11.87 g. Griffin seated r., with 1. forepaw raised; below, swan r. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. Balcer, SNR 47, 13 (these dies). Boston 1937.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 2'000

Stater circa 485-475, AR 23 mm, 11.87 g. Griffin seated r., with 1. forepaw raised; below, swan r. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. Balcer, SNR 47, 18101. Boston 1939.
Struck on fresh metal and good very fine 750

Stater circa 460, AR 20 mm, 11.83 g. Griffin seated r., with l. forepaw raised; below, swan r. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. Balcer, SNR 47, 101. Boston 1939.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 1'000

Uncertain mint

Stater circa 650-600, EL 22 mm, 13.42 g. Striated surface. Rev. Two parallel incuse rectangles separated by
a broad band. Rosen 249. AMB 572 (this coin). Basel p. 9 (this coin). Mildenberg, Miinzwesen, pl. I, 1
(this coin). Extremely rare. An issue of tremendous importance and fascination and one of the

very few specimens of this early series with an old provenance. Extremely fine 35°000

Ex Hess-Leu 31, 1966, Brand, 444; NAC 13, 1998, formerly exhibited at Antike Museum Basel, 572 and CNG 100, 2015,
Adams, 89 sales. From the A.D.M. collection.

Undoubtedly one of the earliest coins known, this fascinating stater is quite enigmatic. The find spot is unknown. It has
been variously attributed to Samos (AMB) or to an uncertain mint in either lonia or Lydia (Mildenberg), but its weight
does support either of these attributions. If it were from either Samos or from some unidentified mint in the region of either
Ionia or Lydia in western Asian minor, we would expect it to be struck according to either the Euboic-Samian standard
(17.2 g) or the Lydo-Milesian standard (14.1 g), but it is struck to neither. Both this coin and the one other published
example, Rosen 249, weigh 13.4 g, which is in line with weights of electrum staters known to have been struck in the
Thraco-Macedonian region, an area in northern Greece using series of three complicated but parallel weight standards. The
types also offer little indication in determining the mint. While striated types are well attested from lonia, it is not certain
exactly what is represented by the obverse design on this particular coin; the striations on this coin are only vaguely similar
to those seen on lonian issues. Also, as noted by the cataloguer of this coin in the Adams sale, the obverse here has a
rounded character (the CNG numismatist hinted at a shield design), while the Rosen example is square. If there is any
significance to these features it is not readily apparent, yet it should be noted that it is distinctly different from the striated
types of lonian manufacture where there is never any form to the design.

250

Hecte circa 6th century BC, EL 8 mm, 2.46 g. Flat striated surface. Rev. Incuse punch. SNG Kayhan 680
(same punch). Weidauer 6. SNG Fitzwilliam 4835. Rare. Good very fine 750

Ex Superior sale 30 May 1990, 6852. From a European collection.
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Islands off Ionia, Chios

Stater circa 490-435, AR 17 mm, 7.71 g. Sphynx seated L.; in 1. field, amphora. Rev. Quadripartite incuse
square. Mavrogordato 16. SNG Kayhan 617. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 400

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular 1987. From a European collection.

Stater circa 490-435, AR 17 mm, 7.90 g. Sphynx seated l.; before, amphora. Rev. Quadripartite incuse
square. SNG Copenhagen 1544. Baldwin, Chios, pl. 1, 24.
Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 350

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920's (sold with its original ticket).

Caria, Cnidus

Drachm circa 465-449, AR 17 mm, 6.06 g. Forepart of lion r., with open jaws and tongue protruding. Rev.
Diademed bust of Aphrodite r., wearing necklace with pendant. All within incuse square. SNG Copenhagen
236 (these dies). SNG Lockett 2884 (these dies). SNG Fitzwilliam 1698 (these dies). Cahn, Knidos, 82.
A portrait of excellent style and a lovely old cabinet tone, minor marks and
metal somewhat porous on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 800

Ex Busso Peus 407, 2012, 627 and Busso Peus 410, 2013, 181 sales.

Didrachm circa 395-380, AR 22 mm, 6.85 g. K — NI Head of Aphrodite 1., wearing sphendone, triple
pendant earring and pearl necklace; in r. field, bunch of grapes. Rev. Forepart of lion 1., with open jaws and
forepaw extended beneath. Below, KAEOMMHA. SNG von Aulock 8107.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine 1'500

Ex Roma Numismatics sale XVI, 2018, 298.

Hemidrachm circa 300-225, AR 11 mm, 1.17 g. Diademed head of Aphrodite r. Rev. KNI Head of bull r.;
in I. field, ATHZIKAHX. SNG von Aulock 2605. SNG Finland 189.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920's (sold with its original ticket).
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Satraps of Caria, Maussolus, 377 — 353

Tetradrachm, Halicarnassus after 367, AR 24 mm, 15.07g. Laureate head of Apollo facing three-quarters r.
Rev. MAYZEQAAO Zeus Labraundus standing r., holding double axe and spear; below, O. SNG Kayhan
872. BMC 1. SNG von Aulock 2359. Light tone and good very fine 800

From a European collection and privately purchased in 2010.

257

Islands off Caria, Rhodes

Didrachm, magistrate Mnasimachos circa 250-229, AR 22 mm, 6.70 g. Head of Helios facing three-quarters
r. Rev. P — O/ MNAXIMAXOX Rose with bud to r.; in 1. field, Athena Nikephoros 1. Ashton 208. SNG
Keckman 537. SNG von Aulock 2807. SNG Copenhagen 765.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 500

From a European collection and privately purchased in 1983.

258

259

Tetradrachm, magistrate Agemachos circa 205-190, AR 26 mm, 13.39 g. Head of Helios facing
three-quarters r. Rev. P— 0O/ A'EMAXOY Rose with bud to r.; in 1. field, star. Ashton 267.
Struck in high relief and with a superb old cabinet tone. Good very fine 1'500

259

Drachm, struck by Rhodian mercenaries in Macedonia or Thessaly, circa 172-168, AR 17 mm, 2.50 g. Head
of Apollo facing three quarters r. Rev. Rose with bud to r.; above, EPMIAX. Price, Essays Kraay-Morkholm,
pl 55, 247. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200
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Phrygia, Apamea

C. Fabius M. f. Cistophoric tetradrachm, magistrate Andronikos, son of Xenios, 57-56, AR 27 mm, 11.94
g. Serpent emerging from cista mystica; all within ivy-wreath. Rev. Two serpents standing by decorated bow
case; above, Ce.FABI*M<F PRO COS; in I. field, AITA and in r., two flutes. Below, ANAPONIKOY ZENIOY.
Stumpf 22. Waddington 7016.

Extremely rare. Lovely iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 750

P. Cornelius P. f. Lentulus Spinther. Cistophoric tetradrachm, magistrate Attalos, son of Bianoros, 56-54,
AR 26 mm, 11.81 g. Serpent emerging from cista mystica; all within ivy-wreath. Rev. Two serpents
standing by decorated bow case; above, LENTVLVS IMPERATOR; in 1. field, AIIA and in r., two flutes.
Below, ATTAAOY BIANOPOZX. Stumpf71.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500

Ex Roma Numismatics e-sale 12, 2014, 1136.

Laodicea

P. Cornelius P. f. Lentulus Spinther. Cistophoric tetradrachm, magistrate Artemidoros, son of Damokrates,
56-54, AR 26 mm, 11.85 g. Serpent emerging from cista mystica; all within ivy-wreath. Rev. Two serpents
standing by bow case decorated with aplustre; above, P - LENTVLVS - PF - IMP; in I. field, AAO and in r.
field, caduceus. Below, APTEMIAQPOX - AAMOKPATOY. Stumpt 77.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 500

Ex Roma Numismatics e-sale 12, 2014, 1141.

P. Cornelius P. f. Lentulus Spinther. Cistophoric tetradrachm, magistrate Kratippos, 56-54, AR 25 mm,
11.85 g. Serpent emerging from cista mystica; all within ivy-wreath. Rev. Two serpents standing by
decorated bow case; P LENTVLVS P F IMP in two lines above, in 1. field, AAO and in r., winged caduceus.
Below, KPATIIIIOX. Stumpf79. SNG Copenhagen 494.

Extremely rare. Surface somewhat corroded, otherwise good very fine 400

Ex Kolner Miinzkabinett sale 106, 2017, 504.

265

Kings of Lydia. Time of Alyattes to Croesus, before 561

Third of siglos or Trite, Sardes before 561, EL 12 mm, 4.70 g. Lion's head r. with open jaws; on forehead,
dot with multiple rays. Rev. Double incuse punch. Weidauer 87. Rosen 655. Boston 1764. SNG von
Aulock 2869. Good very fine 1'000

Ex Leu sale 42, 1987, 314. From a European collection.

Time of Croesus, 561 — 546 or later

Sixth of siglos, Sardes circa 561-546 or later, AV 11 mm, 1.76 g. Foreparts of lion r. and bull 1.,
face-to-face. Rev. Two incuse squares, side by side. Traité I, 400. Walberg, SNR 70, pl. 2, group III. de
Luynes 2800. Rare. About very fine 750

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 146, 2006, 256.
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Siglos, Sardes circa 561-546 or later, AR 18 mm, 5.35 g. Foreparts of lion r. and bull 1. facing each other.
Rev. Two incuse squares with uneven surfaces. Rosen 665. Dewing 2428. Carradice pl. 10, 3.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 800

Lycia, Phaselis

Double-siglos circa 250-221, AR 22 mm, 10.32 g. Prow of galley r. decorated with thunderbolt; below,
shrimp r. Rev. EYKAEAY / ®AXH Stern of galley r.; above, flying eagle r. SNG von Aulock 4424.
Heip-Taimer cf. 140-141. Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 138, 2005, 1445.

Dynasts of Lycia, Kherei 410 — 390

Stater, Telmessos circa 410-390, AR 20 mm, 8.56 g. Helmeted head of Athena r., bowl decorated with spiral
and three olive leaves. Behind, Lycian character. Rev. kheréi — télmessos in Lycian characters Head of
bearded Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin. SNG von Aulock 4198 var. (different letter behind neck guard) =
Morkholm-Zahle 52 var.

Rare. Struck on a full flan with a lovely old cabinet tone. Extremely fine 2'500

Ex NAC 25,2003, 191 and NAC 40, 2007, 268 sales.

Pamphylia, Side

Stater circa 490-400, AR 27 mm, 10.72 g. Pomegranate. Rev. Helmeted head of Athena r. within incuse
square. SNG France 628 (these dies). SNG von Aulock 4765 (these dies).
Light iridescent tone. An area of weakness and an almost invisible metal flaw on
reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 1'500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 180, 2009, 209.

Stater circa 479-460, AR 19 mm, 10.85 g. Pomegranate; below, dolphin 1. Rev. Helmeted head of Athena r.
within incuse square. Atlan 4 (O4/R4). BMC 1 (these dies). SNG von Aulock 4760 (these dies).
Very rare. Light iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness and
slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 1'000

Ex CNG e-sale 427, 2018, 263. From the GMRH collection.

67



271

272

273

274

275

271

Tetradrachm, magistrate Kleuch-, late third-early second century BC, AR 33 mm, 16.23 g. Head of Athena
r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev. Nike striding ., holding wreath; in 1. field, pomegranate and
below, KAE —YX. SNG von Aulock 4797. SNG France 697.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / good very fine 250

Cilicia, Celenderis

Stater circa 425-400, AR 19 mm, 10.68 g. Rider I, holding whip and dismounting from horse; below horse,
A. Rev. KEAEN Goat crouching 1., head r. C. N. Kraay, The Celenderis Hoard, NC 1962, O2/R3b. SNG
France 56 (this reverse die). SNG von Aulock 5617 (these dies).

Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 1'000

Ex Auctiones 15, 1985, 171 and Hess-Divo 321, 2012, 180 sales.

Tarsus

Stater circa 420-410, AR 22 mm, 11.05 g. Horseman riding 1. Rev. Archer kneeling r., drawing bow; in 1.
field, Aramaic symbol. All in dotted square within incuse square. SNG France 213 var. H. A. Troxell and
W. F. Spengler, "A Hoard of Early Greek Coins from Afghanistan" in MN 15 (1969), 14. cf. Casabonne Type
D (unlisted variety). Rare. Light iridescent tone, obverse from a worn die and

a test cut on reverse, otherwise very fine 400

Ex Baldwins sale 34, 2003, Brindley, 221. From the GMRH collection.

Tetrobol circa 420-410, AR 15 mm, 3.56 g. Forepart of winged hippocamp 1. Rev. Archer kneeling r.,
drawing bow; in 1. field, Aramaic symbol. All in dotted square within incuse square. SNG France 206 (these
dies). Very rare. Test cut on reverse, otherwise very fine 800

Ex Kunpfalzische Miinzhandlung 21, 1981, 84; Lanz 40, 1987, 366 and Baldwins 34, 2003, Brindley, 212 sales. From the
GMRH collection.

275

Damates 378 — 372

Stater circa 378-372, AR 23 mm, 10.53 g. Head of nymph, wearing necklace with pendants, facing
three-quarters 1. Rev. 7kmw in Aramaic characters Bearded head r., wearing helmet. SNG France 258.
SNG Levante 79. Sunrise 49. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 350
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Kings of Cappadocia. Ariarathes VII Philometor, circa 107/6 — 101/0

Tetradrachm, in the name and types of Antiochus VII, Eusebia-Mazaka circa 107/6-104/3, AR 30 mm, 16.55
g. Diademed head r. Rev. BAXIAEQY / ANTIOXOY / EVEP-TETOY Athena standing 1.; holding Nike,
spear and shield; in outer 1. field, monogram above A, in inner l., O and in inner r., A. All within laurel
wreath. SC 2148. SNG Spear 1872.

Obverse from a rusty die, otherwise about extremely fine 250

Tetradrachm, in the name and types of Antiochus VII, Eusebia-Mazaka circa 107/6-104/3, AR 29 mm, 16.39
g. Diademed head r. Rev. BAZIAEQY / ANTIOXOY / EVEP-TETOY Athena standing I.; holding Nike,
spear and shield; in outer I. field, monogram above A, in inner l., O and in inner r., A. All within laurel
wreath. SC 2148. SNG Spear 1872. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

Seleucid kings, Demetrius I Soter, 162 — 150

Tetradrachm, Antiochia circa 162-154, AR 31 mm, 16.77 g. Diademed head r., all within laurel wreath.
Rev. BAXIAEQY / AHMH — TPIOY Tyche seated 1. on throne with winged tritoness support, holding
sceptre and cornucopia; in exergue, XA. SC 1638.2b. CSE 145.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

279

Tetradrachm, Seleucia on the Tigris 161-150, AR 31 mm, 15.97 g. Jugate busts r. of Demetrius I, diademed,
and Laudicea, draped and wearing stephane. Rev. BAXIAEQY / AHMHTPIOY Tyche seated 1. on backless
throne supported by winged tritoness, holding sceptre and cornucopia; in outer 1. field, HP ligate and plam
branch. In exergue, ZQTHPOX. SC 1689.1.
Of the highest rarity, apparently only a few specimens known. A very intriguing and
historically important issue. Lightly toned, struck on a very broad flan, insignificant
traces of overstriking, otherwise good very fine 6'000

Ex NAC sale 78, 2014, 328.
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Demetrius II Nicator, second reign, 129 — 126/5
Tetradrachm Damascus 127-126, AR 31 mm, 16.60 g. Diademed head r. Rev. BAZIAEQY / AHMHTPIOY
/ ®EOQY / NIKA — TOPOY Zeus seated 1., holding Nike and long sceptre; in outer 1. field, monogram and
below throne, A above I1. In exergue, date. SC 2181.7. SNG Spear 2268.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300

Seleucis ad Pieria, Antioch, Aulus Gabinius, Proconsul, 57 — 55

Tetradrachm, imitation of Philip Philadelphus circa 57-55, AR 27 mm, 15.26 g. Diademed head r. Rev.
BAZIAEQE / OIAIITIOY / EINIGANOYYE / ®IAAAEA®OY  Zeus enthroned 1., holding Nike and sceptre;
in inner 1. field, monogram. RPC 4124. Prieur 1. SC 2489.1.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200

Phoenicia, Aradus

Uncertain king. Stater. circa 350-332, AR 19 mm, 10.23 g. Head of marine deity r., wearing laurel wreath.
Rev. ma in Aramaic characters Galley r.; below, waves. BMC 56. Rouvier 5. Betlyon cf. 29.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 350

Ex Hirsch sale 303, 2014, 2842.

Byblos
Uzzibaal, circa 365 — 350. Shekel circa 365-350, AR 25 mm, 13.22 g. Three hoplites, holding shields,
standing on Phoenician galley 1. on waves, prow ending in lion's head. Below, hippocamp 1.; above, zo in
Phoenician characters and below, shell. Rev. ‘zb'l mlk gbl in Phoenician characters Lion attacking bull 1.
Betlyon 15. Elayi-Elayi 349.

Attractive light tone, minor area of weakness on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 400

From a European collection and privately purchased from C.J. Martin in the late 1980's.

284

Sidon

Ba'al'illem II, circa 401-366. Double shekel, AR 29 mm, 28.21 g. Phoenician war galley to I.; above,
Phoenician letter B. Rev. Persian king in chariot 1. with driver; behind, king of Sidon following, holding
sceptre and votive vase. Elayi-Elayi 607. Jameson 1784 (these dies). Rouvier, JIAN 1902, 1096 (these
dies). Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 2'000

From a European collection and purchased from Sotheby's in the late 1980's.
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Arabia

Drachm, North Arabian mint 4th century BC, AR 15 mm, 3.86 g. Head of Athena r., wearing a round cap
with a crest of round annulets. Rev. (Gimel ?) Shin and Mem in Aramaic characters Schematic representation
of an owl standing 1., head facing. The body of the bird is composed of dots and strokes. Huth-Qedar, NC
1999, pl. 26, 1. Extremely rare, only a few specimens known. Dark tone and good very fine 1'000

Ex NAC sale 46, 2008, 297.

Kings of Parthia, Mithradates 11, 129 — 88

Tetradrachm, Seleucia circa 129-88, AR 31 mm, 15.12 g. Diademed bust of Mithradates 1. Rev. BAXIAEQX /
MEIAAQY / APZAKOY / EITIPANOYX Parthian archer seated r. on omphalos, holding bow; in exergue,
TV. Shore 67 var. (palm on reverse). Sellwood 24.4 var. (palm on reverse). Sunrise 284 var. (palm on
reverse). Old cabinet tone and very fine 400

287

Kings of Bactria, Antimachus, 174 — 165

Tetradrachm, Pushkalavati 174-165, AR 32 mm, 16.34 g. Draped bust of Antimachus I r., wearing causia.
Rev. BAXIAEQY OEOY / ANTIMAXOY Neptune standing facing, holding trident and palm branch; in
lower r. field, monogram. Mitchiner 124¢c. Bopearachchi série 1, 3.

Light iridescent tone, minor areas of corrosion on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 750

Achaemenid Kings of Persia

Time of Darius 1. Siglos, Sardes circa 500-485, AR 13 mm, 5.26 g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris
and kandys, quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance r., drawing bow. Rev. Incuse punch. Carradice
12. Sunrise 21. Scarce. Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex Kiinker sale 153, 2009, 8406.

Time of Xerxes II to Artaxerxes II. Siglos, Sardes circa 420-375, AR 13 mm, 5.67 g. Persian king or hero,
wearing kidaris and kandys, quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance r., holding spear and bow. Rev.
Incuse punch. Carradice 37. Sunrise 29. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200
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India, Kushan empire, Vasudeva II, circa 290 — 310

Dinar, Gandmara circa 290-310, AV 21 mm, 7.71 g. Vasudeva standing facing, head 1., sacrificing over altar
and holding standard; in 1. field, filleted trident. Rev. Ardoxsho seated facing, holding filleted investiture
garland and cornucopia; above, tamgha. MK 572. Donum Burns 720.

Rare. Extremely fine 750

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 219, 2014, 303.

Dinar, Gandmara circa 290-310, AV 21 mm, 7.88 g. Vasudeva standing facing, head 1., sacrificing over altar
and holding standard; in 1. field, filleted trident. Rev. Ardoxsho seated facing, holding filleted investiture
garland and cornucopia; above, tamgha. MK 574. Donum Burns 723. Extremely fine 600

Ex Heritage sale 3026, 2013, 26168.

Dinar, Gandmara circa 290-310, AV 22 mm, 7.89 g. Vasudeva standing facing, head 1., sacrificing over altar
and holding standard; in 1. field, filleted trident. Rev. Ardoxsho seated facing, holding filleted investiture
garland and cornucopia; above, tamgha. MK 574. Donum Burns 723. Extremely fine 600

Ex Heritage sale 3026, 2013, 26169.

293

294

Ptolemaic Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy I Soter as satrap, 323 — 305

Tetradrachm in the name of Alexander III, Alexandria circa 306-304, AR 29 mm, 15.62 g. Diademed head
of Alexander r., wearing elephant’s skin headdress. Rev. AAEEANAPOY Athena Promachos advancing r.,
brandishing spear and holding shield; in r. field, monogram, helmet and eagle. Svoronos 162 and pl VI, 2.
SNG Copenhagen 28. CPE 69. Light tone and very fine 2'000

Ex CNG Numismatic Review 23, 1998, 48 and NAC sale 72, 2013, 949. From a European collection.

294

Ptolemy I Soter as king, 305 — 282

Tetradrachm, Alexandria from 294, AR 28 mm, 14.18g. Diademed head r., wearing aegis around neck;
behind ear, small [A]. Rev. BAXIAEQY — [ITOAEMAIOY Eagle standing 1. on thunderbolt; in 1. field, P
above [1A in monogram. Svoronos 256 and pl. IX, 12. SNG Copenhagen —. CPE 154.

Superb old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 250
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Ptolemy II Philadelphos, 285 — 246

Octodrachm, Alexandria after 265, AV 27 mm, 28.33 g. AAEA®QN Jugate busts r. of Ptolemy II, draped
and diademed and Arsinoe II, diademed and veiled; behind, shield. Rev. ®EQN Jugate busts r. of Ptolemy I,
draped and diademed and Berenice I, diademed and veiled. Svoronos 603. SNG Copenhagen 132. CPE
313. Two suspension rings and traces of mounting, otherwise very fine 2'000

In the name of Arsinoe II. Octodrachm, Alexandria circa 253/2-246, AV 28 mm, 27.74 g. Diademed and
veiled head of the deified Arsinoe Il r., behind, ®. Rev. DIAAAEA®OY — APZINOHX Double cornucopiae
filled with fruit and bound with fillets. Svoronos 460 and pl. XV, 12. SNG Copenhagen 134. CPE 388
(these dies). About extremely fine 7'500

Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 698. From a European collection.

Ptolemy III Euergetes, 246 — 222

Bronze, Alexandria circa 246-222, /£ 45 mm, 70.69 g. Diademed head of Zeus Ammon r. Rev. BAXIAEQX
— I[ITOAEMAIOY Eagle standing 1. on thunderbolt with closed wings; between its legs, monogram. In 1.
field, cornucopia. Svoronos 964. SNG Copenhagen 171.

Brown tone and good very fine 300

Bronze, Alexandria circa 246-222, /E 43 mm, 73.25 g. Diademed head of Zeus Ammon r. Rev. BAXIAEQX
— [ITOAEMAIOY Eagle standing 1. on thunderbolt with closed wings; between its legs, monogram. In 1.
field, cornucopia. Svoronos 964. SNG Copenhagen 171.

Attractive light brown tone and about extremely fine 300

Bronze, Alexandria circa 246-222, ZE 35 mm, 34.92 g. Diademed head of Zeus Ammon r. Rev. BAXIAEQX
— [ITOAEMAIOY Eagle standing 1. on thunderbolt with closed wings; between its legs, monogram. In 1.
field, cornucopia. Svoronos 965. SNG Copenhagen 173.

Lovely chocolate brown patina and about extremely fine 200
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300

301

302

303

304

301

Ptolemy VI Philometor and Cleopatra I, 180 — 145
Tetradrachm, Cyprus circa 172-171, AR 27 mm, 14.14 g. Diademed bust r., wearing aegis. Rev. ZQTHPOX
— [ITOAEMAIOY Eagle standing 1., with wings closed, on thunderbolt; in 1. field, monogram. Svoronos
1207. SNG Copenhagen 548.

Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 600

Cleopatra VII and Ptolemy XV Caesarion, 47 — 30

Bronze, Paphos circa 47-30, ZA 27 mm, 7.95 g. Head of Zeus-Ammon r. Rev. KAEOIIATPAX
BAXIAIXXHY Eagle standing 1. on thunderbolt, holding palm branch; in r. field, KYIIP in monogram.
Svoronos 1875. RPC 3903. Pincock type 1 and pl. I, 1. Rare. Green patina and very fine 300

Tetradrachm, Alexandria circa 37-36, AR 24 mm, 13.83 g. Diademed head r. Rev. [BAXIAEQX] —
[ITOAEMAIOY Eagle standing 1. on thunderbolt, holding palm branch; in 1. field, star above LA and in r.,
ITA. Svoronos 1816 (Ptolemy XIII). SNG Copenhagen 412.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 300

303

Cyrenaica, Barce
Tetradrachm circa 480-435, AR 21 mm, 17.11 g. B[APKA] Silphium plant. Rev. Silphium fruit between
two dolphins swimming; all within shallow incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 1163 (Cyrene). BMC 16
(Cyrene). Asyut 848 (this coin illustrated).

Very rare. Light iridescent tone, several areas of weakness, otherwise very fine 2'500

Ex Triton VI, 2003, 498; CNG 72, 2006, 999 and Triton XX, 2017, 393 sales. From the Northern California collection and
from the Asyut hoard.

Cyrene

Stater, magistrate Damonaktos, circa 331-322, AV 19 mm, 8.58 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by Nike, holding
kentron and reins; above, KYPANAION. Rev. Zeus-Ammon seated 1., holding Nike and sceptre; behind,
ram. In r. field, AAMQNAKTOZX. Jameson 2530 (these dies). Naville 69 (these dies). BMC 107 (these
dies). Very rare. Minor marks, otherwise very fine 5'000

Ex CNG sale 100, 2015, 1613. From the Adams collection.
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305 Tetrobol circa 308-305, AV 13 mm, 2.86 g. Youth on horseback 1; in r. field, star. Rev. KY — PA Silphium
plant; in 1. field, monogram. Naville 178 (these dies). BMC 210d (these dies).
Rare. Several edge marks and an unobtrusive metal flaw on
reverse, otherwise extremely fine 5'000

Ex Nomos sale 12, 2016, 125.

306  Didrachm circa 308-277, AR 22 mm, 7.50 g. Head of Apollo Carneius 1. Rev. KY — PA  Silphium plant
with four leaves; to I., monogram and to r., star. SNG Copenhagen 1238. SNG Lockett 3475.
A portrait of superb style and a wonderful old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness,

otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 2'500

This coin is sold with a French export licence.

307 307

307  Didrachm circa 308-277, AR 21 mm, 7.50 g. Head of Apollo Carneius 1. Rev. KY — PA  Silphium plant
with four leaves; to 1., tripod and to r., monogram. BMC 251. SNG Copenhagen 1242 var.
Of lovely style and with a light iridescent tone. Good very fine 2'000

Ex SKA 7, 1987, 333; Monetarium SKA 49, 1988, 92; Auctiones XXV, 1995, 561 and NAC 84, 2015, 756 sales.

308  Didrachm circa 308-277, AR 20 mm, 7.68 g. Head of Apollo Carneius . Rev. KY — PA Silphium plant; in
1. field, monogram and in r., star. Miiller 156. SNG Copenhagen 1238. Rare. Very fine 300
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An Interesting Collection of Roman Republican Bronze Coins

309 310

309  Unit, Neapolis after 276, £ 19mm, 7.81 g. Female head r. Rev. Lion walking r.; in exergue, [RO]MANO.
Sydenham 5. RBW 10. Crawford 16/1a. Historia Numorum Italy 276.
Rare. Green patina and very fine 300

310  Half unit, Neapolis after 276, £ 17 mm, 4.79 g. Helmeted head of Minerva 1. Rev. Bridled horse's head r.;
in 1. field, [RJOMANO (upwards). Sydenham 3. RBW 12. Crawford 17/1a. Historia Numorum Italy 278.
Green patina gently brushed on reverse, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Sternberg sale XVII, 1986, 458.

311 Half unit, Neapolis after 276, ZE 17 mm, 4.83 g. R[OJMA[NO] Helmeted head of Minerva r.; in 1. field,
star. Rev. Bridled horse's head 1.; in 1. field, [ROM]ANO. Sydenham 3. RBW —. Crawford 17/1g. Historia
Numorum Italy 278. Enamel like green patina, area of weakness on obverse,

otherwise very fine 100

312 Half unit, Neapolis after 276, A 15 mm, 4.99 g¢¢ ROMANO Helmeted head of Minerva r.; behind, star.
Rev. Bridled horse's head 1.; in 1. field, ROMANO. Sydenham 3. RBW — Crawford 17/1g. Historia
Numorum Italy 278. Dark green patina and very fine 100

313 314

313 Cast Uncia, circa 275, & 27 mm, 24.54 g. Barley-grain; pellet to . Rev. Barley-grain; pellet to r. ICC 38.
RBW 22. Crawford 18/6. Historia Numorum Italy 284.
Greyish-green patina and about very fine 200

314  Sextans mid 3rd century BC, Z 30 mm, 24.07 g. Club upright. Rev. Two pellets. Haeberlin pl. 81, 36-41.
Sydenham Aes Grave 243. Thurlow-Vecchi 172. ICC 199. Historia Numorum Italy 54.
Green-brown patina, a nick on obverse, otherwise about very fine 100

315 315

315 Litra circa 241-235, ZA 16 mm, 3.75 g. Helmeted head of beardless Mars r. Rev. Bridled horse's head r.;
behind, sickle and beneath, ROMA. Sydenham 26. RBW 40. Crawford 25/3. Historia Numorum Italy 299.
Pleasant dark green patina and good very fine 300

Ex Knopek sale 30 September 1977, 96.

76



316

316

316  Bronze circa 234-231, A 15 mm, 3.54 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Bridled horse prancing 1.; below,
ROMA. Sydenham 29. RBW 50. Crawford 26/3. Historia Numorum Italy 308.
Dark green patina, insignificant metal flaw on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 350

Ex Credit Suisse sale Bern 1, 1983, 177.

317 318

317  Half-bronze circa 234-231, A 12 mm, 1.58 g. Head of Roma r., wearing Phrygian helmet. Rev. Dogr.; in
exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 30. RBW 51. Crawford 26/4. Historia Numorum Italy 309.
Superb light green patina somewhat chipped on edge, extremely fine 250

Ex NAC sale 29, 2005, 250.

318  Half-bronze circa 234-231, A 12 mm, 1.62 g. Head of Roma r., wearing Phrygian helmet. Rev. Dog r.; in
exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 30. RBW 51. Crawford 26/4. Historia Numorum Italy 309.
Dark green patina, well struck and about extremely fine 400

Ex Aes Rude 2, 1978, 118.

. .319. .

319  Bronze circa 230-226, & 15 mm, 2.52 g. Helmeted head of beardless Mars r.; behind, club. Rev. Horse
galloping r.; above, club and below, ROMA. Sydenham 24. RBW 53. Crawford 27/2. Historia Numorum
Italy 315. Wonderful torquoise green patina and good very fine 300

Ex Bonham’s & Vecchi 6, September 1981, 238.

320

320  Sextans circa 230, & 36 mm, 50.94 g. Cockle-shell seen from above; below, two pellets / club. Rev.
Cockle- shell seen from inside; below, club. Sydenham 42. Thurlow-Vecchi 27. RBW 59. Crawford 27/9.
Brown green patina and very fine 500
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321

321 As circa 225-217, A 47 mm, 268.23 g. Head of Janus. Rev. Prow r.; above, mark of value, I. Aes Grave 1.
Sydenham 71. Thurlow-Vecchi 51. ICC 74. RBW —. Crawford 35/1. Historia Numorum Italy 337.
Lovely light green patina and extremely fine 2’000

322 Semis circa 225-217, A 39 mm, 149.91 g. Laureate head of Saturn 1.; below, mark of value, S. Rev. Prow
r.; above, mark of value, S. Aes Grave 3. Sydenham 73. Thurlow-Vecchi 52. RBW 86. Crawford 35/2.
Historia Numorum Italy 338. Green patina and good very fine 600

323 Triens circa 225-217, & 33 mm, 99.51 g. Helmeted head of Minerva I.; below, four pellets. Rev. Prow r.;
below, four pellets. Sydenham 74. Thurlow-Vecchi 53. RBW 87. Crawford 35/3a. Historia Numorum
Italy 339. Brown green patina and very fine 300

324 Quadrans circa 225-217, ZE 41 mm, 71.96 g. Head of Hercules 1., wearing lion’s skin headdress; behind,
three pellets. Rev. Prow r.; below, three pellets. Aes Grave 5. Sydenham 75. Thurlow-Vecchi 54. RBW
88. Crawford 35/4. Historia Numorum Italy 340. Green patina and about very fine 200

325

325  Uncia circa 225-217, &£ 25 mm, 22.08 g. Helmeted head of Roma I; behind, pellet. Rev. Prow r.; below,
pellet. Aes Grave 7. Sydenham 77. Thurlow-Vecchi 56. ICC 83. RBW 90. Crawford 35/6. Historia
Numorum Italy 342. Brown green patina and fine 100
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326

326  Sextans circa 225-217, ZE 24 mm, 46.23 g. Head of Mercury 1.; below, two pellets. Rev. Prow L.; below,
two pellets. Aes Grave 23. Sydenham 82. Thurlow-Vecchi 62. RBW —. Crawford 36/5. Historia
Numorum Italy 341. Very rare. Brown green patina and very fine 350

327  Sextans circa 217-215, & 32 mm, 28.39 g. Head of Mercury r.; above, two pellets. Rev. ROMA Prow r.,
two pellets below. Sydenham 85. RBW 97. Crawford 38/5.
Dark green patina, an almost invisible metal flaw on petasus,
otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Ex Glendining’s 23 April 1970, 395 and Sternberg VII, 1977, 218 sales.

328  Uncia circa 217-215, &£ 25 mm, 12.51 g. Helmeted head of Roma 1.; behind, pellet. Rev. ROMA Prow r.;
below, pellet. Sydenham 86. RBW 98. Crawford 38/6.
Brown-green patina and good very fine 300

Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 220.

329  Semuncia circa 217-215, &£ 20 mm, 6.07 g. Head of Mercury r., wearing winged petasus. Rev. ROMA
Prow r. Sydenham 87. RBW 102. Crawford 38/7.
Delightful green patina somewhat broken on edge, otherwise extremely fine 200

Ex NAC sale 40, 2007, 399.

330 331

330  Semuncia circa 217-215, &£ 21 mm, 7.12 g. Head of Mercury r., wearing winged petasus. Rev. ROMA
Prow r. Sydenham 87. RBW 102. Crawford 38/7. Brown tone and extremely fine 200

331  Semuncia circa 217-215, &£ 20 mm, 5.18 g. Head of Mercury r., wearing winged petasus. Rev. ROMA
Prow r. Sydenham 87. RBW 102. Crawford 38/7. Brown-green patina and good very fine 200
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333

334

335

336

Semunc1a circa 217-215, ZA 20 mm, 6.96 g. Head of Mercury r., wearing winged petasus. Rev. ROMA
Prow r. Sydenham 87. RBW 101. Crawford 38/7.
Lovely green patina and about extremely fine 200

Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 221.

Semuncia circa 217-215, A 19 mm, 3.92 g. Head of Mercury r., wearing winged petasus. Rev. ROMA
Prow r. Sydenham 87. RBW 102. Crawford 38/7.

A portrait of excellent style struck in high relief. Dark green patina and good very fine 100
Quartuncia circa 217-215, A 16 mm, 3.10 g. Helmeted head of Roma r. Rev. ROMA Prow r. Sydenham
88. RBW 103. Crawford 38/8. Lovely green patina gently smoothed, otherwise good very fine 200

Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 224.

Triens circa 217-215, ZE 41 mm, 48.49 g. Diademed female head r.; behind, four pellets. Rev. Hercules
fighting centaur, holding his hair in 1. hand and club in r.; before, four pellets. Below, ROMA. Sydenham 93.
RBW 104. Crawford 39/1. Very rare. Brown-green patina somewhat tooled, otherwise about very fine 400

Ex Hirsch sale 147, 1985, 147.

Quadrans circa 217-215, & 35 mm, 39.69 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing boar’s skin; behind, three pellets.
Rev. Bull charging r.; above, three pellets and below, snake; in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 94. RBW 106.
Crawford 39/2. Rare. Green patina somewhat chipped, otherwise very fine 300

Ex NAC sale 9, 1996, 562.

337

Sextans circa 217-215, £ 30 mm, 26.64 g. She-wolf suckling twins; in exergue, two pellets. Rev. ROMA
Eagle standing r., holding flower in beak; behind, two pellets. Sydenham 95. RBW 107. Crawford 39/3.
In exceptional condition for the issue, undoubtedly among the finest specimens known.
Struck on a very broad flan and with a wonderful green patina. Good extremely fine 2°000

Ex Sotheby’s sale 4 December 1986, 33.

80



338

339

340

341

342

343

339 338

Uncia circa 217-215, ZE 25 mm, 11.69 g. Draped bust of Sol facing; in 1. field, pellet. Rev. Pellet between
two stars over crescent; below, ROMA. Sydenham 96. RBW 108. Crawford 39/4.
Dark green patina and about very fine 100

Semuncia circa 217-215, &£ 20 mm, 7.54 g. Draped female bust r., wearing turreted crown. Rev. Horseman
galloping r., holding whip and reins; below, ROMA. Sydenham 97. RBW 109. Crawford 39/5.
Wonderful light green patina and good very fine 300

Semuncia circa 217-215, &£ 19 mm, 6.58 g. Draped female bust r., wearing turreted crown. Rev. Horseman
galloping r., holding whip and reins; below, ROMA. Sydenham 97. RBW 109. Crawford 39/5.
Superb green patina and about extremely fine / good very fine 300

Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 225.

341 343

As circa 215-212, £ 40 mm, 57.13 g. Laureate head of bearded Janus. Rev. Prow r.; above, mark of value
and below, ROMA. Russo, Essay Hersh 1 and pl. 15, 5 (this coin illustrated). RBW 117. Crawford 41/5
var. Rare. About very fine 400

Sextans circa 215-212, A 25 mm, 12.02 g. Head of Mercury r.; above, two pellets. Rev. ROMA Prow r.;
below, two pellets. Sydenham 107. RBW 133. Crawford 41/9.
Lovely brown tone and good very fine 300

Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 229.

Semuncia circa 212-215, & 18 mm, 4.21 g. Head of Mercury r. Rev. ROMA Prow r. Sydenham 109.
RBW 136. Crawford 41/11. Very fine 100
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344

344 Quadrans, Sicily circa 214-212, & 27 mm, 15.94 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing boar’s skin; behind, three
pellets. Rev. Bull charging r.; above, corn-ear and three pellets. Below, snake and in exergue, ROMA.
Sydenham p. 10, note *. RBW 140. Crawford 42/2 =72/7.

Dark green patina and good very fine 300

Ex Auctiones sale 8, 1978, 593.

345  Quadrans, Sicily circa 214-212, & 28 mm, 15.05 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing boar's skin; behind, three
pellets. Rev. Bull charging r.; above, corn-ear and three pellets. Below, snake and in exergue, ROMA.
Sydenham p. 10, note *. RBW 140. Crawford 42/2 = 72/7.

Lovely light green patina, minor areas of weakness, otherwise very fine / good very fine 200

346 347 348

346  Sextans, Sicily circa 214-212, A& 28 mm, 10.91 g. Head of Mercury r., wearing winged petasus; above, two
pellets. Rev. ROMA Prow r.; above, corn-ear and below, two pellets. Sydenham 195d. RBW 143.
Crawford 42/3 = 72/8. Light green patina. Traces of over-striking, otherwise about extremely fine

Attractive light green patina and good very fine 200

Ex NAC sale 33, 2006, 199.

347  Sextans, Sicily circa 214-212, & 21 mm, 7.46 g. Head of Mercury r., wearing winged petasus; above, two
pellets. Rev. Prow r.; above, corn-ear and ROMA. Below, two pellets. Sydenham p. 10, note *. RBW 143.
Crawford 42/3 =72/8. Struck on a narrow flan, dark green patina and extremely fine 250

Ex NAC sale 40, 2007, 403.

348  Sextans, Sicily circa 214-212, £ 24 mm, 9.94 g. Head of Mercury r., wearing winged petasus; above, two
pellets. Rev. Prow r.; above, corn-ear and ROMA. Below, two pellets. Sydenham p. 10, note *. RBW —.
Crawford 42/3. Scarce. Green patina and good very fine 150

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny 84, 1997, 5598 and NAC 29, 2005, 260 sales.

350

349

349  Uncia, Sicily circa 214-212, &£ 20 mm, 5.64 g. Head of Roma r., wearing Attic helmet; behind, [pellet].
Rev. ROMA Prow r.; above, corn-ear and below, pellet. RBW 144. Crawford 42/4
Brown tone and very fine 100

350  Semuncia, Sicily circa 214-212, &£ 16 mm, 3.70 g. Head of Mercury r. Rev. ROMA Prow r.; above, corn
ear. Sydenham 109 var. RBW 147. Crawford 42/5.
Dark green patina, minor areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 200
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351

352

353

354

355

356

357

351

Semuncia, Luceria circa 214-212, &£ 17 mm, 4.43 g. Head of Mercury r. Rev. ROMA Prow r.; below, L.
All within a linear circle. Sydenham 130. RBW 158. Crawford 43/6.
Scarce. Struck on a very broad flan and with a wonderful light green patina. Extremely fine 300

Ex Stack’s sale 3-4 May 1978, Knobloch, 64.

352 353

Semis after 211, A 28 mm, 15.40 g. Laureate head of Saturn r; behind, S. Rev. Prow r.; above, S and
below, ROMA. Sydenham 143a. RBW 203. Crawford 56/3.
Green patina and good very fine 250

Ex NAC sale P, 2005, 1633.

Semis after 211, A 29 mm, 18.70 g. Laureate head of Saturn r; behind, S. Rev. Prow r.; above, S and
below, ROMA. Sydenham 143a. RBW 203. Crawford 56/3. Green patina and very fine 200

354 355 356

Quadrans, Sardinia, Sicily or Campania after 211, A 19 mm, 3.50 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's
skin; behind, three pellets. Rev. ROMA Prow r.; below, three pellets. Sydenham 143d. RBW 210.
Crawford 56/5. Green patina and good very fine 100

Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 333.

Sextans, Sardinia, Sicily or Campania after 211, A 18 mm, 1.90 g. Head of Mercury r.; above, two pellets.
Rev. ROMA Prow r.; below, two pellets. Sydenham 143d. RBW 213. Crawford 56/6.
Green patina somewhat tooled on reverse and traces of overstriking,
otherwise good very fine 100

Ex Munz Zentrum & Hoffmann 30, 1977, 133 and Oldenburg 9 May 1981, 103 sales.

Uncia after 211, £ 4.79 g. Head of Roma r., wearing Attic helmet; behind, pellet. Rev. ROMA Prow r.;
below, pellet. Sydenham 143e. RBW 215. Crawford 56/7. Dark tone and good very fine 200

Ex Sternberg sale XVIIL, 1986, 310.

357

Semuncia after 211, £ 14 mm, 1.89 g. Head of Mercury r. Rev. ROMA Prow r. Sydenham 143f. RBW
216. Crawford 56/8. Brown tone and extremely fine 300

Ex Sternberg sale XVIIL, 1986, 311.
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358

359

360

361

362

363

358 359

Uncia, Central Italy circa 211-208, &£ 19 mm, 4.65 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, pellet. Rev. Prow
r.; above, apex and hammer. Before, pellet and below, ROMA. Sydenham 150e. RBW 239. Crawford 59/7.
Extremely rare. Brown tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 250

Ex NAC sale 10, 1997, 434.

Uncia, Central Italy circa 211-208, A 17 mm, 2.09 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, pellet. Rev. Prow
r.; above, caduceus and before, pellet. Below, ROMA. Sydenham 164e. RBW 250. Crawford 60/7.
Extremely rare. Areas of weakness, otherwise about very fine 200

362 361

Semis, Central Italy circa 211-208, &£ 29 mm, 23.88 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.; behind, S. Rev. Prow r.;
above, Victory with wreath and S. Below, ROMA. Sydenham 148a. RBW 253. Crawford 61/3.
Scarce Struck on a very large and heavy flan, dark green patina and very fine 200

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny 84, 1997, 5606 and NAC P, 2005, 1639 sales.

Triens “light series”, Central Italy circa 211-208, £ 23 mm, 6.39 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above,
four pellets. Rev. ROMA Prow r.; above, Victory with wreath and below, [four pellets]. Sydenham 148b.
RBW 254. Crawford 61/4. Brown tone and extremely fine 200

Ex NAC sale 29, 2005, 269.

Sextans "light series", Central Italy circa 211-208, £ 18 mm, 3.34 g. Head of Mercury r.; above, two pellets.
Rev. ROMA Prow r.; above, Victory with wreath and below two pellets. Sydenham 148d. RBW 258.
Crawford 61/6. Green patina and about extremely fine 100

Ex Miiller (Solingen) 24, September 1978, 193 and Oldenburg 9 May 1981, 105 sales

363

Quadrans, Sicily circa 207-206, &£ 24 mm, 8.58 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's skin; behind, three
pellets. Rev. Bull charging r.; above, corn-ear and three pellets, below, snake and in exergue, ROMA.
Sydenham — Hersh, NC 1953, 21. RBW 292. Crawford 69/5.

Lovely brown tone and good extremely fine 500

Ex Lanz sale 20, 1981, 338.
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364 365

364  Unofficial semis after 135, £ 22 mm, 5.23 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.; behind, S. Rev. Prow r, above S,
before dolphin and below ROMA. cf. Crawford 80. Green patina and very fine 100

365  Quadrans, South-East Italy 211-210, & 22 mm, 9.68 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; behind,
three pellets. Rev. Prow r.; above, ROMA. In field r., ROMA in monogram and below, three pellets.
Sydenham 190b. RBW 345. Crawtford 84/6.

Scarce. Struck on a very broad flan, brown tone and good very fine 200
Ex Astarte 6, 2000, 314 and NAC 29, 2005, 275 sales.

366

366  Quadrans, South East Italy circa 211-210, ZA 22 mm, 6.85 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's skin;
behind, three pellets. Rev. ROMA Prow r.; before, Q and below, three pellets. Sydenham 182b. RBW 360.
Crawford 86A/3. Rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. Lovely light

green patina and extremely fine 500

Ex Schulten sale 29 April 1980, 56.

367

368

367  Quadrans, Sardinia 212-207 BC, £ 20 mm, 5.28 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; behind, three
pellets. Rev. ROMA Prow r.; before, spearhead upright and below, three pellets. Santini pl. XXXV, 44.
Sydenham —. RBW 377. Crawford — R. Russo, Essays Hersh, 51 (second spearhead group now considered

of Sardinian origin cf McCabe in Proc.INC.2015).
Extremely rare. Light green patina and about very fine 150

368  Triens, Luceria circa 206-195, & 23 mm, 8.69 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above, four pellets and
below, L. Rev. ROMA Prow r.; [before L] and below, four pellets. Sydenham — RBW 422. Crawford
97/25. Rare. Wonderful green patina, minor marks on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 300

Ex Stack’s sale 3-4 May 1978, Knoblock, 71. From the Lockett collection.

369

369  As, Canusium (?) circa 206-195, &£ 30 mm, 16.83 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value set
horizontally and below neck truncation, [CA]. Rev. Prow r.; above, mark of value, vertical, before [CA] and
below, ROMA. Sydenham 309a. RBW 445. Crawford 100/1b. Rare. About very fine 200
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370

370  Uncia, Central Italy circa 208, £ 18 mm, 3.59 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, pellet. Rev. ROMA
Prow r.; above, staff and below, pellet. Sydenham —. RBW 489. Crawtford 106/9.
Very rare. Green patina and good very fine 500

Ex NAC sale 33, 2006, 217.

372

371

371 Triens circa 206-195, £ 24 mm, 11.33 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above, four pellets. Rev. Prow r.;
above, dog. Before, [four pellets| and below, ROMA. Sydenham 251b. RBW 564. Crawford 122/5.
Rare. Green patina and good very fine 300

Ex Asta del Titano sale 1-2 July 1978, 86.

372 L. Axius Naso. Bronze, Panormus circa 200-190, &£ 22 mm, 5.60 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of
value. Rev. NA / SO within wreath. SNG ANS 600. Calciati 78. Brown tone and very fine 200

Ex Miinz Zentrum sale XXX, 1977, 375.

374
373

373  Ascirca 189-180, £ 32 mm, 30.14 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. Prow r.; above,
legionary eagle with spread wings perched on legionary standard; beside which, laurel wreath. Before, mark
of value and below, [ROMA]. Sydenham 346a. RBW 624. Crawford 141/2a.

Rare. Brown tone and very fine 150

Ex NAC sale P, 2005, 1664.

374 L. Furius Philus. Triens 189-180, & 22 mm, 12.37 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above, four pellets.
Rev. Prow r.; above, Victory with wreath LFP ligate. Before, four pellets and below, ROMA. Babelon Furia
3. Sydenham 300b. RBW 642. Crawford 144/3 Very rare. Green patina and about very fine 100

Ex CNG sale 88,2011, 1135

375

375 L. Mamilius. Quadrans circa 189-180, Z 22 mm, 9.89 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; behind,
three pellets. Rev. Prow r.; above, Ulysses holding staff in 1. hand. Before, three pellets and below, ROMA.
Babelon Mamilia —. Sydenham — RBW 667. Crawford 149/4b.

Very rare. About very fine 200

Ex Jean Elsen 58, June 1999, 1106 and NAC Q, 2006, 1484 sales.
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376 377

376  C. Sax. Triens circa 169-158, £ 21 mm, 7.05 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above, four pellets. Rev.
Prow r.; above, C-SAX ligate and before, four pellets. Below ROMA. Babelon Clovia 8. Sydenham 360b.
RBW 734. Crawford 173/3. Scarce. Brown tone, very fine / good very fine 150

Ex NAC 3, 1990, 503 and NAC P, 2005, 1674 sales.

377  C. Sax. Quadrans circa 169-158, A 19 mm, 7.05 g. Head of Hercules r, wearing lion's skin; behind, [three
pellets]. Rev. Prow r.; above, C-SAX ligate and before, three pellets. Below, ROMA. Babelon Clovia 9.
Sydenham 360c. RBW 735. Crawford 173/4. Dark patina and very fine 150

Ex NAC 7, 1994, 504 and NAC Q, 2006, 1485 sales.

379 381

378  A. Caecilius. Semis circa 169-58, A& 28 mm, 16.29 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.; behind, S. Rev. Prow r.;
above, A-CAE ligate and before, S. Below, ROMA. Babelon Caecila 9. Sydenham 355a. RBW 738.
Crawford 174/2. Very rare. Green patina and very fine 150

Ex NAC sale P, 2005, 1675.

379  A. Caecilius. Quadrans circa 169-158, &£ 21 mm, 7.76 g. Head of Hercules r, wearing lion’s skin; behind,
three pellets. Rev. Prow r.; above, A-CAE ligate and before, three pellets. Below, ROMA. Babelon Caecilia
10. Sydenham 355c. RBW 740. Crawford 174/4.  Scarce. Green patina and good very fine 150

Ex NAC sale P, 2005, 1676.

380  Ascirca 169-158, £ 32 mm, 22.53 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. Prow r.; above,
butterfly on vine branch and before mark of value. Below, ROMA. Sydenham 296. RBW 780. Crawford
184/1a. Dark green patina and very fine 100

381 Quadrans circa 169-158, &£ 20 mm, 5.93 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; behind, three pellets.
Rev. Prow r.; above, butterfly on vine branch and before, three pellets. Below, ROMA. Sydenham 296c.

RBW 784. Crawford 184/4. Rare. Obverse slightly off-centre and light traces of overstriking,
otherwise good very fine 100

Ex NAC sale L, 2001, 1457.

382

382 Terentius Varo. Triens circa 169-158, & 22 mm, 7.67 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above, four pellets.
Rev. Prow r.; above, VARO and before, four pellets. Below, ROMA. Babelon Terentia 6. Sydenham 364b.
RBW 789. Crawford 185/3. Very rare. Dark brown tone and good very fine 125

Ex Jean Elsen sale 58, June 1999, 1114
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384

385

386

387

388

384
383

L. Licinius Murena. As circa 169-158, A& 32 mm, 28.26 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value.
Rev. Prow r.; above, MVRENA and before, mark of value. Below, ROMA. Babelon Licinia 1. Sydenham
373. RBW 792. Crawford 186/1. Olive green patina and very fine 100

Ex Hirsch sale 129, 1981, 3005.
P. Cornelius P.f. Blasio. Triens circa 169-158, A 22 mm, 8.63 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above, [four

pellets]. Rev. Prow r.; above, P.BLAS and before, four pellets. Below, [ROMA]. Babelon Cornelia 8.
Sydenham 370b. RBW 808. Crawford 189/3.  Rare. Green patina, very fine/about very fine 120

Ex NAC sale Q, 2006, 1487.

385

386

Q. Opimius. Sextans circa 169-158, &£ 17 mm, 3.46 g. Bust of Mercury r.; above, two pellets. Rev. Prow r.;
above, OPEI and before, two pellets. Below, ROMA. Babelon Opeimia 11. Sydenham 363d. RBW 816.
Crawford 190/5. Exceedingly rare. Brown tone and very fine / good very fine 250

Ex NAC sale 7, 1994, 514.
C. Papirius Turdus. As circa 169-158, & 34 mm, 28.69 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value.

Rev. Prow r.; above, TVRD and before, mark of value. Below, ROMA. Babelon Papiria 1. Sydenham 366.
RBW 826. Crawford 193/1. Usual areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 300

388

Triens, Spain circa 130-128, Z£A 22 mm, 4.80 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above, four pellets. Rev.
[ROMA] Prow r.; before, dolabella and below, four pellets. Sydenham — RBW 833. Crawford — R.
Russo, Essays Hersh, pl. 18, 40. Extremely rare. Green patina and about very fine 250

Semis circa 169-158, A 25 mm, 12.13 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.; behind, S. Rev. Prow r.; above, ass
and before, S. Below, ROMA. Sydenham 298a. RBW 838. Crawford 195/2.
Scarce. Green patina and about very fine 100

Ex NAC sale Q, 2006, 1488.
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390

391

392

393

394

395

389 391

Triens circa 206-195, & 20 mm, 4.97 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above, [four pellets]. Rev. ROMA

Prow r.; before, eight-rayed star and below, four pellets. Sydenham 264b. RBW 844. Crawford 196/3.

Schaefer and McCabe in NC 2011 make a clear case for reallocating this triens to the Crawford 113 series.
Rare. Green patina with some minor encrustations, otherwise very fine 125

Quadrans circa 206-195, £ 20 mm, 5.29 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; behind, three pellets.
Rev. ROMA Prow r.; before, eight-rayed star and below, three pellets. Sydenham 264c. RBW —. Crawford
196/4. Schaefer and McCabe in NC 2011 make a clear case for reallocating this quadrans to the Crawford
113 series. Extremely rare. Green patina and about very fine 100

This is an extremely rare example of the official quadrans series with star before prow, which comes in a style akin to
Crawford 113 higher denominations, and weighs above 5 grams.

Sex. Atilius Saranus. Quadrans 155, &£ 20 mm, 7.97 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; behind,
three pellets. Rev. Prow r.; above SAR and before, three pellets. Below, ROMA. Sydenham 378c. RBW
857. Crawford 199/5. Rare. Dark tone and about very fine 150

Ex NAC sale Q, 1006, 1489.

Q. Marcius Libo. Triens 148, A 21 mm, 6.23 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above, four pellets. Rev.
Q-MARC Prow r.; before, [LIBO] and below ROMA. Babelon Marcia 4. Sydenham 396d. RBW 922.
Crawford 215/4. Scarce. Brown tone and good very fine 100

Ex NAC sale R, 2007, 1283.

393

Q. Marcius Libo. Uncia 148, &£ 19 mm, 4.85 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, pellet. Rev. Q-MARC
Prow r.; before, [LIBO] and below ROMA. Babelon Marcia 7. Sydenham 396g. RBW 925. Crawford
215/7. Extremely rare. Brown tone and about very fine 250

394 395

C. Terentius Lucanus. Triens 147, £ 21 mm, 7.28 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; above, four pellets.
Rev. C-TER-LVC Prow r.; above, Victory flying r., crowning prow stem. Before, four pellets and below,
[ROMA]. Babelon Terentia 13. Sydenham 426b. RBW 935. Crawford 217/4.

Very rare. Brown tone and about very fine / very fine 200

ExNAC 7, 1994, 527 and NAC P, 2005, 1692 sales

Sex. Pompeius. Quadrans 137, A 18 mm, 4.67 g. Head of Hercules r.; wearing lion’s skin headdress;
behind, [jug] and above, [three pellets]. Rev. Prow r.; above, jug / SEX.POM. Before, three pellets and
below, ROMA. Babelon Pompeia 3. Sydenham 462a. RBW 974. Crawford 235/3.

Very rare. Brown tone and very fine / Fine 150

Ex NAC sale R, 2007, 1284.
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397

398

399

396

C. Servilius M. f. Triens 136, £ 18 mm, 4.75 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; behind, four pellets and
below, [ROMA]. Rev. Prow r.; above deck, mast with pendant and wreath and below, C-SERVEILI'I-M- / F.
Babelon Servilia 2. Sydenham 526. RBW 985. Crawford 239/2.
Extremely rare and among the finest specimens known.
Dark green patina and good very fine 300

Ex Auctiones sale 8, 1978, 609.

397

C. Curatius Trigeminus. Unofficial issue Semis after 82, & 25 mm, 10.69 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.;
behind, S. Rev. C CVR F Prow r; before, S and below, ROMA. Babelon Curiatia 3. Sydenham 460. RBW
992 (see note by R. Russo). Crawford 240/2b. Brown tone and extremely fine 200

Ex Aes Rude Chiasso 1, November 1977, 151 and Sternberg VIII, 1978, 389 sales.

. l 398 l .

C. Curatius Trigeminus. Quadrans 135, £ 18 mm, 3.68 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's skin; behind,
three pellets. Rev. C:CVR'F Prow r.; on deck, Victory with wreath, before three pellets. Below, ROMA.
Babelon Curatia 9. Sydenham 460b. RBW 991. Crawtford 240/4a

Unusually well struck for the issue. Lovely green patina and about extremely fine 300
Ex Aes Rude Chiasso 1, November 1977, 152 and Sternberg VIII, 1978, 390 sales.

399

L. Trebanius. Quadrans 135, A 18 mm, 4.08 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; behind, three
pellets. Rev. L. TREBANI Prow r.; before, three pellets and in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Trebania 4.
Sydenham 457b. RBW 997. Crawford 241/4.

Wonderful brown-reddish tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 200
Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 391.
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400

401

402

403

404

405

400 401

L. Trebanius. Quadrans 135, A 18 mm, 4.35 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; behind, three
pellets. Rev. L. TREBANI Prow r.; before, three pellets and in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Trebania 4.
Sydenham 457b. RBW 997. Crawford 241/4. Delightful green patina and good very fine 200

Ex NAC 21, 2001, 161 and NAC 29, 2005, 298 sales.

L. Trebanius. Quadrans 135, A 20 mm, 4.70 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; behind, three
pellets. Rev. L.TREBANI Prow r.; before, three pellets and in exergue, [ROMA]. Babelon Trebania 4.
Sydenham 457b. RBW 997. Crawford 241/4. Brown tone and good very fine 100

Ex NAC sale R, 2007, 1285.

402

C. Aburius Gem. Triens 134, £ 19 mm, 5.10 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; behind, four pellets. Rev.
[C-ABV]RI / GEM Prow r.; before, four pellets and below, ROMA. Babelon Aburia 2. Sydenham 491.
RBW 1007. Crawford 244/2.

Very rare. Lovely brown-green patina and about extremely fine 300
Ex Aes Rude Chiasso 1, November 1977, 123 and Sternberg VII, 1977, 392 sales.

403

M. Marcius Mn. F. Quadrans circa 134, A 19 mm, 5.52 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; behind,
three pellets. Rev. Prow r.; above, M.\MARCI / MF. In field r., three pellets and in exergue, ROMA.
Babelon Marcia 10. Sydenham 501a. RBW 1011. Crawford 245/3.

Lovely green patina. Good very fine/about extremely fine 200
Ex Gorny 84, October 1997, 5639 and NAC 29, 2005, 299 sales.
C. Numitorius C.f. Lem. Quadrans 133, A 19 mm, 4.11 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin
headdress; behind, three pellets. Rev. C:-NVMITORI Prow r.; before, three pellets and below, ROMA.
Babelon Numitoria 4. S ydenham 467b. RBW 1015. Crawford 246/4a.

Brown tone and very fine 200

Ex Schulman sale 262, 1975, 1165.

405

P. Maenius M.f. Antias or Antiaticus. Quadrans 132, £ 19 mm, 6.00 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's
skin headdress; behind, three pellets. Rev. P-MAE-ANT-MF Prow r.; before, three pellets and below,
ROMA. Babelon Maenia 9. Sydenham 493a. RBW 1025. Crawford 249/3.

Brown patina and about extremely fine 300

Ex Aes Rude Chiasso 1, November 1977, 184 and Sternberg VIII, 1978, 394 sales.
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407

408

409

406

P. Maenius M.f. Antias or Antiaticus. Unofficial Quadrans, after 82, £ 19 mm, 4.15 g. Head of Hercules
r., wearing lion's skin headdress; behind, [three pellets]. Rev. P-MAE-ANT-MF Prow r.; before, three
pellets and below, ROMA. Babelon Maenia 9. Sydenham 493a. RBW 1025. Crawford 249/3.

Brown tone and very fine 75

Ex NAC sale P, 2005, 1701.

407

P. Maenius M.f. Antias or Antiaticus. Uncia 132, E 15 mm, 2.79 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind,
pellet and below, [ROMA]. Rev. P-MAE-ANT Prow r.; before, pellet and below, ROMA. Babelon Maenia
10. Sydenham 493b. RBW 1026. Crawford 249/4.

Very rare. Green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 500
Ex NAC sale 29, 2005, 300.

M. Aburi M.f. Gem. Quadrans 132, /&£ 20 mm, 8.12 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin headdress;
behind, three pellets and below neck truncation, club. Rev. M-ABVRI MF / GEM Prow r.; before, three
pellets and below, ROMA. Babelon Aburia 7. Sydenham 488. RBW 1029. Crawford 250/2.

Unusually well struck for the issue. Brown tone and good very fine 300

Ex Aes Rude Chiasso 1, November 1977, 122 and Sternberg sale VIII, 1978, 395.

409

M. Fabrinus. Quadrans 132, A 19 mm, 4.14 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's skin headdress; behind,
three pellets. Rev. M-FABRI / NI Prow r.; before, three pellets and below, ROMA. Babelon Fabrinia 3.
Sydenham 453b. RBW 1033. Crawford 251/3.

Lovely brown patina and about extremely fine 300
Ex Aes Rude Chiasso 1, November 1977, 159 and Sternberg VIII, 1978, 396 sales.
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411

412

413

414

410

M. Fabrinus. Quadrans 132, A 18 mm, 4.21 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's skin headdress; behind,
three pellets. Rev. M-FABRI / NI Prow r.; before, three pellets and below, ROMA. Babelon Fabrinia 3.
Sydenham 453b. RBW 1033. Crawford 251/3. Green patina and very fine 60

Ex NAC sale P, 2005, 1702.

Q. Caecilius Metellus. Semis 130, &£ 22 mm, 11.04 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.; behind, S. Rev. Q-MTE
ligate Prow r.; before, S and below, ROMA. Babelon Caecilia 22. Sydenham 510. RBW 1043. Crawford
256/2a. In exceptional condition for the issue and among the finest specimens known. Lovely

brown tone, an unobtrusive brown tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 1°000

Ex Aes Rude Chiasso 1, November 1977, 136 and Sternberg VIII, 1978, 397 sales.

412

M. Vargunteius. Semis 130, A& 23 mm, 7.46 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.; behind, S. Rev. M-VARG Prow
r.; before, S and below ROMA. Babelon Vargunteia 2. Sydenham 508. RBW 1049. Crawford 257/2.
Brown tone and very fine 150

Ex NAC sale P, 2005, 1704.

M. Vargunteius. Quadrans 130, £ 18 mm, 3.20 g. Head of Hercules r. wearing lion’s skin; behind, three
pellets. Rev. M-VARG Prow r.; before, four pellets and below, ROMA. Babelon Vargunteia 4. Sydenham
508b. RBW 1051. Crawford 257/4. Green patina and good very fine 100

414

Cn. Domitius Calvinus. Quadrans 128, A 20 mm, 5.13 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's skin; behind,
three pellets. Rev. CN-DOME Prow r.; before three pellets and below, ROMA. Babelon Domitia 5.
Sydenham 515c. RBW 1059. Crawford 261/4.
Wonderful green patina and exceptionally well-struck and
centred on a full flan. Good extremely fine 500

Ex Aes Rude Chiasso 1, November 1977, 155 and Sternberg VIII, 1978, 398 sales.
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415

415 L. Caecilius Metellus. Sextans 128, £ 18 mm, 2.73 g. Head of Mercury r., caduceus over shoulder; behind,
two pellets. Rev. Prow r.; above, elephant’s head r. and before, two pellets. Below, ROMA. Babelon
Caecilia 42. Sydenham 497c. RBW —. Crawford 262/5.

Of the highest rarity. Lovely green patina and very fine 300

416

416 M. Caecilius Q.f. Q.n. Metellus. Quadrans 127, &£ 19 mm, 5.70 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's skin
headdress; behind, three pellets. Rev. Prow r., inscribed M-METELLVS; above, Macedonian shield and
before, three pellets. Below, ROMA. Babelon Caecilia 33. Sydenham 482b. RBW —. Crawford 263/5a.

Exceptionally well struck and with a superb dark tone. Extremely fine 500

Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 305.

417 418 419

417 M. Caecilius Q.f. Q.n. Metellus. Quadrans 127, &£ 17 mm, 3.28 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's skin
headdress; behind, three pellets. Rev. Prow r., inscribed M-METELLVS; above, Macedonian shield and
before, three pellets. Below, [ROMA]. Babelon Caecilia 33. Sydenham 482b. RBW 1068. Crawford
263/5a. Light green patina and very fine 150

418 L. Memmius Galeria. As circa 106, A 32 mm, 22.30 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value.
Rev. L-MEMMI Prow r., with head of Venus decorating acrostolium; before, Cupid placing wreath on its top

and below, [ROMA]. Babelon Memmia 3. Sydenham 575. RBW 1160. Crawford 313/2.
Very rare. About very fine 200

Ex NAC sale R, 2007, 1294.

419 L. Pomponius Molo. Semis 97 (?), £ 26 mm, 14.61 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.; before, S. Rev. Prow r.;
above, LP-POM and before, S. Below, [ROMA]. Babelon Pomponia 2. Sydenham 608a. RBW 1197.
Crawford 334/3b. Brown tone, very fine / About very fine 100

Ex NAC sale Q, 2006, 1497.
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421

422

423

424

420 421 422

D. Iunius Silanus L.f. As 91, &£ 26 mm, 8.80 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev.
D-SILANVS: L-F. Prowr. Babelon Junia 23. Sydenham 649. RBW 1234. Crawford 337/5.

Olive green patina and about very fine 100

L.P.D.A.P. Semis circa 91, &£ 22 mm, 6.18 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.; behind, S. Rev. L.P.D.A.P Prow
r. Sydenham 678a. RBW 1237. Crawford 338/2. Scarce. Green patina and very fine 150

Ex NAC sale Q, 2006, 1499.

L.P.D.A.P. Semis circa 91, &£ 20 mm, 7.43 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.; behind, S. Rev. L.P.D.A.P Prow
r. Sydenham 678a. RBW 1237. Crawford 338/2. Scarce. Green patina and very fine 200

Ex NAC sale P, 2005, 1732.

423

Anonymous. As circa 91, ZE 28 mm, 15.21 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. ROMA
Prow r. Sydenham 679. RBW 1241. Crawford 339/1a.

Rare and in unusually fine condition for the issue. Minor area of weakness and
porosity on the edge, otherwise about extremely fine 500

424 424

L. Calpurnius Piso L.f. L.n. Frugi. As 90, A 27 mm, 11.43 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of
value. Rev. L-PISO Prow r. on which stands Victory; in exergue, FRVGI.
Sydenham 677. RBW 1246. Crawford 340/4.

Babelon Calpurnia 18.

Lovely brown tone, weakly struck on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 350

Ex NAC sale 40, 2007, 444.
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426

427

428

429

430

431

425 426

L. Calpurnius Piso L.f. L.n. Frugi. As 90, A 27 mm, 13.97 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of
value. Rev. L-PISO Prow r. on which stands Victory; in exergue, FRVGI. Babelon Calpurnia 18.
Sydenham 677. RBW 1246. Crawford 340/4. Dark tone and good very fine 150

Ex NAC sale R, 2007, 1298.

L. Calpurnius Piso L.f. L.n. Frugi. As 90, A 27 mm, 9.90 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value.
Rev. L-PISO Prow r. on which stands Victory; in exergue, FRVGI. Babelon Calpurnia 18. Sydenham 677.
RBW 1246. Crawford 340/4. Brown tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise very fine 150

Ex NAC sale Q, 2006, 1503.

Q. Titius. As 90, & 27 mm, 10.04 g. Laureate head of Janus. Rev. Q-TITI Prow r. Babelon Titia 4.
Sydenham 694. RBW 1277. Crawford 341/4a. Dark tone and good very fine 200

Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 338.

Q. Titius. As 90, £ 29 mm, 10.26 g. Laureate head of Janus. Rev. Q-TITI Prow r.; above, crescent.
Babelon Titia 4. Sydenham 694b. RBW —. Crawford 341/4d.
Scarce variety. Brown tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 150

Ex NAC sale Q, 2006, 1504.

429

C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. As 90, & 25 mm, 8.18 g. Laureate head of Janus. Rev. ROMA Three prows r. and in
exergue C-VIBI'-PA. Babelon Vibia 10. Sydenham 690. RBW 1291. Crawford 342/7b.
Brown-reddish tone and good very fine 100

L. Tituri L.f. Sabinus. As 89, ZE 24 mm, 9.06 g. Laureate head of Janus. Rev. L-TITVRI L F Prow r.;
before, mark of value and in exergue, SABINVS. Babelon Tituria 7. Sydenham 701c. RBW —. Crawford
344/4b. Dark tone, minor metal flaws on reverse, otherwise good very fine 200

Ex Knopek sale 30 September 1977, 150.

C. Marcius Censorinus. As 88, £ 30 mm, 15.28 g¢. NVMA POMPILI — ANCVS MARCI Jugate heads r.
of Numa Pompilius, bearded and Ancus Marcius, beardless. Rev. C:CENSO / ROMA Two ships crossing;
behind, spiral column on which stands statue of Victory. Babelon Marcia 21. Sydenham 715. RBW 1321.
Crawford 346/4a. Brown tone and good very fine / very fine 300

Ex Stack’s sale 3-4 May 1978, Knobloch, 326.
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432

432 Gar, Ogul, Ver. As 86, A 27 mm, 14.00 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. OGVL
GAR VE[R] Prow 1.; before, wreath. Babelon Ogulnia 8, Gargilia 9 and Vergilia 12. Sydenham 722b.
RBW 1337. Crawford 350A/3c. Scarce. Lovely green patina and about extremely fine 500

Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 346.

433

433  Anonymous. Semis 86, &£ 21 mm, 6.38 g. Laureate head of Saturn r.; behind, S. Rev. ROMA Prow L;
before, S. Sydenham 678A. RBW 1342. Crawford 350B/1. Green patina and very fine 100

Ex NAC sale Q, 2006, 1507.

434 Anonymous. Quadrans 86, &£ 17 mm, 3.60 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin. Rev. ROMA Prow
1.; before, three pellets. Sydenham 679. RBW 1344. Crawford 350B/3d.
Brown tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 300

435

435 Imitative issue. Quadrans 86, A 17 mm, 3.13 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin. Rev. ROMA
Galley r.; before, three pellets. cf. Crawford 350B/3d.
Extremely rare. Lovely green patina and about extremely fine 300

Ex Sternberg sale VII, 1977, 347.
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437

438

439

440

437

L. Fabricius Patellius. As, Carthago Nova 57, ZE 24 mm, 6.99 g. Tablet inscribed L. FABRIC. Rev. P
ATEL[LIU] coiled snake. Calico 362. Extremely rare. Brown tone and very fine 300

Ex NFA sale XI, 1982, 323.

C. Iulius Caesar and C. Clovius. Bronze end 46-early 45, /£ 27 mm, 15.60 g. CAESAR DIC-TER Draped
bust of Victory r. Rev. C:CLOVI — PRAEF Minerva standing 1., holding trophy, spear and shield decorated
with gorgoneion; at her feet, snake. Babelon Julia 17 and Clovia 11. C 7. Sydenham 1025. Sear Imperators
62. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RPC 601/1. RBW 1667. Crawford 476/1a.
Struck on a very broad flan and complete. Brown patina somewhat tooled
and holed and plugged below chin, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Kolner Miinzkabinett 32, 1982,

C. lulius Caesar and C. Clovius. Bronze end 46-early 45, A 25 mm, 15.40 g. CAESAR DIC-TER Draped
bust of Victory r.; behind, star. Rev. C:CLOVI — PRAEF Minerva standing 1., holding trophy, spear and
shield decorated with gorgoneion; at her feet, snake. Babelon Julia 17 and Clovia 11. C 7. Sydenham 1025.
Sear Imperators 62. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RPC 601/73. RBW 1668. Crawford 476/1b.

Struck on a narrow flan, brown tone and very fine 200

439

Sextus Pompeius Magnus Pius. As, Sicily circa 42-38, £ 31 mm, 24.22 g. MAGN Laureate Janiform head
of Pompeius the Great. Rev. PIVS Prow r.; below, IMP. Babelon Pompeia 20. C 6. Sydenham 1044. Sear
Imperators 336. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1676. Crawford 479/1.

Lovely green patina and good very fine 400

440

L. Licinius Crassus. Bronze, Crete circa 37-36, A& 24 mm, 13.72 g. Crododile r. Rev. CRAS Prow r.
Svoronos, Numismatique 1903. RPC 914.
Dark tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Ex Munz Zentrum & Hoffmann 30, 1977, 452 and Leu 25, 1980, 222 sales.
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The Roman Republic

The mint is Roma unless otherwise stated.

441

441 Didrachm, Neapolis (?) after 276, AR 21 mm, 6.98 g. Head of Hercules r., hair bound with ribbon, with club
and lion's skin over shoulder. Rev. She-wolf r., suckling twins; in exergue, ROMANO. Sydenham 6. SNG
Lockett 3479. RBW 23. Crawford 20/1. Historia Numorum Italy 287.

Light iridescent tone, an unobtrusive metal flaw on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 27000

442 Quadrigatus circa 225-214, AR 24 mm, 6.62 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter, holding
sceptre and hurling thunderbolt, in fast quadriga driven r. by Victory; below, ROMA incuse on raised tablet.
Sydenham 64. RBW 65 (this coin). Crawford 28/3 and pl. II, 14. Historia Numorum Italy 334.

Lovely old cabinet tone and very fine 400

Ex NAC sale 61, 2011, RBW part I, 93. Privately purchased from Baldwins in July 1970.

443 443

443 Quadrigatus, circa 225-214, AR 20 mm, 6.72 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter, holding
sceptre and hurling thunderbolt, in fast quadriga driven r. by Victory; below, ROMA incuse on raised tablet.
Sydenham 64. RBW 77 (this coin). Crawford 29/3. Historia Numorum Italy 334.

Dark tone, die break on obverse below chin, otherwise extremely fine 350

Ex NAC sale 61, 2011, RBW part I, 104. Privately purchased from H. Kreindler in July 1994.

444 Quadrigatus circa 225-212, AR 20 mm, 6.43 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri; below, dot. Rev.
Jupiter, hurling thunderbolt and holding sceptre, in quadriga driven r. by Victory; in exergue, ROMA
semi-incuse on raised tablet. Sydenham 64. RBW 81 (this coin). Crawford 31/1 and pl. IV, 10. Historia
Numorum Italy 334. Light tone and about extremely fine 500

Ex NAC sale 61, 2011, RBW part I, 109. Privately purchased from Freeman & Sear in August 2002.
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446

447

448

449

450

445

Quadrigatus circa 225-212, AR 19 mm, 6.20 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri; below, dot. Rev.
Jupiter, hurling thunderbolt and holding sceptre, in quadriga driven r. by Victory; in exergue, ROMA
semi-incuse on raised tablet. Sydenham 64. RBW 81. Crawford 31/1 and pl. IV, 10. Historia Numorum
Italy 334. A very interesting and unusual style, light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 400

446

Semis circa 225-217, ZE 44 mm, 140.58 g. Laureate head of Saturn 1.; below, mark of value, S. Rev. Prow
r.; above, mark of value, S. Aes Grave 3. Sydenham 73. Thurlow-Vecchi 52. Crawford 35/2. Historia
Numorum Italy 338. Good very fine 600

Denarius circa 214-213, AR 21 mm, 4.68 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; in exergue, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham — RBW 171 (this coin). Crawford 44/5, cf.
50/2. Very rare. An almost invisible flan crack at eight o’clock on obverse,

otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Kiinker 27, 1994, 436 and NAC 61, 2011, RBW part I, 201 sales.

Quinarius circa 214-213, AR 16 mm, 2.23 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, V. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; in exergue, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 169. RBW 172. Crawford 44/6.
An attractive portrait of fine style. Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / good very fine 200

Ex Kiinker sale 71, 2002, 530.

Quinarius circa 214-213, AR 17 mm, 2.08 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, V. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; in exergue, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 169. RBW 172. Crawford 44/6 and pl. IX, 14.
Struck on a very broad flan and with a wonderful iridescent tone. A hairline flan crack
at five o’clock on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 200

Denarius circa 209-208, AR 20 mm, 3.14 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, anchor. In exergue, ROMA in partial tablet. Sydenham 144. RBW 186. Crawford 50/2.
Very rare. Several cleaning marks on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 200

Ex NAC 40, 2007, 407 and NAC 73, 2013, Student and his Mentor part II, 21 sales.
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452

453

452

Denarius after 211, AR 20 mm, 4.59 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping
r.; below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 311. RBW 196 (this coin). Crawford 53/2.
Light iridescent tone and good very tine 100

Ex Hirsch 249, 2007, 1605 and NAC 61, 2011, RBW part I, 211 sales.

Denarius, Central Italy circa 211-208, AR 22 mm, 4.32 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The
Dioscuri galloping r.; below, caduceus and Roma in linear frame. Sydenham 164. RBW 241 (this coin).
Crawford 60/1a.  Struck on a very broad flan and with a light iridescent tone. Good very fine 300

ExNAC A, 1991, 1592 and NAC 61, 2011, RBW part I, 255 sales.

Victoriatus, Sicily circa 211-208, AR 17 mm, 3.17g. Laureate head of Jupiter r. Rev. Victory r., crowning
trophy; in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 83. RBW 297. Crawford 70/1.
Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Extremely fine 200

Ex CNG sale 61, 2003, 77. From the Tony Hardy collection.

454

455

456

Denarius serratus, Sicily (?) circa 209-208, AR 20 mm, 4.06 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev.
The Dioscuri galloping r.; below, six-spoked wheel. In exergue, ROMA . Sydenham 519. RBW —. Crawford
79/1. Minor marks on obverse, otherwise good very fine 100

Denarius, Sicily (?) circa 209-208, AR 3.62 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham — RBW 329 (this coin). Crawford 80/1b.
Light iridescent tone. Insignificant metal flaw on edge at nine o’clock on obverse and
hairline flan crack at eleven o’clock on obverse, otherwise very fine / good very fine 250

Ex Hirsch sale 146, 1985, 214 and NAC 61, 2011, RBW part I, 335 sales. Privately purchased from R. Schaefer in
December 1998.

Denarius, South East Italy circa 209, AR 22 mm, 4.28 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The
Dioscuri galloping r.; below, spearhead set horizontally to r.; in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 222. RBW
371. Crawford 88/2b. Attractive old cabinet tone, a minor flan crack at twelve o’clock

on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 150
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458

459

460

461

462

457

Victoriatus, uncertain mint circa 211-208, AR 16 mm, 3.23 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r. Rev. Victory r.,
crowning trophy; in exergue, ROMA. cf. Sydenham 120. RBW —. Crawford 92/1b.
Very rare. Dark tone and good very fine 300

Decimius Flavus. Denarius 150, AR 19 mm, 3.74 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Victory in
biga prancing r.; above, crescent, below, FLAVS and ROMA in partial tablet. Babelon Decimia 1.
Sydenham 391. RBW 890 (this coin). Crawford 207/1.

Minor traces of overstriking on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 150

Ex Kolner Miinzkabinett 55, 1992, 304 and NAC 61, 2011, RBW part I, 886 sales.

C. Iunius C. f. Plated denarius 149, AR 18 mm, 2.84 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., behind, X. Rev. The
Dioscuri galloping r.; below horses, C-IVNI-C-F and ROMA in partial tablet. Babelon Junia 1. Sydenham
392. RBW 893. Crawford 210/1.
Dark tone, a metal flaw at one o’clock on reverse which exposes
the bronze core, otherwise good very fine 100

M. ITunius. Denarius 145, AR 19 mm, 3.63 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ass's head and below chin,
X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.; below, M-IVNIL. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Junia 8. Sydenham 408.
RBW 944. Crawford 220/1. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 100

T. Veturius. Plated denarius 137, AR 20 mm, 3.94 g. TI -VET ligate Helmeted and draped bust of Mars r.;

behind neck, X. Rev. Oath-taking scene: youth kneeling 1. between two warriors pointing with their swords

to a pig which he holds. Above, ROMA. Babelon Veturia 1. Sydenham 527. RBW 969. Crawtford 234/1.
Lovely iridescent tone, cleaning marks on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 100

Cn. Lucretius Trio. Denarius 136, AR 20 mm, 3.94 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, X and
behind, TRIO. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r., below, CN-LVCR. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Lucretia 1.
Sydenham 450. RBW 978. Crawford 237/1a. Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 150

Ex Bertolami Fine Arts sale 7, 2013, 363.
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463

464

465

466

467

468

Cn. Lucretius Trio. Denarius 136, AR 18 mm, 3.95 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, X and
behind, TRIO. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r., below, CN-LVCR. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Lucretia 1.
Sydenham 450. RBW 978. Crawford 237/1a.  Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 150

Ex CNG 53, 2000, 1279 and Manhattan I, 2010, 132 sales. From the A. Lynn collection.

C. Serveilius M. f. Denarius 136, AR 19 mm, 4.02 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, wreath and mark
of value *. Below, ROMA. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping apart, with spears reverted; in exergue,
C-SERVEILI'M-F. Babelon Servilia 1. Sydenham 525. RBW 984. Crawford 239/1.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 250

C. Serveilius M. f. Denarius 136, AR 21 mm, 3.95 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, wreath and mark
of value *. Below, ROMA. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping apart, with spears reverted; in exergue,
C-SERVEILI'-M-F. Babelon Servilia 1. Sydenham 525. RBW 984. Crawford 239/1.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 150

C. Minucius Augurinus. Denarius 135, AR 18 mm, 3.93 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, X and
behind, ROMA. Rev. C-A — VG lonic column surmounted by statue holding staff in r. hand; on either side,
togate figure and ear of barley set on forepart of lion. Babelon Minucia 3. Sydenham 463. RBW 999 (this
coin). Crawford 242/1.
Old cabinet tone, minor marks on obverse and an insignificant area of weakness
on reverse, otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 100

Ex SKA Monetarium list 45, 1986, 90 and NAC 61, 2011, RBW part I, 995 sales.

M. Marcius Mn. f. Denarius 134, AR 19 mm, 3.95 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, modius and below
chin, *. Rev. Victory in biga r., holding reins and whip; below, M — MAR — CI / RO — MA divided by two
ears of corn. Babelon Marcia 8. Sydenham 500. RBW 1009. Crawford 245/1.
Light iridescent tone, an insignificant area of weakness on reverse,
otherwise good extremely fine 150

P. Maenius M. f. Antias or Antiaticus. Denarius 132, AR 19 mm, 3.99 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.;
behind, *. Rev. Victory in prancing quadriga r.; below, P-MAE ANT. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Maenia
7. Sydenham 492. RBW 1023. Crawford 249/1.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny sale 97, 1990, 838.
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469

M. Aburius M. f. Gem. Denarius 132, AR 19 mm, 3.91 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, * and
behind, GEM. Rev. Sol in quadriga r., holding whip and reins; below, M-ABVRI. In exergue, ROMA.
Babelon Aburia 6. Sydenham 487. RBW 1027. Crawtford 250/1.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 150
Ex NAC sale 52, 2009, 223.

470

471

472

473

L. Postumius Albinus. Denarius 131, AR 20 mm, 3.95 g, 1h. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, * and

behind, apex. Rev. Mars in quadriga r., holding spear, shield and reins in 1. hand and trophy in r.; below,

L-POST-ALB. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Postumia 1. Sydenham 472. RBW 1035. Crawford 252/1.
Lovely iridescent tone, an insignificant metal flaw on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 150

Ex Titano sale 38, 111. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

472

L. Postumius Albinus. Denarius 131, AR 18 mm, 3.89 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, * and
behind, apex. Rev. Mars in quadriga r., holding spear, shield and reins in 1. hand and trophy in r.; below,
L-POST-ALB. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Postumia 1. Sydenham 472. RBW 1035. Crawford 252/1.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 100

Q. Caecilius Metellus. Denarius 130, AR 19 mm, 3.92 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, * and
behind, Q-METE. Rev. Jupiter in slow quadriga r., holding thunderbolt and branch. In exergue, ROMA.
Babelon Caecilia 21. Sydenham 509. RBW 1042. Crawford 256/1.

Light iridescent tone, minor traces of double-striking on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 125

Ex Ira & Larry Goldberg sale 80, 2014, 3011.

Q. Marcius Philippus. Denarius 129, AR 18 mm, 3.91 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., with star on
neck-guard; behind, *. Rev. Horseman galloping r., wearing crested helmet, holding spear in r. hand; below
horses, Q-PILIPVS. In 1. field, helmet with goat's horns and in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Marcia 11.
Sydenham 477. RBW 1054 (this coin). Crawford 259/1.

Superb old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 250
Ex Joe Linzalone 8 May 1986, 55 and NAC 61, 2011, RBW part I, 1050 sales.
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475

476

477

478

474

T. Cloelius. Denarius 129, AR 20 mm, 3.73 g. Helmeted of Roma r.; behind, wreath and below, ROMA.
Rev. Victory in prancing biga r.; below horses, stalk of corn and in exergue, T-CLOVLI. Babelon Cloulia 1.
Sydenham 516. RBW 1055 (this coin). Crawford 260/1.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 150

Ex NAC sale 61, 2011, RBW part I, 1051. Privately purchased from M&M in December 1993.

Cn. Domitius Calvinus. Denarius 128, AR 20 mm, 3.95 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, * and
behind, stalk of corn. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r., above, ROMA. Below horses, man fighting lion with
spear; in exergue, CN-DOM. Babelon Domitia 14. Sydenham 514. RBW 1056. Crawford 261/1.

Light iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 150

Ex NAC 15, 1999, 73 and NAC 54, 2010, 183 sales.

476

Anonymous series with elephant’s head. Denarius 128, AR 19 mm, 3.67 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.;
behind, *. Rev. Goddess in biga r., holding sceptre and reins in 1. hand and branch in r.; below horses,
elephant's head with bell attached / ROMA. Babelon Caecilia 38. Sydenham 496. RBW 1060. Crawford
262/1. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 150

M. Metellus Q. f. Denarius 127, AR 18 mm, 3.82 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ROMA downwards,
below chin *. Rev. M METELLIVS Q F around Macedonian shield decorated with elephant’s head. All
within laurel wreath. Babelon Caecilia 29. Sydenham 480a. RBW —. Crawford 263/1b.

Old cabinet tone, minor oxidations on reverse, otherwise good very fine 125

Ex Kiinker sale 94, 2004, 1688.

478 478

N. Fabius Pictor. Denarius 126, AR 18 mm, 3.84 g, 12h. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, *. Below, A —
N. Rev. N-FABI — PICTOR Q. Fabius Pictor, wearing cuirass and helmet, seated 1. on chair holding apex
and spear; beside, shield inscribed QVIRIN. Above, A and below, ROMA. Babelon Fabia 11. Sydenham
517. RBW —. Crawford 268/1.
An apparently unrecorded variety with control mark ”A” on reverse
upside down. Lovely old cabinet tone and very fine 250

Ex Jesus Vico sale 123, 2010, 121. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

This is the first series with control marks, applied to both sides of coins in the form of letters of the Latin alphabet.
Crawford published a paper (‘N.FABI PICTOR’, NC 1965, pp. 149-54) on this series identifying 13 obv. and 19 rev.
letters. Letter G on both the reverse and obverse has appeared since then. All 21 letters but T are known on the reverse,
showing an unusually high consumption of reverse dies compared to obverses. The reverse die of this coin, published in
”P. Debernardi: ‘Some Unlisted Varieties and Rare Dies in Roman Republican Coinage’, NC 2010, pp. 94”, is unique, and
represents the last die of the series, using an upside down letter A.
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480

481

482

483

484

485

480

C. Caecilius Metellus Caprarius. Denarius 125, AR 18 mm, 3.87 g. Head of Roma r., wearing Phrygian
helmet; below chin, [*] and behind, ROMA. Rev. Jupiter, crowned by Victory, in biga of elephants .,
holding thunderbolt in 1. hand and reins in r.; in exergue, C-METELLVS. Babelon Caecilia 14. Sydenham
485. RBW 1085. Crawford 269/1. Light iridescent tone and very fine / good very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 2382.

C. Caecilius Metellus Caprarius. Denarius 125, AR 18 mm, 3.92 g. Head of Roma r., wearing Phrygian
helmet; below chin, * and behind, ROMA. Rev. Jupiter, crowned by Victory, in biga of elephants 1., holding
thunderbolt in 1. hand and reins in r.; in exergue, C-METELLVS. Babelon Caecilia 14. Sydenham 485.
RBW 1085. Crawford 269/1. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 175

Ex NAC sale 54,2010, 912.

481 482

M. Porcius Laeca. Brockage denarius 125, AR 18 mm, 3.86 g. LAECA Helmeted head of Roma r.; below
chin, *. Rev. Same type incuse. For type, cf. Babelon Porcia 3. Sydenham 513. RBW 1088. Crawford
270/1. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 100

Mn. Acilius Balbus. Denarius 125, AR 18 mm, 3.83 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, BALBVS,
below, ROMA and before, *. All within laurel wreath. Rev. Jupiter, holding spear and thunderbolt, in
prancing quadriga driven r. by Victory; below horses, shield and in exergue, MN-ACILI. Babelon Acilia 1.
Sydenham 498. RBW 1089 (this coin). Crawford 271/1.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 175

Ex NAC sale 61, 2011, RBW part I, 1085. Privately purchased from NAC in August 1991.

Mn. Acilius Balbus. Denarius 125, AR 20 mm, 3.91 g, 10h. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, BALBVS,
below, ROMA and before, *. All within laurel wreath. Rev. Jupiter, holding spear and thunderbolt, in
prancing quadriga driven r. by Victory; below horses, shield and in exergue, MN-ACILI. Babelon Acilia 1.
Sydenham 498. RBW 1089. Crawford 271/1. Old cabinet tone and very fine 100

Ex Jesus Vico sale 119, 2009, 570. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

484

M. Furius L.f. Philus. Denarius 121, AR 20 mm, 3.97 g. M-FOVRI-L‘F Laureate head of Janus. Rev.
Roma standing 1., wearing Corinthian helmet and holding sceptre, crowning trophy flanked by a carnyx and
shield on each side; above her head, star. To r., ROMA and in exergue, PHLI. Babelon Furia 18. Sydenham
529. RBW 1105. Crawford 281/1.

Wonderful iridescent tone, struck on a very large flan and about extremely fine 200

485

M. Sergius Silus. Denarius 116 or 115, AR 18 mm, 3.91 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ROMA *
and before, EX-S-C. Rev. Horseman 1., holding sword and a severed head in 1. hand; below horse, Q /
M-SERGI and in exergue, SILVS. Babelon Sergia 1. Sydenham 544. RBW 1115. Crawford 286/1.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 100

Ex Lanz 146, 2009, 304 and Kiinker 193, 2011, 376 sales.
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487

488

489

490

Anonymous issues. Denarius circa 115-114, AR 20 mm, 3.91 g. Head of Roma r., wearing winged
Corinthian helmet.; behind, X and below, ROMA. Rev. Roma seated r. on pile of shields, holding spear in 1.
hand; at her feet, helmet and before, she-wolf suckling twins. On either side, bird flying. Sydenham 530.
RBW 1117. Crawford 287/1. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 200

Anonymous issues. Denarius circa 115-114, AR 19 mm, 3.80 g, 6h. Head of Roma r., wearing winged

Corinthian helmet; behind, X and below, ROMA. Rev. Roma seated r. on pile of shields, holding spear in 1.

hand; at her feet, helmet and before, she-wolf suckling twins. On either side, bird flying. Sydenham 530.
RBW 1117. Crawford 287/1.

A portrait of fine style and a pleasant old cabinet tone. Minor areas of
porosity, otherwise about extremely fine 150

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

M. Cipius M. f. Denarius 115 or 114, AR 17 mm, 3.94 g. M-CIPI-M‘F Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind,
X. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r., holding reins and palm-branch tied with fillet; below horses, rudder. In
exergue, ROMA. Babelon Cipia 1. Sydenham 546. RBW 1118. Crawford 289/1.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 250
Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 377.

489

C. Fonteius. Denarius 114 or 113, AR 20 mm, 3.94 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri; on one side D
and on the other, *. Rev. Galley 1.; above C-FONT. Below, ROMA. Babelon Fonteia 1. Sydenham 555.
RBW —. Crawford 290/1. Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 200

T. Didius. Denarius 113 or 112, AR 19 mm, 3.96 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ROMA in
monogram. Below neck truncation, *. Rev. Fight between two gladiators; in exergue, T-DEIDI. Babelon
Didia 2. Sydenham 550. RBW 1134. Crawford 294/1.

Light iridescent tone, a graffito on obverse field, otherwise good very fine 300
Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 379.
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492

493

494

495

496

T. Quinctius. Denarius 112 or 111, AR 19 mm, 3.81 g. Bust of Hercules seen from behind, head 1., club
above r. shoulder. Rev. Desultor to L.; behind, T and pellet. Below horses, [TI] — Q on sides of rat l.; in
exergue, D-S-S incuse on tablet. Babelon Quinctia 6. Sydenham 563. RBW —. Crawford 297/1a.

Old cabinet tone, a metal flaw on reverse, otherwise good very fine 150

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 382.

L. Caesius. Denarius 112 or 111, AR 21 mm, 3.88 g. Bust of Apollo 1. seen from behind, holding
thunderbolt in upraised r. hand; in r. field, ROMA in monogram. Rev. Lares Praestites seated r., each
holding staff in 1. hand; between them, dog and above, bust of Vulcan with tongs over shoulder. In field,
letters and in exergue, L-CAESI. Babelon Caesia 1. Sydenham 564. RBW 1140. Crawford 298/1.

About extremely fine 200

L. Memmius. Denarius 109 or 108, AR 20 mm, 3.95 g. Male head r., wearing oak-wreath, below chin, *.
Rev. The Dioscuri standing facing between their horses; each holding spear. In exergue, L-MEMMIL
Babelon Memmia 1. Sydenham 558. RBW 1145. Crawford 304/1.
Light iridescent tone and perfectly centred and complete. Obverse from a slightly rusty die
and an unobtrusive area of weakness on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 150

L. Valerius Flacco. Denarius 108 or 107, AR 19 mm, 3.87 g. Draped bust of Victory r.; below chin, *. Rev.
LeVALERI / FLACCI Mars walking 1., holding spear and trophy over I. shoulder; before, apex and behind,
corn-ear. Babelon Valeria 11. Sydenham 565. RBW 1147. Crawford 306/1.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 388.

495

Mn. Fonteius. Denarius 108-107, AR 21 mm, 3.94 g. Jugate and laureate heads of the Dioscuri r; above,
two stars and below chin, *. Rev. Galley r.; above, MN-FONTEIL Below, C. Babelon Fonteia 7. Sydenham
566. RBW —. Crawford 307/1b.
Struck on a very broad flan and with two portraits of fine style. Lovely old cabinet
tone, minor marks, otherwise good very fine 150

Ex NAC 2, 1990, 297 and NAC 70, 2012, 70 sales.

M. Herennius. Denarius 108 or 107, AR 20 mm, 3.93 g. PIETAS Diademed head of Pietas r.; before,
[control-mark]. Rev. M-HERENNI One of the Catanean brothers running r., carrying his father on his
shoulder. Babelon Herennia 1. Sydenham 567. RBW —. Crawford 308/1a.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, minor and unobtrusive areas of
weakness, otherwise good extremely fine 250
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498

497 M. Herennius. Denarius 108 or 107, AR 18 mm, 3.93 g. PIETAS Diademed head of Pietas r. Rev.
M-HERENNI One of the Catanean brothers running r., carrying his father on his shoulder; in r. field., D-.
Babelon Herennia 1. Sydenham 567. RBW —. Crawford 308/1b.

Old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine / good very fine 175

Ex NAC sale 52, 2009, 225.

498 L. Cornelius Scipius Asiaticus. Denarius serratus 106, AR 20 mm, 3.95 g. Laureate head of Jupiter 1.,
behind, B. Rev. Jupiter in fast quadriga r., holding sceptre and reins and hurling thunderbolt. In exergue,
L-SCIP ASIAG. Babelon Cornelia 24b. Sydenham 576. RBW —. Crawford 311/1a.

Light tone, a very elegant portrait of Jupiter, iridescent
tone and extremely fine / good extremely fine 200

499 L. Cornelius Scipius Asiaticus. Denarius serratus 106, AR 19 mm, 4.32 g. Laureate head of Jupiter 1. Rev.
Jupiter in fast quadriga r., holding sceptre and reins and hurling thunderbolt; below, F. In exergue, L-SCIP
ASIAG. Babelon Cornelia 24a. Sydenham 576. RBW —. Crawford 311/1e.

About extremely fine 100

500 L. Aurelius Cotta. Denarius serratus 105, AR 18 mm, 3.93 g. Draped bust of Vulcan r., wearing cap bound
with laurel wreath, tongs over shoulder; below chin, V and behind, *. All within wreath. Rev. Eagle on
thunderbolt r.; in exergue, L-COT. Babelon Aurelia 21. Sydenham 577. RBW —. Crawford 314/1b.

Good very fine 125

501 L. Thorius Balbus. Denarius 105, AR 19 mm, 3.76 g. Head of Juno Sospita r., wearing goat’s skin; behind,

I.S'M-R. Rev. Bull butting r.; above, B and below, L-THORIVS. In exergue, BALBVS. Babelon Thoria 1.
Sydenham 598. RBW —. Crawford 316/1. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200

502 L. Thorius Balbus. Denarius 105, AR 20 mm, 3.92 g. Head of Juno Sospita r., wearing goat’s skin; behind,
L.S-M-R. Rev. Bull butting r.; above, K and below, L-THORIVS. In exergue, BALBVS. Babelon Thoria 1.
Sydenham 598. RBW —. Crawford 316/1.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 175
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507
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L. Appuleius Saturninus. Denarius 104, AR 19 mm, 3.80 g, 6h. Helmeted head of Roma 1.; behind, A. Rev.
Helmeted head of Roma 1.; behind, L-SAT partially ligate. Babelon Appuleia 2. Sydenham 579. RBW —
Crawford 317/1.

Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 350

Ex Rauch sale 89, 2011, 1477. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

504

L. Appuleius Saturninus. Denarius 104, AR 19 mm, 3.95 g. Helmeted head of Roma 1. Rev. Saturn in
quadriga r., holding reins and harpa; below horses, K. In exergue, L-SATVRN. Babelon Appuleia 1.
Sydenham 578a. RBW 1171. Crawford 317/3b.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 1828.

L. Appuleius Saturninus. Denarius 104, AR 19 mm, 3.85 g, 12h. Helmeted head of Roma 1. Rev. Saturn in
quadriga r., holding reins and harpa; below horses, C surmounting pellet. In exergue, L-SATVRN. Babelon
Appuleia 1. Sydenham 578a. RBW —. Crawford 317/3b.

A very unusual portrait of fine style and a pleasant light tone. Very fine 200

Ex Aureo sale 25 May 2011, 14. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

The style of this obverse is very different from the mainstream of the series; its most distinctive difference is the griffin
tufts, normally spiky (see RRC 317/1), and here curly. This is the main style (engraver school) of Coilius Caldus (RRC
318). This style is rarely found in RRC 317/3 and forms a very rare group within this large coinage, comparable in rarity
with RRC 317/1 and /2; in fact only 10 dies are known, uniquely paired with reverses with control letters below the horses.
This detail has recently been published: P. Debernardi and R. Schaefer, L'importante collezione di monete
romano-repubblicane del Museo Correr, Bollettino del Museo Correr 2016, pp. 66-73.

L. Iulius Caesar. Denarius 103, AR 17 mm, 3.95 g. Helmeted head of Mars 1.; above visor, reverted N ¢ and
behind, CAESAR. Rev. Venus in biga of Cupids l.; above, reverted N ¢ and below, lyre. In exergue,
L-IVLI-L-F. Babelon Julia 4. Sydenham 593. RBW —. Crawford 320/1.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Ex Sternberg XXII, 1989, 190 and NAC 73, 2012, Student and his Mentor part II, 83 sales.

C. Fabius C.f. Hadrianus. Denarius 102, AR 22 mm, 3.88 g. Turreted and veiled bust of Cybeles r.;
behind, M «. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r.; below, heron. In exergue, C-FABI-C-F. Babelon Fabia 15.
Sydenham 589. RBW —. Crawford 322/1a.

Struck on a very broad flan, light iridescent tone and good very fine 100

Ex Harlan J. Berk Buy or Bid 101, 1998, 297; CNG mail bid 79, 2008, 874 and Kiinker 153, 2009, 8462 sales.
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508 C. Fabius C.f. Hadrianus. Denarius 102, AR 22 mm, 3.81g. Turreted and veiled bust of Cybeles r.; behind,
H and three pellets. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r.; below, heron. In exergue, C:-FABI-C-F. Babelon Fabia
15. Sydenham 589. RBW —. Crawford 322/1a.
Lovely iridescent tone, unobtrusive traces of overstriking
on obverse, otherwise good very fine 100

509  C. Fabius C.f. Hadrianus. Denarius 102, AR 22 mm, 3.90 g. Turreted and veiled bust of Cybeles r.; behind,
EX-A-PV. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r.; below, * L and heron. In exergue, C-FABI-C-F. Babelon Fabia

14. Sydenham 590. RBW —. Crawford 322/1b.
Old cabinet tone, minor area of weakness on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 150

510 L. Iulius. Denarius 101, AR 19 mm, 4.08 g. Helmeted head of Roma; behind, corn ear. Rev. Victory in
prancing biga r.; below, L-IVLI. Babelon Julia 3. Sydenham 585. RBW 1179. Crawford 323/1.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 125

Ex Astarte 11, 2002, 591 and NAC 59, 2011, 732 sales.

511

511 M. Lucilius Rufus. Denarius 101, AR 21 mm, 3.67 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, PV. All within
laurel wreath. Rev. RVF Victory in biga r., holding reins in 1. hand and whip in r.; below, M-LVCILL
Babelon Lucilia 1. Sydenham 599. RBW 1180. Crawford 324/1.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

Ex Busso Peus 279, 1972, 90; Lanz 88, 1998, 442; Helios 4, 2009, 84 and Kiinker 193, 2011, 396 sales.

512 M. Lucilius Rufus. Denarius 101, AR 21 mm, 3.83 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, PV. All within
laurel wreath. Rev. RVF Victory in biga r., holding reins in 1. hand and whip in r.; below, M-LVCILL
Babelon Lucilia 1. Sydenham 599. RBW 1180. Crawford 324/1.

Light iridescent tone, an almost invisible metal flaw on obverse,
otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 200

513

513 C. Fundanius Q. Quinarius 101, AR 14 mm, 1.75 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, « Q. Rev.
C-FVNDA Victory r., holding palm branch and crowning trophy. Beside which stands carnyx and before,
captive. In exergue, Q. Babelon Fundania 2. Sydenham 584. RBW —. Crawford 326/2.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 100
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P. Servilius M.f. Rullus. Denarius 100, AR 19 mm, 3.96 g. Helmeted bust of Minerva 1.; behind, RVLLI.
Rev. Victory, holding palm branch, in prancing biga r.; below, P. In exergue, P-SERVILI-M-F. Babelon
Servilia 14. Sydenham 601. RBW 1185. Crawford 328/1.

A portrait of lovely style and with an old cabinet tone, about extremely fine 100

Ex NAC sale 54,2010, 193.
P. Servilius M.f. Rullus. Denarius 100, AR 19 mm, 3.75 g. Helmeted bust of Minerva 1.; behind, RVLLI.
Rev. Victory, holding palm branch, in prancing biga r.; below, P. In exergue, P-SERVILI-M-F. Babelon

Servilia 14. Sydenham 601. RBW 1185. Crawtord 328/1.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 100

P. Cornelius Lentulus Marcellinus. Denarius circa 100, AR 18 mm, 3.86 g. Bust of Hercules r., seen from
behind, with lion's skin over shoulder and club over far shoulder. In 1. field, shield and * V and below,
ROMA. Rev. Roma standing facing, holding spear, crowned by male figure standing 1., holding cornucopia
in 1. hand; in centre field, *V. In exergue, LENT-MAR-F. All within laurel wreath. Babelon Cornelia 24.
Sydenham 604. RBW — Crawford 329/1a.  Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 250

Ex NAC sale 54,2010, 194.

C. Publicius Malleolus, A. Postumius Sp. f. Albinus and L. Metellus. Denarius 96 (?), AR 19 mm, 3.78 g.
L-METEL — A-ALB SF Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. C-MAL Roma seated 1. on shields, holding
sceptre, crowned by Victory standing behind her; in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Poblicia 2, Postumia 2 and
Caecilia 45. Sydenham 611. RBW 1200. Crawford 335/1a.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 401.

518

C. Publicius Malleolus, A. Postumius Sp. f. Albinus and L. Metellus. Denarius 96 (?), AR 19mm, 4.07 g.
L-METEL — A-ALB-S'F Laureate head of Apollo r.; below, *. Rev. C-MAL Roma seated 1. on shields,
holding sceptre, crowned by Victory standing behind her; in exergue, [ROMA]. Babelon Poblicia 3,
Postumia 3 and Caecilia 46. Sydenham 611a. RBW 1201. Crawford 335/1b.

Old cabinet tone, an insignificant die break on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 150
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C. Publicius Malleolus, A. Postumius Sp. f. Albinus and L. Metellus. Denarius 96 (?), AR 19 mm, 3.99 g,
12h. Laureate head of Apollo; behind, six-rayed star and before, X. Below neck, ROMA. Rev. The Dioscuri
watering their horses at fountain of Juturna; above, crescent. In exergue, A-ALBINVS-S-F. Babelon
Postumia 5. Sydenham 612. RBW 1211. Crawford 335/10a.

Rare. Lovely light tone and unusually complete for the issue. About extremely fine 350

Ex Herbert Griin sale 49, 2008, 126. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

The Bellum Sociale. Denarius, Bovianum (?) circa 89 (?), AR 20 mm, 4.08 g. Laureate head of Italia 1.;
behind, vitelit retrograde in Oscan characters. Rev. Soldier in helmet and cloak, standing facing, head r.,
holding reversed spear; his l. foot is placed on a Roman standard; by his side, on r., recumbent bull.
Sydenham 627. Campana 137. RBW 1218. Historia Numorum Italy 407.

Old cabinet tone, reverse struck from a worn die, otherwise extremely fine 1°500

Ex Nomisma sale 59, 2019, 73.

521 522
C. Allius Bala. Denarius 92, AR 18 mm, 3.83 g. BALA Diademed female head r.; below chin, K. Rev.
Diana in biga of stags r.; with quiver over shoulder and holding sceptre and reins in 1. hand and torch in r.;
below horses, anchor. In exergue, C-ALLI. All within laurel wreath. Babelon Aelia 4. Sydenham 595. RBW
—. Crawford 336/1c.

Struck on a full flan and complete, old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 150

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 402.

D. Iunius Silanus L.f. Denarius 91, AR 18 mm, 3.93 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind N. Rev. Victory
in biga r., holding reins; above XXIX. In exergue, D-SILANVS-L-F / ROMA. Babelon Junia 15. Sydenham
646. RBW —. Crawford 337/3.

Wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine / extremely fine 200

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 67.

D. Iunius Silanus L.f. Denarius 91, AR 19 mm, 3.88 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind M. Rev. Victory
in biga r., holding palm-branch and reins in 1. hand and whip in r.; above VIIIL. In exergue, D-SILANVS-L-F /
ROMA. Babelon Junia 15. Sydenham 646. RBW —. Crawford 337/3.

Lovely iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 66.
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526

527

528

529

D. Iunius Silanus L.f. Denarius 91, AR 20 mm, 3.77 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind O. Rev. Victory
in biga r., holding reins; above VII. In exergue, D-SILANVS-L-F / ROMA. Babelon Junia 15. Sydenham
646. RBW —. Crawford 337/3. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 68.

L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi. Denarius 90, AR 18 mm, 3.91 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; in r. field, F and
behind, K. Rev. Horseman galloping r., holding palm-branch; above, A and below, L. PISO FRVGI / B.
Babelon Calpurnia 11. Sydenham 666. RBW —. Crawford 340/1.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200
Q. Titius. Denarius 90, AR 17 mm, 3.98 g. Head of Liber r., wearing ivy wreath. Rev. Pegasus r.; below, Q
TITI in linear frame. Babelon Titia 2. Sydenham 692. RBW 1275. Crawford 341/2.
Wonderful od cabinet tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 150

Q. Titius. Geto-Dacian imitation, denarius 90, AR 19 mm, 3.61 g. Head of Liber r., wearing ivy wreath.
Rev. Pegasus r.; below, Q TITI in linear frame. For type, cf. Babelon Titia 2. Sydenham 692. RBW 1275.
Crawford 341/2. Scarce. Surface somewhat porous on obverse, otherwise very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 200, 2011, 2323.

Q. Titius. Quinarius 90, AR 14 mm, 2.26 g. Draped bust of Victory r. Rev. Pegasus prancing r.; below,
Q-TITI. Babelon Titia 3. Sydenham 693. RBW 1276. Crawford 341/3.
Lovely old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 100

Ex Harlan J. Berk Buy or Bid 101, 1998, 305 and Hess-Divo 317, 2010, 611 sales.

C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. Denarius 90, AR 21 mm, 3.96 g. PANSA Laureate head of Apollo r.; in r. field,
palm. Rev. C-VIBIVS-C-F Ceres walking r., holding torch in each hand; before, pig. All within wreath.
Babelon Vibia 7. Sydenham 685b. RBW 282. Crawford 342/3a.

Rare. Lovely iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 300
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530  C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. Denarius 90, AR 20 mm, 4.05 g, 9h. PANSA Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev.
C-VIBIVS-C'F Ceres walking r., holding torch in each hand; before, pig. Babelon Vibia 7. Sydenham
685b. RBW 282. Crawford 342/3b.  Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200

Ex Varesi sale 53, 2009, 204. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

531 C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. Denarius 90, AR 19 mm, 3.98 g. PANSA Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin,
control mark. Rev. Minerva in fast quadriga r., holding spear and reins in l. hand and trophy in r.; in exergue,
C-VIBIVS-C-F. Babelon Vibia 1. Sydenham 684. RBW —. Crawford 342/5b.

Wonderful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 250

Ex Tkalec sale 29 February 2008, 95.

532

532 C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. Denarius 90, AR 20 mm, 3.89 g. PANSA Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin, II.
Rev. Minerva in fast quadriga r., holding spear and reins in I. hand and trophy in r.; in exergue,
C-VIBIVS-C-F. Babelon Vibia 1. Sydenham 684. RBW —. Crawford 342/5b.

Superb old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 1851.

533 M. Cato. Quinarius 89, AR 14 mm, 2.20 g. M-CATO Ivy-wreathed head of Liber r. Rev. Victory seated r.,
holding patera in r. hand and palm-branch in 1.; in exergue, [VICTRIX]. Babelon Porcia 7. Sydenham 597.
RBW —. Crawford 343/2b. Light iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 200

534 L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus. Denarius 89, AR 18 mm, 3.81 g. SABIN Head of King Tatius r.; before, TA
ligate. Rev. Rape of the Sabine women; in exergue, L-TITVRI. Babelon Tituria 1. Sydenham 698. RBW —.
Crawford 344/1a. A portrait of unusually fine style and a lovely old cabinet tone. Very fine 100

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 406.
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536

537

538

539

540

541

535

L. Tituri L. f. Sabinus. Denarius 89, AR 20 mm, 4.10 g. SABIN Head of King Tatius r.; below chin, palm.
Rev. Tarpeia stands on pile of shields facing between two soldiers, who are about to kill her; in upper central
field, star and crescent. In exergue, L-TITVRI. Babelon Tituria 4. Sydenham 699. RBW 1301. Crawford
344/2b. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 1856.

C. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 88, AR 18 mm, 3.99 g. Jugate heads r. of Numa Pompilius, bearded, and
Ancus Marcius, beardless. Rev. Desultor r., wearing conical cap and holding whip; below horses, four pellets
and in exergue, C:CENSO. Babelon Marcia 18c. Sydenham 713b. RBW —. Crawford 346/1b.

In exceptional condition for the issue. Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

537

L. Rubrius Dossenus. Denarius 87, AR 18 mm, 3.71 g. Veiled and diademed head of Juno r., with sceptre
on |. shoulder; behind, DOS. Rev. Triumphal chariot; side panel decorated with eagle; above, Victory flying
r. In exergue, L RVBRI. Babelon Rubria 2. Sydenham 706. RBW 1323. Crawford 348/2.

Lovely iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

L. C. Memies L. F. Galeria. Denarius, 87, AR 19 mm, 4.12 g. Laureate head of Saturn .; before, I and
behind, harpa. Below, EX S C. Rev. Venus in biga r.; above, Cupid holding wreath. In exergue, L C
MEMIE[S L F]/ GAL. Babelon Memmia 8. Sydenham 712. RBW 1328. Crawford 349/1.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 100

Gar, Ogul, Ver. Denarius 86, AR 20 mm, 3.89 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; below neck truncation,
thunderbolt. Rev. Jupiter in fast quadriga r., holding reins and hurling thunderbolt. Sydenham 723. RBW
1333. Crawford 350A/2. Rare. Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Ex CNG 19, 1994, 155 and CNG 30, 1994, 247 sales.
Gar, Ogul, Ver. Denarius 86, AR 19 mm, 4.00 g, 8h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; below neck truncation,
thunderbolt. Rev. Jupiter in fast quadriga r., holding reins and hurling thunderbolt. Sydenham 723. RBW

1333. Crawford 350A/2.
A portrait of unusually fine style. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 175

Ex Negrini sale 31, 2008, 183. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Mn. Fonteius C.f. Denarius 85, AR 22 mm, 4.08 g. Laureate head of Apollo Veiovis r.; below, thunderbolt;
behind, MN FONTEI C F; before, monogram. Rev. Winged figure on goat r.; above, pilei; in exergue,
thyrsus; all within laurel wreath. Babelon Fonteia 9. Sydenham 724. RBW 1350. Crawford 353/1a.

Struck on a very large flan and with a lovely iridescent tone. Extremely fine 150

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 409.
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547
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Mn. Fonteius C.f. Denarius 85, AR 21 mm, 3.59 g. Laureate head of Apollo Veiovis r.; below, thunderbolt;
behind, MN FONTEI C F; before, monogram. Rev. Winged figure on goat r.; above, pilei; in exergue,
thyrsus; all within laurel wreath. Babelon Fonteia 9. Sydenham 724. RBW 1350. Crawford 353/1a.

Struck on a very broad flan and with a light tone. Extremely fine / about extremely fine 100

Ex Heidelberger Miinzhandlung Herbert sale 59, 2012, 190.

543

Mn. Fonteius C.f. Denarius 85, AR 20 mm, 4.14 g, Sh. Laureate head of Apollo Veiovis r.; below,
thunderbolt; behind, MN FONTEI; before, C.F and monogram. Rev. Winged figure on goat r.; above, pilei;
in exergue, thyrsus; all within laurel wreath. Babelon Fonteia 9. Sydenham 724. RBW —. P. Debernardi,
Some Unlisted Varieties and Rare Dies in Roman Republican Coinage, in NC 2010, fi. 12 (this coin
illustrated). Crawford 353/1b.
Of the highest rarity, apparently only the second specimen known and
the only one in private hands. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex Jesus Vico sale 121, 2009, 257. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

This is the only example in private hands of RRC 353/1b, previously known only from the Cosa hoard specimen listed by
RRC. It differs from la and Ic as the obverse ethnic combines both the C.F. and AP monogram. This coin is published in
P. Debernardi: ‘Some Unlisted Varieties and Rare Dies in Roman Republican Coinage’, NC 2010, pp. 96. It is worth
noting that all the specimens listed in Coins Archives as 353/1b are incorrectly catalogued and that this is the first time
that this Crawford number appears in public auction.

Mn. Fonteius C.f. Denarius 85, AR 20 mm, 4.26 g. MN-FONTEI — [C-F] Laureate head of Apollo r.;
below, thunderbolt. Rev. Winged figure on goat r.; above, pilei. In exergue, thyrsus. All within laurel wreath.
Babelon Fonteia 10. Sydenham 724a. RBW 1351. Crawford 353/1c.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 100

Ex Kiinker sale 153, 2009, 8468.
Mn. Fonteius C.f. Denarius 85, AR 18 mm, 4.02 g. MN-FONTEI Laureate head of Apollo r.; below,
thunderbolt and below chin, C-F. Rev. Winged figure on goat r.; on either side, pileus. In exergue, thyrsus.

All within laurel wreath. Babelon Fonteia 11. Sydenham 724b. RBW 1352. Crawford 353/1d.
Light iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 175

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 410.

C. Licinius L.f. Macer. Denarius 84, AR 22 mm, 3.47 g. Bust of Apollo seen from behind, with head turned
1, holding thunderbolt in r. hand. Rev. Minerva in fast quadriga r., holding shield and reins in 1. hand and
spear in r. In exergue, C-LICINIVS-L-F / MACER. Babelon Licinia 16. Sydenham 732. RBW 1355.
Crawford 354/1. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 125

P. Fourius Crassipes. Denarius 84, AR 19 mm, 3.97 g. AED-CVR Turreted head of Cybele r.; behind, foot
pointing upwards. Rev. Curule chair inscribed P-FOVRIVS; in exergue, CRASSIPES. Babelon Furia 20.
Sydenham 735. RBW —. Crawford 356/1a.

Well centred and with a pleasant light iridescent tone. Extremely fine / about extremely fine 125

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 115.

117



548

549

550

551

552

553

549 550

C. Norbanus. Denarius 83, AR 18 mm, 3.92 g. C-NORBANVS Diademed head of Venus r.; behind, XXI.

Rev. Prow-Stem, fasces with axe, caduceus, and corn ear. Babelon Norbana 1. Sydenham 739. RBW —.
Crawford 357/1a.

Scarce. Lovely old cabinet and iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 100

C. Norbanus. Denarius 83, AR 18 mm, 3.98 g. C:-NORBANVS Diademed head of Venus r.; behind, LVIIIL.

Rev. Fasces with axe between ear of corn and caduceus. Babelon Norbana 2. Sydenham 739. RBW —.
Crawford 357/1b.

Struck on very fresh metal with a lovely iridescent tone. Good extremely fine 150

Ex CNG sale 249, 2011, 295.

C. Norbanus. Denarius 83, AR 20 mm, 4.15 g¢ C-NORBANVS Diademed head of Venus r.; behind,
CVIIII. Rev. Fasces with axes between ear of corn and caduceus. Babelon Norbana 2. Sydenham 739.
RBW —. Crawford 357/1b. Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 125

L. Cornelius Sulla. Denarius, mint moving with Sulla 84-83, AR 18 mm, 4.07 g, 12h. Diademed head of
Venus r.; in r. field, Cupid standing 1., holding palm branch; below, L-SVLLA. Rev. IMPER Jug and lituus
between two trophies; below, ITERVM. Babelon Cornelia 29. Sydenham 761. RBW 1364. Crawford
359/2. Perfectly struck and centred on a full flan with a magnificent

old cabinet tone. Extremely fine 500

Ex Titano sale 33, 2009, 130. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

552

P. Crepusius. Denarius 82, AR 19 mm, 4.03 g. Laureate head of Jupiter Axurus r., sceptre on far shoulder;
behind, H and below chin, pomegranate. Rev. Horseman r., brandishing spear; behind, CIXXXVII. In
exergue, P-CREPVSI. Babelon Crepusia 1. Sydenham 738a. RBW —. Crawford 361/1c.

Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 175

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 1868.

553

L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 18 mm, 4.04 g, 9h. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. L-CENSOR
Marsyas walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over 1. shoulder; behind, column bearing statue
on top. Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737. RBW 1372. Crawford 363/1d.
Wonderful old cabinet tone with some iridescence, a delicate portrait
of the finest style. Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 500

Ex Crippa Fixed Price List 4, 1971, 309. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
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For sale is eight lots of RRC 363, L.CENSOR, the best specimens of the most comprehensive collection of this series in
private hands in terms of the variety of symbols. From a still unpublished die study, around 600 dies were produced in this
series, all but twenty without controlmarks. As for the series of P.CREPVSI, two engraver schools produced these dies,
which Ted Buttrey called G (gross) and F (fine) engravers. The die study reveals very few different engravers, producing a
limited number of dies or just one. This is the case for this unique die, produced by a master engraver who would’ve
worked solely on it. This might be understood in the framework of a kind of "mint contest" to select the engravers for a
series. This coin, in superb preservation and with iridescent hues, is therefore of the highest rarity and one of the best
among the other ten known specimens. Charles Hersh recognized its specificity and had a coin with the same dies in his
collection (now BM inv. 2002,0102.3048).

L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 18 mm, 3.84 g, 6h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, palm. Rev.
L-CENSOR Marsyas walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over 1. shoulder; behind, column
bearing statue on top; in r. field, I. Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737a. RBW —. Crawford 363/1a.
Debernardi, Campana, Lippi, Passehl, I DENARI DI L.CENSOR CON SIMBOLI/LETTERE (RRC
363/1a-c), in Monete Antiche 2018, 127 and pl. II. 125 (this coin illustrated).

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 350

Ex Nomisma 43, 2011, 62. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Starting from this lot the specimens with symbols are presented. They all appear in the new updated catalogue recently
published in I DENARI DI L.CENSOR CON SIMBOLI/LETTERE (RRC 363/1a-c), Monete Antiche Nov.Dic. 2018, pp.
25-47. The symbols (on obverse) and letters/numerals (on reverse) have almost doubled compared to those listed in RRC.

This coin is depicted in Fig.4d of the cited paper, no. 127 of its catalog and 25) in Tavola 1, as prototype for Palm/I pair.

555

L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 18 mm, 3.83 g, 5h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; lyre below chin.
Rev. L-CENSOR Marsyas walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over . shoulder; behind,
column bearing statue on top. Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737b. RBW —  Crawford 363/1b.
Debernardi, Campana, Lippi, Passehl, I DENARI DI L.CENSOR CON SIMBOLI/LETTERE (RRC
363/1a-c), in Monete Antiche 2018, 7 and pl., 1. 7 (this coin illustrated).

Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 100
Ex Centauro sale 3, 2007, 341. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
This coin is depicted as 4) of Tavola 1 of the cited paper (prototype for Lyre/Nil), and no. 7 of its catalogue. This pairing is
known in 5 specimens.

L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 18 mm, 3.81 g, 10h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, branch.
Rev. L-CENSOR Marsyas walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over l. shoulder; behind,
column bearing statue on top; in r. field, A. Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737a. RBW —. Crawford
363/1a. Debernardi, Campana, Lippi, Passehl, I DENARI DI L.CENSOR CON SIMBOLI/LETTERE (RRC
363/1a-c), in Monete Antiche 2018, 108 and pl. II, 22 (this coin illustrated).

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200
Ex Helios sale 5, 2010, 145. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
This coin is depicted as 22) of Tavola 1 (prototype for Branch/A, no. 108 of catalogue) and in Fig.13e of the cited paper.
L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 18 mm, 3.84 g, 7h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; trident below chin.
Rev. L-CENSOR Marsyas walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over l. shoulder; behind,
column bearing statue on top; in r. field, A. Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737b. RBW —. Crawford
363/1a. Debernardi, Campana, Lippi, Passehl, I DENARI DI L.CENSOR CON SIMBOLI/LETTERE (RRC
363/1a-c), in Monete Antiche 2018, 94 and fig. 13c¢ (this coin illustrated).

Light iridescent tone and very fine 100

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
This coin is depicted in Fig.13c¢ of the cited paper, and no. 94 of its catalogue.
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L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 18 mm, 3.94 g, 11h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, wreath.
Rev. L-CENSOR Marsyas walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over l. shoulder; behind,
column bearing statue on top; in r. field, D. Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737a. RBW —. Crawford
363/1a. Debernardi, Campana, Lippi, Passehl, I DENARI DI L.CENSOR CON SIMBOLI/LETTERE (RRC
363/1a-c), in Monete Antiche 2018, 66 (this coin listed).

Old cabinet tone, obverse slighty off centre, otherwise extremely fine 150

Ex Negrini sale 9, 2003, 218. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

This coin is no. 66 in the catalogue of the cited paper. Wreath/D is known in 7 specimens.

L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 16 mm, 3.86 g, 8h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, wreath
Rev. L-CENSOR Marsyas walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over 1. shoulder; behind,
column bearing statue on top; in r. field, D. Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737a. RBW —. Crawford
363/1a. Debernardi, Campana, Lippi, Passehl, | DENARI DI L.CENSOR CON SIMBOLI/LETTERE (RRC
363/1a-c), in Monete Antiche 2018, 52 (this coin listed).
Lovely iridescent tone, several light marks on upper reverse 1. field,
otherwise good very fine 75

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

This coin is no. 52 in the catalogue of the cited paper. Wreath/D is known in 10 specimens.

L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 18 mm, 3.71 g, 7h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; fish below chin.
Rev. L-CENSOR Marsyas walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over 1. shoulder; behind,
column bearing statue on top; in r. field, D. Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737a. RBW —. Crawford
363/1a. Debernardi, Campana, Lippi, Passehl, | DENARI DI L.CENSOR CON SIMBOLI/LETTERE (RRC
363/1a-c), in Monete Antiche 2018, 76 (this coin listed). Extremely fine 175
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

This coin is no. 76 in the catalogue of the cited paper. Fish/D is known in 6 specimens.

Q. Antonius Balbus. Denarius serratus 83-82, AR 18 mm, 3.91 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, S-C.
Rev. Victory in quadriga r., holding reins and palm branch in 1. hand and wreath in r.; below, H. In exergue,
Q-ANTO-BALB /PR. Babelon Antonia 1. Sydenham 742b. RBW —. Crawford 364/1d.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200
C. Annius. Denarius, North-Italy 82-81, AR 19 mm, 3.92 g. C-ANNI-T-F-T-N- PRO-COS-EX:-S-C
Diademed and draped female bust r.; behind, caduceus, before, scales and below, -L- Rev. Victory in
quadriga r., holding reins and palm-branch; above horses, Q-. In exergue, L-FABI-L-F-HISP. Babelon Annia
2 and Fabia 17. Sydenham 748a. RBW 1376. Crawford 366/1b.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny 44, 1989, 621 and CNG 88, 2011, 1155 sales.

C. Annius. Denarius, North-Italy 82-81, AR 19 mm, 4.00 g, 8h. [C-ANNI-T-F-T-N]- PRO-COS-EX-S-C
Diademed and draped female bust r.; behind, caduceus, before, scales and below, -X: Rev. Victory in
quadriga r., holding reins and palm-branch; above horses, Q- and below, A. In exergue, L-FABI-L-F-HISP.
Babelon Annia 2 and Fabia 17. Sydenham 748a. RBW 1376. Crawford 366/1b.

Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 150

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
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C. Annius. Denarius, North-Italy and Spain 82-81, AR 20 mm, 3.98 g C-ANNI-T-F-T-N-PRO-COS-EX
-S-C- Diademed and draped female bust r. Rev. Victory in prancing quadriga r., holding palm-branch and
reins; above horses, Q and below, D. In exergue, L-FABI-L-F-HISP. Babelon Annia 3 and Fabia 17.
Sydenham 748d. RBW —. Crawford 366/2b.  Wonderful iridescent tone and good very fine 100

C. Annius. Denarius, North-Italy and Spain 82-81, AR 20 mm, 3.94 g. C-ANNIVS-T-F-T-N-
PRO-COS-EX:S-C Diademed and draped female bust r. Rev. Victory in quadriga r., holding reins and palm
branch; above, XXXXVI and below, Q. In exergue, C-TARQVITI-P-F. Babelon Annia 1. Sydenham 749.
RBW —. Crawford 366/4. Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 150

L. Cornelius Sulla Imperator with L. Manlius Torquatus Proquaestor. Denarius, mint moving with Sulla
82, AR 18 mm, 3.89 g. L-MANLI — PRO Q. Helmeted head of Roma r. Rev. Triumphator, crowned by
Victory flying 1., in quadriga r., holding reins and caduceus; in exergue, L-SVLLA-IMP. Babelon Manlia 4
and Cornelia 39. Sydenham 757. RBW 1386. Crawford 367/5.

Light iridescent tone and very fine / good very fine 150

Ex CNG e-sale 175, 2007, 189.

C. Servilus Vatia. Denarius 82-80, AR 17 mm, 3.89 g, 4h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, lituus and A,
below chin, mark of value. Below neck truncation, ROMA. Rev. Horseman galloping 1., holding round shield
inscribed with M, spearing another horseman. In exergue, C SERVEIL. Babelon Servilia 7. Sydenham 720.
RBW —. Crawford 370/1a.
An extremely rare variety with control mark A, only three specimens in private hands.
Lovely iridescent tone and unusually well centred and complete for the issue,
an Insignificant edge scuft at seven o’clock on obverse,
otherwise good very fine 600

Ex Centauro sale 4, 2008, 181. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

RRC 370 is known in two varieties: la (letter A) and 1b (letter B). Among the 3 restored issues, this is the only one
attempting a control letter system on the obverse. However it is still very difficult to understand it, since only two letters
are known and A is exceedingly rare: there are only a few examples known, produced by two dies. It is missing in the
famous RBW collection, Hersh's collection had the example in very poor condition now at the British Museum (inv.
2002,0102.3164), meaning he was not able to find a better one throughout his whole life. Baron d'Ailly had one (BnF Rep
18611) and the pieces in the JD collection were sold in NAC 78, 438.

The present coin has the same dies of Ailly's and Hesh's specimens. In a study still in progress (A. Campana), a sample of
138 pieces has been collected, containing only six of 370/1a, struck by two dies. The present specimen is the third in
private hands.

568

Q. Fabius Maximus. Denarius 82-80, AR 17 mm, 3.94 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, ROMA;
below, [Q MAX]; before, lyre and mark of value. Rev. Cornucopia superimposed on thunderbolt; all within
wreath. Babelon Fabia 6. Sydenham 718. RBW 1391. Crawford 371/1.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, an unobtrusive mark on cheek probably
from the sriking process, otherwise extremely fine 200
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569 Q. Fabius Maximus. Denarius 82-80, AR 17 mm, 3.90 g, 5h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, ROMA;
below, [Q MAX]; before, lyre and mark of value. Rev. Cornucopia superimposed on thunderbolt; all within
wreath. Babelon Fabia 6. Sydenham 718. RBW 1391. Crawford 371/1.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
570  A. Postumius Albinus. Denarius serratus 81, AR 20 mm, 3.78 g. HISPAN Veiled head of Hispaniar. Rev.
A-—POST-A'F — -S'N — ALBIN Togate figure standing I., raising 1. hand to legionary eagle and to r., fasces

with axe. Babelon Postumia 8. Sydenham 746. RBW 1393. Crawford 372/2.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 150

571 Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius. Denarius 81, AR 19 mm, 3.92 g. Head of Pietas r.; before, stork. Rev. Elephant
l.; in exergue, Q C M P 1. Babelon Caecilia 43. Sydenham 750. RBW 1396. Crawford 374/1.
Attractive iridescent tone and about extremely fine 175

572 Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius. Denarius 81, AR 19 mm, 3.79 g. Diademed head of Pietas r.; before, stork.
Rev. Jug and lituus; in exergue, IMPER. All within wreath. Babelon Caecilia 44. Sydenham 751. RBW

1397. Crawford 374/2. Light iridescent tone, insignificant area of weakness on obverse,
otherwise good extremely fine 200

Ex Inasta sale 20, 2007, 49.

573 Q. Denarius, uncertain mint 81, AR 20 mm, 3.85 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. Double cornucopiae
tied with fillet; below, Q. Babelon Cornelia 33. Sydenham 755. RBW 1398. Crawford 375/2.
Scarce. Struck on a broad flan and with a light iridescent tone. About extremely fine 350

Ex CNG 57, 2001, 948 and Helios 4, 2009, 91 sales. From the A. Lynn collection.

574 Q. Denarius, uncertain mint 81, AR 20 mm, 3.79 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. Double cornucopiae
tied with fillet; below, Q. Babelon Cornelia 33. Sydenham 755. RBW 1398. Crawford 375/2.
Scarce. Struck on a very broad flan and complete. Old cabinet
tone and good very fine / very fine 150
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C. Marius C.f. Capito. Denarius serratus 81, AR 20 mm, 3.88 g. Draped bust of Ceres r.; around,
C-MARI-C-F-CAPIT-VIL. Rev. Ploughman with a yoke of oxen l.; above, VII. Babelon Maria 7.
Sydenham 744. RBW —. Crawford 378/1a.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine / extremely fine 200

C. Marius C.f. Capito. Denarius serratus 81, AR 19 mm, 3.89 g. Draped bust of Ceres r.; around, CAPIT —
inverted TV; in r. field, star. Rev. Ploughman with a yoke of oxen l.; above, inverted TV. In exergue, C
MARI C F/S-C. Babelon Maria 9. Sydenham 744b. RBW —. Crawford 378/1c.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 125

Ex Hirsch sale 236, 2004, 2110.

577

L. Procilius. Denarius 80, AR 18 mm, 3.86 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, S-C. Rev. L-PROCILI /
F Juno Sospita standing r., holding shield and hurling spear; at her feet, snake. Babelon Procilia 1.
Sydenham 771. RBW 1406. Crawford 379/1. Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 250

Ex OGN Numismatique sale 19 October 2016, 184.

578
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L. Procilius. Denarius 80, AR 18 mm, 4.09 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, S-C. Rev. L-PROCILI /
F Juno Sospita standing r., holding shield and hurling spear; at her feet, snake. Babelon Procilia 1.
Sydenham 771. RBW 1406. Crawford 379/1.
Light iridescent tone, an insignificant graffito on reverse,
otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 175

Ex Roma Numismatics sale 2, 2011, 450.

L. Procilius. Denarius serratus 80, AR 20 mm, 4.05 g. Head of Juno Sospita r.; behind, S-C. Rev. Juno
Sospita in prancing biga r., holding shield and hurling spear; below horses, snake and in exergue
L-PROCILI'F. Babelon Procilia 2. Sydenham 772. RBW 1407. Crawford 379/2.

Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 175

Ex Helios sale 4, 2009, 101. From the A. Lynn collection.

C. Poblicius Q. f. Denarius serratus, Roma 80, AR 20 mm, 4.06 g, 7h. Helmeted and draped bust of Romar.;
behind, ROMA and above, E. Rev. Hercules strangling the Nemean lion; at his feet, club. In 1. field, E / bow
and quiver and in r. field, C-POBLICI-Q-F. Babelon Poblicia 9. Sydenham 768. RBW —. Crawford 380/1.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200

Ex Negrini sale 24, 244. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
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C. Naevius Balbus. Denarius serratus 80, AR 19 mm, 3.85 g. Diademed head of Venus r.; behind, S-C.
Rev. Victory in prancing triga r.; above, CTXXV and in exergue, C-NAE-BALB. Babelon Naevia 6.
Sydenham 769b. RBW 1410. Crawford 382/1b.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 150

T. Claudius Nero. Denarius serratus 79, AR 19 mm, 4.13 g. Draped bust of Diana r., with bow and quiver
over shoulder; before chin, S.C. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r., holding palm-branch and reins in 1. hand
and wreath in r.; below horses, AXXXXV. In exergue, TI:.CLAVD-TI-F / AP-N. Babelon Claudia 5.
Sydenham 770a. RBW —. Crawford 383/1.

Lovely iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 1882.

583 585
L. Papius. Denarius serratus 79, AR 19 mm, 3.77 g, 3h. Head of Juno Sospita r.; behind, oil flask. Rev.
Gryphon leaping r.; below, strigil. In exergue, L-PAPI. Babelon Papia 1. Sydenham 773. RBW —.
Crawford 384/1 and symbol, pl. LXVI, 111.

Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 200

Ex Nomisma 35, 2007, 189. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

M. Volteius M.f. Denarius 78, AR 18 mm, 3.92 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r. Rev. Capitoline temple; in
exergue, M-VOLTEI-[M-F]. Babelon Volteia 1. Sydenham 774. RBW 1414. Crawford 385/1.
Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 150

M. Volteius M.f. Denarius 78, AR 19 mm, 3.69 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's skin. Rev.
Erymanthian boar r.; in exergue, M-VOLTEI'-M-F. Babelon Volteia 2. Sydenham 775. RBW 1415.
Crawford 385/2. Light iridescent tone, minor area of weakness on obverse,

otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 150

M. Volteius M.f. Denarius 78, AR 19 mm, 3.60 g. Head of Liber r., wearing ivy-wreath. Rev. Ceres in biga
of snakes r., holding torch in each hand; behind, bird. In exergue, M-VOLTEI‘M-F. Babelon Volteia 3.
Sydenham 776. RBW —. Crawford 385/3.
Wonderful iridescent tone, reverse slightly off centre,
otherwise virtually as struck and almost Fdc 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 1884.
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L. Cassius Q. f. Denarius 78, AR 19 mm, 3.81 g, 8h. Ivy-wreathed head of Liber r., with thyrsus over
shoulder. Rev. L-CASSI-Q‘F Vine-wreathed head of Liber 1. Babelon Cassia 6. Sydenham 779. RBW
1419. Crawtford 386/1.

Perfectly centred on a full flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Good very fine 250
Ex Negrini sale 31, 2008, 207. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

L. Cassius Q. f. Denarius 78, AR 19 mm, 3.82 g. Ivy-wreathed head of Liber r., with thyrsus over shoulder.
Rev. L-:CASSI'Q'F Vine-wreathed head of Liber 1. Babelon Cassia 6. Sydenham 779. RBW 1419.
Crawford 386/1. Light iridescent tone and very fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 165, 2008, 1658.
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L. Rutilius Flaccus. Denarius 77, AR 18 mm, 3.91 g. FLAC Helmeted head of Roma r. Rev. Victory in
biga r., holding reins and wreath; in exergue, L-RVTILI. Babelon Rutilia 1. Sydenham 780. RBW —.
Crawford 387/1. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 100

L. Rutilius Flaccus. Denarius 77, AR 20 mm, 3.61 g, 5h. FLAC Helmeted head of Roma r. Rev. Victory in
biga r., holding reins and wreath; in exergue, L-RVTILI. Babelon Rutilia 1. Sydenham 780. RBW —.
Crawford 387/1. Light iridescent tone, an almost invisible mark on obverse

before nose, otherwise extremely fine 200

Ex CNG 43, 1997, 1683 and Hess-Divo 317, 2010, 663 sales. From the Goodman collection. This coin is sold with an
export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

P. Satrienus. Denarius 77, AR 19 mm, 3.98 g, 5h. Helmeted head of Roma r. Rev. ROMA She wolf L., r.
forepaw raised: in exergue, P-SATRIE / [NVS]. Babelon Satriena 1. Sydenham 781. RBW 1421. Crawford
388/1a. An extremely rare variety with no numeral on obverse.

Iridescent tone and about extremely fine 400

Ex Jesus Vico sale 125, 241. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

RRC list this variety as separate from the main body of the series, RRC 388/1b, with numerals on the obverse behind the
helmeted head of Roma, where the dies are more than one hundred. The existence of "blank" dies (missing control mark) is
known in other series, as in the deeply studied P.CREPVSI, RRC 361, where the first obverse "master" die is not marked
with any letter or numeral and given the number RRC 361/1a (only one die), but also in other series not noted in RRC, like
in RRC 391/2 (P. Debernardi: ‘Some Unlisted Varieties and Rare Dies in Roman Republican Coinage’, NC 2010, pp. 96).
Being produced by only one die this type is very rare, known only in about ten pieces, and this specimen, together with
NAC 63, 197, is one of the best known.
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P. Satrienus. Denarius 77, AR 18 mm, 3.91 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, XXVIIII. Rev. ROMA
She wolf 1., r. forepaw raised; in exergue, P-SATRIE / NVS. Babelon Satriena 1. Sydenham 781a. RBW —.
Crawford 388/1b. A graftito on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 200

Ex Busso Peus sale 330, 1991, 862.

L. Rustius. Denarius 76, AR 19 mm, 3.88 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; behind, S C; before, *. Rev.
Ram r.; in exergue, L RVSTI. Babelon Rustia 1. Sydenham 782. RBW 1423. Crawtford 389/1.
A wonderful old cabinet tone, a minor scuff on Minerva’s helmet and an area of
weakness on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 1888.

594
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L. Lucretius Trio. Denarius 76, AR 18 mm, 3.85 g. Radiate head of Sol r. Rev. TRIO within crescent;
around, seven stars and below, [L-L]VCRETI. Babelon Lucretia 2. Sydenham 783. RBW 1424. Crawford
390/1. Old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off centre, otherwise about extremely fine 150

Ex Kiinker sale 89, 2004, 1912.

L. Lucretius Trio. Denarius 76, AR 19 mm, 4.01 g. Laureate head of Neptune r.; behind, trident and IXT.
Rev. Winged boy on dolphin speeding r.; below, L LVCRETI / TRIO. Babelon Lucretia 3. Sydenham 784.
RBW —. Crawford 390/2. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 150

L. Farsuleius Mensor. Denarius 75, AR 20 mm, 3.97 g, 6h. MENSOR Diademed and draped bust of
Libertas r.; behind, T[upside down]XX / pileus. Below chin, S-C. Rev. Warrior in biga r., holding spear and
reins, assisting togate figure into biga; below horses, scorpion. In exergue, L-FARSVLEI. Babelon Farsuleia
1. Sydenham 789. RBW —. Crawford 392/1a.
Struck in high relief and complete and with a wonderful old cabinet tone.
An almost invisible mark below bust, otherwise good extremely fine 400

Ex Varesi sale 51, 2008, 242. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
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L. Farsuleius Mensor. Denarius 75, AR 19 mm, 3.85 g. MENSOR Diademed and draped bust of Libertas
r.; behind, X\VIIII / pileus. Below chin, S-C. Rev. Warrior in biga r., holding spear and reins, assisting togate
figure into biga; below horses, scorpion. In exergue, L-FARSVLEI. Babelon Farsuleia 1. Sydenham 789.
RBW —. Crawford 392/1a.

Light tone, minor area of weakness on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 250

Ex Tkalec sale 8 September 2008, 125.

L. Farsuleius Mensor. Denarius 75, AR 18 mm, 3.86 g.¢ MENSOR Diademed and draped bust of Libertas
r.; behind, S-C / pileus. Rev. Warrior in biga r. holding spear and reins, assisting togate figure into biga;
below horses, XCIT. In exergue, L-FARSVLEI. Babelon Farsuleia 2. Sydenham 789. RBW —. Crawford
392/1b.
A very unusual and interesting portrait, and a lovely old cabinet tone. An insignificant
edge metal flaw at two o’clock on reverse, otherwise good very fine 125

Ex WAG 50, 2009, 1432 and Kiinker 193, 2011, 427 sales.

Cn. Cornelius Lentulus. Denarius, Spain (?) 76-75, AR 20 mm, 3.99 g. Draped bust of the Genius Populi
Romani r., hair tied with band and sceptre over shoulder; above, G-P-R. Rev. Sceptre with wreath, globe and
rudder; at sides, EX — S-C. Below, CN.LEN.Q. Babelon Cornelia 54. Sydenham 752. RBW 1432.
Crawford 393/1a. Struck on exceptionally fresh metal and with a lovely iridescent tone.

Minor areas of weakness on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine 175

Ex Leu sale 38, 1986, 176.

P. Cornelius Lentulus Spinther. Denarius 74, AR 18 mm, 3.73 g. Bearded head of Hercules r.; behind,
Q-S-C. Rev. Genius of the Roman people seated facing on curule chair, holding cornucopia and sceptre,
crowned by Victory flying behind him; in 1. field, P-LENT:[P-F] and in r. field, L-N. Babelon Cornelia 58.
Sydenham 791. RBW 1438. Crawford 397/1.
Rare. Attractive iridescent tone, an insignificant flan crack at eleven
o’clock on obverse, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Lanz sale 151, 2011, 627.

Q. Fufius Calenus and Mucius Cordus. Denarius serratus 70, AR 19 mm, 3.92 g, 6h. Jugate heads of
Honos and Virtus r.; in 1. field, HO and in r. field, VIRT. Below, KALENI. Rev. Italia I., holding cornucopia,
and Roma r., holding fasces and placing r. foot on globe, clasping hands; at sides, winged caduceus / ITAL —
RO. In exergue, CORDI. Babelon Fufia and Mucia 1. Sydenham 797. RBW 1445. Crawford 403/1.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, almost invisible marks below neck
truncation, otherwise about extremely fine 200

Ex Negrini sale 24, 146. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
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M. Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus. Denarius 69, AR 19 mm, 3.68 g. Draped female bust 1., wearing winged

diadem; behind, arrow. Rev. Anguipedic monster on pediment of temple, with base inscribed M.

PLAETORI; in exergue, CEST S-C. Babelon Plactoria 9. Sydenham 799a. RBW 1447. Crawford 405/1b.
Very rare. Light iridescent tone, banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise very fine 400

Ex Gitbud and Naumann sale 56, 2017, 485

603

604

605

606

607

608

M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus. Denarius 69, AR 19 mm, 3.83 g. Draped female bust r., hair decorated with
poppy-heads; behind, dagger. Rev. M-PLAETORI — CEST-EX-S-C Winged caduceus. Babelon Plaetoria 6.
Sydenham 806. RBW —. Crawford 405/3b.
Scarce. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 212, 2013, 2599.
M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus. Denarius 69, AR 20 mm, 3.87 g. Draped female bust r., hair decorated with
poppy-heads; behind, ladle. Rev. M-PLAETORI — CEST-EX-S-C Winged caduceus. Babelon Plactoria 6.
Sydenham 806. RBW —. Crawford 405/3b.
Scarce. A lovely portrait of fine style struck on a very broad flan,
old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 207, 2012, 529.

M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus. Denarius 69, AR 18 mm, 4.35 g. Male head r., with flowing hair; behind,
torch. Rev. M-PLAETORI — CEST-EX-S-C Winged caduceus. Babelon Plaetoria 5. Sydenham 807. RBW
—. Crawford 405/5. Two light scratches on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 150

M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus. Denarius 69, AR 18 mm, 4.09 g. Male head r., with flowing hair; behind,
trident. Rev. M-PLAETORI — CEST-EX-S-C Winged caduceus. Babelon Plaetoria 5. Sydenham 807.
RBW —. Crawford 405/5.

Light iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 150

M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus. Denarius 69, AR 18 mm, 3.86 g. Male head r., with flowing hair; behind,
aplustre Rev. M-PLAETORI — CEST-EX-S-C Winged caduceus. Babelon Plaetoria 5. Sydenham 807.
RBW —. Crawford 405/5. An almost invisible scratch on reverse field, otherwise

about extremely fine / good very fine 200

Ex Bertolami Fine Arts sale 8, 2014, 389.

P. Sulpicius Galba. Denarius 69, AR 17 mm, 3.98 g. Veiled and diademed head of Vesta r.; behind, S-C.
Rev. AE — CVR Kanife, culullus and axe. In exergue, P-GALB. Babelon Sulpicia 6. Sydenham 839. RBW
1454. Crawford 406/1. Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 175

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 1903.
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609

610

C. Hosidius C.f. Geta. Denarius serratus 68, AR 19 mm, 4.02 g, 4h. GETA — III- VIR Draped bust of Diana
r., with bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev. Boar r. wounded by spear and attacked by hound; in exergue,
C-HOSIDI C F. Babelon Hosidia 2 var. Sydenham 903 var. P. Debernardi, Some Unlisted Varieties and
Rare Dies in Roman Republican Coinage, in NC 2010, fig. 21 (this coin illustrated). RBW 1458. Crawford
407/2 note. An extremely rare variety. Light iridescent tone, a banker’s mark

on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 400

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 191, 2010, 1969. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

This is the coin depicted in Fig.21 of the paper ‘Some Unlisted Varieties and Rare Dies in Roman Republican Coinage’,
NC 2010. The production of Hosidius consists of two types: /1, serrate, and /2, with regular flan and slightly different
obverse design. This coin has the design of 407/2 but a serrate flan. Until the previously cited paper, this kind of hybrid (a
few other examples are known) were considered merely as mint errors, but in that case one might have expected the
occurrence of a greater number of dies among them. The pattern described in the cited paper suggests a deliberate policy at
the mint. The explanation may be that, when the mint decided to switch from serrate to normal flans, a stock of serrate
flans remained unused. By then the old 407/1 dies were broken or worn out, and it was decided to employ a couple of the
new 407/2 dies in order to use up the old serrate flans, before the regular flans of 407/2 were introduced. The task may
have taken up the whole life of the first obverse die, before the second die finished off the serrate flans and moved on to
the regular flans of 407/2. These hybrid coins would thus form a small subgroup transitional between 407/1 and 407/2.

C. Calpurnius L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 19 mm, 4.00 g. Head of Apollo 1., hair bound with fillet;
behind, bucranium. Rev. Horseman galloping r.; below, C-PISO-L-F-FRV / E. Babelon Calpurnia 24.
Sydenham 842c. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 463. RBW —. Crawford 408/1b.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine / good extremely fine 250

611

612

613

C. Piso L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 18 mm, 4.04 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, pitcher with handle.
Rev. Horseman running r., holding branch; above, torque and below, C-PISO-L-F.FRVG. Babelon
Calpurnia 24. Sydenham 851i. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 69. RBW —. Crawford 408/1a.
Light iridescent tone, insignificant area of weakness
on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine 200

C. Piso L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 18 mm, 3.88 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, bee. Rev.
Horseman running r., holding branch; above, B and below, C-PISO-L-F.FRV. Babelon Calpurnia 24.
Sydenham 851i. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 110. RBW —. Crawford 408/1a.

Wondertful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 175

Ex NAC sale 100, 2017, 1510.

C. Piso L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 19 mm, 3.82 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, eagle. Rev.
Horseman running r., holding branch; above, scorpion and below, C-PISO-L-F.FRVGI. Babelon Calpurnia
24. Sydenham 843a. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 118. RBW —. Crawford 408/1a.

Old cabinet tone, a graffito on reverse, otherwise good very fine 175

Ex Naville sale 37, 2018, 497.
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615

614  C. Piso L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 18 mm, 3.56 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, hook. Rev.
Horseman running r., holding branch; above, aplustre and below, C-PISO-L-F.FRVG. Babelon Calpurnia
24. Sydenham 850. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 48. RBW —. Crawford 408/1a.
Attractive iridescent tone, two light scratches before chin,
otherwise about extremely fine 150

615  C. Piso L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 18 mm, 4.01 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, R. Rev. Horseman
running r., holding branch; above, I and below, C-PISO-L-F.FRVG. Babelon Calpurnia 24. Sydenham 850.

C. Hersh, NC 1976, 65. RBW —. Crawford 408/1a.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 150

Ex Helios sale 8, 2012, 402.

616  C. Calpurnius L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 17 mm, 4.01 g. Head of Apollo I, hair bound with fillet;
behind, S:. Rev. Horseman galloping r.; below, C-PISO-L-F-FRV / H. Babelon Calpurnia 24. Sydenham
853. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 432. RBW —. Crawford 408/1b.
A superb portrait struck in high relief and a lovely light iridescent tone.
Extremely fine / about extremely fine 200

Ex CNG sale 85,2010, 809.

617 617

617  C. Calpurnius L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 18 mm, 3.92 g. Head of Apollo r., hair bound with fillet;
behind, human’s ear. Rev. Horseman galloping 1.; above, EN and below, C-PISO-L-F-FRVGI. Babelon
Calpurnia 24. Sydenham 874. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 375. RBW —. Crawford 408/1b.

An elegant portrait of fine style struck in high relief and a lovely iridescent tone.
Minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 200

618 C. Calpurnius L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 19 mm, 3.74 g. Head of Apollo r., hair bound with fillet;
behind, bow. Rev. Horseman galloping r.; below, C-PISO-L-F-FRV / dot on crescent. Babelon Calpurnia

24. Sydenham 859. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 199. RBW —.  Crawford 408/1b.
Light tone, an almost invisible scuff on head, otherwise good very fine 100

Ex Bertolami Fine Arts sale 15, 2015, 423.

619  C. Calpurnius L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 17 mm, 3.99 g. Head of Apollo r., hair bound with fillet;
behind, rose. Rev. Horseman galloping r.; below, C-PISO-L-F-FRV / simpulum. Babelon Calpurnia 24.
Sydenham 850a. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 236. RBW —. Crawford 408/1b.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 150
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620

621

622

623

624

625

626

621

C. Calpurnius L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 17 mm, 3.90 g. Head of Apollo r., hair bound with fillet;
behind, lizard. Rev. Horseman galloping r.; below, C-PISO-L-F-FRVG / A. Babelon Calpurnia 24.
Sydenham 841f. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 144. RBW —. Crawford 408/1b.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 125

C. Calpurnius L.f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 18 mm, 3.89 g. Head of Apollo r., hair bound with fillet;
behind, symbol. Rev. Horseman galloping r.; below, C-PISO-L-F-FRV / pellet. Babelon Calpurnia 24.
Sydenham 852a. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 416. RBW —. Crawtford 408/1b.

Old cabinet tone, area of weakness on obverse, otherwise good very fine 100

622

M. Plaetorius M.f. Caestianus. Denarius 67, AR 18 mm, 3.81 g. Bust r. with attributes of Isis, Minerva,
Apollo, Diana and Victory; before, cornucopia and S C. Behind, CESTIANVS. Rev. Eagle on thunderbolt;
around, M-PLAETORIVS-M-F-AED — CVR. Babelon Plactoria 4. Sydenham 809. RBW 1482. Crawford
409/1. Attractive old cabinet tone, light scratches on obverse, otherwise

extremely fine / good extremely fine 200

M. Plaetorius M.f. Caestianus. Denarius 67, AR 19 mm, 3.89 g. Bust r. with attributes of Isis, Minerva,
Apollo, Diana and Victory; before, cornucopia and S C. Behind, CESTIANVS. Rev. Eagle on thunderbolt;
around, M-PLAETORIVS-M-F-AED — CVR. Babelon Plactoria 4. Sydenham 809. RBW 1482. Crawford
409/1. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 150

Ex CNG e-sale 151, 2006, 187.

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 20 mm, 4.02 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, scroll. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Clio standing 1., holding scroll in r. hand and resting 1. elbow on column. Babelon
Pomponia 11. Sydenham 813. RBW 1485 (this coin). Crawford 410/3.

Lovely iridescent tone, areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 400

Ex NAC 63, 2012, RBW part II, 261 and Heritage 3030, 2014, 23884 sales. Privately purchased from S. Knobloch in
April 1969.

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 18 mm, 3.98 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, two flutes in
saltire. Rev. Q ‘POMPONI — MVSA Eutherpes standing r., resting 1. elbow on column and holding two
flutes in r. hand. Babelon Pomponia 13. Sydenham 815. RBW —. Crawford 410/5.

Rare. Light tone and very fine / good very fine 200

Ex Kiinker sale 216, 2012, 638.
Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 18 mm, 3.89 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, flower. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Erato standing r., holding square lyre in 1. hand and plectrum in r. Babelon

Pomponia 17. Sydenham 820a. RBW —. Crawford 410/7d.
Old cabinet tone and about very fine 200
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628

629

630

631

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 18 mm, 3.54 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, star. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Urania standing 1., holding rod which she points to globe resting on tripod. Babelon
Pomponia 22. Sydenham 823. RBW 1488. Crawford 410/8.

Old cabinet tone, obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 300

Ex Sotheby’s 20 June 1979, Bernet, 156 and Heritage 3019, 2012, 23312 sales. From the Sukenik collection.

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 19 mm, 3.79 g, 9h. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, star. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA. Urania standing 1., holding rod which she points to globe resting on tripod. Babelon
Pomponia 22. Sydenham 823. RBW 1488. Crawford 410/8.

Wonderful old cabinet tone, two banker’s marks on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 300

Ex Varesi sale 53, 2009, 178. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 19 mm, 3.99 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, sandal. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Thalia standing 1., holding comic’s mask in r. hand and resting 1. elbow on column.
Babelon Pomponia 19. Sydenham 821. RBW —. Crawford 410/9b.

Struck on very fresh metal, light iridescent tone and extremely fine / good extremely fine 500

Ex M&M Stuttgart 1, 1997, 633 and Hirsch 279/280, 2012, 2159 sales.

630

L. Manlius Torquatus. Denarius 65, AR 19 mm, 3.95 g, 6h. Ivy-wreathed head of Sybil r.; below neck
truncation, SIBYLLA. Rev. L-TORQVAT / Il VIR Tripod on which stands amphora flanked by two stars.
All within torque. Babelon Manlia 12. Sydenham 835a. RBW 1490. Crawford 411/1b.
A portrait of excellent style and a wonderful iridescent tone, slightly
oft-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 400

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 159, 2007, 324. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

L. Roscius Fabatus. Denarius serratus 64, AR 19 mm, 3.85 g. Head of Juno Sospita r.; behind, chicken

coop and below neck truncation, L ROSCI. Rev. Girl standing r., facing serpent; in I. field, chickens feeding

r.. In exergue, FABATI. Babelon Roscia 3. Sydenham 915. RBW —. Crawford 412/1 and symbols 136.
Very interesting symbols. Very fine 80
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632

633

634

636

637

L. Cassius Longinus. Denarius 63, AR 21 mm, 3.90 g. Diademed and veiled head of Vesta I.; below chin,
L. In r. field, dish. Rev. LONGIN-III-V Voter standing 1., dropping tablet inscribed V into cista. Babelon
Cassia 10. Sydenham 935. RBW 1493. Crawtford 413/1.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 175

Ex Kiinker sale 257, 2014, 8426.

M. Aemilius Lepidus. Denarius 61, AR 19 mm, 3.91 g. Laureate and diademed female head r. Rev.
Horseman r., carrying trophy over shoulder. In exergue, M LEPIDVS. Babelon Aemilia 22. Sydenham 830.
RBW 1507. Crawford 419/1b. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 450

Ex Finearte 208, 1975, 28 and NAC 72, 2013, 1213 sales.

M. Aemilius Scaurus, P. Plautius Hypsaeus. Denarius 58, AR 19 mm, 4.00 g. M-SCAVR / AED-CVR
Kneeling figure r., holding olive branch and reins of camel standing beside him; on either side, EX — S-C. In
exergue, REX ARETAS. Rev. PP-HVPSAEVS /AED CVR Jupiter in quadriga l. holding reins in 1. hand and
hurling thunderbolt with r.; before, scorpion. Behind, CAPTV and below, C HVPSAE COS / PREIVE.
Babelon Aemilia 9 and Plautia 10. Sydenham 912. RBW 1519. Crawford 422/1b.

Old cabinet tone and unusually well centred. Extremely fine 250

L. Marcius Philippus. Denarius 56, AR 18 mm, 3.82 g. Diademed head of Ancus Marcius r.; behind, /ituus
and below, ANCVS. Rev. PHILIPPVS Equestrian statue standing r. on aqueduct; at horse's feet, flower.
Below, AQVA MAR ligate within the arches of the aqueduct. Babelon Marcia 28. Sydenham 919. RBW
1524. Crawford 425/1. Light tone and about extremely fine 175

Faustus Cornelius Sulla. Denarius 56, AR 19 mm, 3.57 g, 1h. Laureate, diademed and draped bust of
Venus r.; behind, sceptre. Above, S:C. Rev. Three trophies; on either side, jug and lituus. In exergue,
monogram of FAVSTVS. Babelon Cornelia 59. Sydenham 879. RBW 1728. Crawford 426/3.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

Ex New York III, 2000, 486 and Aurea Numismatika 41, 2011, 3620 sales. This coin is sold with an export licence issued
by the Republic of Italy.

Faustus Cornelius Sulla. Denarius 56, AR 19 mm, 3.85 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin; in 1.
field, S-C. Rev. Globe surrounded by four wreaths; beneath, [aplustre] on 1. and corn ear on r. Babelon
Cornelia 62. Sydenham 883. RBW 1530. Crawford 426/4b.
Old cabinet tone, traces of overstriking on obverse and off centre,
otherwise about extremely fine 200

Ex Kiinker 94, 2004, 1766 and Kiinker 124, 2007, 8391 sales.
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638  P. Fonteius P.f. Capito and T. Didius. Denarius 55, AR 18 mm, 3.39 g, 12h. P-FONTEIVS-P-F —
CAPITO-III'VIR  Helmeted and draped bust of Mars r., with trophy over shoulder. Rev. MN —
FONT-TR-MIL. Horseman thrusting spear at enemy who is about to slay unarmed captive; in r. field, helmet
and oval shield. Babelon Fonteia 17. Sydenham 900. RBW 1536. Crawford 429/1.

Light tone, a test cut at nine o’clock on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 250

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

639  P. Fonteius P.f. Capito and T. Didius. Denarius 55, AR 18 mm, 3.82 g. P-FONTEIVS-P-F —
CAPITO-III'VIR  Helmeted and draped bust of Mars r., with trophy over shoulder. Rev. MN —
FONT-TR-MIL Horseman thrusting spear at enemy who is about to slay unarmed captive; in r. field, helmet
and oval shield. Babelon Fonteia 17. Sydenham 900. RBW 1536. Crawford 429/1.

Minor marks and surface somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 200

Ex NFA mail bid 12 October 1988, 675 and Heritage 3019, 2012, 23320 sales. From the Sukenik collection.

640  P. Fonteius P. f. Capito. Denarius 55, AR 19 mm, 3.65 g. [P-FONTEIVS-CAPI|TO-III-: VIR CONCORDIA
Diademed and draped head of Concordia r. Rev. T-DIDI- — VIL-PVB The Villa Publica; in exergue, IMP-.
Babelon Fonteia 18 and Didia 1. Sydenham 901. RBW 1537. Crawford 429/2a.

Rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine / good very fine 175

641

641 P. Licinius Crassus. Denarius 55, AR 20 mm, 3.63 g, 3h. Laureate, diademed and draped bust of Venus r.;
behind, S-C. Rev. P-CRASSVS- —M-F. Female figure leading horse 1. with r. hand and holding spear in 1.

hand; at her feet, cuirass and shield. Babelon Licinia 18. Sydenham 929. RBW 1539. Crawford 430/1.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / good very fine 250

Ex Busso Peus 393/394, 2007, 461. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

642 642

642 M. Iunius Brutus. Denarius 54, AR 21 mm, 3.83 g. LIBERTAS Head of Libertas r. Rev. The consul L.
Iunius Brutus walking 1. between two lectors preceded by an accensus. In exergue, BRVTVS. Babelon Junia

31. Sydenham 906. RBW 1542. Crawford 433/1.
Light iridescent tone, struck on a very broad flan and complete. About extremely fine 300
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643

644

645

646

M. Iunius Brutus. Denarius 54, AR 19 mm, 3.39 g, 5Sh. BRVTVS Head of L. lunius Brutus r. Rev.
AHALA Head of C. Servilius Ahala r. Babelon Julia 30 and Servilia 17. Sydenham 932. RBW 1543.
Crawford 433/2. Banker mark below ear at both sides.
Two attractive portraits of fine style perfectly centred on a full flan and a lovely old
cabinet tone. Two unobtrusive banker’s marks, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Despite its light weight, this coin is struck in good silver (fineness 97% from SG measure).
Ex Nomisma sale Dioscuri, 2006, 107. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Q. Pompeius Rufus. Denarius 54, AR 18 mm, 3.93 g, 7h. SVLLA-COS Head of Sulla r. Rev.
Q-POM-RVFI Head of Q. Pompeius Rufus r.; behind, RVFVS-COS. Babelon Cornelia 48 and Pompeia 4.
Sydenham 908. RBW 1544. Crawford 434/1.

Old cabinet tone, a banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 600

Ex CNG sale 76, 2007, 3226. From the John A. Seeger collection. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the
Republic of Italy.

C. Coelius Caldus. Denarius 51, AR 18 mm, 4.06 g. C-COEL-CALDVS Head of C. Coelius Caldus r.;
below, [COS] and, behind, tablet inscribed L-D. Rev. CALDVS-IIIVIR Head of Sol r.; behind, S / oval
shield decorated with thunderbolt; before, Macedonian shield. Babelon Coelia 4. Sydenham 892. RBW —.
Crawford 437/1b. Rare. Struck on very fresh metal and with a lovely light iridescent tone.

Reverse from a worn die, otherwise about extremely fine 300

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 456.

C. Coelius Caldus. Denarius 51, AR 17 mm, 3.97 g. C-COEL-CALDVS Head of C. Coelius Caldusr.; in 1.
field, standard inscribed [H]IS; in r. field, standard in the form of a boar. Rev. Tablet inscribed
L-CALDVS/VIIVIR-EPVL, behind which figure prepares epulum; on either side of tablet, a trophy. In outer
1. field, CALDVS, in outer r. field, IMP-A-X. In exergue, CALDVS-IIIVIR. Babelon Coelia 7. Sydenham
894. RBW 1551. Crawford 437/2a. Scarce. Good very fine 250
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648

649

650

647

Cn. Nerius, L. Lentulus, Claudius Marcellus. Denarius 49, AR 19 mm, 3.83 g. NERI-Q-[VRB] Head of
Saturn r., with harpa over shoulder. Rev. L-LENT — [C-MARC] Legionary eagle between standard of the
Hastati, on 1., and standard of the Principes, on r.; below, CO — S. Babelon Neria 1, Cornelia 68 and Claudia
7. Sydenham 937. Sear Imperators 2. RBW —. Crawford 441/1.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, slightly off-centre, otherwise
about extremely fine / extremely fine 200

Ex NAC sale 29, 2005, 382.

Q. Sicinius and C. Coponius. Denarius, mint moving with Pompeius 49, AR 18 mm, 3.98 g. Q-SICINIVS —
III-VIR Head of Apollo r., hair tied with band; below, star. Rev. C:COPONIVS — PR‘S-C Club upright on
which hangs lion's skin with head r.; in I. field, arrow and in r. field, bow. Babelon Sicinia 1 and Coponia 1.
Sydenham 939. Sear Imperators 3. RBW 1558. Crawford 444/1a.

Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 200

L. Cornelius Lentulus and C. Claudius Marcellus. Denarius, Apollonia and Asia 49, AR 18 mm, 3.85 g.
Trisceles with winged head of Medusa in centre and corn ears between legs. Rev. LENT — MAR / COS
Jupiter standing facing, head r., holding thunderbolt and eagle; in outer r. field, harpa. Babelon Cornelia 64
and Claudia 9. Sydenham 1029a. Sear Imperators 4. RBW 1561. Crawford 445/1a.
Rare. Struck on excellent metal and with a very pleasant iridescent tone.
Obverse slightly off centre, otherwise extremely fine 400

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 477.

L. Cornelius Lentulus and C. Claudius Marcellus. Denarius, Apollonia and Asia 49, AR 18 mm, 3.97 g.
L-LENT-C-MARC Head of Apollo r.; behind, COS. Rev. Jupiter standing facing, head r., holding
thunderbolt and eagle; in 1. field, star and Q. In r. field, garlanded altar. Babelon Cornelia 65 and Claudia 10.
Sydenham 1030. Sear Imperators 5. RBW 1563. Crawford 445/2.
Scarce. Dark tone, an insignificant flan crack at eleven o’clock on obverse.
Struck from worn dies, otherwise about extremely fine 600

Ex Lanz 88, 1988, 323 and Heritage 3030, 2014, 23890 sales.
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652

653

654

Cn. Pompeius Magnus and Cn. Calpurnius Piso. Denarius, mint moving with Pompeius 49, AR 20 mm,
3.76 g. CN-PISO-PRO — Q Bearded head of Numa Pompilius r., wearing diadem inscribed NVMA. Rev.
MAGN Prow r.; below, PRO-COS. Babelon Pompeia 8 and Calpurnia 30. C 4. Sydenham 1032. Sear
Imperators 7. RBW 1565. Crawford 446/1.
Struck on a very broad flan, light iridescent tone, minor porosity and a
metal flaw on obverse field, otherwise about extremely fine 750

Ex NAC sale 54,2010, 951.

Cn. Pompeius Magnus and Cn. Calpurnius Piso. Denarius, mint moving with Pompeius 49, AR 19 mm,
3.86 g. CN-PI[SO]-PRO — Q Bearded head of Numa Pompilius r., wearing diadem inscribed NVMA. Rev.
MAGN Prow r.; below, PRO-COS. Babelon Pompeia 8 and Calpurnia 30. C 4. Sydenham 1032. Sear
Imperators 7. RBW 1565. Crawford 446/1.

Iridescent tone, unobtrusive areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 600

Cn. Pompeius Magnus and Terentius Varro. Denarius, mint moving with Pompeius 49, AR 19 mm, 3.86 g.
VARRO-PRO — Q Terminal bust of Jupiter r., wearing diadem. Rev. Sceptre between dolphin and eagle; in
exergue, MAGN-PRO / COS. Babelon Terentia 15 and Pompeia 7. Sear Imperators 8. C 3. Sydenham
1033 var. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW —. Crawford 447/1a.
Rare. Struck on excellent metal and unusually well centred on a full flan with a light
iridescent tone. Graftfito on reverse field, otherwise about extremely fine 1°500

Ex NAC sale 51, 2009, 67.

A. Licinius Nerva. Denarius 47, AR 18 mm, 3.97 g. A-LICINIVS — FIDES Laureate head of Fides r. Rev.
-III = VIR Horseman galloping r., with r. hand dragging by the hair naked warrior, holding shield and sword;
below horse, NERVA. Babelon Licinia 23. Sydenham 955. Sear Imperators 30a. RBW 1589. Crawford
454/2. Scarce. Old cabinet tone and very fine 150

Ex Gemini sale X, 2013, 201. From the Randy Haviland collection.
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656

657

658

659

C. lulius Caesar and A. Allienus. Denarius, Sicily 47, AR 19 mm, 3.89 g. C-CAESAR — IMP-COS-ITER
Diademed and draped bust of Venus r. Rev. AALLIENVS — PRO-COS Trinacrus standing 1., placing r.
foot on prow, holding trisceles in r. hand and cloak in 1. Babelon Julia 14 and Alliena 1. C 1. Sydenham
1022. Sear Imperators 54. RBW 1599. Crawford 457/1.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 1°250

Ex Nomos sale 2, 2010, 154.

656

C. Iulius Caesar. Denarius, Asia 48-47, AR 18 mm, 3.82 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. CAESAR
Aeneas advancing 1., carrying palladium in r. hand and Anchises on . shoulder. Babelon Julia 10. C 12.
Sydenham 1013. Sear Imperators 55. Woytek Arma et Nummi, p. 218 ff. RBW 1600. Crawford 458/1.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 200

Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio. Denarius, Africa 47-46, AR 20 mm, 3.93 g. Q-METEL Laureate head
of Jupiter r.; below, PIVS. Rev. SCIPIO Elephant r.; in exergue, IMP. Babelon Caecilia 47. Sydenham
1046. Sear Imperators 45. RBW 1601. Crawford 459/1.

Old cabinet tone, minor traces of overstriking on obverse, otherwise very fine 175

Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio and P. Licinius Crassus. Denarius, Africa 47-46, AR 18 mm, 3.83 g.
Q-METEL- PIVS — SCIPIO-IMP Lion-headed figure of Genius Terrae Africae, standing facing, clad in long
robes, holding ankh in r. hand; at sides of head, G-T- — A. Rev. P-CRASSVS-IVN — LEG PRO-PR Victory
standing 1., holding caduceus and shield. Babelon Caecilia 51 and Licinia 21. Sydenham 1050. Sear
Imperators 43. RBW 1604. Crawford 460/4.

Very rare. Light tone, a banker’s mark on reverse, otherwise good very fine 2’500

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 479.

659

M. Porcius Cato. Denarius, Africa 47-46, AR 16 mm, 4.10 g, 11h. M CATO PRO PR Draped female bust
r.; in 1. field, ROM. Rev. Victory seated r., holding patera; in exergue, VICTRIX. Babelon Porcia 10.
Sydenham 1053a. Sear Imperators 46b. RBW —. Crawford 462/1b.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 300

Ex Nomisma sale 37, 2008, 112. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
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661

660

T. Carisius. Sestertius 46, AR 10 mm, 0.95 g. Diademed bust of Diana r., bow and quiver over shoulder.
Rev. T-CAR Hound running r. Babelon Carisia 7. Sydenham 989. Sear Imperators 76. RBW 1621.
Crawford 464/8a. Rare. Old cabinet tone, surfaces somewhat corroded and

obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about very fine 400

Ex Gemini sale X, 2013, 227. From the Randy Haviland collection.

661

C. Considius Paetus. Sestertius 46, AR 10 mm, 0.78 g. [C-CONSIDIVS] Winged bust of Cupid r. Rev.
Double cornucopiae set on globe. Babelon Considia 11. Sydenham 997b. Sear Imperators 81a. RBW 1633.
Crawford 465/8b. Very rare. Dark tone, surfaces somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 400

Ex Bertolami Fine Arts sale 6, 2012, 689.

662

663

664

C. lulius Caesar and A. Hirtius. Aureus 46, AV 21 mm, 8.03 g. C CAESAR — COS TER Veiled head of
Vesta r. Rev. A-HIRTIVS-P-R  Lituus, jug and axe. Babelon Julia 24 and Hirtia 2. C 2. Bahrfeldt 19.
Sydenham 1018. Sear Imperators 56. RBW 1634. Calicé 37a. Crawford 466/1.

Almost invisible metal flaw on reverse, otherwise good very fine 37000

Ex Artemide sale XL, 2014, 176.

C. Iulius Caesar. Denarius, Spain 46-45, AR 18 mm, 3.89 g. Diademed head of Venus r.; behind, Cupid.
Rev. Two captives seated at sides of trophy with oval shield and carnyx in each hand; in exergue, CAESAR.
Babelon Julia 11. C 13. Sydenham 1014. Sear Imperators 58. RBW 1639. Crawford 468/1.

Old cabinet tone and extremely fine / about extremely fine 500

Cn. Pompeius Magnus and M. Poblicius. Denarius, Spain 46-45, AR 21 mm, 3.84 g. M-POBLICI-LEG
PRO Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, PR. Rev. CN-MAGNVS-IMP Female figure standing r., with
shield slung on back, holding two spears in l. hand and presenting palm branch to soldier standing 1. on prow
of ship. Babelon Pompeia 9 and Poblicia 10. C 1. Sydenham 1035. Sear Imperators 48. RBW —. Crawford
469/1a. Struck on an exceptionally broad flan. An almost invisible banker’s

mark on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex NAC sale 51, 2009, 83.
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666

667

668

669

Cnaeus Pompeius Junior and M. Minatius Sabinus. Denarius, Spain 46-45, AR 18 mm, 3.01 g. IMP —
CN-MAGN Head of Cnaeus Pompeius Magnus r. Rev. [PR-Q] Personification of Corduba, turreted,
standing r. amidst heap of arms, holding transverse spear in 1. hand and grasping with r. the hand of
Pompeian soldier disembarking from ship; in exergue, M-MINAT / SABIN. Babelon Minatia 2 and Pompeia
11. C5. Sydenham 1036b. T. V. Buttrey, ANSMN 9, 1960, p. 76, type A. Sear Imperators 49. RBW 1642.
Crawford 470/1a. Very rare. Light iridescent tone, surfaces somewhat porous and two

banker’s marks on obverse, otherwise very fine / about very fine 1’750

Ex Harlan J. Berk 160, 2008, 188 and Gemini X, 2013, 240 sales. From the Randy Haviland collection.

Cnaeus Pompeius Junior and M. Minatius Sabinus. Denarius, Spain 46-45, AR 19 mm, 3.38 g. IMP — CN
MAGNVS Head of Cn. Pompeius Magnus r. Rev. PR-Q Pompeian soldier between the personification of
two Spanish cities, the one on the 1. holding caduceus with fillet and clasping his hand; the one on the r., with
trophy over shoulder, crowns him with r. hand. In exergue, M-MINAT / SABI. Babelon Minatia 5 var and
Pompeia 14 var. C11 var. Sydenham 1037. T. V. Buttrey, ANSMN 9, 1960, p. 77, type C and pl. VII, obv.
1, rev. h. Sear Imperators 51. RBW 1645 (this coin). Crawford 470/1d.

Very rare. Surfaces somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 2°000

Ex NAC sale 63, 2012, RBW part II, 419. Privately purchased from Spink & Son in December 1990.

Lollius Palikanus. Denarius 45, AR 19 mm, 3.90 g. LIBER[TATIS] Diademed head of Libertas r. Rev.
PALIKJANVS] Rostra on which stands subsellium. Babelon Lollia 2. Sydenham 960. Sear Imperators 86.
RBW 1652. Crawford 473/1.

Lovely iridescent tone, areas of weakness, otherwise good extremely fine 200

Lollius Palikanus. Denarius 45, AR 18 mm, 4.03 g. LIBERTATIS Diademed head of Libertas r. Rev.
PALIKANVS Rostra on which stands subsellium. Babelon Lollia 2. Sydenham 960. Sear Imperators 86.
RBW 1652. Crawford 473/1.

Banker’s mark on chin, otherwise good very fine, about extremely fine 200

L. Valerius Acisculus. Denarius 45, AR 19 mm, 3.92 g. ACISCVLVS Head of Apollo r., hair tied with
band; above, star and behind, acisculus. Rev. Europa seated on bull walking r.; in exergue, L- VALERIV[S].
Babelon Valeria 17. Sydenham 998. Sear Imperators 90. RBW 1656. Crawford 474/1a.

Rare. Reverse slightly off centre, otherwise about extremely fine 200

Ex Gemini sale X, 2013, 249. From the Randy Haviland collection.
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671

672

673

674

670 670

L. Valerius Acisculus. Denarius 45, AR 20 mm, 3.47 g. ACIS[CVLVS] Head of Apollo r., hair tied with
band; behind, acisculus. Rev. Europa seated on bull walking r.; in exergue, [L]-VALER[IVS]. Babelon
Valeria 17 var. Sydenham 998 var. Sear Imperators 90 var. RBW 1568 (this coin). Crawford 474/1a var.
An extremely rare variety without star. Old cabinet tone, minor area
of weakness on obverse, otherwise good very fine 200

Ex NAC sale 63, 2012, RBW part II, 432. Privately purchased from V. England in November 1989.

L. Valerius Acisculus. Denarius 45, AR 20 mm, 4.10 g. ACISCVLVS Head of Apollo r., hair tied with
band; above, star and behind, acisculus. All within laurel wreath. Rev. Europa seated on bull walking r.; in
exergue, L-VALERIVS. Babelon Valeria 16. Sydenham 998a. Sear Imperators 90a. RBW 1659 (this coin).
Crawford 474/1b. Scarce. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise very fine 200

Ex Rauch 46, 1991, 353 and NAC 63, 2012, RBW part II, 433 sales.

L. Valerius Acisculus. Denarius 45, AR 20 mm, 3.90 g. ACISCVLVS Radiate head of Sol r.; behind,
acisculus. Rev. Luna in prancing biga r.; in exergue, L-VALERIVS. Babelon Valeria 20. Sydenham 1002.
Sear Imperators 94. RBW 1662. Crawford 474/5.
Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely light tone, areas of weakness on
reverse, otherwise good very fine 150

Ex NAC sale 59,2011, 1784.

Sextus Pompeius Magnus Pius. Denarius, Southern Spain 44, AR 18 mm, 2.53 g. SEX MAGN [PIVS] —
IMP — B Bare head of Cnaeus Pompeius r. Rev. PIETAS Pietas standing 1., holding palm branch and
transverse sceptre. Babelon Pompeia 18. C 12. Sydenham 1042 var. Sear Imperators 232. Woytek Arma et
Nummi p. 558. Buttrey, NC 1960, 1 and pl. V, 3 and pl. VI, D. RBW 1669 (this coin). Crawford 477/1a.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone and fine 500
Ex Hirsch 187, 1995, 996 and NAC 63, 2012, RBW part 11, 440 sales.
C. Iulius Caesar and M. Mettius. Denarius 44, AR 19 mm, 3.96 g. [CAESAR-IMP| Wreathed head of
Caesar r.; behind, /ituus and culullus. Rev. M-METTIVS Venus standing 1., holding sceptre and Victory,
and resting 1. elbow on shield which in turn rests on globe; in 1. field, [G]. Babelon Julia 32 and Mettia 4. C
34. Sydenham 1056. Sear Imperators 100. RBW 1678. Crawford 480/3.
Rare. Areas of weakness and reverse from a worn die,
otherwise about extremely fine / good very fine 800

Ex CNG 64, 2003, 830 and Gemini X, 2013, 266 sales. From the Tony Hardy and Randy Haviland collections.

141



675

676

677

678

679

675

C. lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 18 mm, 3.77 g. CAESAR — DICT-PERPETVO
Veiled and wreathed head of Caesar r. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER Venus standing 1., holding Victory
and sceptre resting on shield. Babelon Julia 50 and Sepullia 5. C 38. Sydenham 1074. Sear Imperators
107d. RBW 1685. Crawford 480/13.

Attractive old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / good very fine 1’750

Ex ACR sale 4, 2011, 894.

C. lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 18 mm, 4.02 g. CAESAR — DICT-PERPETVO
Veiled and wreathed head of Caesar r. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER Venus standing 1., holding Victory
and sceptre resting on shield. Babelon Julia 50 and Sepullia 5. C 38. Sydenham 1074. Sear Imperators
107d. RBW 1685. Crawford 480/13.
Struck on very fresh metal and with a light tone. Insignificant area of weakness
on obverse, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 1°250

Ex CNG e-sale 171, 2007, 284. From the Karl Siffermann collection.

C. lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 18 mm, 3.78 g. CAESAR — DICT-PERPETVO
Veiled and wreathed head of Caesar r. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER Venus standing 1., holding Victory
and sceptre resting on shield. Babelon Julia 50 and Sepullia 5. C 38. Sydenham 1074. Sear Imperators
107d. RBW 1685. Crawford 480/13.
Old cabinet tone, a small area of weakness on obverse and traces
of overstriking on reverse, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Triton II, 1998, 724 and Gorny & Mosch 138, 2005, 1861 sales.

C. lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 17 mm, 3.78 g. [CAE]SAR -
DICT-PER[PETVO] Veiled and wreathed head of Caesar r. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER Venus
standing 1., holding Victory and sceptre resting on shield. Babelon Julia 50 and Sepullia 5. C 38. Sydenham
1074. Sear Imperators 107d. RBW 1685. Crawford 480/13.
Old cabinet tone. Two light scratches on obverse, otherwise
good very fine / about extremely fine 750

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 494.

C. lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 20 mm, 3.84 g. [CAESAR] -
DICT-PERPETVO Veiled and wreathed head of Caesar r. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER Venus standing
1., holding Victory and sceptre resting on star. Babelon Julia 70 and Sepullia 5. C 40. Sydenham 1074a.
Sear Imperators 107e. RBW —. Crawford 480/14.

Struck on a very broad flan and very fine 750

Ex Harlan J. Berk Buy or Bid 119, 2001, 327; Harlan J. Berk Buy or Bid 124, 2002, 396 and Gemini X, 2013, 278 sales.
From the Randy Haviland collection.
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683

680

C. lulius Caesar and C. Cossutius Maridianus. Denarius 44, AR 18 mm, 3.48 g. CAESAR — D[ICT
PERPETVO] Laureate and veiled head of Caesar r. Rev. [CsM]JARIDIANVS Venus standing 1., holding
Victory and resting elbow on shield set on globe. Babelon Cossutia 3 and Julia 41. Sydenham 1067. Sear
Imperators 111. RBW —. Crawford 480/16.
Rare. A very attractive portrait of excellent style and a light iridescent tone.
Slightly off-centre and minor area of weakness on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 17000

Ex Kiinker sale 204, 2012, 491.

C. lulius Caesar and C. Cossutius Maridianus. Denarius 44, AR 17 mm, 4.28 g. CAESAR-DICT
INPERPETVO Laureate and veiled head of Caesar r. Rev. C-MARIDIANVS Venus standing 1., holding
Victory and resting elbow on shield set on globe. Babelon Cossutia 3 and Julia 41. Sydenham 1067. Sear
Imperators 111. RBW —. Crawford 480/16.

Rare. A very pleasant old cabinet tone and good very fine 1°250

682 682

C. Iulius Caesar and M. Mettius. Denarius 44, AR 18 mm, 2.97 g. CAESAR — IMPER Wreathed head of
Caesar r. Rev. M-METTIVS Venus standing 1., holding sceptre and Victory, and resting 1. elbow on shield
which in turn rests on globe; in 1. field, B. Babelon Julia 33 and Mettia 5. C 35. Sydenham 1055. Sear
Imperators 101. RBW —. Crawford 480/17.
Rare. Struck on a very broad flan and perfectly centred. Dark tone, surfaces
somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 1’000

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 228, 2015, 813.

683

C. lulius Caesar and M. Mettius. Denarius 44, AR 19 mm, 3.75 g. CAESAR —IMPER Wreathed head of
Caesar r. Rev. M-METTIVS Venus standing 1., holding sceptre and Victory, and resting 1. elbow on shield
which in turn rests on globe; in 1. field, B. Babelon Julia 33 and Mettia 5. C 35. Sydenham 1055. Sear

Imperators 101. RBW —. Crawford 480/17.
Rare and a very interesting double strike. Old cabinet tone and very fine 400

Ex Palombo sale 5, 2008, 62.
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685

686

687

684

Sextus Pompeius and Q. Nasidius. Denarius, Sicily circa 42 to 38, AR 19 mm, 4.01 g. NEPTVNI Head of
Cn. Pompeius Magnus r.; below head, dolphin and in r. field, trident. Rev. Galley sailing r.; in . field, star.
Below, [Q-NASIDIVS]. Babelon Pompeia 28 and Nasidia 1. C 20. Sydenham 1350. Sear Imperators 235.
Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1698. Crawford 483/2.
Very rare. An almost invisible scuff on obverse and an area of weakness
on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 2’500

Ex NAC sale 51,2009, 772.

685

L. Flaminius Chilo. Denarius 41, AR 19 mm, 3.46 g. Laureate head of Caesar r. Rev. [L-FLAMINIVS] —
III VIR Goddess standing 1., holding caduceus and sceptre. Babelon Julia 45 and Flaminia 2. Sydenham
1089. Sear Imperators 113. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW —. Crawford 485/1.
Rare. A superb portrait of excellent style struck on a very broad flan with a lovely
iridescent tone. Reverse off centre, otherwise good very fine 2’500

Ex Hirsch 186, 1995, 825 and Gorny & Mosch 151, 2006, 352 sales.

P. Accoleius Lariscolus. Denarius 41, AR 18 mm, 3.68 g. P.ACCOLEIVS — LARISCOLVS Draped bust
of Diana Nemorensis r., with lock of hair falling down her neck. Rev. Triple cult statue of Diana
Nemorensis; behind, cypress grove. Babelon Accoleia 1 var. Sydenham 1148a. Sear Imperators 172a.
Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1702. Crawford 486/1.

Lovely iridescent tone, a banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 250

Ex Heritage sale 3020, 2012, 25153.
P. Accoleius Lariscolus. Denarius 41, AR 17 mm, 3.98 g. P.ACCOLEIVS — LARISCOLVS Draped bust
of Diana Nemorensis r., with lock of hair falling down her neck. Rev. Triple cult statue of Diana

Nemorensis; behind, cypress grove. Babelon Accoleia 1 var. Sydenham 1148a. Sear Imperators 172a.
Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1702. Crawford 486/1.

Scarce. Old cabinet tone, minor metal flaws on obverse, otherwise
good very fine / about extremely fine 300

Ex M&M 43, 1970, 212 and NAC 73, 2013 Student and His Mentor, 216
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690

691

Petillius Capitolinus. Denarius 41, AR 18 mm, 3.87 g. PETILLIVS Eagle on thunderbolt r., with open
wings; below, CAPITOLINVS. Rev. Hexastyle temple with decorated roof; between central four columns,
hanging decorations. Babelon Petillia 2. Sydenham 1150. Sear Imperators 174. Woytek Arma et Nummi p.
558. RBW 1704 (this coin). Crawford 487/2a.
Scarce. Wonderful iridescent tone, an unobtrusive area of weakness
on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine 750

Ex NAC sale 63, 2012, RBW part II, 474. Privately purchased from NFA in March 1993.

Petillius Capitolinus. Denarius 41, AR 19 mm, 4.07 g. PETILLIVS Eagle on thunderbolt r., with open
wings; below, CAPITOL[INVS]. Rev. Hexastyle temple with decorated roof; between central four columns,
hanging decorations. Babelon Petillia 2. Sydenham 1150. Sear Imperators 174. Woytek Arma et Nummi p.
558. RBW 1704. Crawford 487/2a.

Light iridescent tone, insignificant areas of weakness on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 300
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 2010.

Petillius Capitolinus. Denarius 41, AR 18 mm, 3.74 g, 4h. PETILLIVS Eagle on thunderbolt r., with open
wings; below, CAPITOLINVS. Rev. S — F. Hexastyle temple with decorated roof; between central four
columns, hanging decorations. Babelon Petillia 3. Sydenham 1151. Sear Imperators 174a. Woytek Arma et
Nummi p. 558. RBW 1706. Crawford 487/2b.

Wonderful old cabinet tone, extremely fine / good extremely fine 600

Ex Rauch 41, 1988, 490; Giessener Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny 42, 1988, 569; Elsen 67, 2001, 359 and Triton X, 2007,
544 sales. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

M. Antonius. Denarius, Gallia Transalpina and Cisalpina 43, AR 20 mm, 3.53 g. Head of M. Antonius r.,
bearded; before, M ANTO IMP R P C; behind, /ituus. Rev. Laureate head of Caesar r.; behind, jug; before,
CAESAR DIC. Babelon Antonia 5 and Julia 55. C 3. Sydenham 1166. Sear Imperators 123. Woytek Arma
et Nummi p. 558. RBW —. Crawford 488/2.
Rare. Old cabinet tone, struck on a very broad flan and well centred. A banker’s mark
on obverse and light cleaning marks on reverse, otherwise good very fine 2°000

Ex NGSA 7, 2012, 314 and Heritage 3030, 2014, 23908 sales.
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692 M. Antonius and M. Aemilius Lepidus. Denarius, Gallia Transalpina 43, AR 18 mm, 3.64 g.

M-ANTON-IMP Lituus, jug and raven. Rev. M-LEPID-IMP  Simpulum, aspergillum, axe and apex.

Babelon Antonia 10 and Aemilia 27. C 2. Sydenham 1156. Sear Imperators 119a. Woytek Arma et Nummi
p. 558. RBW 1709. Crawford 489/2.

Very rare. Metal somewhat porous, a minos scuff on obverse, otherwise good very fine 750
Ex Gemini sale X, 2013, 298. From the Randy Haviland collection.

693

693  P. Clodius M. f. Turinus. Denarius 42, AR 20 mm, 3.81 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, lyre. Rev.

P.CLODIVS — -M'F Diana standing facing, with bow and quiver over shoulder, holding lighted torch in
each hand. Babelon Clodia 14. Sydenham 1117. Sear Imperators 184. RBW 1727. Crawford 494/23.

Minor area of porosity on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 75
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 2019.

694 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 18 mm, 3.85 g. Laureate head of Caesar r.; behind, laurel branch

and before, caduceus. Rev. L-LIVINEIVS / REGVLVS Bull charging r. Babelon Julia 57 and Livineia 1.
Sydenham 1106. Sear Imperators 115. RBW 1730. Crawford 494/24.

Rare. An appealing portrait well-centred on a broad flan and with an attractive old
cabinet tone. Minor area of weakness on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 3’500

Ex CNG 34, 1995, Russel C. Hollingsworth, 273; Triton I, 1997, 1247 and NAC 46, 2008, 941 sales.

695

L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 18 mm, 3.74 g. Laureate head of Caesar r.; behind, laurel branch
and before, caduceus. Rev. L-LIVINEIVS / REGVLVS Bull charging r. Babelon Julia 57 and Livineia 1.
Sydenham 1106. Sear Imperators 115. RBW 1730. Crawford 494/24.

Rare. Struck on very fresh metal and with a light iridescent tone. Exceptionally well
centred and complete, an area of weakness on obverse,
otherwise good extremely fine 2’500

Ex Tkalec sale 8 September 2008, 184.
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696 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 19 mm, 4.01 g, 6h. Laureate head of Caesar r.; behind, laurel branch
and before, caduceus. Rev. L-LIVINEIVS / REGVLVS Bull charging r. Babelon Julia 57 and Livineia 1.
Sydenham 1106. Sear Imperators 115. RBW 1730. Crawford 494/24.

Old cabinet tone, a banker’s mark on obverse and an insignificant
area of weakness, otherwise good very fine 1°500

Ex Leu Fixed Price List 1 December 1992, 101 and Negrini sale 26, 2007, 901. This coin is sold with an export licence
issued by the Republic of Italy.

698

697 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 18 mm, 3.69 g, 8h. REGVLVS-PR. Head of L. Regulus r. Rev.
[L-LI]JVINEIVS Curule chair; on either side, three fasces. In exergue, REGVLVS. Babelon Livineia 10. C

29. Sydenham 1109. Sear Imperators 176. RBW —. Crawford 494/27.
Old cabinet tone, a banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 500

Ex Lanz 100, 2000, Leo Benz, 435, CNG 166, 2007, 150 sales. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the
Republic of Italy.

698 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 19 mm, 3.98 g. REGVLVS-PR- Head of L. Regulus r. Rev.
L-LIVINEIV[S] Curule chair; on either side, three fasces. In exergue, REGVLVS. Babelon Livineia 10. C

29. Sydenham 1109. Sear Imperators 176. RBW —. Crawford 494/27.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

Ex Tkalec sale 24 October 2003, 207.
699 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 18 mm, 4.17 g¢. REGVLVS-PR- Head of L. Regulus r. Rev.
[L-LIJVINEIVS Curule chair; on either side, three fasces. In exergue, REGVLVS. Babelon Livineia 10. C
29. Sydenham 1109. Sear Imperators 176. RBW —. Crawford 494/27.
Old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 165, 2008, 1726.

700 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 19 mm, 3.93 g, 6h. Head of Livineius Regulus r. Rev. Combat of
bestiarii; in exergue, L-REGVLVS. Babelon Livineia 12. Sydenham 1112. Sear Imperators 179. RBW
1735. Crawford 494/30

Rare. Lovely iridescent tone and struck on a very broad flan. Extremely fine 750

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 2021. This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
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703

704

705

701

C. Vibius Varus. Denarius 42, AR 18 mm, 3.86 g. Head of Liber r., wearing ivy-wreath. Rev. VARVS
Panther 1. springing up towards garlanded altar upon which rests mask and against which rests thyrsus; in
exergue, C-VIBIVS. Babelon Vibia 24. Sydenham 1138. Sear Imperators 192. RBW 1739. Crawford
494/36. Old cabinet tone, reverse slightly oft-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 300

Ex Lanz sale 155, 2012, 407.

702 702

C. Vibius Varus. Denarius 42, AR 17 mm, 4.05 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r., wearing aegis. Rev.
C-VIBIVS — VARVS Hercules standing facing, holding club in r. hand and lion's skin over 1. arm. Babelon
Vibia 26. Sydenham 1140. Sear Imperators 194. RBW 1741. Crawford 494/38.
Rare. Superb old cabinet tone, banker’s mark on obverse and weakly
struck on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 400

Ex Miiller Solingen 23, 1978, 459 and NAC 72, 2013, 504 sales.

703

L. Mussidius Longus. Denarius 42, AR 17 mm, 3.88 g. Laureate head of Caesar r. Rev.
L-MVSSIDIVS-LONGVS Rudder, cornucopia on globe, caduceus and apex. Babelon Julia 58 and Mussidia
8. Sydenham 1096a. Sear Imperators 116. RBW 1742. Crawford 494/39a.

Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 3500

Ex NAC sale 52, 2009, 290.
L. Mussidius Longus. Denarius 42, AR 19 mm, 391 g Laureate head of Caesar r. Rev.
L-MVSSIDIVS-LONGVS Rudder, cornucopia on globe, caduceus and apex. Babelon Julia 58 and Mussidia
8. Sydenham 1096a. Sear Imperators 116. RBW 1742. Crawford 494/39a.

Rare. A banker’s mark on obverse and areas of weakness, otherwise very fine 600

Ex Rauch sale 89, 2011, 1344.

705 705

L. Mussidius Longus. Denarius 42, AR 17 mm, 4.08 g. Draped bust of Victory r. Rev. [L-MVSSIDIVS]
Victory in prancing biga r.; below, LONGVS. Babelon Mussidia 4. Sydenham 1095. Sear Imperators 186.
RBW 1743. Crawford 494/40.

Very rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone, areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 600

Ex Baldwin sale 55, 2008, 2003. From the E.J.W. Hildyard collection.
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706

707

708

L. Mussidius T.f. Longus. Denarius 42, AR 17 mm, 3.89 g. CONCORDIA Diademed and veiled bust of

Concordia r. Rev. [L-MV]SSIDIVS -LONGVS Shrine of Venus Cloacina, the platform inscribed

CLOACIN. Babelon Mussidia 6. Sydenham 1093. Sear Imperators 188. RBW 1745. Crawford 494/42a.
Scarce. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 400

Ex Busso Peus 393, 2007, 477 and Triton X VI, 2013, 845 sales. From the Goldman collection.

707

L. Musidius T.f. Longus. Denarius 42, AR 18 mm, 3.86 g. CONCORDIA Diademed and veiled bust of
Concordia r.; below chin, crescent. Rev. L-MVSSIDIVS-LONGVS Shrine of Venus Cloacina, the platform
inscribed CLOACIN. Babelon Mussidia 6. Sydenham 1093a. Sear Imperators 188b. RBW —. Crawford
494/42b. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 150

708

M. Aemilius Lepidus and C. Caesar Octavianus. Denarius, Italy 42, AR 18 mm, 3.84 g
LEPIDVS-PONT-MAX — III-V-R-P-C Bare head of M. Lepidus r. Rev. CAESAR-IMP (ligate)-1II- —
VIR-R-P-C Bare head of Octavian r. Babelon Aemilia 35 and Julia 71. Sydenham 1323a. Sear Imperators
140. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1752. Crawford 495/2a.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone, an area of weakness on reverse, otherwise very fine 750

Ex NAC sale 1, 1999, 1574.

709

710

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, castrensis moneta in Italy (?) 42, AR 17 mm, 3.90 g. M-ANTONI —IMP Head
of Marcus Antonius r. with light beard. Rev. IIl - VIR —R-P-C Distyle temple within which radiate head of
Sol set on medallion. Babelon Antonia 34. C 12. Sydenham 1168. Sear Imperators 128. Woytek Arma et
Nummi p. 558. RBW 1753. Crawford 496/1.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, banker’s marks on obverse, otherwise very fine 250

Ex Hirsch sale 167, 1990, 785.

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, castrensis moneta in Italy (?) 42, AR 19 mm, 3.70 g. M-ANTONI — IMP Head
of Marcus Antonius r. with light beard. Rev. IIl - VIR — R-P-C Distyle temple within which radiate head of
Sol set on medallion. Babelon Antonia 34. C 12. Sydenham 1168. Sear Imperators 128. Woytek Arma et
Nummi p. 558. RBW 1753. Crawford 496/1. Rare. About very fine 200
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711

712

713

714

715

711

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, castrensis moneta in Italy (?) 42, AR 20 mm, 3.63 g. Head of Marcus Antonius
r. with light beard; behind, /ituus. Rev. M ANTONIVS-III-VIR-R-P-C Radiate head of Sol r. Babelon
Antonia 29. C 149. Sydenham 1170. Sear Imperators 127. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1754.
Crawford 496/2. Rare. Slightly off centre, otherwise very fine 300

Ex Heritage sale 3019, 2012, 23373. From the J.G. collection.

Octavianus. Denarius, mint moving with Octavian 42, AR 20 mm, 3.45 g. CAESAR-III-VIR —R-P-C Bare
head of Octavian r. with light beard. Rev. Curule chair inscribed [CAE]SAR-DIC-PER upon which lies
wreath; legs are decorated with sculptured eagles. Babelon Julia 89. C 55. Sydenham 1322. Sear
Imperators 137. RBW 1756. Crawford 497/2a.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, reverse off centre, otherwise good very fine 250

Q. Caepio Brutus. Denarius, mint moving with Brutus 43-42, AR 19 mm, 3.93 g. LEIBERTAS Head of
Libertas r . Rev. [CAE]PIO-BRVTVS-PRO-CO — S Plectrum, lyre and laurel branch tied with fillet.
Babelon Junia 34. C 5. Sydenham 1287. RBW 1767 (this coin). Crawford 501/1.
Rare. Superb old cabinet tone. Two insignificant nicks on eyebrow,
otherwise about extremely fine 1’500

Ex Busso Peus 336, 1993, 557; NAC 63, 2012, RBW part II, 524 and Heritage 3030, 2014, 23909 sales.

C. Cassius and M. Servilius. Denarius, mint moving with Brutus and Cassius 43-42, AR 18 mm, 3.84 g. C
CASSI IMP  Laureate head of Libertas r. Rev. M SERVILIVS — LEG Aplustre, the branches ending in
flowers. Babelon Cassia 21 and Servilia 42. Sydenham 1312. Sear Imperators 225. RBW 1773 (this coin).
Crawford 505/2. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 57000

Ex NAC 9, 1996, 762 and NAC 63, 2012, RBW part II, 529 sales.

715

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 20 mm, 3.83 g. MAG PI— VS IMP ITER Head of Neptune
r., hair tied with band with trident over shoulder. Rev. PRAF-CLAS ET — O — R — £A-MAR'IT EX-S-C
Trophy with trident above and anchor below; prow-stem on 1. and aplustre on r., two heads of Scylla at base.
Babelon Pompeia 21. C 1. Sydenham 1347. Sear Imperators 333. Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW
—. Crawford 511/2a. Rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 400

Ex UBS sale 78, 2008, 1163.
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716

717

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 19 mm, 3.96 g. MAG-PIVS-IMP-ITER Head of Cn.
Pompeius Magnus r.; behind jug and before, /ituus. Rev. PREF Neptune standing 1., foot on prow and
holding aplustre, between the brothers Anapias and Amphinomus, with their parents on their shoulders; in
exergue, CLAS-E.T-ORZE / [MARIT-EX-S-C]. Babelon Pompeia 27. C 17. Sydenham 1344. Sear
Imperators 334. Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1785. Crawford 511/3a.
Rare. Struck on a very large flan, light iridescent tone and
about extremely fine / extremely fine 1°200

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 18 mm, 3.84 g. [MAG-PIVS]-IMP-ITER Head of Cn.
Pompeius Magnus r.; behind jug and before, /ituus. Rev. [PREF] Neptune standing 1., foot on prow and
holding aplustre, between the brothers Anapias and Amphinomus, with their parents on their shoulders; in
exergue, [CL]AS-E.T-ORZE / [MARI|T-EX-S-C. Babelon Pompeia 27. C 17. Sydenham 1344. Sear
Imperators 334. Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1785. Crawford 511/3a.
Scarce. Struck in high relief and with a lovely iridescent tone, slightly off-centre,
otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 1°000

Ex Manhattan sale 1, 2010, 172.

718

719

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 19 mm, 3.83 g MAG-PIVS-IMP-ITER Head of Cn.
Pompeius Magnus r.; behind jug and before, [/ituus]. Rev. PRAEF Neptune standing 1., foot on prow and
holding aplustre, between the brothers Anapias and Amphinomus, with their parents on their shoulders; in
exergue, CLAS'E.T-ORZE / MARIT-EX-S-C. Babelon Pompeia 27. C 17. Sydenham 1344. Sear
Imperators 334. Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1785. Crawford 511/3a.

Scarce. Old cabinet tone, obverse off-centre, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex UBS 78,2008, 1164 and Heritage 3030, 2014, 23910 sales.

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 18 mm, 3.85 g MAG-PIVS — IMP-ITER Pharos of
Messana, surmounted by statue of Neptune, helmeted, holding trident and rudder, placing . foot on prow; in
the background, ship 1., with aquila on prow and sceptre tied with fillet on stern. Rev. PREF-CLAS-
ET-ORAE-MARIT-EX-S-C-  Scylla wielding rudder with both hands. Babelon Pompeia 22. C 2.
Sydenham 1348. Sear Imperators 335a. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW —. Crawford 511/4a.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, metal somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex NFA-Sotheby’s 28 October 1993, 1425 and Heritage 3019, 2012, 23372 sales. From the Mayflower collection.
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720

721

720

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 16 mm, 3.71 g. [MAG-PIVS-IMP-ITER] Pharos of
Messana, surmounted by statue of Neptune, helmeted, holding trident and rudder, placing . foot on prow; in
the background, ship 1., with aquila on prow and sceptre tied with fillet on stern. Rev. [PREF-CL]AS-
ET-ORE-MARI'EX:S-C- Scylla wielding rudder with both hands. Babelon Pompeia 23. C 2. Sydenham
1349. Sear Imperators 335. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1787 (this coin). Crawford 511/4 var.
Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 400

Ex NAC sale 63,2012, RBW part II, 541. Privately purchased from Spink & Son in July 1985.
This reverse legend variety, with the MA of MARI ligate, but the R separate, is unlisted in Crawford.

721

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 41, AR 20 mm, 3.90 g. [ANT — AVG] IMP —
III VIR P C Head of M. Antonius r. Rev. Fortuna standing 1., holding rudder in r. hand and cornucopia in
1.; at feet, stork; below, [PIETAS-COS]. Babelon Antonia 44. C 77. Sydenham 1174. Sear Imperators 241.
RBW 1795 (this coin). Crawford 516/2. Rare. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 2°000

Ex Glendining April 1952, Ryan, 192; Baldwin 3, 1994, 394 and NAC 63, 2012, RBW part II, 547 sales.

722

723

724

Marcus Antonius and C. Caesar Octavianus with M. Barbatius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius
41, AR 19 mm, 3.84 g. M-ANT-IMP-AVG-III-VIR'-R-P-C-M BARBAT -Q-P Head of M. Antonius r. Rev.
CAESAR IMP PONT-II'VIR'R-P-C Head of Octavian r. with slight beard. Babelon Antonia 51, Julia 96
and Barbatia 2. C 8. Sydenham 1181. Sear Imperators 243. RBW 1798. Crawford 517/2.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 1’000

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 867.

723

Marcus Antonius and C. Caesar Octavianus with M. Barbatius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius
41, AR 19 mm, 3.99 g¢. M-ANT-IMP-AVG-III-VIR-R-P-C-M BARBAT -Q-P Head of M. Antoniusr. Rev.
CAESAR IMP PONT-III-VIR-R-P-C Head of Octavian r. with slight beard. Babelon Antonia 51, Julia 96
and Barbatia 2. C 8. Sydenham 1181. Sear Imperators 243. RBW 1798. Crawford 517/2.

An insignificant flan crack at six o’clock on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 600

Marcus Antonius and C. Caesar Octavianus with M. Barbatius. Barbaric imitation, denarius, mint moving
with M. Antonius 41, AR 18 mm, 3.32 g. blundered legend Head of M. Antonius r. Rev. Blundered legend
Head of Octavian r. with slight beard. For type, cf. Babelon Antonia 51, Julia 96 and Barbatia 2. C 8.
Sydenham 1181. Sear Imperators 243. RBW 1798. Crawford 517/2.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1026.
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725

726

727

728

729

C. Caesar Octavianus. with L. Cornelius Balbus. Denarius, mint moving with Octavian 41, AR 17 mm,
3.28 g. C-CAESAR ‘lII'VIR'R-P-C Head of Octavian r. Rev. BALBVS — PRO-PR Club. Babelon Julia
91 and Cornelia 78. C 417. Sydenham 1325a. Sear Imperators 298. RBW 1802. Crawford 518/1.

Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

C. Caesar Octavianus. Denarius, mint moving with Octavian 41, AR 16 mm, 3.82 g
C-CA[ESARIII]-VIR-R-P-C Head of Octavian r. Rev. Equestrian statue galloping 1.; in exergue and on r.,
POPVL-IVSSV. Babelon Julia 97. C 227. Sydenham 1317. Sear Imperators 299. RBW 1802 (this coin).
Crawford 518/2. Very rare. Old cabinet tone, obverse slightly off centre,

otherwise about extremely fine 750

Ex Vico June 1992, 401 and NAC 63, 2012, RBW part II, 553 sales.

727

C. Caesar Octavianus and Q. Salvius. Denarius, mint moving with Octavian 40, AR 19 mm, 3.73 g.
C-CAESAR-III'VIR- R-P-C Head of Octavian r. Rev. Q-SALVIVS IMP-COS DESIG Thunderbolt.
Babelon Julia 92 and Salvia 1. C 514. Sydenham 1326. Sear Imperators 300. RBW 1808. Crawford
523/1a. Rare. Lovely old cabinet tone, areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex Kiinker 29, 1995, 2065 and Kiinker 32, 1996, 2113 sales.

728

Q. Voconius Vitulus. Denarius 40? or later, AR 21 mm, 3.98 g. DIVI IVLI Laureate head of Caesar r.;
behind, simpulum. Rev. Q-VOCONIVS Calf walking 1.; in exergue, VITVLVS. Babelon Voconia 2 and
Julia 122. C 46. Sydenham 1132. Sear Imperators 329. RBW — Crawford 526/2.
Very rare. A wonderful portrait of fine style struck on fresh metal. Wonderful
old cabinet tone, areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 2’500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 199, 2011, 653.

729

C. Caesar Octavianus and Marcus Antonius. Quinarius, mint moving with Octavianus 39, AR 14 mm, 1.70
g. HI'VIR- — R-P-C Diademed head of Concordia r. Rev. M-ANTON-C-CAESAR Two hands clasped
around caduceus. Babelon Antonia 42. C 67. Sydenham 1195. Sear Imperators 304. RBW 1818.
Crawford 529/4b. Rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine 150

Ex Rauch sale 83,2008, 172.
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730

731

733

734

730

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius in 38, AR 19 mm, 3.81 g. M-ANTONIVS-M-F
— M:N-AVGVR- IMP-TER- M. Antonius, veiled and togate, standing r., holding /ifuus in r. hand. Rev.
III'VIR-R-P-C- COS-DESIG-ITER-ET-TERT Radiate head of Sol r. Babelon Antonia 80. C 13.
Sydenham 1199. Sear Imperators 267. RBW 1820. Crawford 533/2.

Scarce. Old cabinet tone and very fine / about very fine 100

C. Caesar Octavianus and M. Vipsanius Agrippa. Denarius, mint moving with Octavianus 38, AR 18 mm,
3.68 g. DIVOS IVLIVS —DIVI'F Confronted heads of Julius Caesar, wreathed r., and Octavian, bareheaded
l. Rev. M-AGRIPPA-COS / DESIG. Babelon Julia 129 and Vipsania 2. C 5. Sydenham 1330. Sear
Imperators 306. RBW —. Crawford 534/2.
Very rare. Exceptionally well centred and complete. Surface somewhat
porous, otherwise good very fine 2’750

Ex M&M XIX, 1959, Gotha, 177; NFA Fixed Price List 36, 1989, 87; Leu 71, 1997, 271 and CNG e-271, 2012, 40 sales.
From the Martin Armstrong collection.

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 37, AR 19 mm, 3.67 g ANT-AVGV
II-VIR-[R-P-C] Head of M. Antonius r. Rev. [I[J]MP — TER Trophy with curved sword attached to r. arm
and figure-of-eight shield attached to I.; at its base, prow and round shield. Babelon Antonia 78. C 18.
Sydenham 1204. Sear Imperators 272. RBW 1824. Crawford 536/3 note.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex Gemini sale X, 2013, 419. From the Randy Haviland collection.

C. Caesar Octavianus. Denarius, mint moving with Octavianus 37, AR 19 mm, 3.66 g, 2h. [IMP-CA]JESAR
— DIVI'F-HI'VIR-ITERR-[P-C] Bearded head of Octavian r. Rev. COS-ITER-[ET-TER-DESIG]

Simpulum, aspergillum, jug and lituus. Babelon Julia 140. C 91. Sydenham 1334. Sear Imperators 312.
RBW 1826. Crawford 538/1. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 300

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

C. Caesar Octavianus. Denarius, mint moving with Octavianus 36, AR 18 mm, 3.94 g.

[IMP-CAES]AR-DIVI-F-1II* VIR-ITER-R-P-C Head of Octavianus r., slightly bearded. Rev. COS-ITER
‘ET-TER-DESIG  Tetrastyle temple within which veiled figure stands facing and holding /ituus; on
architrave, DIVO-IVL and within pediment, star. Babelon Julia 139. C 90. Sydenham 1338. Sear
Imperators 315. RBW 1829. Crawford 540/2. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 300

Ex Busso Peus 291, 1977, 535 and Busso Peus 296, 1978, 393 sales.
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735

736

737

735

C. Caesar Octavianus. Denarius, mint moving with Octavianus 36, AR 18 mm, 3.68 g.
[IMP-CAE]|SAR-DIVI-F-1II* VIR-ITER-R-P-C Head of Octavianus r., slightly bearded. Rev. COS-ITER
‘ET-TER-DESIG  Tetrastyle temple within which veiled figure stands facing and holding /ituus; on
architrave, DIVO-IVL and within pediment, star. Babelon Julia 139. C 90. Sydenham 1338. Sear
Imperators 315. RBW 1829. Crawford 540/2.

Very rare. Minor porosity on obverse, otherwise very fine / good very fine 200

Ex NAC sale 51,2009, 795.

g 1
oy, S Bl e

Cleopatra and Marcus Antonius. Tetradrachm, Antiochia ad Orontem secondary mint (?) circa 36-34, AR
27 mm, 14.89 g. BACIAICCA K[AE€EOITATPA ®EA NEWTEPA] Diademed bust of Cleopatra r. Rev.
ANTWNIOC AYTOKPATWP TPITON TPIWN ANAPWN Bare head of M. Antonius r. C 2. BMC 53.
McAlee 174/1 (this coin illustrated). Prieur 27. Butcher, Coinage in Roman Syria p. 57, fig. 8.1. RPC 4094.

portraits and a pleasant old cabinet tone. Good very fine 257000

Ex Hess-Leu 7, 1957, 336; Superior 10 December 1988, Moreira, 2245 and Triton XXII, 2019, 552 sales. From the Prieur
collection.

Ex Hess-Leu 7, 1957, 336; Superior 10 December 1988, Moreira, 2245 and Triton XXII, 2019, 552 sales. From the
PrieurAs the struggle between Marcus Antonius and Octavian dragged on in the 30s BC, the geographical and political
lines became ever more defined. Antony had become entrenched in the Eastern Mediterranean, and in doing so had allied
himself with Cleopatra VII, queen of Egypt, whose original supporter in Rome, Iulius Caesar, had been murdered years
before. She had his son, Caesarion, at her side, but she needed an ally like Antony if she hoped to preserve Egypt from the
ever-widening grasp of Rome. Importantly, Antony was easier to manipulate than Octavian, who had no sympathy for
Cleopatra's motives. Although this woman of blinding intellect may have found her marriage to Antonius a degrading
experience, personally, she was crafty enough to realise it was her only chance at survival. Hence, she was probably eager
to issue dual-portrait coins, such as the billon tetradrachm offered here. The level of concession is clear, especially on this
example: Cleopatra's portrait has taken on the facial features of Antony in a very strong way, yet she retains for herself the
position of dominance by placing her portrait on the obverse. Little more indication is necessary to recognise that
Cleopatra had effectively dominated her husband, the Roman warlord Antonius. The date and mint of these coins is
uncertain, as the coins themselves provide no substantial clue. They are typically described as having been struck at
Antioch, though there is good reason to believe that they were produced further south, in Cleopatra's Phoenician territory.
The date circa 36-34 BC has been suggested, and is generally believed appropriate. If so, we might see this coinage as
supporting Antonius' invasion of Parthia, a colossal failure that cost the lives of many thousands of Roman soldiers.

737

Marcus Antonius with M. Silanus. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 33, AR 17 mm, 3.67 g.
[ANTON-AVG]- IMP-III-COS-DES-IIIIT -V-R-P-C Head of M. Antonius r. Rev. M-SILANVS- AVG /
Q-PRO-COS. Babelon Antonia 97. C 71. Sydenham 1208. Sear Imperators 346. RBW —. Crawford
542/1.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, off-centre on obverse and two banker’s marks, otherwise very fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 165, 2008, 1738.
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738

739

740

741

742

743

Cleopatra with Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32, AR 19 mm, 3.76 g.
CLEOPATRAE — REGINAE-RE[GVM-FILIORVM-REGVM] Draped and diademed bust of Cleopatra r.
Rev. ANTONI- ARMENIA-DEVICTA Head of M. Antonius r.; behind, Armenian tiara. Babelon Antonia
95. C 1. Sydenham 1210. Sear Imperators 345. RBW 1832. Crawford 543/1.

Very rare. Light tone, obverse struck from a weak die, otherwise good very fine 2°000

739

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 18 mm, 3.68 g. ANT-AVG —
HII-VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. [CHORTIVIM PRAETORIARVM
Aquila between two standards. Babelon Antonia 102. C 7. Sydenham 1213. Sear Imperators 386. RBW
1833 (this coin). Crawford 544/8. Scarce. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

Ex UBS 30, 1992, 99 and NAC 63, 2012, RBW part II, 582 sales.

740

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 17 mm, 3.72 g. ANT AVG —
II-VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — II Aquila between two
standards. Babelon Antonia 105. C 27. Sydenham 1216. Sear Imperators 349. RBW 1838. Crawford
544/14.

Lovely iridescent tone, an almost invisible graffito on reverse field, otherwise extremely fine 600

Ex Rauch sale 79, 2006, 2266.

741 743

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 18 mm, 3.72 g. ANT AVG —
HII-VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — VI Aquila between two
standards. Babelon Antonia 111. C 33. Sydenham 1223. Sear Imperators 356. RBW 1841. Crawford
544/19. Old cabinet tone, metal somewhat porous and areas of weakness,

otherwise good very fine 250

Ex NAC 72, 2013, ID part II, 1297.
Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 17 mm, 3.94 g. ANT AVG —
II-VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — VII Aquila between two

standards. Babelon Antonia 113. C 34. Sydenham 1224. Sear Imperators 357. RBW 1842. Crawtford
544/20. Good very fine 250

Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 513.

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 18 mm, 3.15 g. ANT AVG —
HII-VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — VIII Aquila between two
standards. Babelon Antonia 114. C 35. Sydenham 1225. Sear Imperators 358. RBW 1843. Crawford
544/21. Light iridescent tone, insignificant areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 200, 2011, 2396.
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744

745

746

747

748

749

745

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 19 mm, 3.57 g. ANT AVG —
II-VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — XIII Aquila between two
standards. Babelon Antonia 121. C 42. Sydenham 1232a. Sear Imperators 367. RBW 1844. Crawtford
544/27. Old cabinet tone, minor marks in obverse field, otherwise good very fine 200

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 17 mm, 3.25 g. ANT AVG —
II-VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — XVIII Aquila between two
standards. Babelon Antonia 129. C 51. Sydenham 1239. Sear Imperators 376. RBW —. Crawford 544/33.

Old cabinet tone and very fine 400

Ex NAC sale 54,2010, 988.

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 17 mm, 3.76 g. [ANT AVG] —
HII-VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — XX Aquila between two
standards. Babelon Antonia 135. C 57. Sydenham 1243. Sear Imperators 380. RBW 1848. Crawford
544/36. Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex Heritage sale 3015, 2011, 23275.
Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 17 mm, 3.75 g. ANT AVG —
II-VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — XXIII Aquila between two

standards. Babelon Antonia 138. C 60. Sydenham 1246. RBW —. Crawtford 544/39.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

Ex CNG e-171, 2007, 333 and Ira & Larry Goldberg 69, 2012, 3477 sales. From the Karl Sifferman and Pat Coyle
collections.

M. Antonius with D. Turullius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 31, AR 17 mm, 3.75 g.
M-ANTONIVS- AVG-IMP-1III -COS-TERT-III- V — IR-R-P-C Head of M. Antonius r. Rev. Victory
standing 1., holding palm branch and wreath tied with fillet; in lower r. field, D-TVR. All within wreath.
Babelon Antonia 146 and Turullia 5. C 81. Sydenham 1211. Sear Imperators 387. RBW 1850 (this coin).
Crawford 545/1. Rare. Light tone, several countermarks on obverse, otherwise very fine 500

Ex Defranoux 22, 1985, 295 and NAC 63, 2012, RBW part II, 599 sales.

M. Antonius with M. Pinarius Scarpus. Denarius, Cyrenaica 31, AR 18 mm, 3.66 g. M-ANTO [COS III] —
IMP Il Head of Jupiter Ammon r. Rev. ANTONI[O] / AVG — P / [SCARPVS IMP] Victory standing r.,
holding palm branch and wreath tied with fillet. Babelon Antonia 98 and Pinaria 10. Sydenham 1280. Sear
Imperators 390. RBW 1852. Crawford 546/2a.

Rare. Light iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex Harlan J. Berk Buy or Bid 119, 2001, 332; Harlan J. Berk Buy or Bid 124, 2002, 403 and Gemini X, 2013, 501 sales.
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752
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M. Antonius with M. Pinarius Scarpus. Denarius, Cyrenaica 31, AR 18 mm, 3.98 g. M-ANTO COS III —
IMP [IIII] Head of Jupiter Ammon r. Rev. ANTONIO / AVG — P / [SCARPVS IMP] Victory standing r.,
holding palm branch and wreath tied with fillet. Babelon Antonia 98 and Pinaria 10. Sydenham 1280. Sear
Imperators 390. RBW 1852. Crawford 546/2a. Rare. Iridescent tone and good very fine 400

Ex Helios 4, 2009, 185 and Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 514 sales. From the A. Lynn collection.

Octavianus with M. Pinarius Scarpus. Denarius, Cyrenaica 31, AR 18 mm, 3.78 g. A[VGVR] — PONTIF
Head of Jupiter Ammon r. Rev. IMP — CAESAR / DIVI — F Victory on globe r., holding wreath tied with
fillet in r. hand and palm branch over l. shoulder. Babelon Julia 141. C 125. Sydenham 1281. Sear
Imperators 411. RIC 535. CBN 898. RBW 1854 (this coin). Crawford 546/4.

Very rare. Light tone and very fine / about very fine 1’000

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular May 1988, 2782 and NAC sale 63, 2012, RBW part II, 603.

752

Octavianus with M. Pinarius Scarpus. Denarius, Cyrenaica 31, AR 20 mm, 2.77 g. IMP-CAESARI /
SCARPVS: IMP Open r. hand. Rev. DIVI'F / AVG:PONI" Victory standing r. on globe, holding wreath
tied with fillet and palm branch over . shoulder. Babelon Pinaria 12 and Julia 142. C 500. Sydenham 1282.
Sear Imperators 413. CBN 894. RBW 1855. Crawford 546/6.

Very rare. Several cleaning marks and corrosion, otherwise about very fine 350

Ex Gemini sale X, 2013, 503. From the Randy Haviland collection.

Octavianus with M. Pinarius Scarpus. Quinarius, Cyrenaica 31, AR 14 mm, 1.89 g. [SC]ARPVS / IMP
Open r. hand. Rev. CAESARI / DIVI'F Victory standing on globe r., holding wreath tied with fillet and
palm branch over 1. shoulder. Babelon Pinaria 14 and Julia 144. C 499. Sydenham 1284. Sear Imperators
415. RBW 1856. Crawford 546/8.

Exceedingly rare. Several countermarks on obverse, otherwise very fine 800
Ex Emporium sale 67, 2012, 251.
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The Roman Empire

The mint is Roma unless otherwise stated.

Octavian, 32 — 27 BC
Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 32-29 BC, AR 21 mm, 3.63 g. Diademed head of Pax r.; behind,
cornucopia and before, olive-spray. Rev. CAESAR — DIVI F Octavian, in military attire, standing r., with r.
hand raised and sceptre over L. shoulder. C 72. BMC 612. Sear Imperators 400. RIC 253. CBN 8.

Struck on a very broad flan, light iridescent tone and good very fine 500
Ex Helios sale 7, 2011, 75.

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 32-29 BC, AR 21 mm, 3.78 g. Bare head r. Rev. CAESAR —
DIVIF Victory standing 1. on globe, holding wreath and palm. C 65. BMC 602. Sear Imperators 406. RIC
254a. CBN 35. Light tone, insignificant counter mark in obverse field,

otherwise good very fine 300

Ex NAC sale M, 2002, 2562.
Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 32-29 BC, AR 21 mm, 3.77 g. Bare head 1. Rev. CAESAR —
DIVIF Victory standing 1. on globe, holding wreath and palm. C 64. BMC 603. Sear Imperators 407. RIC

254b. CBN 36. Wonderful iridescent tone, almost invisible cleaning marks
on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 400

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 32-29 BC, AR 21 mm, 3.77 g. Bare head 1. Rev. CAESAR —
DIVIF Victory standing 1. on globe, holding wreath and palm. C 64. BMC 603. Sear Imperators 407. RIC
254b. CBN 36. Old cabinet tone with minor areas of oxidation. A hair-line mark on reverse

field, otherwise extremely fine / about extremely fine 500

Sold with an Italian export licence.

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 32-29 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.64 g. Bare head 1. Rev. CAESAR —

DIVI F Victory standing r. on globe, holding wreath and palm. C 66. BMC 604. Sear Imperators 407. RIC
255. CBN 41. Struck on a very broad flan and complete. Light tone and with
a slightly porous surface, a banker’s mark on obverse,

otherwise good very fine 500

Ex CNG 53, 2000, 1366 and CNG 88,2011, 1204 sales. From the Sierra collection.

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 32-29 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.89 g. Diademed bust of Victory r. Rev.
CAESAR — DIVI F Neptune, naked but for cloak over shoulders, standing 1. with r. foot on globe, holding
sceptre and aplustre. C 60. BMC 615. Sear Imperators 409. RIC 256. CBN 12.

Obverse slightly off centre, otherwise light tone and about extremely fine 200
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Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 32-29 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.58 g. Bare head r. Rev. CAESAR —
DIVI F Naked male figure seated r. on rock, holding Iyre. C 61. BMC 597. Sear Imperators 401. RIC 257.
CBN 75. Several cleaning marks in fields, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex UBS sale 78, 2008, 1229. From the Trinchant collection.

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.82 g Victory standing r. on prow,
holding wreath and palm branch. Rev. IMP CAESAR Octavian standing r. in slow quadriga. C 115. BMC
617. Sear Imperators 416. RIC 264. CBN 98.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, an almost invisible metal flaw on obverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 600

Ex UBS sale 78, 2008, 1232. Privately purchased from Miinzhandlung Basel.

762

763

764

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 21 mm, 3.57 g Victory standing r. on prow,
holding wreath and palm branch. Rev. IMP CAESAR Octavian standing r. in slow quadriga. C 115. BMC
617. Sear Imperators 416. RIC 264. CBN 98.

Old cabinet tone with some iridescence and good very fine 500

Ex Glendining’s October 1975, 18; Malter XLV, 1991, 255 and Manhattan V, 2013, 126 sales.

763

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 24 mm, 3.62 g. Bare head r. Rev. IMP —
CAESAR Military trophy, its base crossed with rudder and anchor and set on prow r. C 119. BMC 625.
Sear Imperators 419. RIC 265a. CBN 57. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 400

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 21 mm, 3.69 g. Bare head r. Rev. IMP —
CAESAR Military trophy, its base crossed with rudder and anchor and set on prow r. C 119. BMC 625.
Sear Imperators 419. RIC 265a. CBN 57. Old cabinet tone, several marks in fields,

otherwise about extremely fine 300

Ex Credit Suisse Bern Fixed Price List 27, 1978, 156.
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Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.61 g. Bare head I. Rev. IMP — CAESAR
Military trophy, its base crossed with rudder and anchor and set on prow r. C 120. BMC 626. Sear
Imperators 620. RIC 265b. CBN —.

Light tone, two banker’s marks on obverse, otherwise very fine 200

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.74 g. Bare head r. Rev. IMP CAESAR
on architrave of temple with colonnaded base; Victory on globe and apex on pediment and warriors at the
corners. C 122. BMC 631. Sear Imperators 521. RIC 266. CBN 52.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 600

Ex UBS sale 78, 2008, 1234.

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 23 mm, 3.59 g. Bare head r. Rev. IMP CAESAR
on architrave of temple with colonnaded base; Victory on globe and apex on pediment and warriors at the
corners. C 122. BMC 631. Sear Imperators 521. RIC 266. CBN 52.
Light iridescent tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise
good very fine / about extremely fine 600

Ex Helios sale 7, 2011, 77.

768

769

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 21 mm, 3.83 g. Bare head r. Rev. IMP CAESAR
Triumphal arch surmounted by facing quadriga driven by Octavian. C 123. BMC 624. Sear Imperators 422.
RIC 267. CBN 66. Light iridescent tone, an area of weakness on obverse and minor

marks, otherwise extremely fine 500

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.95 g. Laureate head of Octavian as
Apollo r. Rev. IMP — CAESAR Cloaked figure (Octavian ?) holding spear and parazonium, set on rostral
column with two anchors. . C 124. BMC 633. Sear Imperators 423. RIC 271. CBN 69.
Old cabinet tone, a control mark on obverse and a small scuff
on reverse, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 165, 2008, 1755.
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Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.83 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev.
IMP CAESAR Octavian, veiled and laureate, holding whip and ploughing with yoke of oxentor. C 117.
BMC 638. Sear Imperators 424. RIC 272. CBN 92.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 400

Ex Roma Numismatics sale 3, 2011, 408.

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.61 g. CAESAR — COS VI Bare head r.;
behind, /ituus. Rev. AEGVPTO — CAPTA Crocodile advancing r. C 2. BMC 650. Sear Imperators 430.
RIC 275a. CBN 905 (Ephesus). Very rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 17000

772

Cistophoric tetradrachm, Ephesus 28 BC, AR 27 mm, 11.70 g. IMP CAESAR DIVI F COS VI
LIBERTATIS P R VINDEX Laureate head r. Rev. Pax standing I. on parazonium, holding caduceus; in r.
field, snake emerging from cista mistica. In l. field, PAX. The whole within laurel wreath. C 218. BMC
691. Sear Imperators 433. Sutherland, Group I. RIC 476. CBN 908. RPC 2203.

Old cabinet tone. Light scratches on obverse, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 750

Ex NAC 52,2009, 911 and NAC 72, 2013, 1375 sales.

773 773

Cistophoric tetradrachm, Ephesus 28 BC, AR 26 mm, 11.79 g. IMP CAESAR DIVI F COS VI
LIBERTATIS P R VINDEX Laureate head r. Rev. Pax standing l. on parazonium, holding caduceus; in r.
field, snake emerging from cista mistica. In I. field, PAX. The whole within laurel wreath. C 218. BMC 691.
Sear Imperators 433. Sutherland, Group I, 1a (this coin). RIC 476. CBN 908. RPC 2203.
Old cabinet tone, light scratches in fields and surface somewhat
porous, otherwise good very fine 600

Ex M&M Fixed Price List 100, 36; M&M Fixed Price List 109, 120 and UBS sale 78, 2008, 1244. Privately purchased
from Munzhandlung Basel.
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Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC — 14 AD

Bronze, Colonia Patricia circa 27-14 BC, £ 14 mm, 2.70 g. PER CAES — AVG Bare head I. Rev. COLO
PATR Patera, aspergillum, jug, and lituus. SNG Copenhagen—. RPC 131.
Dark green patina and good very fine 100

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 101.

Cistophoric tetradrachm, Ephesus (?) circa 25 BC, AR 26 mm, 11.97 g. IMP — CAE — SAR Bare head r.
Rev. AVGVSTVS Cornucopia set on capricorn's back. All within wreath. C 16. BMC 696. Sutherland
211a (this coin). RIC 477. CBN 916. RPC 2213.
Struck on a very broad flan and with a superb old cabinet tone, an almost
invisible nick on jaw, otherwise about extremely fine 1°500

Ex Schulman 29 March 1949, 281 and UBS 78, 2008, 1255 sales.

P. Carisius. Denarius, Emerita circa 25-23 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.69 g. IMP CAESAR — AVGVST Bare head 1.
Rev. P CARISIVS — LEG PRO PR Trophy erected on arms. C 402. BMC 284. RIC 4b. CBN 1061.
Rare. Light iridescent tone, struck from worn dies, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex CNG sale 105, 2017, 790.

P. Carisius. Denarius, Emerita circa 25-23 BC, AR 17 mm, 3.33 g. IMP CAESAR —[A]VGVST Bare head
. Rev. P CARISIVS —LEG PRO PR Trophy erected on arms. C 402. BMC 284. RIC 4b. CBN 1061.
Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 400

P. Carisius. Denarius, Emerita circa 25-23 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.67 g. IMP CAESAR — AVGVST Bare head r.
Rev. [P CARISIV]S — LEG PRO PR Helmet between dagger and bipennis. C 406. BMC 281. RIC 7a.
CBN 1050. Rare, About very fine 150

Ex Lanz 42, 1987, 432 and NAC 54, 2010, 992 sales.
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P. Carisius. Denarius, Emerita circa 25-23 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.83 g. IMP CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare
head r. Rev. P CARISI — VS LEG — PRO PR Circular city-wall with EMERITA inscribed above gate. C
397. BMC 289. RIC 9a. CBN 1036. Rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 250

Assarion, Thessaly, Thessalian League, Sosandros and Megalokles magistrates, circa 23-22 BC, &£ 19 mm,
4.38 g. ZEBAXTOX OEXXAA[QN] Bare head of Augustus r. Rev. M-ETAAOKA[HZ] / ZQX-ANAPOY
Athena Itonia hurling spear r.; in r. field, monogram. RPC 1426. BCD Thessaly 1396 (this coin).

Attractive green patina with some minor cleaning marks, otherwise very fine 150
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1396.

Denarius, North Peloponnesian mint circa 21 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.74 g. AVGVST — V[S] Bare head r. Rev.
Laurel wreath intertwined with prows. C 335. BMC 669. RIC 473. CBN 490.
Light iridescent tone, two banker’s marks on obverse and a flan crack
at eleven o’clock on obverse, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 379.
Denarius, Samos (?) circa 21-20 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.72 g. [C]AESAR Bare head r. Rev. AVGVSTVS Bull
standing r. C 28. BMC 663. RIC 475. CBN 941 (Pergamum).

Light tone, a banker’s mark and other insignificant marks
on obverse, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex CNG sale 260, 2011, 459.

783

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 19 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.82 g. CAESAR — AVGV[STVS] Bare head I.
Rev. MARS — VLT Mars standing 1., holding legionary eagle and standard in round domed temple. C 195.
BMC 369. RIC 69b.

Rare. Areas of weakness and a banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 350

Ex Rauch sale 86, 2010, 557.

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.27 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev.
OB CIVIS — SERVATOS Oak wreath with two ties at centre. C 210. BMC 376. RIC 75a. CBN 1166.
Beautiful iridescent tone, metal somewhat granular and an almost invisible
scuft on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 400
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Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 19 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.64 g. CAESAR — [AVGVS]TVS Bare head r.
Rev. OB CIVIS — [SERVA]TOS Oak wreath with two ties at centre. C 210. BMC 376. RIC 75a. CBN
1166. Light iridescent tone, an unobtrusive die-break on obverse

and slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 350

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 19 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.78 g. CAESAR — [AVGV]STVS Bare head r.
Rev. OB CIVIS — SERVATOS Oak wreath with two ties at centre. C 210. BMC 376. RIC 75a. CBN
1166. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex Glendining 9 December 1986 and Baldwins 55, 2008, 2012 sales. From the Edward J.W. Hildyard collection.

787

Denarius, Colonia Patricia circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.80 g. CAE[SAR — A][VGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev.
OB CIVIS SERVATOS within wreath. C 208. BMC 378. RIC 77a. CBN 1154.
Iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 500

788

789

790

Denarius, Colonia Patricia circa 19 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.68 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev.
OB CIVIS — SERVATOS Shield inscribed S P Q R/ CL V within wreath. C 215. BMC 381. RIC 79a.
CBN 1144. Old cabinet tone, a banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise very fine 300

Denarius, Colonia Patricia circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.75 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev.
[OB] CIVIS — [SJERVATOS Shield inscribed S P Q R/ CL V within wreath. C 215. BMC 381. RIC 79a.
CBN 1144. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

Ex Hirsch sale 279-280, 2012, 2254.

Denarius, Colonia Patricia circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.86 g. [CJAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head 1. Rev.
OB CIVIS [SERVATOS] Shield inscribed S P Q R / CL V within wreath. C 213. BMC 383. RIC 79b.
CBN 1150. Old cabinet tone, a banker’s mark on obverse,

otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex CGB sale 16, 2002, 384.
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Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 19 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.86 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev.
SIGNIS / RECEPTIS Aquila on 1. and standard on r. flanking S — P / Q — R arranged around shield inscribed
CL V. C265. BMC 417. RIC 86a. CBN 1132.

Beautiful old cabinet tone, slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 350

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.61 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev.
SIGNIS / RECEPTIS Aquila on 1. and standard on r. flanking S — P / Q — R arranged around shield inscribed
CL V. C265. BMC 417. RIC 86a. CBN 1132.
Old cabinet tone. An insignificant area of weakness on obverse and
minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine 400

793

P. Petronius Turpilianus. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.94 g. TVRPILIA[NVS III-V]IRe
Ivy-wreathed head of Liber r. Rev. CAES[AR*AVGVS]|TVS SIGN<RECE+ Kneeling Parthian r., holding
vexillum. C 485. BMC 10. RIC 287. CBN 118.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 600

Ex NAC sale 1, 1999, 1640.

P. Petronius Turpilianus. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 4.10 g. TVRP[ILIANVS] - III VIR FE —
RON Diademed and draped bust of Feronia r. Rev. CA[ESAR AVG|VSTVSeSIGN*RECEe Parthian
warrior kneeling r., holding vexillum. C 484. BMC 14. RIC 288. CBN 130.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, areas of weakness on reverse,
otherwise good extremely fine 500

Ex Kiinker sale 243, 2013, 4728.

P. Petronius Turpilianus. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.95 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r.
Rev. P PETRONTVRPILIAN-IIIsVIR Siren with wings, standing 1., holding flutes. C 490. BMC 27. RIC
296. CBN 154. Extremely rare. Light iridescent tone, several control marks

on obverse, otherwise very fine 1°000

Ex Triton sale XI, 2008, 698.
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796

796  P. Petronius Turpilianus. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 20 mm, 4.03 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTV|S] Bare head
r. Rev. [TV] — RPILIANVS — [III VIR] Tarpeia standing facing, half buried by pile of shields. C 494.
BMC 29. RIC 299. CBN 157.
Lightly toned, an insignificant area of weakness on obverse and slightly off-centre,
otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 500

Ex NAC sale O, 2004, 1830.

797  P. Petronius Turpilianus. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 4.11 g. CAESAR — AVGV][STVS] Bare head
r. Rev. T[VR]PILIA[NVS] III VIR Six-rayed star above crescent. C 495. BMC 32. RIC 300. CBN 162. .

Rare. A magnificent portrait and an attractive iridescent tone. Two minor metal flaws
on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine 1'500

Ex Genevensis 4, 2006, 150 and NAC 51, 2009, 145 sales.

798  P. Petronius Turpilianus. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.82 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r.
Rev. [TVRPILIJANVS III VIR Six-rayed star above crescent. C 495. BMC 32. RIC 300. CBN 162
Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone with red iridescence, traces of overstriking on
obverse and irregular flan, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 600

Ex UBS sale 78, 2008, 1290. Previously privately purchased from Bourgey.

800

799  P. Petronius Turpilianus. Plated Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 2.72 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare
head r. Rev. TVRPILIANVS III VIR Six-rayed star above crescent. C 495. BMC 32. RIC 300. CBN 162.
Rare. Plated and very fine 200

800 L. Aquillius Florus. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.69 g. L AQVILLIVS — [FLORVS III VIR]
Helmeted and draped bust of Virtus r. Rev. [AVGVSTV]S — CAESAR Biga of elephants driven 1. by
Augustus holding laurel branch and sceptre. C 354. BMC 36. RIC 301. CBN 179.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone, surfaces somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 600

Ex Rauch sale 81,2007, 274.
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M. Durmius. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.83 g. M DVRMJIVS III VIR HJONORI Head of Honos
r. Rev. AVGVSTVS — CAE[SAR] Augustus standing 1. in biga of elephants 1., holding laurel branch in r.
hand and sceptre in 1. C 427. BMC 52. RIC 311. CBN 191.
Very rare. Struck on very fresh metal and with a lovely iridescent tone.
Areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 700

Ex Kiinker sale 124, 2007, 8665.

802

M. Durmius. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.55 g. M DVR[MIVS III VIR] HONORI Head of Honos
r. Rev. AVGVSTVS — CAESAR Augustus standing 1. in biga of elephants 1., holding laurel branch in r.
hand and sceptre in 1. C 427. BMC 52. RIC 311. CBN 191.

Very rare. Metal somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 400

Ex Stack’s Bowers and Ponterio sale 174, 2013, Ebert II, 2007.

M. Durmius. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.94 g¢. M DVRMIVS — III [VIR HONORI] Head of
Honos r. Rev CAESAR AVGVSTVS Slow quadriga r. with modius-shaped car, containing three corn-ears
(?). In exergue, S C. C 429. BMC 55. RIC 313. CBN 19%6.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone, insignificant areas of weakness
on obverse, otherwise good very fine 400

Ex M&M FPL 280, 1967, 38 and Kiinker sale 124, 2007, 8666.

M. Durmius. Denarius 19 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.83 g. M DVRM[IVS —III VI]R HONORI Head of Honos r.
Rev. CAESAR — [AV]GVSTVS SIGN RECE Parthian warrior kneeling r., holding vexil/lum marked X. C
428. BMC 56. RIC 315. CBN 199.

Very rare. Light tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 800

Ex UBS 78, 2008, 1300 and Roma 3, 2012, 424 sales. From the P. Tinchart collection.

805

M. Durmius. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.88 g. CAESA[R — AV]GVSTVS Bare head r. Rev.
[MDVRMIV]S III VIR Lion . attacking stag. C 431. BMC 63. RIC 318. CBN 213.
Old cabinet tone, reverse slightly oft-centre, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 207, 2012, 557.
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M. Durmius. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.82 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev.
[MDV]RMIVS —1II VIR Lion I. attacking stag. C 431. BMC 63. RIC 318. CBN 213.
Old cabinet tone, a small flan crack at eleven o’clock on obverse and an almost
invisible metal flaw on cheek, otherwise about extremely fine 400

Ex UBS sale 78,2008, 1302. From the Ravel collection.

Q. Rustius. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 17 mm, 4.08 g. Q RVSTIVS — [FORTVNAE — AINTIAT Jugate
busts of Fortuna Victrix and Fortuna Felix r. Rev. [CAESARI] AV —GVSTO Decorated altar with inscribed
FOR RE; n exergue, EX S C. C513. BMC 4. RIC 322. CBN 221.
Lovely iridescent tone, an insignificant area of weakness on obverse and struck
on a narrow flan, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 500

Q. Rustius. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 18 mm, 4.11 g. Q RVSTIVS — FORTVNAE — ANTIAT Jugate busts
of Fortuna Victrix and Fortuna Felix r. Rev. CAESARI AVGVSTO Decorated altar with inscribed FOR RE;
n exergue, EX S C. C513. BMC 4. RIC 322. CBN 221.

Old cabinet tone, a graffito on obverse field, otherwise very fine / good very fine 500
Ex Lanz 54, 1990, 417; Lanz 60, 1992, 324 and NAC 51, 2009, 810 sales.

809

Cistophoric tetradrachm, Pergamum circa 19-18 BC, AR 26 mm, 11.89 g. IMP IX TR PO V Bare head r.
Rev. COM — ASIAE Hexastyle temple inscribed ROME AVGVST. C 86. BMC 705. Sutherland, Group
VIL. RIC 506. RPC 2219. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex Kiinker sale 193, 2011, 531.

Denarius, Caesareaugusta circa 19-18, AR 18 mm, 3.70 g. Oak-wreathed head r. Rev. CAESAR —
AVGVSTVS Two laurel-branches flanking S — P / Q — R arranged around shield inscribed CL V. C 51.
BMC 354. RIC 36a. CBN 1335. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 750
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811

812

813

814

815

816

Denarius, Caesaraugusta circa 19—18 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.81 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Oak-wreathed head
r. Rev. DIVVS —IVL[IVS] Eight-rayed comet with tail upwards. C 98 var. (laureate). BMC 323. RIC 37a.
CBN 1297. Lovely iridescent tone, two minimal edge nicks at twelve and seven

o’clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 750

Ex Lanz 123, 2005, 411 and NAC 51, 2009, 148 sales.

Denarius, Caesaraugusta circa 19—-18 BC, AR 17 mm, 3.66 g. CAESA[R — AVGVS]TVS Oak-wreathed
head r. Rev. DIVVS —IVLIVS Eight-rayed comet with tail upwards. C 98 var. (laureate). BMC 323. RIC
37a. CBN 1292. Wonderful old cabinet tone, surface slightly porous,

otherwise about extremely fine 400

Denarius, Caesaraugusta circa 19-18 BC, AR 22 mm, 3.40 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Oak-wreathed head
r. Rev. DIVVS — IVLIVS Eight-rayed comet with tail upwards. C 98 var. (laureate). BMC 323. RIC 37a.
CBN 1292. Very fine 300

Ex Rauch sale 94, 2014, 715.

Denarius, Caesaraugusta circa 19-18 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.74 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Oak-wreathed head
l. Rev. DIVVS —IVLIVS Eight-rayed comet with tail upwards. C 99. BMC 326. RIC 38b.
Lovely iridescent tone and very fine 400

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 251, 2017, 4843.

Denarius, Caesaraugusta circa 19-18 BC, AR 22 mm, 3.59 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev.
Round shield inscribed S-P-Q-R/CL-V. C294. BMC 333. RIC 42a. CBN 1311.
Small area of corrosion on obverse and oxidation on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 300

Ex Rauch sale 90, 2012, 323.

816

Denarius, Caesaraugusta circa 19-18 BC, AR 21 mm, 3.76 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev.
Round shield inscribed S-'P-Q-R/ CL-V. C294. BMC 333. RIC 42a. CBN 1311.
Struck on sound metal and with a superb old cabinet tone. Good very fine 600

Ex Rauch 51, 1993, 167 and NAC 51, 2009, 814 sales.
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817  Denarius, Colonia Patricia 19-18 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.51 g. CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev. S P
QR Victory flying r., holding shield inscribed CL V in |. hand and branch inr. C— BMC 342. RIC 47a.
Extremely rare. Surfaces somewhat corroded, an insignificant scratch
on reverse, otherwise good very fine 17000
Ex NAC sale 72, 2013, 1395.

818

818  Denarius, Colonia Patricia circa 18 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.69 g. S P Q R PAREN|T] — CONS SVO Toga picta
over tunica palmata between aquila, on l., and wreath, on r. Rev. CAESARI AVGV[STO] Slow quadriga r.
with ornamented panels surmounted by four miniature galloping horses. C 8§0. BMC 401. RIC 100. CBN
1197. Light iridescent tone, reverse slightly off centre, otherwise good very fine 600

819  Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.42 g. CAESARI - [AVG]VSTO Laureate head r.
Rev. MAR — VLT Aquila between two standards within domed round hexastyle temple. C 190. BMC 373.
RIC 105a. CBN 1202. Light iridescent tone, a flan crack at eleven o’clock on obverse,

otherwise extremely fine 750

820  Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18 BC, AR 17 mm, 3.77 g. [CAESARI] — AVGVSTO Laureate head r.
Rev. [MJAR — VLT Aquila between two standards within domed round hexastyle temple. C 190. BMC
373. RIC 105a. CBN 1202.  Light iridescent tone, two banker’s marks on obverse and one

on reverse, otherwise good very fine 400
821  Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.63 g. CAESARI - AVGVSTO Laureate head r.

Rev. MAR — VL[T] Aquila between two standards within domed round hexastyle temple. C 190. BMC
373. RIC 105a. CBN 1202. Surface somewhat porous, an insignificant die break at one

o’clock on obverse, otherwise good very fine 300
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822

823

824

825

826

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.68 g. CAESARI—-[AVG]VSTO Laureate head r.
Rev. Tetrastyle domed temple within which triumphal currus r. containing aquila and four miniature
galloping horses. In exergue, S P Q R. C 280. BMC 385. RIC 115. CBN 1210.
Very rare. Surface somewhat porous and graffiti
on reverse, otherwise very fine 350

Ex Roma Numismatics e-sale 32, 2017, 808.

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.69 g. CAESARI — AVGVSTO Laureate head 1.
Rev. Tetrastyle domed temple within which triumphal currus r. containing aquila and four miniature
galloping horses. In exergue, SP Q R. C 281. BMC 388. RIC 117. CBN 1222.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex Ponterio 47, 1991, 1426 and Manhattan IV, 2013, 140 sales.
Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.65 g. CAESARI - [AVGVSTO] Laureate head 1.
Rev. Hexastyle domed temple within which triumphal currus r. containing aquila and four miniature

galloping horses. In field, SP - Q R. C 282. BMC 386. RIC 120. CBN 1215.
Very rare. Metal somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Kiinker sale 242, 2013, 4732.

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18-17/16 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.72 g. S P Q R CAESARI - AVGVSTO
Bare head r. Rev. QVOD — VIAE MVN SVNT Triumphal arch on viaduct, surmounted by Augustus,
driving quadriga of horses r.; Victory standing behind Augustus, crowning him; to 1. and r. of arches, a
rostrum. C 233. BMC 433. RIC 144. CBN 1257.
Very rare. Light tone, two banker’s marks on obverse and an insignificant die
flaw on reverse, otherwise about very fine 600

Ex Elsen 95, 2008, 345 and CNG €389, 2017, 573 sales. From the Kallman collection.

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18-17/16 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.64 g. S P Q R IMP CAESARI AVG COS
XI TR POT VI Bare head r. Rev. [CIVIB ET SI — JGN MILIT A PA — RT RECV - P — E — R Facing
quadriga on central part of triumphal arch, figures 1. and r. holding respectively standard and Aquila/bow. C
84. BMC 428. RIC 134a. CBN 1232.
Very rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone. An almost invisible banker’s mark on chin
and an almost invisible metal flaw on reverse, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Kiinker sale 124, 2007, 8637.

172



827

828

829

830

831

832

Plated denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18-17/16 BC, AR 16 mm, 3.16 g. [S P Q R IMP CAESARI]
Bare head . QVOD / VIAE / MVN / SVNT on viaduct between two arches surmounted by equestrian statues
and trophies. C 235. BMC 425. RIC 142. CBN 1263.  Extremely rare. Light tone and fine 500

Ex Roma Numismatics e-sale 2, 2013, 518.

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18-17/16 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.78 g. Bare head r. Rev. [A][VGVSTVS
Capricorn r., holding globe over rudder; above, cornucopia. C 21. BMC 305. RIC 126. CBN 1271
(auxiliary mint) Attractive old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Ex Jerome Lacroix sale I, 2011, 21.

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18-17/16 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.78 g. Bare head r. Rev. AVGVSTVS
Capricorn r., holding globe over rudder; above, cornucopia. C 21. BMC 305. RIC 126. CBN 1271
(auxiliary mint) Light iridescent tone and very fine / good very fine 350

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 18-17/16 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.69 g. Bare head r. Rev. AVGVSTVS
Capricorn r., holding globe over rudder; above, cornucopia. C 21. BMC 305. RIC 126. CBN 1271
(auxiliary mint). Light iridescent tone and very fine / good very fine 350

L. Mescinius Rufus. Denarius circa 16 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.65 g. Laureate head r. Rev. L MESCINI — VS
RVFVS Mars, helmeted and cloaked, holding spear and parazonium, standing 1. on pedestal inscribed S P Q
R/V PRRE/CAES. C463. BMC 86. RIC 351. CBN 331.
Light iridescent tone, an insignificant banker’s mark on obverse and
surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 400

832

L. Mescinius Rufus. Denarius 16 BC, AR 17 mm, 3.34 g. [S C OB R P CVM SALVT IMP CAESAR
AVGVS CONS] Facing head of Augustus, slightly turned to r. on roundel within laurel wreath (imago
clipeata). Rev. [L MESCINIVS R]VFV][S III VIR] Mars standing l. naked but for helmet, holding spear and
parazonium, standing on pedestal inscribed [SP QR V P/S PR S ET/RED AVG]. C465. BMC 90. RIC
356. CBN 341.  Extremely rare. A very interesting and innovative portrait. Light iridescent

tone, surface somewhat corroded, otherwise fine 1°000

Ex Morton & Eden 68, 2014, 109 and CNG e380, 2016, 480 sales. From the estate of Thomas Bentley Cederlind. Found
near Lichfield in Staffordshire, September 2005, PAS reference no. WMID-9BEDSS.
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833

834

835

836

837

838

L. Mescinius Rufus. Denarius 16 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.41 g. CAESAR AVGV — ST — VS TR POT Laureate
head r. Rev. L [MESCINIVS] — RVFVS III VIR XV SF Cippus inscribed IMP / CAES / AVG / LVD /
SAEC. C461. BMC 90. RIC 355. CBN 339.

Very rare. Minor area of corrosion on reverse and minor marks, otherwise very fine 400

L. Vinicius. Denarius 16 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.71 g. [AVGVSTVS] — TR POT VIII Bare head r. Rev. L
VINICIVS —L FIII VIR Cippus inscribed SP Q R/IMP CAE/ QVOD V/M SEX /EAPQIS/AD A
DE. C542. BMC 80. RIC 361. CBN 355.

Extremely rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 600

Ex UBS 78, 2008, 1333 and NAC 94, 2016, 70 sales. Previously privately purchased from Herzfelder.

L. Vinicius. Denarius circa 16 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.82 g. Equestrian statue of Augustus standing r. in front of
city walls and gates. On platform S P Q R / IMP / CAES. Rev. [L V]INICIVS — L F lII [VIR] Cippus
inscribed SP Q R/IMP CAE / QVOD V/M S EX/EA PQ IS/ AD A DE. C 543. BMC 82. RIC 362.
CBN 357. Superb old cabinet tone, slightly off-centre and irregular flan, otherwise

about extremely fine / good very fine 500

Ex Hirsch Nachf, 182, 1994, 596; Triton XI, 2008, 784; Roma 2, 2011, 564; Heritage 3012, 2011, 24629 sales. From the
BVH collection.

Denarius, Lugdunum 15-13 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.69 g. AVGVSTVS —DIVIF Bare head r. Rev. Bull butting
r. In exergue, IMP X. C 137. BMC 451. RIC 167a. CBN 1373.
Wonderful old cabinet tone. Minor marks and an insignificant edge chip at
three o clock on reverse, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Ex Stack’s Bowers and Ponterio sale 164, 2012, 365.

Denarius, Lugdunum 15-13 BC, AR 17 mm, 3.82 g. AVGVSTVS —D[IVI F] Bare head r. Rev. IMP [X]
Bull butting I. C 141. BMC 458. RIC 169. CBN 1390.
Lovely light old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

Ex Busso Peus 291, 1977, 543 and Kiinker 104, 2005, 431 sales.

Denarius, Lugdunum 15-13 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.88 g. AVGVSTVS — DIVI F Bare head r. Rev. IMP — X
Apollo Citharoedus standing 1., holding plectrum and lyre. In exergue, ACT. C 144. BMC 461. RIC 171a.
CBN 1397. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 600
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839

840

841

842

843

Denarius, Lugdunum 15-13 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.76 g. AVGVSTVS — DIVI F Bare head r. Rev. IMP — X
Apollo Citharoedus standing 1., holding plectrum and lyre. In exergue, ACT. C 144. BMC 461. RIC 171a.
CBN 1397. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009, 2081.
Aureus, Lugdunum circa 15-13 BC, AV 20 mm, 7.63 g. AVGVSTVS —DIVIF Bare head r. Rev. IMP —X
Diana, in short hunting tunic, standing half 1., head r., holding spear and bow; dog standing l. at her feet. In

exergue, SICIL. C 145. Bahrfeld 205.8 (this coin listed). BMC — RIC 172. CBN 1392. Calic6 217.
Rare. A very interesting countermark with two coiled snakes on neck, otherwise very fine 37000

Ex Hamburger 17 June 1908, Suchuer, 1001; Schulman 1923, 588; Ratto 1930, Martini, 1460 and Kiinker 226, 2013, 722
sales.

Aureus, Lugdunum circa 13-12 BC, AV 20 mm, 7.68 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS — DIVI F PATER
PATRIAE Laureate head of Augustus r. Rev. TI CAESAR AVG —F TR POT — XV Bare head of Tiberius
r. C1. BMC 506. RIC 225. CBN 1681. Calic6 310.
Very rare. Scuffs on reverse and struck from a slightly rusty obverse die,
otherwise extremely fine 3°000

Denarius, Lugdunum circa 15-13 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.77 g. AVGVSTVS —DIVIF Bare head r. Rev. IMP —
X Diana, in short hunting tunic, standing half 1., head r., holding spear and bow; dog standing 1. at her feet.
In exergue, SICIL. C 146. BMC 463. RIC 173a. CBN 1393.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine / about extremely fine 750

Ex CNG 50, 1999, 1408 and CNG €271, 2012, 50 sales. From the property of Princeton Economics acquired by M.
Armstrong.

843

L. Marius C.f. Tromentina. Denarius 13 BC, AR 20 mm, 4.11 g. AVGV[STVS] Bare head of Augustus r.;
behind, lituus. Rev. C MARIVS TR[O] — III VIR Diademed and draped bust of Julia as Diana r., quiver on
far shoulder. C 1. BMC 104. RIC 403. CBN 522.
Very rare. Two lovely portraits and a wonderful old cabinet tone. Obverse slightly off-centre,
minor areas of weakness and a graffito on reverse, otherwise good very fine 4°000

Ex Hess 22 May 1935, Trau, 282 and UBS 78, 2008, 1350 sales.

175



844

845

846

847

844

Denarius, Lugdunum 12 BC, AR 18 mm, 3.69 g. AVGVSTVS — DIVI F Bare head r. Rev. IMP XI
Capricorn r., holding globe. C 147. BMC 465. RIC 174. CBN 1403.
Rare. Lovely old cabinet tone, minor traces of overstriking on obverse,
otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 400

Cossus Cornelius Lentulus. Denarius 12 BC, AR 20 mm, 3.55 g. AVGVSTVS — COS XI Oak-wreathed
head of Augustus r. Rev. [M AGRIPP]A — COS TER [COSSVS] LENTVLVS Head of Agrippa r., wearing
combined mural and rostral crown. C Agrippa and Augustus 1. BMC 121. RIC 414. CBN 550.
Very rare. Two attractive portraits of fine style with a lovely iridescent tone, surfaces
somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine / good very fine 4°000

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 892.

L. Caninius Gallus. Denarius 12 BC, AR 19 mm, 3.98 g. AVGVSTVS Bare head r. ver. [L CANINIV]S
— GALLVS 1II VIR Bearded barbarian, with cloak over shoulder, kneeling r. and offering vexillum. C 383.
BMC 128. RIC 416. CBN 563.
Rare. A fantastic portrait of fine style and a wonderful old cabinet tone. Reverse
slightly off-centre and an almost invisible flan crack at eleven o’clock
on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine 1’500

Ex CNG sale 88,2011, 1210.

847

M. Porcius and Cn. Fadius, duoviri. Bronze, Caesaraugusta circa 8-1, A& 22 mm, 6.19 g. AVGVSTVS —
DIVI F Laureate head r. Rev. CAESARAVGVSTA M PORCI CN FAD / II — VIR Vexillum set on low
base. SNG Copenhagen 546. RPC 315. Dark green patina and good very fine 250

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 96.
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848

849

850

851

852

848

Aureus, Lugdunum 2 BC —4 AD, AV 20 mm, 7.81 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS —DIVI F PATER PATRIAE
Laureate head r. Rev. CL CAESARES — AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT Caius and Lucius
standing facing and resting hands on shield; behind each, spear. In centre field, simpulum and lituus. C 42.
BMC 513. RIC 206. CBN 1648. Calic6 176.
Struck on an exceptionally large flan. Possible traces of a repair on
obverse field, otherwise about extremely fine 2’500

Ex Lanz sale 120, 2004, 213.

Denarius, Lugdunum 2 BC-14 AD, AR 18 mm, 3.84 g. CAESAR AVG[VSTVS — DIVI F] PATER
PATRIAE Laureate head r. Rev. CL CAESARES — [AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT] Caius
and Lucius standing facing and resting hands on shield; behind each, spear. In centre field, simpulum and
lituus. C 43. BMC 533. RIC 207. CBN 1657. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 200

Denarius, Lugdunum 2 BC-14 AD, AR 18 mm, 3.76 g. CAESAR AVGVST[VS] — DIVI F PATER
PATRIAE Laureate head r. Rev. CL CAESARE[S — AVGVSTI F COS] DESIG PRINC IVVENT Caius
and Lucius standing facing and resting hands on shield; behind each, spear. In centre field, /ituus and
simpulum. C 43. BMC 540. RIC 210. CBN 1660 (wrong ref. to RIC).

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 200

851

Tetrassarion Thessaly, Thessalian League, Megalokles magistrate, circa 4-14, A 31 mm, 18.97 g.
[Z]JEBAXT[OX] [@EX]XAAQN Laureate head r. Rev. [META]JAOKAE]J...] Laurel wreath. Burrer 60. RPC
Suppl. 1426A. BCD Thessaly 1397 (this coin).
Very rare and possibly the finest specimen known. Olive green patina with some red spots.
An insignificant area of weakness on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 1°500

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1397.

852

Trihemiassarion Thessaly, Thessalian League, in the name of Tiberius Caesar, Megalokles and Aris..., circa
4-14, E 20 mm, 9.29 g. TIBEPIZ XEBAXTHQ Laureate head of Tiberius r. Rev. @EXXAA — Q METAAO
Laureate head of Apollo r.; below, monogram. RPC I 1429. BCD Thessaly 1399 (this coin).

Rare. Dark patina and good very fine 500

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1399.
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853

854

855

856

857

853

Hemiassarion Thessaly, Thessalian League, Megalokles and Kalit... magistrates, circa 4-14, &£ 15 mm, 3.83
g. XEBAX — HI (sic!) ®@EXXAAO Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. METAA — OKA KAAIT Artemis
advancing r., holding two torches. RPC Suppl. 1429B. BCD Thessaly 1400 (this coin).

Rare. Green patina and about extremely fine 400

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1400.

854

Sestertius, Lugdunum circa 9-14, £ 35 mm, 22.97 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F — PATER PATRIAE
Laureate head r. Rev. ROM ET AVG Front elevation of altar of Lugdunum decorated with corona civica
between laurel branches, nude male figures on either side, flanked by victories on columns facing each other.
C 236. BMC 565. RIC 231a. CBN 1695.

Very rare. Dark brown patina tone and very fine / fine 250

855 856

Consecratio issue of Augustus. Antoninianus 250-251, AR 22 mm, 4.47 g. DIVO AVGVSTO Radiate
head r. Rev. CONSECRATIO Lighted altar. C 578. RIC Trajan Decius 78.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

Ex Aureo & Calico sale 241, 2012, 224.

Consecratio issue of Augustus. Antoninianus 250-251, AR 22 mm, 3.29 g. DIVO AVGVSTO Radiate
head r. Rev. CONSECRATIO Lighted altar. C 578. RIC Trajan Decius 78.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 250

Ex UBS sale 78, 2008, 1383.

Tiberius augustus, 14 — 37

Aureus, Lugdunum 14-16, AV 18 mm, 7.63 g. TI CAESAR DIVI - AVG [F AVGVSTVS] Laureate head
of Tiberius r. Rev. DIVOS AVGVST — DIVI F Laureate head of Augustus r., six-pointed star above. C 3.
BMC 29. RIC 24. CBN 1. Calicé 311. Very rare. About very fine 2°000
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858

Aureus, Lugdunum 14-37, AV 19 mm, 7.67 g. TI CAESAR DIVI-AVG F AVGVSTVS Laureate head r.
Rev. PONTIF — MAXIM Pax-Livia figure seated r. on chair with ornamented legs, holding long vertical
sceptre and branch. C 15. BMC 39. RIC 29. CBN 19. Calicé 305.

Struck in high relief and with a pleasant reddish tone, good very fine 2’500

Ex CNG 34, 1995, Russel C. Hollingsworth, 287 and Busso Peus 395, 2008, 255 sales.

859

860

861

862

863

Denarius, Lugdunum 14-37, AR 19 mm, 3.86 g. TI CAESAR DIVI—-AVG F AVGVSTVS Laureate head r.
Rev. PONTIF — MAXIM Draped female figure (Livia as Pax) seated r. on chair with ornamented legs,
holding long sceptre and branch. C 16. BMC 48. RIC 30. CBN 33.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 300

Denarius, Lugdunum 14-37, AR 18 mm, 3.79 g. TI CAESAR DIVI-AVG F AVGVSTVS Laureate head r.
Rev. PONTIF — MAXIM Draped female figure (Livia as Pax) seated r. on chair with ornamented legs,
holding long sceptre and branch. C 16. BMC 42. RIC 28. CBN 18.

A very gentle and unusual portrait, Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 176, 2009. 2119.

862

Denarius, Lugdunum 14-37, AR 19 mm, 3.74 g. TI CAESAR DIVI-AVG F AVGVSTVS Laureate head r.
Rev. PONTIF — MAXIM Draped female figure (Livia as Pax) seated r. on chair with ornamented legs,
holding long sceptre and branch. C 16. BMC 48. RIC 30. CBN 33.

Light iridescent tone, minor marks, otherwise good very fine 150

L. Aemilius Maxumus and M. Baebius Sobrinus aed. Bronze, Saguntum circa 14-37, &£ 24 mm, 6.33 g.
TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVG Bare head r. Rev. L AEM MAXVMO M BAEB SOBRINO AED Prowr.;
above, SAG. Vives 124. RPC 204.

Rare and in very good condition for the issue. Dark green patina and good very fine 500

Denarius, Lugdunum 15-16, AR 18 mm, 3.76 g. TI CAESAR DIVI—-AVG [F AVGVST]VS Laureate head
r. Rev. [TR POT XVII] - IMP VII Tiberius in triumphal quadriga r., holding laurel branch and eagle-tipped
sceptre; the horses' heads are all turned r. C 48. BMC 8. RIC 4. CBN 8.

Rare. Light tone, several marks on obverse, otherwise good very fine 250

Ex Kiinker sale 153, 2009, 8593.
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864

865

866

Sestertius 36-37, &£ 36 mm, 27.45 g. Empty horse-drawn quadriga r.; its side ornamented with trophy,
Victory crowning trophy and captive. Rev. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST PM TR POT XXXIIX
around S C. C 67. BMC 130. RIC 66. CBN 116.

Rare. Light brown tone and good very fine 750

Sestertius 36-37, A& 35 mm, 28.13 g. Empty horse-drawn quadriga r.; its side ornamented with trophy,
Victory crowning trophy and captive. Rev. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST PM TR POT XXXIIX
around S C. C 67. BMC 130. RIC 66. CBN 116.

Brown tone and very fine / good very fine 500

866 866

In the name of Drusus, son of Tiberius

Sestertius 22-23, A 34mm, 27.54 g. Confronted heads of two little boys on crossed cornucopiae with
caduceus between. Rev. DRVSVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N PONT TR POT Il around S C. C 1.
BMC Tiberius 95. RIC Tiberius 42. CBN Tiberius 72.
Rare and in superb condition for the issue. Two elegant and gentle portraits and a lovely
brown-green patina very gently smoothed on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 8’000

Ex Ars Classica VIII, 1924, Bement, 581 and Stack’s 6 December 1995, 277 sales.

The crossed-cornucopiae design is familiar on ancient coinage, and here the cornucopias, grape clusters, grape leaves and
pine cones seemingly allude to Bacchus or Liber in a reference to fecundity. In terms of dynastic appeal, the design boasts
of the prosperity and fruitfulness of the Tiberian line, with the caduceus symbolizing Mercury as the messenger of the gods
and the bringer of good fortune. Despite the hopefulness represented by this series of coins, tragedy struck on two fronts.
The 'Tiberian dynasty' collapsed within months of its being announced when both Drusus and his son Germanicus
Gemellus (the boy whose head is shown on the right cornucopia) died in 23. Poor fates awaited the remaining two
members: Drusus' wife Livilla became increasingly associated with Tiberius' prefect Sejanus, and she died shamefully in
the aftermath of his downfall in 31, and the second grandson, Tiberius Gemellus, survived long enough to be named
co-heir of Tiberius with Caligula, but after Tiberius' death he was pushed into a subsidiary role and soon was executed by
Caligula, who would not tolerate a second heir to the throne.
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868

869

870

In the name of Nero Claudius Drusus, brother of Tiberius and father of Claudius
Denarius circa 41-45, AR 19 mm, 3.77 g. NERO CLAVDIVS [DRVSVS] GERMANICVS IMP Laureate
head 1. Rev. DE [GER — MA]NIS Vexillum between two oblong shields, two pair of spears and two
trumpets, all crossed. C 6. BMC Claudius 107. RIC Claudius 74. CBN Claudius —
Very rare. A superb portrait and a lovely light iridescent tone, an insignificant
area of weakness on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 2’500

Ex NAC sale 45, 2008, Feirstein 79. Previously privately purchased from Harlan J. Berk

In the name of Agrippina Senior, mother of Gaius

Sestertius circa 37-41, &£ 35 mm, 26.98 g. AGRIPPINA M F MAT C CAESARIS AVGVSTI Draped bust
r., hair falling in long plait at the back. Rev. S P Q R/ MAEMORIAE / AGRIPPINAE Carpentum drawn 1.
by two mules; the cover supported by standing figures at each corner, with ornamented side. C 1. BMC
Gaius 81. RIC Gaius 55. CBN Gaius 129.

Very rare. Dark brown tone and very fine / good very fine 600

Gaius augustus, 37 — 41

Aureus 37-38, AV 20 mm, 7.60 g. C CAESAR AVGV GERM P M TR POT Laureate head of Gaius r.
Rev. DIVVS AVG — PATER PATRIAE Radiate head of Augustus r. C 1. BMC 16. RIC 15. CBN 19.
Calico 332. Very rare. Minor marks, otherwise about very fine 5’000

Denarius, Lugdunum 37-38, AR 19 mm, 3.71 g. C CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR POT COS Bare head of
Gaius r. Rev. Radiate head of Augustus or Tiberius r. between two stars. C 11. BMC 3. RIC 2. CBN 3.
Rare. Two fine portraits with a lovely old cabinet tone, an almost invisible metal
flaw on obverse, otherwise good very fine 1’500
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Denarius circa 37-38, AR 20 mm, 3.68 g. C CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR POT Laureate head of Gaius r.
Rev. DIVVS AVG — PATER PATRIAE Radiate head of Augustusr. C2. BMC 17. RIC 16. CBN 21.
Rare. Two lovely portraits and a light iridescent tone,
about extremely fine / good very fine 1’500

Drachm, Caesarea in Cappadocia circa 37-38, AR 18 mm, 3.65 g. C CAESAR AVG — GERMANICVS
Bare head r. Rev. [IMPJERATOR PONT MAX AV[G TR POT] Simpulum and lituus. C 12. BMC 102.
RIC 63. CBN 161. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

873

874

875

Sestertius circa 39-40, &£ 35 mm, 29.36 g. C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG P M TR P III P P Laureate
bustl. Rev. SPQR /PP /OB CIVES /SERVATOS within wreath. C 25. BMC 58. RIC 46. CBN 101.
A lovely portrait of fine style, attractive light brown tone and good very fine 2’500

Sestertius circa 37-38, & 36 mm, 27.41 g. C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT Laureate
bustl. Rev. SPQR /P P/OB CIVES /SERVATOS within wreath. C 24. BMC 38. RIC 37. CBN 50.
Brown-green patina somewhat tooled, otherwise about extremely fine 2’500

Ex Lanz 106, 2001, 252 and NAC 101, 2017, 114 sales.

875 875

Claudius augustus, 41 — 54

Sestertius circa 41-50 and later, &£ 36 mm, 26.12 g. TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR [P IMP]
Laureate head r. Rev. EX SC/ O B/ CIVES / SERVATOS within wreath. C 39. BMC 115. RIC 96. CBN
152. An enchanting untouched enamel-like green patina, insignificant traces

of double striking on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 3°000

Ex NAC sale 59,2011, 912.
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878

879

880

876

Sestertius circa 41-50, &£ 34 mm, 26.47 g. TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR [P IMP] Laureate head
r. Rev. EX SC/ OB CIVES / SERVATOS within oak-wreath. C 39. BMC 115. RIC 96. CBN 152.
Light brown tone, insignificant area of corrosion on obverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 1°500

Drachm, Lycian league 41-54, AR 20 mm, 3.15 g. [TIBEPIJOC KAAVAIOC KAIC[AP CEBACTOC]
Laureate head r. Rev. TEPMANIKOC AVTOKPATWP Lyre. RPC 3334 var. (with A-Y). SNG von
Aulock 4263. Old cabinet tone, area of weakness on obverse, otherwise very fine 150

Ex Leu-M&M 21/22 1966, Niggeler, 643 and Busso Peus 382, 2005, 632 sales.
Denarius 44, AR 19 mm, 3.74 g. [TI] CLAVD CAESAR AVG P M TR P [lllI] Laureate head r. Rev.
PACI — [AVGVST]AE Pax-Nemesis, winged, advancing r., holding with 1. hand winged caduceus pointing

down at snake and holding out fold of drapery below chin with r. C 56. BMC 27. RIC 28. CBN 42.
Old cabinet tone, a small scratch on obverse field, otherwise very fine 750

Ex Kiinker 35, 1997, 296 and Hirsch Nachf. 197, 1997, 506 sales.

Aureus 44-45, AV 19 mm, 7.58 g. TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG P M TR P IIIl Laureate head r. Rev.
Praetorian camp enclosed within battlemented wall inscribed IMPER RECEPT. C 43. BMC 23. RIC 25.
CBN 43. Calicé 361. Very rare. Minor marks, otherwise good very fine 3’500

Ex Vinchon sale 3 December 1984, 26.

Aureus circa 44-45, AV 19 mm, 7.70 g. TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG P M TR P Illl Laureate head r. Rev.
PRAETOR — RECEPT Claudius, bare-headed and togate, standing r., clasping hands with soldier, in military
attire, standing 1. and holding aquila in 1. hand. C — cf. 80 (TR P VIII). BMC 28. RIC 29. CBN 46.
Calico 376. Very rare. Good very fine 3’500

Ex Kiinker sale 236, 2013, 942.
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883

(OF DRl

Aureus 46-47, AV TI CLAVD CAESAR AVGP M TR P VI IMP XI Laureate head r. Rev. DE BRITANN
on architrave of triumphal arch surmounted by equestrian statue 1., between two trophies. C 17. BMC 32.
Von Kaenel, type 27. RIC 33. CBN 54. Calic6 349.
Very rare and in exceptional condition for this difficult and historically important
issue. A portrait of unusally fine style for the issue perfectly centred on a full
flan. Light reddish tone on reverse and extremely fine 207000

Published in 1977 in Corpus Nvmmorvm Romanorvm vol. XIV, p. 51, 33.

Claudius was the youngest of the three surviving children of Drusus and Antonia Minor and the first Roman emperor to
have been born outside Rome. He suffered an illness while still very young which left him with a speech impediment and
limp. This caused much embarrassment to his aristocratic family who attempted to keep him from both the public and,
unlike other sons of the imperial household, out of politics. It was this same disability, however, that saved him from the
intrigues at court that proved fatal to so many of his relatives during the reigns of Tiberius and Caligula; by the time he
was elevated to the throne by the Practorian Guard after Caligula’s assassination, he was the last surviving male of his
family. Despite having little experience in politics, Claudius had a keen and scholarly intellect, and soon proved himself an
able administrator. He respected the senate and declined many honors traditionally bestowed on an emperor, preferring to
earn them instead, and he initiated extensive public works that were necessary and beneficial. Despite his effectiveness as
ruler, however, it seems Claudius possibly fell victim to the intrigues of his fourth wife, Agrippina the Younger: wanting
her own son, Nero, to succeed her husband on the throne, she fed Claudius a dish of poisonous mushrooms, or so the story
goes as related by Suetonius. Seneca said that Claudius died of natural causes, and as he was already 64 at the time of his
death and an alcoholic, it may be that he simply succumbed to infirmity related to old age and excessive drinking. This
wonderfully preserved aureus of Claudius includes a rather pleasant portrait of the emperor, showing the long
Julio-Claudian neck common on the portraits of his predecessors. We must assume this was simple artistic convention;
under Claudius’ successor, Nero, an imperial patron of the arts, we see a distinct departure from the preceding idealization
to a more refined realism and more exact proportions in imperial portraiture. The reverse displays the triumphal arch of
Claudius, inscribed on its entablature the legend DE BRITANN and surmounted by an equestrian statue of the emperor
between two military trophies. The type celebrates Claudius successful invasion of Britain in AD 43 under the leadership
of the illustrious senator and general, Aulus Plautius. The arch depicted was a converted arch of the Aqua Virgo, the
Roman aqueduct which crossed the main road to leading north through Rome, the Via Flaminia. At the time this coin was
struck in AD 46, the arch had not yet been converted, so according to Hill, The Monuments of Ancient Rome as Coin
Types, p. 51, the type represents a ‘blueprint’ of the actual structure.

Denarius 46-47, AR 19 mm, 3.88 g. TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG P M TR P VI IMP XI Laureate head r.
Rev. SP QR /PP /OB CS within wreath. C 87. BMC 46. RIC 41. CBN 59.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 1’750

883

Denarius 49-50, AR 18 mm, 3.72 g. [TI CLAVD CAES]AR AVG P M TR P VIIII IMP XVI Laureate head
r. Rev. CONSTANTIAE [AVGVSTI] Constantia seated 1. on curule chair, r. hand raised and feet on stool.
C 10. BMC 48 note. RIC 43.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, a graffito and other minor marks on obverse, otherwise very fine 500

Ex Auctiones sale 26, 1996, 789.
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884  As 50-54, X 30 mm, 11.96 g. TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P Bare head . Rev.
LIBERTAS — AVGVSTA Libertas, draped, standing facing, head r., holding pileus in r. hand, 1. extended. In
field, S—C. C47. BMC202. RIC 113. CBN 230. Dark tone and good very fine 150

885 Plated denarius 50-51, AR 20 mm, 2.61 g. TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG P M TR P X P P IMP X|[VIII]
Laureate head r. Rev. SP Q R/ P [P]/ OB CS within oak-wreath. C 94. BMC 60 note. RIC 60. CBN —.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex Delmonte 18 November 1933, 316 and UBS 78, 2008, 1452 sales.

886

886  Aureus circa 50-54, AV 19 mm, 7.40 g. TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERM P M TRIB POT P P Laureate
head r. Rev. NERO CLAVD CAES DRVSVS GERM PRINC IVVENT Bare-headed and draped bust of

Nero 1. C 4. BMC Claudius 79. RIC 82. CBN Claudius 85. Calic6 391b.
Very rare. Two lovely portraits and very fine 2’500

887

887  Denarius 50-54, AR 20 mm, 3.54 g. TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERM P M TRIB POT P P Laureate head
of Claudius r. Rev. AGRIPPINAE — AVGVSTAE Draped bust of Agrippina Minor r., wearing barley
wreath. C 4. BMC 75. RIC 81. CBN 82.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off-centre and
irregular flan, otherwise good very fine 1’500

888 In name of Britannicus and Nero caesares. Bronze, Pergamum 50-54, A 17 mm, 3.53 g.
BPETANNIKOC KAICAP Draped bust of Britannicus r. Rev. NEPQN KAICAP Draped bust of Nero r.
RPC 2371. KM 31, 3.
Rare. Light brown tone with minor metal flaws on obverse, otherwise very fine 300

Ex Glendining’s 20 November 1969, 41; Sternberg XIII, 1983, 580 and Palombo 5, 2008, 73 sales.
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891

892

893

Nero augustus, 54 — 68

Hemidrachm, Caesarea Cappadocia circa 59-60, AR 14 mm, 1.82 g. [NERO CLA]VD DIVI CLAVD F
CAESAR AVG GERMANI Laureate head r. Rev. Victory seated on globe r., holding wreath. C 352. BMC
409. Sydenham, Caesarea 82. RIC 617. CBN 439. RPC 3645.

Light iridescent tone and very fine 200

Denarius 60-61, AR 18 mm, 3.48 g. NERO CAESAR AVG IMP Bare head r. Rev. PONTIF MAX TR P
VII COS I P P EX SC within oak-wreath. C 216. BMC 24. RIC 22. CBN 30.
Light iridescent tone, minor areas of porosity on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 400

892

Didrachm, Caesarea in Cappadocia 63-64, AR 22 mm, 7.60 g. NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD [F CAESAR
AJVG GERM Laureate head of Nero r. Rev. DIVOS CLAVD AVGV[ST GERMA|NIC PATER AVG
Laureate head of divus Claudius r. C 1. BMC 416. Sydenham, Caesarea 68. RIC 619. CBN 442. RPC
3647. Lovely old cabinet tone and very fine 200
Ex Bankhaus H. Aufhauser 17, 2003, 226 and Kiinker 153, 2009, 8637 sales.
Diassarion, Thessaly, Magnetes circa 63-68, £ 23 mm, 8.57 g. NEPWN KAICAP Laureate head of Nero r.
Rev. CEBACTOC MAI'NHTWN Radiate head of Nero r. RPC 1424. BCD Thessaly 1191 (this coin).

Dark green patina, insignificant areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 300
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1191.

893

893

Sestertius circa 64, & 35 mm, 26.34 g. NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP P P
Laureate head 1. Rev. ANNONA AVGVSTI CE — RES Ceres seated 1., holding corn-ears and torch; facing
Annona standing r., holding cornucopia. At centre, modius on garlanded altar, behind, ship’s stern. In
exergue, S C. C 18. BMC —. RIC 140.
A bold portrait struck in high relief. Brown green patina with insignificant deposits
on obverse, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 750
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896

897

898

894

Sestertius circa 64, £ 36 mm, 27.32 g NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER PM TR P IMP P P Laureate
head r. Rev. AVGVSTI Bird's eye view of the harbour of Ostia. At the top pharos surmounted by statue of
Neptune, holding sceptre; at bottom, reclining figure of Tiber 1., holding rudder and dolphin; below, S POR
OST C. To 1. crescent shaped pier with portico. To r., crescent-shaped row of breakwaters. In the centre,
seven ships. C 41. BMC p. 131 note *. RIC 181 var. (aegis). CBN —. Cayon 57 (this coin illustrated).
Very rare. Perfectly centred on a full flan and with a pleasant brown-tone,
an almost insignificant mark on cheek, otherwise about extremely fine 3’500

Sestertius circa 64, & 35 mm, 26.61 g. NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP P P
Laureate head r., with aegis. Rev. S —C Nero, bare-headed and in military attire, prancing r. on horseback,
holding spear with r. hand; behind him, mounted soldier prancing r. with vexillum held over r. shoulder. In
exergue, DECVRSIO. C 83. BMC 143. RIC 170. CBN 283.

A fine portrait, enamel like green patina and good very fine 600

Ex Glendining’s sale 10 December 1941, Sydenham, 32.

Sestertius circa 64, Z£ 35 mm, 26.61 g. NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IM[P P P]
Laureate head r., with aegis. Rev. S — C Nero, bare-headed and in military attire, prancing r. on horseback,
holding spear with r. hand; behind him, mounted soldier prancing r. with vexillum held over r. shoulder. In
exergue, DECVRSIO. C 83. BMC 143. RIC 170. CBN 283.

Brownish-green patina and very fine / good very fine 300

897

Aureus circa 64-65, AV 18 mm, 7.30 g. NERO CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Laureate head r. Rev. IVPITER
— CVSTOS Jupiter seated 1. on throne, holding thunderbolt and long sceptre. C 118. BMC 67. RIC 52.
CBN 218. Calicé 412. An almost invisible nick on obverse, otherwise

good very fine / about extremely fine 2’500

Ex Jerome Lacroix sale II, 2011, 28.

898 898

Denarius circa 64-65, AR 17 mm, 3.49 g. [NERO CAESAR] — AVGVSTVS Laureate head r. Rev.
IVPPITER — CVSTOS Jupiter seated 1. on throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre. C 119. BMC 74. RIC
53. CBN 220. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500

Ex Lanz sale 138, 2007, 580.
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899 899

Sestertius circa 64-67, A 37 mm, 26.99 g. NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER PM TR P IMP P Laureate
head 1. with globe at point of bust. Rev. S —C Triumphal arch, hung with wreath across front and left side;
above, Nero in a facing quadriga escorted by Pax and Victory; on the extreme . and r., below the level of the
quadriga, figures of soldiers; in a niche in the side, statue of Mars standing; the faces and plinths of the arch
are ornamented with elaborate reliefs. C —, cf. 306. BMC —, cf. 330. RIC —, cf. 393. CBN —, cf. 69. M.-M.
Bendenoun, Coins of the Ancient World, A Portrait of the JDL Collection, Tradart, Genéve, 2009, 51 (this
coin). A bold portrait and a finely detailed reverse composition.

Green-brown patina and about extremely fine 3°000

Ex Leu 13, 1975, 404; NFA VI, 1979, 642 and NAC 74, 2013, 303 sales.

900

Sestertius circa 65, & 36 mm, 28.14 g. NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER PM TR P IMP P P Laureate
head r., with globe at point of bust. Rev. S— C Triumphal arch, hung with wreath across front and left side;
above, Nero in a facing quadriga escorted by Pax and Victory; on the extreme I. and r., below the level of the
quadriga, figures of soldiers; in a niche in the side, statue of Mars standing; the faces and plinths of the arch
are ornamented with elaborate reliefs. C 307. BMC 329. RIC 392. CBN 77.

A bold portrait, dark green patina and good very fine 750

Sestertius circa 65, £ 34 mm, 28.44 g. NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG — GER P M TR P IMP P P
Laureate head r. Rev. S — C Roma seated 1. on cuirass and shield, holding Victory and parazonium; in
exergue, ROMA. C—. BMC 173. RIC 273 var. (with aegis). CBN 370.

Lovely brown tone, insignificant areas of weakness on reverse, otherwise good very fine 600

Sestertius circa 65, & 37 mm, 27.43 g. NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG - GERM PM TR P IMP P P
Laureate bust r., with aegis. Rev. CONG III (possibly II re-engraved) — DAT — POP Nero, bare-headed and
togate, seated r., on platform; official seated r. on another platform extending congiarium to citizen with small
boy behind him; Minerva standing 1., holding in r. hand owl and spear in 1. and Liberalitas standing r.,
holding tesserae. In exergue, S C. C—. RIC —, cf. 157 (CONG II).
Very rare. Brown patina heavily tooled and partly re-engraved on
reverse, otherwise good very fine 500
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906

907
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903

Sestertius circa 65, A 35 mm, 28.49 g. [NERO C|LAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P [IMP P P]
Laureate head r., with globe at point of bust. Rev. PACE P R TERRA MARIQ PARTA IANVM CLVSIT
View of the temple of Janus, door to r., decorated with garland. In field, S— C. C 146. BMC 319. RIC 438.
CBN 73. Dark green tone and good very fine 300

906

Denarius circa 65-66, AR 17 mm, 3.44 g¢. NERO CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Laureate head r. Rev. Salus
seated 1. holding patera in r. hand and resting 1. elbow on arm of throne. In exergue, SALVS. C 314. BMC
90. RIC 60. CBN 228.

Light iridescent tone, minor marks, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 250

Denarius 66-67, AR 18 mm, 3.39 g. IMP NERO CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Laureate head r. Rev. Salus

seated 1., holding patera. In exergue, SALVS. C 318. BMC 96. RIC 67. CBN 237.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

Trihemiassarion, Thessaly, Thessalian league circa 66-68, A 24 mm, 10.05 g. NEPWN KAICAP

®OECCAAWN Laureate head r. Rev. AAOYXO —Y ETPATHI'O — [Y] Nike standing 1. on globe, crowning

magistrate’s name with wreath and holding palm branch. RPC 1445. BCD Thessaly 1406 (this coin).
Enamel like light green patina and good very fine 300

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1406.

The Civil Wars, 68 — 69

Denarius, Spain and Gaul (?) 68/69, AR 18 mm, 3.62 g CAESAR — AVGVSTVS Laureate head of
Augustus r. Rev. DIVVS IVLIVS Comet of eight rays with tail downwards. C Augustus 98. BMC p. 301,
49-50. Martin A10. RIC 92. CBN —.

Very rare. Minor areas of corrosion, otherwise good very fine 1’250

Found in Dorset in 2018. (n. DOR-B346D5)

Denarius, Southern Gaul (?) 69, AR 21 mm, 3.23 g. 1 O M — CAPITOLINVS Diademed and draped bust of
Jupiter 1., with small palm branch in front. Rev. VESTA — P — R QVIRITIVM Vesta, veiled, seated 1. on
throne, holding patera and long torch. C Galba 432. BMC 72. Martin 96. RIC 125. CBN 79.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone, metal somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 400

Ex Helios sale 7, 2011, 91.
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Galba, 68 — 69

Denarius, Gaul April to late Autumn 68, AR 20 mm, 3.24 g. SER GALBA — IMPERATOR Laureate head
r. Rev. VICTORIA — P R Draped Victory standing facing on globe, head 1., holding wreath and palm branch.
C322. BMC227. RIC 111. CBN —. Rare. Iridescent tone and very fine 350
Ex NAC 1, 1999, 1773; Ponterio 117, 2001, 397 and Helios 4, 2009, 273 sales. From the A. Lynn collection.

Denarius, Gaul April to late Autumn 68, AR 18 mm, 3.44 g. SER GALBA — IMPERJATOR] Laureate head
r. Rev. [VICTORIA] — P R Draped Victory standing facing on globe, head 1., holding wreath and palm
branch. C 322. BMC 227. RIC 111. CBN —. Rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine 200

911

912

913

Sestertius June-August 68, A 35 mm, 27.28 g. SER GALBA IMP CAESAR AVG TR P Laureate and
draped bustr. Rev. SP Q R/ OB/ CIV SER within wreath. C 295. BMC 112. RIC 271. CBN 124.
A bold portrait struck in high relief, lovely light green patina and good very fine 3’500

Sestertius circa June-August 68, &£ 34 mm, 27.14 g. SER GALBA IMP — CAES AVG Draped and
oak-wreathed bustr. Rev. SP Q R/ OB/ CIV SER within wreath. C 289. BMC 109. RIC 267. CBN 123.
Lovely light brown tone with minor areas of porosity, otherwise very fine 300

Sestertius circa October 68, £ 36 mm, 25.34 g. SER GALBA IMP CAESAR AVG TR P Laureate head r.
Rev. CONCORD — AVG Concordia seated 1., holding branch and sceptre. In exergue, S C. C 27. BMC p.
317, note +. RIC 380. CBN 188.
A magnificent portrait of excellent style struck in high relief. Dark patina,
somewhat tooled in fields, otherwise extremely fine / good very fine 1°000
Ex Miinzhandlung Basel sale 1, 1934, 284.
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Denarius, Tarraco (?) circa 68-69, AR 17 mm, 3.41 g. GALBA —IMPERATOR Laureate bust r., with globe
at point of neck. Rev. ROMA — VICTRIX Roma, in military attire, standing ., r. foot on globe, holding
branch and spear. C 223. BMC 187. RIC 45. CBN 26.

Rare. Iridescent tone and about very fine 400

Denarius circa 68-69, AR 18 mm, 3.50 g. IMP [SER] — GALBA AVG Laureate head r. Rev. DIVA —
[AVG]VSTA Livia standing 1., holding patera and sceptre. C—. BMC 5. RIC 150. CBN 67.
Rare. A bold portrait and a light iridescent tone. Good very fine 200

Denarius July 68 — January 69, AR 19 mm, 3.47 g. IMP SER GALBA — CAESAR AVG Laureate and
draped bust r. Rev. SALVS GEN — HVMANI Salus standing 1. with r. food on globe, holding rudder and
patera over altar. C 236. BMC 43. RIC 214. CBN 95.

Wonderful iridescent tone and good very fine 1°250

Ex UBS 78, 2008, 1523 sales. Privately purchased from Miinzhandlung Basel.

Quinarius, Lugdunum November 68 to 15 January 69, AR 16 mm, 1.81 g. SER GALBA IMP CAESAR
AVG P M TP Laureate head r. Rev. VICTORIA — GALBAE AVG Victory r. standing on globe, holding
palm and wreath. C 317. BMC 224. RIC 132. CBN 64. King 1.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 600

Ex UBS sale 78, 2008, 1530. Previously privately purchased from Herzfelder.

Otho, 15th January - April 69

Denarius 15 January-mid April 69, AR 20 mm, 3.46 g. IMP OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P Bare head r.
Rev. SECVRI - TAS P R Securitas, draped, standing 1. holding wreath and sceptre. C 17. BMC 18. RIC 8.
CBN 10. Struck on a very large flan and on sound metal, insignificant areas

of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 2’500

Ex NAC sale 21, 2001, 399.
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919

Vitellius, April -December 69

Aureus late April-December 69, AV 19 mm, 7.36 g. A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P Laureate head
r. Rev. PONT — MAXIM Vesta, veiled and draped, seated r. on throne, holding patera and sceptre. C 71.
BMC 33. RIC 106. CBN 70. Calic6 571. Very rare. Very fine / about very fine 4°000

920

Denarius, Tarraco (?) 69, AR 20 mm, 3.46 g. A VITELLIVS — IMP GERMAN Laureate bust r., with globe
at point of neck. Rev. FIDES — EXERCITVM Clasped hands. C 21. BMC 87. RIC 27. CBN 9.
Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone, minor marks, otherwise good very fine 300

Denarius, Tarraco (?) 69, AR 19 mm, 3.45 g. A VITELLIVS — IMP GERMAN Laureate bust 1., globe at
point of neck. Rev. FIDES — EXERCITVM Clasped hands. C 32. BMC —. RIC 29. CBN —.
Very rare. Light tone, insignificant area of weakness on obverse, otherwise good very fine 300

Denarius, Gaul (?) 69, AR 18 mm, 3.48 g. A VITELLIVS GER IMP AVG P MAX TR P Laureate bust r.,
globe at point of neck. Rev. VICTORIA — AVGVSTI Victory flying 1., holding shield inscribed S P/ Q R.
C 102. BMC 124 note. RIC —. Very rare. Old cabinet tone, hairline flan crack at six o’clock

on obverse, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Harlan J. Berk Buy or Bid 108, 1999, 323 and Gemini I, 2005, 328 sales.

923 925

Denarius 69, AR 19 mm, 3.31 g. [A VITEL]LIVS GERMANICVS [IMP] Bare head r. Rev. CONCOR —
DIA P R Concordia seated 1., holding patera and cornucopia. C 21. BMC 1. RIC 66. CBN 31.
Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 142, 2005, 2323.

Denarius 69, AR 20 mm, 3.30 g. A VITELLIVS [GERMA]|N IMP TR P Laureate head r. Rev. SP QR /
OB/ C S in oak-wreath. C 86. BMC 15. RIC 83. CBN 45.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

Ex CNG 30, 1994, 316; Stack’s 6 December 1995, 296; CNG 76, 2007, 1418 and Rauch 81, 2007, 316 sales.

Denarius 69, AR 20 mm, 3.12 g. A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P Laureate head r. Rev. L
VITELLIVS COS 11l CENSOR Emperor seated 1., holding branch and sceptre. C 55. BMC 24. RIC 97.
Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 150

192



926

927

928

929

930

926

Sestertius 69, A 36 mm, 26.40 g. A VITELLIVS GERMANICVS IMP AVG P M TR P Laureate and
draped bust r. Rev. PAX — AVGVSTI Pax standing 1., holding branch and cornucopia; in field, S — C. C 67.
BMC p. 377, . RIC 118. CBN 92.
Very rare. A bold portrait of excellent style struck in high relief. Dark patina, most probably
artificial, and traces of tooling, otherwise extremely fine / about extremely fine 3°000

Ex Ratto sale, 26-29 January 1955, Giorgi 388.

927

Sestertius 69, &£ 35 mm, 26.70 g. A VITELLIVS GERMANICVS IMP AVG P M TR P Laureate and
draped bust r. Rev. PAX — AVGVSTI Pax standing 1., holding branch and cornucopia; in field, S — C. C 67.
BMC p. 377, . RIC 118. CBN 92.
Very rare. A very attractive portrait. Pleasant brown tone, areas of heavy
corrosion on reverse, otherwise good very fine / very fine 400

Vespasian, 69 —79

Denarius circa 21 December 69-early 70, AR 18 mm, 3.43 g. [IMP] CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG
Laureate head r. Rev. TITVS ET DOMITIAN CAES PRIN IV Titus and Domitian on horseback r. C 539.
BMC —. RIC 5. CBN 29.
Very rare and in unusually fine condition for this difficult issue. Light iridescent
tone, reverse from a worn die, otherwise about extremely fine 400

Ex Lanz 112, 2002, 375 and Helios 4, 2009, 285 sales. From the A. Lynn collection.

Denarius 69-70, AR 17 mm, 3.47 g. IMP CAE[SAR VES]|PASIANIVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev.
IVDAEA Judaea seated 1. in attitude of mourning; behind, trophy. C 226. BMC 35. RIC 2. CBN 23.
Hendin 759. Light iridescent tone, minor area of weakness on obverse,

otherwise about extremely fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 138, 2005, 1993.

Denarius, Ephesus 69-70, AR 19 mm, 3.67 g. IMP CAES — VESPAS AVG Laureate head r. Rev.
CONCORDIA — AVG Concordia seated 1. on throne, holding two ears of corn and poppy-head in r. hand
and cornucopia in L.; feet resting on stool. Below stool, ®. C 65 var. RIC 1400 var. RPC 809 var.
An apparently unrecorded variety, @ below stool and not in exergue, of a rare type.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 200
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931

932

933

934

Denarius, Ephesus 69-70, AR 18 mm, 3.35 g. IMP CAES — VESPAS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. PACI
OR[B] — TERR AVG Turreted and draped female bust r. C 291. BMC p. 89 7. RIC 1397. CBN — RPC
807. Rare. A bold portrait with a wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

Ex Hirsch Nachf. 184, 1994, 613 and Triton I, 1997, 1363 sales.

Denarius 70, AR 19 mm, 3.40 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. CAESAR
AVG F COS CAESAR AVG F PR Confronted bare heads of Titus, on r., and of Domitian on 1. C 5. BMC
3. RIC 16. CBN 1.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone, obverse struck from a worn die and insignificant
metal flaws on reverse, otherwise very fine / good very fine 150

Ex Hirsch Nachf. 183, 1994, 1007; Hirsch Nachf 185, 1995, 761 and Hirsch Nachf 187, 1995, 1141 sales.

Denarius, Ephesus 71, AR 18 mm, 3.37 g. [IMP CAE]|SAR VESPAS AVG COS II TR P [P P] Laureate
head r. Rev. LIBERI IMP — AVG VESPAS Heads of Titus and Domitian facing one another; in field, EPHE
ligate. C 2 var. BMC — RIC 1410 var. (® in L. field instead of EPHE ligate) = RPC 816 var. CBN —.
An apparently unrecorded variety of a rare type. A banker’s mark on
obverse field, otherwise very fine / good very fine 250

934

Sestertius circa 71, A& 36 mm, 26.83 g. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVGP M TR P P P COS Il Laureate

head r. Rev. ROMA — RESVRCES Vespasian standing 1., extending r. hand to Roma, kneeling r. before

him; in background, helmeted Minerva standing r., holding shield with 1. hand. In exergue, S C. C 424 var.

(COS II). BMC 565. RIC 195 (the reverse illustrated on the back-cover page). CBN 531. Cayon 157 (only

three specimens listed and all of them in worse condition).

Extremely rare, possibly the finest of very few specimens known. A bold portrait and an
extremely interesting reverse composition. Brown- green patina gently smoothed,

otherwise about extremely fine /good very fine 3’500

Ex NAC sale 25, 2003, 410.

Few of Vespasian’s coin types illustrate as profoundly as this ROMA RESVRGES sestertius the task confronting this new
emperor upon his arrival in Rome. Vespasian himself takes credit for initiating this task, for he is shown standing, raising
from her knees the kneeling figure of Roma accompanied by Virtus. Whit the benefit of hindsight we can say Vespasian
was entirely successful in his restoration of Rome’s fortunes, and in keeping the promise he makes on this sestertius. The
capital had been ravaged during the civil war; even its inviolable Temple of Jupiter Capitolinus was burned to the ground
in the last days of Vitellius’ regime. Rebuilding Rome and her empire was no easy task, and Suetonius tells us Vespasian
estimated it would cost no less than 400 million aurei. Vespasian attained a reputation for fiscal creativity, for he would
collect money in most any way possible. He became equally renowned as his stinginess, but in the end he achieved his
objective by raising Rome back to her unquestioned position of dominance in the Mediterranean world. Interestingly, this
attractive reverse scene is also paired on some sestertii with the inscription LIBERTAS RESTITVTA. Considering C. M.
Kraay, in his 1978 die study of Vespasian’s aes, could locate only one die for each issue, we know both coinages were
extremely limited. There is only the slightest variation between the scenes on these two dies, which at first glance seem
identical except for the inscriptions, and as such we have every reason to presume the same gifted artist engraved both
dies.

194



935 935

935  Sestertius 71, & 35 mm, 26.93 g. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVGP M TR P P P COS Il Laureate head r.
Rev. PAX — AVGVSTI Pax standing 1., holding branch and cornucopia; in field, S — C. C 327. BMC 554.
RIC 181. CBN 312.
A bold portrait struck on a very broad flan. Brown dark tone, a minor area
of weakness on reverse, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 500

936

936  Sestertius 71, &£ 34 mm, 25.61 g. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVGP M TR P P P COS Il Laureate head r.
Rev. FORTVNAE — REDVCI Fortuna standing 1., holding branch, cornucopia and rudder set on globe. In
exergue, S C. C 188 var. (without CAES). BMC p. 135, § var. (VESPAS). RIC 157. CBN 485.

Rare. Dark tone, probably artificial, and minor traces of double-striking
on reverse, otherwise good very fine 400

937  Aureus 72-73, AV 19 mm, 7.29 g. IMP CAES VESP AVG — G P M COS Illl Laureate head r. Rev.
Vespasian standing in quadriga r., holding branch and sceptre. C 642. BMC 79. RIC 364. Hendin 764.
CBN 61. Calico 586.

Extremely rare, only very few specimens known. An edge nick at seven
o’clock on reverse somewhat smoothed, otherwise good very fine 5’000

Ex Bourgey sale 14 February 1911, 160.

938

938  Denarius, Antiochia 72-73, AR 19 mm, 3.19 g. [IMP CAES] VESP — AVG P M COS Illl Laureate head r.
Rev. CONCORDIA — AVGVSTI Concordia seated 1., holding patera and cornucopia. C 74. BMC 505.
RIC 1554. CBN —. RPC 1957.
Very rare. Light iridescent tone, obverse struck from a worn die, an
insignificant metal flaw on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 100
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939

939  Denarius, Antiochia 72-73, AR 17 mm, 3.44 g. IMP [CAES VE]|SP AVG P M COS 1IlI Laureate head r.
Rev. NEP — [RED] Neptune standing 1., foot on globe, holding trident and aplustre. C 274. BMC 506. RIC
1555. CBN 54. RPC 1933. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 100

940  Aureus 73, AV 20 mm, 6.99 g. IMP CAES — VESP AVG GEN Laureate head r. Rev. VES — TA Domed
tetrastyle temple of Vesta containing dancing statue of Vesta and flanked by two further statues. C 578.

BMC 107. RIC 515. CBN 92. Calic6 690.
Several edge marks and traces of tooling in the hair and on obverse field, otherwise very fine 1°250

Ex Kiinker sale 280, 2016, 543.

941 Aureus 75, AV 20 mm, 7.38 g. IMP CAESAR — VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. PAX —
AVGVST Pax seated 1., holding branch in r. hand and sceptre in I. C 319. BMC 280. RIC 770. CBN 251.

Calico 662. Rare. A bold portrait struck on a very broad flan. Light reddish tone
and about extremely 5°000

Privately purchased from Sabine Bourgey.

942

942 Denarius 75, AR 20 mm, 2.64 g. IMP CAESAR — VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. PON
MAX — TR P COS VI Victory standing 1. on prow, holding wreath and palm branch. C 368. BMC 166.
RIC 777. CBN 142. Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 100

943 Aureus 76, AV 21 mm, 7.29 g. IMP CAESAR — VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. COS VII
Cow walking r. C 117. BMC 176. CBN —. Calic6 622.
Good very fine / about extremely fine 3°000

Ex Kiinker sale 236, 2013, 996.
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944

945

946

947

948

Aureus 76, AV 21 mm, 7.27 g. IMP CAESAR — VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. COS VII
Cow walking r. C 117. BMC 176. CBN —. Calic6 622.
Lovely light reddish tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 3°000

Ex UBS sale 78, 2008, 1561.

Denarius 77-78, AR 17 mm, 3.47 g. IMP CAESAR — VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. Pair of
oxen under yoke 1. In exergue, COS VIII. C 133. BMC 206. RIC 943. CBN 184.
Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

Ex Tradart I, 1982, 309; Lanz 94, 1999, Benz, 313 and Manhattan I, 2010, 218 sales. From the A. Lynn collection.

Aureus 79, AV 20 mm, 6.97 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. TR POT X —
COS VIII Victory standing 1., placing shield on trophy; below, captive . . C 551. BMC 245. RIC 1067.
Hendin 1470 (misdescribed). CBN —. Calico 684.
Of the highest rarity, only very few specimens known and one of the most difficult aurei of
the Judean series. Several edge marks, possible traces of mounting, otherwise good fine 5°000

Ex NAC sale 67, 2012, Huntington, 285. Ex HSA 57.4817.

947 948

Consecratio issue of Vespasianus. Denarius 80-81, AR 18 mm, 3.46 g. DIVVS AVGVSTVS
VESPASIANVS Laureate head r. Rev. Two capricorns, back to back, supporting shield inscribed S C;
below, globe. C 497. RIC Titus 357. Light tone and extremely fine 200

Consecratio issue of Vespasianus. Antoninianus 250-251, AR 22 mm, 4.06 g. DIVO VESPASIANO
Radiate head of Divus Vespasianus r. Rev. CONSE — CRATIO Eagle standing r. with open wings and head
1. C Vespasian 651. RIC T. Decius 79. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 100
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949

949 Consecratio issue of Vespasianus. Antoninianus 250-251, AR 20 mm, 3.67 g. DIVO VESPASIANO
Radiate head of Divus Vespasianus r. Rev. CONS — ECRATIO Altar. C 652. RIC T. Decius 80.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 75

Titus caesar, 69 — 79

950  Denarius, Antiochia 72-73, AR 18 mm, 3.00 g. T CAES [IMP VES]P PON TR POT Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. [NEP] — RED Neptune standing 1., foot on globe, holding trident and aplustre. C 122.
BMC 516. RIC Vespasian 1561. CBN 321. RPC 1933.

Lovely light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 150
951 Aureus circa 73, AV 19 mm, 7.15 g. T CAES IMP — VESP CEN Laureate head r. Rev. PAX — AVG Pax
standing 1., leaning on cippus, holding branch and winged caduceus over lighted tripod. C 131. BMC

Vespasian 110. RIC Vespasian 551. CBN Vespasian 93. Calico 744.
Light reddish tone, two small nicks on obverse, otherwise very fine 1°500

Ex Jerome Lacroix sale II, 2011, 30.

952

952  As 73, A28 mm, 9.35g. T CAES IMP PON TR P COS II CENS Laureate head r. Rev. Titus standing in

quadriga r; in exergue, S C. C 227. BMC p. 155. RIC 635 (this reverse die). CBN Vespasian 688 (this
revsre die). Hendin —.

Extremely rare and possibly one of very few specimens in private hands.
Green patina somewhat porous and about very fine 500

954

953 Denarius 76, AR 19 mm, 3.25 g. T CAESAR IMP — VESPASIANVS Laureate head r. with slight beard.
Rev. IOVIS — CVSTOS Jupiter standing 1., head facing, holding patera in r. hand over altar; sceptre in 1. C
106. BMC Vespasian 305. RIC Vespasian 874. CBN Vespasian 268.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

954  Denarius 79, AR 19 mm, 3.23 g. T CAESAR IMP VESPASIANVS Laureate head with slight beard r. Rev.
TR POT VIII — COS VII Trophy; below, captive kneeling r. C 334. BMC Vespasian 258. RIC Vespasian
1076. CBN Vespasian 229. Rare. Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200

Ex NAC M, 2002, 2654; NAC N, 2003, 1882 and Manhattan I, 2010, 224 sales. From the A. Lynn collection.
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955

956

957

958

959

960

Titus augustus, 79 — 81

Denarius 79, AR 19 mm, 3.47 g. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M Laureate head r. Rev. TR P
VIII IMP X II- 1T COS VII P P Ceres seated 1., holding corn ears, poppy and torch. C 270. BMC 7. RIC
22. CBN 7. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 100

Aureus 80, AV 20 mm, 7.22 g. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M Laureate head r. Rev. TR P IX
IMP XV COS VIII P P Curule chair upon which, wreath. C 317. BMC 64. RIC 106. CBN 52. Calico 784.
Struck on a very broad flan and very fine / good very fine 1’500

Ex Kiinker sale 236, 2013, 1010.

Denarius 80, AR 18 mm, 3.37 g. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M Laureate head with slight
beard r. Rev. TR P IX IMP XV — COS VIII P P Tripod with fillets; above, two ravens 1. and r. and wreath
under dolphin. C 321 var. (omits ravens and wreath). BMC 82. RIC 131. CBN 66.

Wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 182.

958

Sestertius 80-81, &£ 34 mm, 26.71 g. IMP T CAES DIVI VESP F AVGP M TR P P P COS VIII Laureate
head r. Rev. PAX — AVGVST Pax standing 1., holding branch and cornucopia. In field, S — C. C 139.
BMC 174. RIC 154. CBN 161.

Rare. Dark brown-reddish patina gently tooled, otherwise good very fine 500

Consecratio issue of Titus. Antoninianus 250-251, AR 21 mm, 3.48 g. DIVO TITO Radiate head of Divus
Titus r. Rev. CONSECRATIO Eagle standing r. with open wings and head 1. C Titus 404. RIC T. Decius
81la. Rare. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Julia Titi, daughter of Titus.

Aureus 88-89 (?), AV 20 mm, 6.98 g. IVLIA — AVGVSTA Draped bust r. Rev. DIVI TITI FILIA Peacock
in splendour. C 6. CBM Domitian 250. RIC Domitian 683. CBN Domitian 220. Calic6 809.
Very rare. An interesting and finely executed portrait of fine style. An insignificant
edge mark at eleven o’clock on obverse, otherwise very fine 5°000
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961

962

963

964

Denarius circa 80-81, AR 20 mm, 3.52 g. IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI AVGVSTI F Draped and diademed bust
r. Rev. VENVS — AVGVST Venus standing r., naked to waist, leaning on cippus, holding helmet in r.hand
and sceptre in 1. C 14. BMC Titus 141. RIC Titus 388. CBN Titus 106.

Light tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 1’500

Ex NAC sale 64,2012, 2558.

962

Domitian caesar, 69 — 81

Denarius 77-78, AR 18 mm, 2.88 g. CAESAR AVG F — DOMITIANVS Laureate head r. Rev. Horseman
galloping r., r. hand raised. In exergue, COS V. C 49. BMC Vespasian 234. RIC Vespasian 957. CBN
Vespasian 207. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 125

Ex NAC 51, 2009, 921 and NAC 52, 2009, 1034 sales.

Denarius 79, AR 19 mm, 3.38 g. CAESAR AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI Laureate and bearded head r.
Rev. PRINCEPS — IVVENTVTIS Two clasped hands over aquila set on prow. C 393. BMC Vespasian
269. RIC Vespasian 1081. CBN Vespasian 240.

Wonderful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 500

Denarius 80-81, AR 19 mm, 3.27 g. CAESAR DIVI F DOMITIANVS COS VII Laureate head r. Rev.
PRINCEPS IVVEN|TVTIS] Garlanded and lighted altar. C 397. BMC Titus 92. RIC Titus 266. CBN
Titus 76. Wondertful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 400

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 184.
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965

966

967

968

969

Domitian augustus, 91 — 96

Denarius 81, AR 19 mm, 3.26 g. IMP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG P M Laureate head r. Rev. TR P COS
VII-DES VIII P P Draped square seat; above, winged thunderbolt. C 575. BMC 15. RIC 70. CBN 13.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 100

Denarius 88, AR 20 mm, 3.37 g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG — GERM P M TR P VII Laureate head r. Rev.
IMP XIIII COS XIIII CENS P P P Minerva advancing r., holding spear and shield. C 235. BMC 117. RIC
572. CBN 114. Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 100

Ex NAC sale 59,2011, 1928.

Sestertius 88, &£ 36 mm, 27.47 g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIII CENS PER P P
Laureate head r. Rev. COS XIIII - LVD SAEC A POP Domitian seated r. on low platform, inscribed FRVG
AC, facing towards two citizens togate standing 1., carrying sacks; in background, tetrastyle temple. In
exergue, S C. C 82. BMC 419. RIC 606. CBN 457.
Very rare. Green-brown patina somewhat porous and smoothed,
otherwise good very fine 500

Drachm, Lycian league 95, AR 20 mm, 3.24 g. AVT KAIC DOMITIANOC — CEBACTOC GEPM
Laureate head r. Rev. ETOYCID — YRATOY IZ Lyre, inr. field, branch. BMC 6. RPC 1502.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 150

Domitia, wife of Domitian

Aureus circa 82-83, AV 20 mm, 7.69 g. DOMITIA AVGVSTA IMP DOMIT Draped bust r., hair in plait.
Rev. DIVVS CAESAR IMP DOMITIANI F Infant seated 1. on globe, lifting up both hands; around him,
seven stars. C 10. BMC Domitian 62. RIC Domitian 152. CBN Domitian 70. Calicd 949.

Very rare. Struck on a full flan and with an interesting reverse type. Very fine 4°000

Ex Sotheby’s sale 1973, Doheny, 100.
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970

Nerva augustus, 96 — 98
Tetradrachm, Antiochia 96, AR 26 mm, 15.28 g. KAIX XEB — AVT NEPOYAX Laureate bust r., with

aegis. Rev. ETOYX NEOY IEPOV Eagle standing r. on thunderbolt, with open wings; above, TA ligate and
inr. field, palm branch. Prieur 149. McAlee 419. RPC 3476. About extremely fine 300

971

972

973

974

975

976

Denarius 97, AR 18 mm, 3.25 g. IMP NERVA CAES — AVG P M TR POT II Laureate head r. Rev. COS
III PATER PATRIAE Priestly emblems. C 51. BMC 56. RIC 34. CBN 41.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 300

Ex Manbhattan sale [, 2010, 244. From the A. Lynn collection.

Denarius 96, AR 19 mm, 3.17 g. IMP NERVA CAES AVG—-P M TR P COSII P P Laureate head r. Rev.
CONCORDIA - EXERCTVVM Clasped hands. C 16. BMC 6. RIC 2. CBN 3.
Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 200

Ex CNG 34, 1995, 316 and Rauch 55, 1995, 122 sales.

Denarius 96, AR 19 mm, 3.72 g. IMP NERVA CAES AVG—-PM TR P COSITIP P Laureate head r. Rev.
CONCORDIA —EXERCITVVM Clasped hands. C 16. BMC 6. RIC 2. CBN 3.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

Denarius 97, AR 18 mm, 3.25 g. IMP NERVA CAES AVG—-PM TR P COSIII P P Laureate head r. Rev.
LIBERTAS — PVBLICA Libertas standing 1., holding pileus and sceptre. C 113. BMC 46. RIC 19. CBN
32. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

Denarius 97, AR 18 mm, 3.10 g. IMP NERVA CAES AVG—-PM TR P COSIII P P Laureate head r. Rev.
IVSTITIA — AVGVST lustitia seated r. holding sceptre and branch. C 101. BMC 44. RIC 18. CBN 30.
Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 150

976

Trajan augustus, 98 — 117

Drachm, Lycia 98-99, AR 18 mm, 3.47 g. AYT KAIC NEP TPAIANOC CEB I'EPM Laureate head r.
Rev. AHM E=Z — YIIAT B Two lyres surmounted by owl standing r. BMC 9. RPC 2676.
Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 150

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 203.
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977

978

979

980

981

982

978

Aureus 100, AV 20 mm, 7.26 g. IMP CAES NERVA TRA — IAN AVG GERM Laureate bust r., wearing
aegis. Rev. PM TR P —COS IIl P P Fortuna standing 1., holding cornucopia and rudder set on prow. C 218
var. (without aegis). BMC 66 var. (without aegis). RIC 34 var. (without aegis). CBN 74 var. (without
aegis). Calico 1048 var. (without aegis).

Struck on a full flan and complete, surfaces somewhat matte, otherwise good very fine 2°000

Didrachm, Tyre 100, AR 21 mm, 7.06 g. AYTOKP KAIC NEP TRAIANOC CEB I'EPM Laureate head r.
Rev. AHMAPX EEZ YIIAT I' Eagle standing 1. with palm over shoulder; in 1. field, club. Sydenham
Caesarea 181. Prieur 1484. McAlee 484. RPC 3578. Old cabinet tone and very fine 100

979

Sestertius circa 103-111, & 34 mm, 27.02 g. IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P
COS V P P Laureate bust r. with drapery on far shoulder. Rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Abundantia
standing 1., holding corn ears and cornucopia; on 1., modius and on r. prow. In field, S — C. C 469. BMC
782. RIC 492. CBN 523. Woytek 323b.

Wonderful untouched light green patina and about extremely fine 750

Denarius circa 106-107, AR 19 mm, 3.18 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Mars, in military attire, standing .
holding spear and resting hand on shield supported by captive. C 376 var. (no drapery). BMC 161. RIC
158. CBN 377. Woytek 219f.

Very rare. A bold portrait with a superb light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

981 982
Denarius 107-108, AR 18 mm, 2.94 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P Laureate bust r., with
drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. COS V PP S P QR OPTIMO PRINC Danubius reclining 1. on rocks, hand on
prow of ship. In exergue, DANVVIVS. C 136. BMC 395. RIC 100. CBN 266. Woytek 277b.

Scarce. Wonderful iridescent tone and good very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 165, 2008, 1941.
Aureus 111, AV 20 mm, 7.20 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC Trajan standing . extending his r. hand

towards young girl and boy standing r. with their arms raised. In exergue, ALIM ITAL. C 15. BMC 378.
RIC 93 var. (without cuirass). CBN 430. Woytek 345f. Calic6 984a. Rare. Good very fine 2°000
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983

984

985

986

987

Tridrachm or tetradrachm, Bostra circa 111, AR 23 mm, 11.51 g. AYTOKP KAIC NEP TPAIANOC CEB
I'EPM AAK Laureate head r., with drapery on I. shoulder. Rev. AHMAPX — E[Z] YIIAT E Arabia standing
facing, head 1., holding branch and bundle of cinnamon sticks (?); at side, camel advancing 1. Sydenham,
Caesarea 182. Metcalf 2. RPC 4051. Attractive iridescent tone and good very fine 150

Denarius 112, AR 20 mm, 3.34 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P Laureate bust
r., with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Vesta seated 1., holding palladium and
transverse sceptre. In exergue, VESTA. C 646 var. (no drapery). BMC 483. RIC 264 var. (no drapey).
A very attractive portrait and a pleasant light tone. Weakly struck
on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 100

Denarius circa 112-113, AR 20 mm, 3.16 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P
Laureate bust r., with drapery on . shoulder. Rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Trajan on horseback .,
holding spear and small Victory. C 497. BMC 445. RIC 291. CBN —. Woytek 394b.

Light iridescent tone, minor marks on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 100

Restored issue of Q. Minucius Thermus M. f. Denarius circa 112-113, AR 18 mm, 2.82 g. Helmeted head
of Roma 1. Rev. IMP CAES TRAIANVS AVG GER DAC P P Q THERM M F Two combating soldiers.
RIC 774. CBN 1026 (modern forgery section). Woytek X22.

Apparently unique. A portrait of fine style, metal somewhat corroded, otherwise very fine 2°000

Ex Aureo & Calico sale 310, 2018, 1063.

According to Woytek no genuine specimens of this issue existed at the time of publication of his corpus on the coinage of
Trajan. The Vatican was supposed to have one specimen, but according to Woytek this coin is not present in the
collection. The specimen listed in the CBN is an obvious forgery and listed as such. The authenticity of this specimen is
beyond any possible doubt: the head of Mars is of excellent style, as you would expect for a restoration issue, and quite
different from the Republican prototype. The light weight and poor quality of the metal are again quite consistent with the
series and the oxidation and corrosion absolutely convincing. We must therefore conclude that this is a unique specimen
confirming the existence of this restoration issue.

987

Sestertius circa 112-113, ZE 32 mm, 25.56 g. IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P
COS VI P P Laureate bust r., with drapery on L. shoulder. Rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI S C AQVA
TRAIANA River god, holding reed and reclining 1. on rocks under arched grotto supported by two columns.
C 23 var. (omits CAES and no drapery). BMC 975. RIC 607. CBN 702. Woytek 448b.

Rare. An attractive brown tone and very pleasant good very fine 500
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988

989

990

991

992

Aureus 112-114, AV 20 mm, 7.17 g. IMP TRAIANVS AVG GER DACP M TR P COS VI P P Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Facade of Trajan's forum showing main entrance flanked by a double
colonnade; above, sculptured frieze with three facing quadrigac and two standing soldiers. In exergue,
BASILICA VLPIA. C 168 var. (not cuirassed). BMC 509. RIC 257. CBN 685. Woytek 409f. Calico
1031. Very rare. Perfectly centred, surface somewhat matte, otherwise good very fine 4’000

989

Tetradrachm, Bostra circa 112-114, AR 25 mm, 10.73 g. AYTOKP KAIC NEP TPAIANOC CEB I'EPM
AAK Laureate bust r., with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. AHMAPX EZ YITIATO ¢ Distyle temple, with eagle
in pediment, on podium of four steps; within which cult image of Artemis of Perge. Sydenham, Caesarea
190a. Metcalf 3. RPC 4069. Light tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 200

Denarius circa 113-114, AR 20 mm, 3.37 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P
Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Three legionary standards. C 577. BMC
461. RIC 294. CBN 750 var. (drapery on 1. shoulder). Woytek 419v.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 100

Ex New York sale III, 2000, 674.

Denarius circa 113-114, AR 19 mm, 3.30 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P
Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Trajan's column. C 558. BMC 452. RIC
292. CBN 745. Woytek 425v2.
In exceptional condition for the issue and unusually complete for
the issue and good extremely fine 17000

992

Aureus 114-115, AV 20 mm, 7.11 g. IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. PM TR P COS VIP P SP QR Jupiter standing 1., holding long sceptre in
1. hand and thunderbolt in r. over a smaller figure of Trajan, togate, standing 1. holding a branch in r. hand
and a small sceptre in 1. C 268 var. (not cuirassed). BMC 533. RIC 336 var. (not cuirassed). CBN 814.
Woytek 512f. Calico 1065. A very pleasant portrait struck on a full flan, minor edge

marks, otherwise good very fine 3°000

Ex Burgan 23 December 1991, 36 and Tradart December 2014, 301 sales. From the R. Baron collection.
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993

994

995

996

997

994

Aureus 114-116, AV 20 mm, 7.33 g. IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bustr. Rev. PM TR P COS —VIP P SP Q R Genius standing 1., holding patera and
ears of corn. C 275 var. (not cuirassed). BMC 545. RIC 347 var. (without cuirass). CBN 809. Woytek
517f. Calico 1067. Surface somewhat matte, otherwise good very fine 2°000

Denarius 114-116, AR 20 mm, 2.94 g. IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. [P] M TR P CO—-S VIP P S P Q R Virtus standing r., holding reverted
spear and parazonium. C 274 var. (not cuirassed). BMC 559 var. (not cuirassed). RIC 355 var. (not
cuirassed). CBN 834 var. (not cuirassed). Woytek 524h2

An unusual and interesting bust with a lovely old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200

Drachm, Bostra circa 114-116, AR 19 mm, 3.39 g. AYTOKP KAIC NEP TPAIANW APICTW CEB
I'EPM AAK Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. AHMAPX €Z YIIATO ¢ Camel advancing 1.
Sydenham, Caesarea 205. Metcalf 18. RPC 4076. Extremely fine 400

997

Aureus circa 114-116, AV 19 mm, 7.25 g. IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. REGNA AD — SIGNATA Trajan seated 1. on platform r., with
two attendants; before platform, three kings standing r. C 324. BMC 588. RIC 367 var. (TRAIAN OPTIM).
CBN 818. Woytek 531f1. Calico 1077.

Rare. Light reddish tone and very fine / about very fine 2°000

Sestertius circa 114-116, £ 34 mm, 25.76 g. IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M
TR [P COS VI P P] Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. IMPERATOR VIIII / S C Trajan, in military dress,
seated on platform, haranguing soldiers; by his side two officers and in front of him on the ground another
officer with four soldiers. In the background, three standards. C 176. BMC 1017. RIC 655. CBN 843.
Woytek 548v. Rare. Lovely green patina, insignificant area of weakness

on obverse, otherwise good very fine 2’000

Ex Lanz sale 26, 1983, 568.
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998

999

1000

1001

1002

Aureus circa 116-117, AV 20 mm, 7.28 g. IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTI — M AVG GERM DAC
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. PARTHICO P M TR P COS VIP P S P Q R Draped bust of Sol
r. C 187 var. (GER). BMC 621. RIC 329. CBN 882. Woytek 572f. Calico 1038.

Two lovely portraits struck in high relief. Good very fine 4’000

Ex Triton XVI, 2013, 1083 and Kiinker 236, 2013, 1044 sales.

Consecration issue of Trajan. Antoninianus 250-251, AR 23 mm, 3.86 g. DIVO TRAIANO Radiate head
of Divus Traianus r., drapery on I. shoulder. Rev. CONSECRATIO Altar. C Trajan 664. RIC T: Decius
86a. Scarce. Struck on sound metal and in exceptional condition

for the issue, good extremely fine 200

Consecration issue of Trajan. Antoninianus 250-251, AR 23 mm, 5.71 g. DIVO TRAIANO Radiate head
of Divus Traianus r., drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. CONSECRATIO Eagle standing r. with open wings and
head 1. C Trajan 666 var. (no drapery). RIC T. Decius 85b.

Scarce. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 100

Ex Lanz sale 146, 2009, 588.

Mareciana, sister of Trajan

Aureus 112, AV 20 mm, 7.13 g. DIVA AVGVSTA — MARCIANA Draped bust r., hair elaborately dressed,

above which crescent-shaped diadem. Rev. CONSECRATIO Eagle with spread wings walking 1. on sceptre,

looking backwards. C 3. BMC Trajan 648. RIC Trajan 743. CBN 754. Woytek 717. Calic6 1152a.
Extremely rare. A portrait of excellent style struck on a large flan. Very fine 4’000

1002

Hadrian augustus, 117 — 138

Tridrachm, Cilicia 117, AR 25 mm, 9.66 g. AVTOKPA KAICAP TPAIA AAPIANOC Laureate head r.
Rev. ETOYC T'EP AIT'EAIQN Diademed head of Alexander r., below, goat r. RPC 3332.1 (this coin
illustrated).

Apparently unique. Light tone, struck from weak dies, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Lanz 141, 2008, 426 and Gemini VI, 2010, 615 sales.
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1003

1004

1005

1006

1007

Denarius 117, AR 19 mm, 3.40 g. IMP CAES TRAIAN HADRIAN OPT AVG GER DAC Laureate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. PARTHIC DIVI TRAIAN AVG F P M TR P COS P P Pietas standing l., raising r.
hand; in field, PIE — TAS. C 1024 var. (obverse legend). BMC 16. RIC 8 =RIC 11, 25.

A rare variety with cuirassed bust. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 100

Denarius 118, AR 19 mm, 3.10 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN — HADRIANVS AVG Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. P M TR P COS 1l Justitia seated 1., holding patera and sceptre; in exergue, [IVSTITIA.
C 877. BMC 74. RIC42=RICII, 117.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine / about extremely fine 125

Ex Helios sale 4, 2008, 387. From the A. Lynn collection.

1007

Sestertius 118, £ 34 mm, 26.87 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HADRIANVS AVG Laureate bust r., with
drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. PONT — MAX TR POT COS II Hadrian seated 1. on platform, extending r.
hand; in front of him, attendant seated 1. making a distribution to citizen who is mounting steps to platform;
in the background, Liberalitas standing l. In exergue, LIBERALITAS AVG/S C. C914. BMC 1136. RIC
552 =RIC I, 163. Mazzini 914 (this coin). Light brown tone and about very fine 200

From the Mazzini collection.

Sestertius 119, £ 33 mm, 23.02 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HADRIANVS AVG Laureate bust r., with
drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. PONT [MAX TR POT] COS III Roma seated 1. on cuirass, r. foot on helmet,
holding Victory and spear; behind, shield. In exergue, S C. C 1187 var. (only laureate). BMC 1148. RIC
562 =RIC 11, 254. Wonderful untouched emerald green patina with minor encrustation

on reverse, otherwise very fine / about very fine 400

Sestertius 119-123, £ 35 mm, 27.80 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HADRIAN-VS A[VG P M TR P COS
II] Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. MONETA — A — VGVSTI Moneta standing 1., holding scales and
cornucopia. In field, S—C. C 974. BMC 119b. RIC 586¢ = RIC II, 426 (this coin illustrated).
Rare. Brown-green patina, unobtrusive metal flaw and an area of
corrosion on the r. field obverse, otherwise good very fine 400

Ex Ratto Fixed price list 1931, Adriano, 703.
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1008  Aureus 119-123, AV 20 mm, 7.02 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN — HADRIANVS AVG Laureate, draped, and

1009

1010

1011

cuirassed bust r. Rev. P—M TR P — COS — III Hercules standing r., holding club set on ground and apple;
in 1. field, prow 1. and in r., river-god reclining 1. In field, HERC — GADIT. C 814. BMC 274. RIC 125 =
RIC 11, 555 (these dies). Calico 1270.
Very rare and with an interesting reverse type referring to the
shrine of Hercules in Cadiz. Good very fine 4’000

Quinarius 119-123, AR 15 mm, 1.23 g. IMP CAESAR [TRAIAN] HADRIANVS AVG Laureate, draped,
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. PM TR P COS Il Victory seated 1., holding wreath and palm. C 1139. BMC —.
RIC 108 =RIC II, 340 (this coin). King 49.

Old cabinet tone, an insignificant metal flaw on reverse, otherwise good very fine 250

Ex NFA 9, 1980, 493; Hirsch Nachf. 192, 1996, 521; Hirsch Nachf. 195, 1997, 710 and Gorny & Mosch 155, 2007, 322
sales.

Denarius 119-123, AR 19 mm, 3.35 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN — HADRIANVS AVG Laureate head r.
Rev. P M TR — P — COS III Genius standing 1., holding cornucopia and patera over altar. C 1093. BMC
184. RIC 88 =RIC 11, 532. Wonderful iridescent tone and fresh metal. Extremely fine 150

Aureus 124-125, AV 20 mm, 7.06 g. HA — DRIANVS — AVGVSTVS Laureate bust r., with drapery on L.
shoulder. Rev. COS — Il She-wolf r., suckling twins. C 420. BMC 444. RIC 192 = RIC II; 711. Calicé
1231. A bold portrait, several light scratches on obverse field, otherwise good very fine 2’500

1012

1013

Denarius 124-125, AR 19 mm, 3.28 g. HADRIANVS — AVGVST[VS] Laureate head r. Rev. CO—-S —1II
Roma standing 1., holding Victory and spear. C 349. BMC 366. RIC 161 = RIC 11, 722.
Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 125

Denarius 134-138, AR 18 mm, 3.47 HADRIANVS — AVG COS III P P laureate head r. Rev. ROMOLO —
CONDITORI Romulus advancing r., holding spear and trophy. C 1317 var. (bare headed). BMC 709. RIC
266 =RIC 11, 1424.

Struck on sound metal and with a light iridescent tone. Good extremely fine 400
Ex Gemini sale X1, 2014, 434. From the P. Davis collection.
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1014 Sestertius 130-138, & 33 mm, 24.49 g. HADRIANVS — AVG COS III P P Laureate and draped bust 1.
Rev. ADVENTVI AVG MAVRETANIAE Hadrian, on 1. togate, standing r., raising r. hand and holding roll
in 1.; in front of him, personification of Mauretania, wearing elephant headdress, sacrificing out of patera over
altar and holding standard; beside altar, a victim. In exergue, S — C. C 66 var. (not laureate). BMC 1667 var.
(bustr.). RIC 899 var. =RIC II, 1786 (this coin illustrated). Mazzini d. 66 (this coin).

Green patina somewhat broken, otherwise good very fine / very fine 250

Ex Miinzhandlung Basel 8, 1937, 687 and Glendining’s 2 April 1952, Ryan part V, 2468 sales. From the Mazzini
collection.

1015 Sestertius 130-138, £ 32 mm, 28.34 g. HADRIANVS — AVG COS Il P P Laureate and draped bust r.
Rev. MAVRETANIA Mauretania standing 1. before horse holding two javelins. In exergue, S C. C 957.
BMC 1763. RIC 859 =RIC II, 1676. Pleasant brown tone, gently tooled, otherwise good very fine 300

1016  Aureus 130-133, AV 20 mm, 7.22 g. HADRIANVS — AVG COS Il P P Bare-headed and draped bust .
Rev. RESTITVTORI — ACHAIAE Hadrian, togate, standing r., holding roll in 1. hand and extending r. to
kneeling figure of Achaia in front of him; between them, palm in vase. C 1214. BMC 868. RIC 321 =RIC
IL, 1565. Calico 1345. Very rare. A portrait of excellent style and a very interesting

reverse composition. Good very fine 3°500

1018 1019

1017  Aureus 130-133, AV 17 mm, 7.91 g. HADRIANVS — AVG COS Il P P Laureate head r. Rev. AEGYPTO
— S Egypt reclining 1., holding sistrum and resting 1. elbow on basket around which snake coils; in 1. field,
ibis standing r. C— BMC —. RIC 296 var. (bare head) = RIC I, cf. 1481 (denarius). Calico —.

Very rare. Traces of mounting, Several marks and signs of repair
on reverse field, otherwise fine 750

Ex Jerome Lacroix sale II, 2011, 31.

1018 Denarius 130-133, AR 19 mm, 3.10 g. HADRIANVS — AVG COS III P P Laureate head r. Rev. AFRICA
Africa, draped and wearing elephant-skin headdress, reclined 1., holding scorpion and cornucopia; at her feet,
modius. C 138. BMC 816. RIC 299 =RIC II, 1494.

Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 150

1019 Denarius 130-133, AR 18 mm, 3.01 g HADRIANVS — AVG COS III P P Laureate head r. Rev.
AEGYPTOS Aegyptus reclining 1., holding sistrum and resting 1. arm on basket; to her I, ibis on low
column. C 100. BMC 801. RIC 297 =RIC 11, 1481.

Old cabinet tone, scuff on obverse and minor marks on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 100
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1020

1021

1022

1023

1024

1025

1021

Denarius 130-133, AR 18 mm, 3.21 g. HADRIANVS — AVG COS III P P Laureate head r. Rev. RESTITV
— TORI GALLIAE Hadrian, togate, standing r. holding roll, extending r. hand to raise up kneeling figure of
Gallia. C 1247. BMC 879. RIC 324 =RIC 11, 1573.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 100
Tridrachm, Aegeae 133-134, AR 25 mm, 10.01 g. AYTOKP KAIX TPAI — ANOX AAPIANO XEB II IT
Bare-headed and draped bust of Hadrian 1. Rev. XABINA XEBA — AII'EAIQN IIP Draped bust of Sabinar.,

wearing stephane; below, goat kneeling . Prieur 722. RPC 3352.
Extremely rare. Light tone, surface somewhat granular, otherwise very fine 400

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 165, 2008, 1564.

Aureus 136, AV 19 mm, 6.80 g. HADRIANVS — AVG COS Il P P Bare-headed bust r., with drapery on 1.
shoulder. Rev. LIBERALIT — A — S — AVG VII Liberalitas standing 1., holding tessera and cornucopia. C

942. BMC 670. RIC 254 =RIC I, 2215. Calico 1287.
Traces of edge filing, otherwise good very fine 1’750

Aureus 136, AV 19 mm, 7.24 g. HADRIANVS — AVG COS III P P Bare head r. Rev. GEN—-I1-OPR
Genius standing 1., holding cornucopia in 1. hand and sacrificing out of patera over altar. C 800. BMC 656.
RIC 249 =RIC I, 2207. Calico 1269. Good very fine / very fine 1°250

Denarius 137-138, AR 18 mm, 3.38 g. HADRIANVS — AVG COS III P P Bare head r. Rev. VOTA PV —
BLICA Hadrian veiled standing 1., holding patera over tripod. C 1481. BMC 777. RIC 290 = RIC II, 2326.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 100

Consecration issue of Hadrian. Antoninianus 250-251, AR 21 mm, 3.80 g. DIVO HADRIANO Radiate
head of Divus Hadrianus r. Rev. CONSEC — R — ATIO Eagle standing r. with open wings and head 1. C
Hadrian 1509. RIC T. Decius 87. Very rare. Very fine 250

1026

1027

Sabina, wife of Hadrian

Denarius circa 130-133, AR 18 mm, 3.43 g. SABINA AVGVSTA — HADRIANI AVG P P Draped bust r.
Rev. PVDI — CITIA Pudicitia, veiled, standing 1., raising veil with r. hand. C 62. BMC Hadrian 911. RIC
Hadrian 407 = RIC II, Hadrian 2507. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 125

Denarius circa 136-138, AR 18 mm, 3.27 g. [SA]|BINA — AVGVSTA Diademed and draped bust r. Rev.
VENERI — GENETRICI Venus standing r. drawing up robe to shoulder with r. hand and holding apple in 1.

C 73. BMC Hadrian 944. RIC Hadrian 396 = RIC II, Hadrian 2576.
Wondertful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 300
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1028

1029

1030

1031

1028

Denarius after 138, AR 18 mm, 3.24 g. [DIVA] AVG — SABINA Diademed and draped bust r., wearing
wreath of corn ears. Rev. PIE — TATI Altar; in exergue, AVG. C 56. BMC Hadrian 960. RIC Hadrian 422
= RIC 11, Hadrian 2607. Superb iridescent tone and very fine / about extremely fine 200

Aelius caesar, 136 — 138

Denarius circa 137, AR 18 mm, 2.94 g. L AELIVS — CAESAR Bare head r. Rev. TR POT — COS II Pietas
standing 1., holding incense box over altar. C 53. BMC Hadrian 972 note. RIC Hadrian 432 = RIC II,
Hadrian 2647. Scarce. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300

Ex Triton sale XVI, 2013, 1086. From the Chiltern collection.

Denarius circa 137, AR 19 mm, 2.87 g. L AELIVS — CAESAR Bare head r. Rev. TR POT — COS II Pietas
standing 1., holding sceptre and incense box over altar. C —. BMC Hadrian 976. RIC Hadrian 433.
Scarce. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 100

Ex Lanz sale 106, 2001, 437.

Sestertius circa 137, A 32 mm, 25.19 g. L AELIVS — CAESAR Bare head r. Rev. TR POT — COS II Spes
advancing 1., holding flower and raising skirt. In field, S — [C]. C 56. BMC Hadrian 1914. RIC Hadrian
1055 = RIC II, Hadrian 2695.

A very attractive portrait of fine style and a pleasant brown tone. Good very fine/ about very fine 300

1032

Antoninus Pius caesar, 138

Aureus 138, AV 20 mm, 7.37 g. IMP T AEL CAES — ANTONINVS Bare-headed and draped bust r. Rev.
TRIB POT — COS Concordia seated 1., holding patera and leaning on figure of Spes. In exergue,
CONCORD. C 129 var. (cornucopia on reverse). BMC 1016 note. RIC Hadrian 453a var. (cornucopia on
reverse). Calico 1488. Rare. A portrait of excellent style struck in high relief,

good very fine / about extremely fine 2’500
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Antoninus Pius augustus, 138 — 161

1033 Aureus 138, AV 20 mm, 7.48 g. IMP T AEL CAES HADR — ANTONINVS Bare-headed and draped bust
r. Rev. AVG PIVS P M TR — P COS DES 1l Pietas standing r., holding incense box over garlanded and
lighted altar. C 73 var. (different obverse legend). BMC 29. RIC 13a. Calic6 1474

A fine portrait struck in high relief, several minor marks on obverse,
otherwise extremely fine 3°500

Ex NAC K, 2000, 1789 and Heritage 3040, 2015, 29242 sales.

1034

1034  Denarius 139, AR 19 mm, 3.42 g. ANTONINVS — AVG PIVS P P Bare head r. Rev. TR POT — COS II
Modius with two corn ears and poppy. C 875. BMC 116. RIC 58.

Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 100

1035 Aureus circa 140-143, AV 20 mm, 7.17 g. ANTONINVS AVG PI-VS PP TR P COS IlI Laureate head 1.
Rev. APOLL[INI] — AVGVSTO Apollo standing facing, head ., holding patera and lyre. C 58 var.
(Bare-headed and draped bust). BMC — RIC 63A var. (Bare-headed and draped bust). Calico 1468 var.
(Bare-headed and draped bust). An apparently unrecorded bust variety of excellent style and an

interesting reverse type. Good very fine 3°500
Ex Spink sale 13015, 2013, 159.

1036  Aureus circa 140-143, AV 20 mm, 6.84 g. ANTONINVS AVG —PIVS P P TR P COS Il Laureate head 1.
Rev. The Emperor, in military attire, standing r., holding reverted spear and parazonium; 1. foot on globe. C
1172. BMC p. 40, note*. RIC 105a. Calico 1464. About extremely fine / good very fine 2’500
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1037

1038

1039

1040

1041

1042

Aureus circa 140-143, AV 20 mm, 6.94 g. ANTONINVS AVG — PIVS P P TR P COS III Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. The Emperor, in military attire, standing r., holding reverted spear and
parazonium; . foot on globe. C 1173 var. (not draped). BMC p. 40, note. RIC 105b. Calicé 1463.

Good very fine 27000

Denarius 140-143, AR 18 mm, 3.34 g. ANTONINVS AVG PI - VS P P TR P COS Il Laureate head r.
Rev. PROVIDENTIAE — DEORVM Winged thunderbolt. C 681. BMC 225. RIC 80.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 100

1040

Sestertius 140-144, & 34 mm, 30.81 g. ANTONINVS AVG PI-VS PP TR P COS Ill Laureate head r.
Rev. ROMAE — AETERNAE Temple of Venus and Roma with 10 columns, richly decorated with statues on
roof and in pediment. In exergue, S C. C 699. BMC 1279. RIC 622. Cayon 317 (this coin illustrated).
Brown-green patina with minor area of corrosion on obverse and gently
smoothed on reverse, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Ex Merzbacher sale 2 November 1909, 1584.

Sestertius 143-144, & 35 mm, 23.21 g. ANTONINVS AVG PI - VS P P TR P COS 1II Laureate head r.
Rev. ITALIA Italia, towered and draped, seated 1. on globe, holding cornucopia and sceptre; in field, S — C.
C 464. BMC 1641. RIC 746a. Struck on an exceptionally broad flan, brown patina with

some green deposits. Good very fine 300

Sestertius 144, A 33 mm, 30.32 g. ANTONINVS AVGPI-VSP P TR P COS Il Laureate head r. Rev.

DES — [IIII] Salus, seated 1., feeding snake coiled round altar out of patera and resting 1. elbow on chair;

behind, rudder on globe. In exergue, S C. C —, cf. 350. BMC 1650. RIC 751. Mazzini 350 (this coin).
Brown patina and very fine 200

From the Mazzini collection.

1042

Aureus 145-161, AV 19 mm, 7.11 g. ANTONINVS AVG —PIVS P P TR P COS 1II Laureate bust r. with
drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. A. Pius seated 1. on platform extending r. hand and holding scroll in 1.; before
him Liberalitas standing 1., holding account-board and cornucopia; in front, citizen with outstretched hands.
In exergue, LIB IIII. C 496 var. (without drapery). BMC 546. RIC 141 var. (without drapery). Calico
1572. Very fine 1°500

Ex Noble 65, 2000, 1712 and CNG 94, 2013, 1040 sales. From the Ronald J. Hansen Collection.
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1043

1043 Denarius 145-161, AR 18 mm, 3.44 g. ANTONINVS — AVG PIVS P P Laureate head r. Rev. COS — IIII
Thunderbolt on draped throne. C 345. BMC 536. RIC 137.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 75

1044 Aureus 148-149, AV 19 mm, 6.86 g. ANTONINVS — AVG PIVS P P TR P XII Bare-headed and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. C — OS — Il Aequitas standing 1., holding scales and cornucopia. C 237 var. (not cuirassed).
BMC 647. RIC 177c. Calicé 1500. Traces of edge filing, otherwise about extremely fine 2°000

1045  Aureus 148-149, AV 19 mm, 7.27 g. ANTONINVS AVG — PIVS P P TR P XII Laureate head r. Rev.
COS —IIII Aequitas standing 1., holding scales and cornucopia. C 239. BMC 649. RIC 177. Calicé 1502.
About extremely fine / good very fine 27000

1046  Denarius 148-149, AR 18 mm, 3.67 g. ANTONINVS AVG —PIVS P P TR P XII Laureate head r. Rev. C
—OS —1IIII Aequitas standing 1., holding scales and cornucopia. C 242. BMC 654 note. RIC 177d.
Light iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 200

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2005, 219.

1047  Aureus 150-151, AV 20 mm, 7.34 g. ANTONINVS AVG Pl - VS P P TR P XIIIl Laureate bust r., with
drapery on L. shoulder. Rev. COS —1III Aequitas standing 1., holding scales and cornucopia. . C 247. BMC
p. 103, +. RIC 192. Calico 1509.

Struck in high relief and with its original lustre. About extremely fine / extremely fine 3°000
Ex Heritage/MPO sale 46, 2015, 112.
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1048 Denarius 152-153, AR 18 mm, 3.67 g. ANTONINVS AVG —PIVS P P TR P XVI Laureate head r. Rev.
COS — I Annona standing 1. holding grain ears and resting hand on modius set on prow. C 290. BMC
787. RIC 221. Wonderful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 200

1049

1049  Sestertius 152-153, &£ 33 mm, 23.93 g. ANTONINVS AVG —PIVS P P TR P XVI Laureate head r. Rev.
SALVS — [AVG] COS Il Salus standing 1., feeding out of patera in r. hand snake coiled round altar 1. and
holding sceptre in I. hand. In field, S— C. C 732. BMC 1925. RIC 906. Mazzini 732 (this coin).

Brown patina gently smoothed, otherwise good very fine 250

From the Mazzini collection.

1050  Aureus circa 153-154, AV 20 mm, 7.17 g. ANTONINVS AVG — PIVS P P TR P XVII Laureate bust r.,
with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. CO —S —1IIII Antoninus standing I., holding globe in outstretched r. hand.

C 312. BMC 813 note. RIC 233. Calico 1528.
Surface somewhat matte and with minor marks, otherwise good very fine 1’250

Ex Jerome Lacroix sale I, 2011, 34.

1051 Denarius 153-154, AR 18 mm, 3.51 g. ANTONINVS AVG PI—-VSPP TR P XVII Laureate head r. Rev.
COS — I Annona standing 1., holding two grain ears and resting hand on modius set on prow. C 291.
BMC 809. RIC 231. Wonderful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 125

1052 Denarius 153-154, AR 18 mm, 3.22 g. ANTONINVS AVG PI-VS PP TR P XVII Laureate head r. Rev.
CO — S —1III Fortuna standing r., holding rudder set on globe and cornucopia. C 271. BMC 811. RIC 232.
Wonderful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 200

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 221.

1053  Denarius 153-154, AR 20 mm, 3.33 g. ANTONINVS AVG -PIVS P P TR P XVII Laureate head r. Rev.
LIBERALIT — AS VII — COS Il Liberalitas standing 1., holding abacus and cornucopia. C 522. BMC 819
note. RIC 235. Light iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 200

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 222.
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1054  Aureus 154-155, AV 19 mm, 6.89 g. ANTONINVS AVG PI - VS P P TR P XVIII Laureate head r. Rev.
CO — S —1IIII Antoninus, togate, standing l., holding globe in r. hand. C 316. BMC 835. RIC 241. Calico
1531. Minor traces of edge filing, otherwise good very fine 1’500

1055 Aureus 155-156, AV 19 mm, 6.78 g. ANTONINVS AVG — PIVS P P IMP Il Laureate head r. Rev. TR
POT XIX — C — OS HII Victory advancing 1., holding wreath and palm branch. C 993. BMC 862. RIC

255b. Calico 1670.
Minor traces of edge filing, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 2’500

1056  Aureus 156-157, AV 17 mm, 6.73 g. ANTONINVS AVG —PIVS P P IMP Il Laureate head r. Rev. TR
POT XX — COS Il Victory advancing 1., holding wreath in r. hand and palm branch in 1. C 1013. BMC
887. RIC 266a. Calico 1675. Traces of edge filing, otherwise about extremely fine 2’500

1057 Aureus 158-159, AV 18 mm, 6.83 g. ANTONINVS AVG — PIVS P P TR P XXII Laureate head r. Rev.
VOTA SVSCE —[P|TA DEC Il Antoninus, veiled, standing 1. and sacrificing over tripod. In exergue, COS

M. C— BMC 953. RIC 294d. Calico 1714.
Almost invisible traces of edge filing, otherwise extremely fine 2’750
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1058

1058  Aureus 158-159, AV 19 mm, 7.14 g. ANTONINVS AVG — PIVS P P TR P XXII Laureate head r. Rev.
VOTA SVSCEP — DECENN III Antoninus, veiled, standing 1. and sacrificing over tripod; in exergue, COS
HII. C— BMC 953. RIC 294d. Calico 1714. Good very fine 1°750

1059  Aureus 159-160, AV 19 mm, 7.21 g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XXIIII Laureate head r. Rev.
PIETATI AVG COS IIII Pietas standing 1., holding two children; at her sides, two more children. C 630.
BMC 1012 note. RIC 313a. Calico 1605.
Struck in high relief. A small scuff on obverse and an edge mark
at eleven o’clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 2’500

Ex Heritage sale 3056, 2017, 30114.

1060  Aureus 159-160, AV 18 mm, 6.76 g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XXIII Laureate head r. Rev.
PIETATI — AVG COS Il Pietas standing 1. between two children, holding globe and child. C 622. BMC
984. RIC 302. Calico 1602. Minor traces of edge filing, otherwise good very fine 1°750
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1061  Aureus 159-160, AV 19 mm, 6.91 g. ANTONINVS AVG —PIVS P P TR P XXIII Laureate head r. Rev.
PIETA — TI — AVG COS 1III Pietas standing 1. between two children, holding globe and child. C 622.

BMC 984. RIC 302. Calico 1602.
Minor traces edge filing, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 2°000

1062
1062 Divus Antoninus. Denarius after 161, AR 17 mm, 3.36 g. DIVVS — ANTONINVS Bare head r. Rev.

DIVO - PIO Altar. C357. BMC M. Aurelius and L. Verus 71. RIC M. Aurelius 441.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200

Ex NAC sale 87, 2015, 265.
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1063  Divus Antoninus Pius. Denarius after 161, AR 18 mm, 3.58 g. DIVVS ANTONINVS Bare head r. Rev.

CONSECRATIO Eagle standing r. on globe, with head 1. C 158. BMC M. Aurelius 45. RIC M. Aurelius
433. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

Ex Lanz 117, 2003, 766 and Manhattan I, 2010 286 sales. From the A. Lynn collection.

1064

1064 Divus Antoninus Pius. Sestertius after 161, £ 34 mm, 26.60 g. DIVVS — ANTONINVS Bare head r. Rev.

CONSE — CRATIO Pyre of four tiers decorated with hangings and garlands and surmounted by facing
quadriga. In exergue, S C. C 165. BMC M. Aurelius 873. RIC M. Aurelius 1266.
Struck on a very broad flan, Dark green patina somewhat smoothed
on reverse, otherwise good very fine 250

Ex Hess-Leu sale 36, 1968, 486.

1065

Diva Faustina I, wife of Antoninus Pius

Aureus after 141, AV 20 mm ,7.31 g. DIVA — FAVSTINA Draped bust r., her hair bound with pearls and
piled up on top of her head. Rev. AV -G —V —STA Ceres, veiled, standing 1. and holding torches with both
hands. C75. BMC A. Pius 403. RIC A. Pius 357a. Calico 1758.
Minor edge marks and a metal flaw in reverse field, otherwise
extremely fine / good extremely fine 3°000

1066

Aureus after 141, AV 20 mm, 7.21 g. DIVA — FAVSTINA Draped bust r., her hair bound with pearls and
piled up on top of her head. Rev. AV — G —V — STA Ceres, veiled, standing 1. and holding torches with
both hands. C 75. BMC A. Pius 403. RIC A. Pius 357a. Calic6 1758. Good very fine 2’500

Ex Auctiones 7, 1977, 696 and Pecunem 30, 2015, 489 sales.
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1067 Aureus after 141, AV DIVA — FAVSTINA Draped bust r. her hair bound with pearls and piled up on top of
her head. Rev. AVGV — STA Ceres standing facing, head 1., holding lighted torch and short vertical sceptre.
C 95. BMC A. Pius 395. RIC A. Pius 356. Calic6 1763b.
A coin of extraordinary quality exceptionally well-struck and centred. Almost
invisible marks, otherwise virtually as struck and almost Fdc 6’000

1068 Aureus after 141, AV 19 mm, 6.86 g. DIVA — FAVSTINA Draped bust r., hair waved and coiled on top of
head. Rev. AVGV — STA Ceres standing facing, head 1., holding lighted torch and short vertical sceptre. C

95. BMC A. Pius 395. RIC A. Pius 356a. Calico 1763a.
Traces of edge filing, otherwise good very fine / very fine 1’500

1069  Aureus after 141, AV 19 mm, 6.84 g. DIVA — FAVSTINA Draped bust r., hair waved and coiled on top of
head. Rev. CE — RES Ceres, standing ., holding two grain ears and torch. C 135. BMC A. Pius 459. RIC
A. Pius 378. Calico 1772. Good very fine 1’750

1070  Denarius after 141, AR 19 mm, 3.10 g. DIVA — FAVSTINA Veiled and draped bust r. Rev. AETE —R —
NITAS Juno standing 1., extending r. hand and holding sceptre. C27. BMC A. Pius 353. RIC A. Pius 345.
Wonderful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 200

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 226.

1071
1071  Denarius after 141, AR 19 mm, 3.14 g. DIVA — FAVSTINA Draped bust r., her hair bound with pearls and

piled up on top of her head. Rev. AVGV — STA Ceres, veiled, draped, standing 1., holding torch and sceptre.
C 96. BMC A. Pius 399. RIC A. Pius 356a. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 75

220



1072  Denarius after 141, AR 17 mm, 3.34 g. DIVA AVG — FAVSTINA Draped bust r., her hair bound with
pearls and piled up on top of her head. Rev. AETERNITAS Star. C 63. BMC A. Pius 293. RIC A. Pius
355a. Rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 100

1073

1073 Sestertius after 141, ZE 33 mm, 27.02 g. DIVA AVGVSTA — FAVSTINA Diademed, draped and veiled
bust r. Rev. PIETA — S AVG Pietas standing 1., dropping incense on candelabrum and holding box of
perfumes. In field, S—C. C240. BMC A: Pius 1445. RIC A Pius 1146A/c.

Wonderful enamel like light green patina, an insignificant area of
weakness on obverse, otherwise good very fine 1°000

1074

Marcus Aurelius caesar, 139 — 161

1074 Hammered medallion 157-158, A 34 mm, 42.25 g. Bare-headed and draped bust r. Rev. Apollo standing 1.,
feeding a snake held by Salus; between them altar. C —. Gnecchi 42 and pl. 62, 4.
Extremely rare. Green patina and about very fine 500

Marcus Aurelius augustus, 161 — 180
1075 Aureus 161, AV 19 mm, 6.85 g. IMP CAES M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev.
CONCORDIAE AVGVSTOR TR P XV Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus standing facing and clasping
hands; Marcus Aurelius holds roll. In exergue, COS IlI. C 70 var. (head bare). BMC 7 (head bare). RIC 10.
Calico 1821. Insignificant nick on edge at one o’clock on obverse and minor traces of
edge filing, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 2’500
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1076

1077

1078

1079

1080

Aureus 161, AV 19 mm, 7.26 g. IMP CAES M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG Bare head r. Rev.
CONCORDIAE AVGVSTOR TR P XV M. Aurelius and L. Verus standing, facing each other with clasped
hands; M. Aurelius holds roll. In exergue, COS III. C 70. BMC 7. RIC 8. Calic6 1822.

Minor edge marks, otherwise good very fine 2’000

1077

Sestertius 161, & 32 mm, 26.43 g. IMP CAES M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG P M Bare-headed and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. CONCORD AVGVSTOR TR P XV M. Aurelius and Lucius Verus clasping hands,
M. Aurelius holds roll. In exergue, COS III. C 45. BMC 847 var. RIC 796.

Lovely green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Ex NAC 78,2014, 2282 and NAC 100, 2017, 1904 sales.

Restored issue of M. Antonius. Denarius 161-169, AR 19 mm, 3.42 g. ANTONINVS AVGVR —1II VIR R
P C Galley 1. Rev. ANTONINVS ET VERVS AVG REST — LEG — VI Legionary eagle between two
standards. C M. Antonius 83. BMC M. Aurelius 501. RIC 443.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and very fine 150

Ex Kiinker sale 153, 2009, 8770.

Aureus 162-163, AV 19 mm, 6.86 g. IMP M ANTONINVS AVG Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust
r. Rev. SALVTI AVGVSTOR TR P XVII Salus standing 1., feeding out of patera snake twined around altar
and holding sceptre. In exergue, COS III. C 560. BMC 226. RIC 77. Calic6 1915.

Traces of edge filing and two edge nicks, otherwise very fine / about very fine 1°250

Denarius 163-164, AR 18 mm, 3.57 g. ANTONINVS AVG ARMENIACVS Laureate head r. Rev. PM TR
P XVIII IMP II COS Il Armenia, seated 1. on ground in mournful attitude; in L. field, vexillium and shield.
In exergue, ARMEN. C7. BMC 274. RIC 81. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 75

Ex UBS sale 78, 2008, 1682.
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1084

1081  Sestertius 165-166, £ 32 mm, 24.82 g¢. M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG — ARM PAR[TH] Laureate head r.
Rev. TR POT XX — IMP IIII COS Il Victory standing facing, head r., holding palm and placing shield
inscribed VIC / PAR on palm branch. In field, S—C. C 807. BMC 1289. RIC 931.

Struck on a narrow flan and with a pleasant dark brown tone. Good very fine 250

1082 Denarius 168-169, AR 18 mm, 3.84 g. M ANTONINVS — AVG TR P XXIII Laureate head r. Rev.
LIBERAL AVG — V COS Il Liberalitas standing 1., holding abacus and cornucopia. C 412. BMC 492.
RIC 206. Light tone and good extremely fine 100

1083  Sestertius 170-171, & 32 mm, 29.49 g. IMP M ANTONINVS — AVG TR P XXV Laureate head r. Rev.
PRIMI / DECEN /NALES / COS 1T/ S C within wreath. C 497. BMC 1398. RIC 1006.
Rare. Green-reddish patina and good very fine 200

1084 Denarius 173-174, AR 19 mm, 3.26 g¢ M ANTONINVS AVG — TR P XXVIII Laureate head r. Rev. IMP
VI—-COS IlII Germania, surrounded by weapons, seated r. at foot of trophy. C 298. BMC 595. RIC 289.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 100

Ex Tkalec 24 October 2003, 283 and Manhattan I, 2010, 304. sales. From the A. Lynn collection.

1085 1085

1085 As 177, ZE 26 mm, 9.97 g¢. M ANTONINVS AVG GERM — SARM TR P XXXI Laureate, draped, and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. IMP V[III — COS III] / FELICITATI/ AVG P P Galley rowed r. by four oarsmen. In
field, S— C. RIC 1197. Dark tone, a finely detailed reverse and very fine / good very fine 200

1086 Consecration issue of Marcus Aurelius. Antoninianus 250-251, AR 24 mm, 4.48 g. DIVO MARCO
Radiate head of Divus Marcus Aurelius r. Rev. CONSECRATIO Altar. C M. Aurelius 1059. RIC T.
Decius 92b. Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250
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1087

Faustina I, daughter of Antoninus Pius and wife of Marcus Aurelius

1087 Tetrassarion, Thessaly, Thessalian League circa 145-175, £ 32 mm, 20.68 g. ®AYCTEINA — CEBACTH
Draped bust r. Rev. KOINON — @ECCAAWN Athena Itonia advancing r., holding shield and hurling spear.
Burrer MA-G 5. Rogers 97. RPC 4658 temp. BCD Thessaly 1414 (this coin).
Very rare. Dark green patina, an insignificant metal flaw on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 17000

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1414.
1088 Denarius circa 149-152, AR 18 mm, 3.63 g. FAVSTINA AVG — PIl AVG FIL Draped bust r. Rev.

COINCOR] - DIA Concordia standing facing, head r., raising skirt and holding cornucopia. C 42. BMC A.
Pius 1085. RIC A. Pius 500b.

Hairline flan crack at twelve o’clock on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine 75

1089  Aureus circa 161-176, AV 20 mm, 7.19 g. FAVSTINA — AVGVSTA Draped bust I. Rev. DIANA — LVCIF
Diana standing 1. holding torch with both hands. C 84. BMC M. Aurelius 86. RIC M. Aurelius 673.
Calic6 2051.

Several edge marks, traces of mounting, struck on a very broad flan and good very fine 5°000
Ex CNG sale 94, 2013, 1175.

1090 Ascirca 161-176, A 23 mm, 10.57 g. FAVSTINA — AVGVSTA Draped bustr. Rev. VENVS — VICTRICI
Venus, half-nude, standing r. holding the arm of Mars who stands facing, head 1., holding a shield with L.
arm. In field, S— C. C241. RIC M. Aurelius 1680.
Very rare and in exceptional condition for this difficult issue.
Untouched olive green patina and about extremely fine 1°250

Ex Busso Peus sale 417, 2016, 354.

1091

1091 Diva Faustina. Denarius after 176, AR 19 mm, 3.34 g. DIVA AVG — FAVSTINA Veiled bust r. Rev.
CONSECRATIO Funeral pyre surmounted by biga. C 77. BMC M. Aurelius 698. RIC M. Aurelius 747.
Rare. Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone.
Flan crack at twelve o’clock on obverse, otherwise good very fine 250

Ex Lanz sale 128, 2006, 494.
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Lucius Verus augustus, 161 — 169

1092  Aureus March-December 161, AV 20 mm, 7.32 g. IMP CAES L AVREL VERVS AVG Bare head r. Rev.
CONCORDIAE AVGVSTOR TR P M. Aurelius and L. Verus standing facing each other, clasping hands. In
exergue, COS II. C 44. BMC M. Aurelius 31. RIC M. Aurelius 450. Calico 2111.

Struck in high relief on a very large flan and about extremely fine 5°000

1093

1093 Sestertius circa 161, & 34.05 g. IMP CAESAR L AVRE — LIVS VERVS AVG Bare-headed, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. PROV DEOR — TR P COS II Providentia standing 1., holding globe and cornucopia.
In field, S — C. C 149 var. (CAES). RIC M. Aurelius 1304 var. (CAES).
Struck on a medallic flan. Dark tone somewhat smoothed in fields,
otherwise good very fine 300

1094 Aureus December 162-163, AV 28 mm, 7.17 g. IMP CAES L VERVS AVG Bare-headed and draped bust
r. Rev. SALVTI AVGVSTOR TR P Il Salus standing 1., feeding out of patera snake coiled around altar and
holding sceptre. In exergue, COS II. C 171. BMC 232 note. RIC M. Aurelius 493. Calico 2161.

A bold portrait struck in high relief and about extremely fine 4°000

Ex Kiinker sale 236, 2013, 1098.

1095  Aureus February-December 165, AV 20 mm, 7.31 g. L VERVS AVG — ARM PARTH MAX Laureate
head r. Rev. TR P V — IMP IIl COS II L. Verus on prancing horse r. spearing down fallen enemy. C 275.
BMC M. Aurelius 390. RIC M. Aurelius 545. Calic6 2185.

A very attractive portrait struck in high relief on a very broad flan.
About extremely fine / good very fine 57000

Ex NAC sale 67, 2012, Huntington, 169. Ex HSA 22203.
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1096

1097

1098

1099

Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus

Denarius circa 164-169, AR 19 mm, 3.78 g. LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F Draped bust r., hair tied
up in double chignon. Rev. CONCORDIA Concordia seated 1. on throne, holding patera and resting 1. elbow
on throne. C 6 var. BMC M. Aurelius 306. RIC M Aurelius 758.

Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 75

Denarius 164-169 or 183 (?), AR 20 mm, 3.47 g. LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F Draped bust r.
Rev. DIANA — LVCIFERA Diana standing 1., holding torch in both hands. C 14. BMC M. Aurelius 310.
RIC M. Aurelius 762. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine / extremely fine 75

Ex NAC sale 51, 2009, 1050.

Commodus augustus, 177 — 192

Denarius 180, AR 19 mm, 2.97 g¢ M COMMODVS AN — TONINVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. TR P V
IMP —1IIII - COS I P P Trophy flanked by two captives. C 791. BMC 9. RIC 9.
Wonderful iridescent tone, weakly struck on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine 100

Ex Tkalec 18 February 2002, 175 and Manhattan I, 2010, 320 sales. From the A. Lynn collection.

Central disc of a bi-metallic medallion 184-185, AR 25 mm, 24.60 g. [M COMMODVS ANTO — NINVS

AVG PIVS BRIT] Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. [P — M TR P X IMP — VII COS 1II — P P] Jupiter

enthroned facing, holding thunderbolt and sceptre; at his sides, the Dioscuri, naked but for cloak, each

holding spear and horse by the bridle. At base of throne, eagle. C — cf. 473 (Bronze). Gnecchi —, cf. 74
(Bronze) Unique and unrecorded in silver. A historical and numismatically important piece.
An insignificant area of weakness on reverse and minor encrustation

on obverse, otherwise about very fine / good very fine 1’000

Privately purchased from Spink & Son in December 2000.

Medallion production was very popular under Commodus. Under his empire we have, by far, the largest production of
these fascinating coins; bi-metallic ones being no exception. This silver-centre is not only unique for Commodus but for
the entire bi-metallic production which makes it a piece of great historical interest. We tried to study the edge to identify
the material of the exterior disc but unfortunately we were unable to come to a conclusion and while it would be
fascinating to think it could have been made of gold, it was most probably bronze. In any case this remains an incredibly
important presentation piece and there’s no doubt its production was intended for a very special purpose.

226



1100

1100  Sestertius end 191-192, A 33 mm, 27.80 g. L AEL AVREL CO-MM AVG P FEL Head r., wearing lion's
skin headdress. Rev. HER — CVLI/ ROM — ANO / AVG — VSTO /S — C Downward club; around laurel
wreath. C 194. BMC 713 (Contorniate). RIC 638. Mazzini 194 (this coin).

Very rare. Dark green patina and very fine 500

Ex Rollin & Feuardent sale 11 June 1913, Gustave Burel, 556. From the Mazzini collection.

1101

1101  Sestertius end 191-192, A 32 mm, 25.22 g. L AEL AVREL COMM AVG P FEL Head r., wearing lion's
skin headdress. Rev. HERCVL ROMANO AVGV S C Bow, club and quiver with arrows. C 199. BMC
717. RIC 639. Rare. Brown-green patina and very fine 400

Crispina, wife of Commodus

1102 Denarius after 177, AR 18 mm, 2.88 g. CRISPINA — AVGVSTA Draped bust r. Rev. CONCORDIA
Clasped hands. C9. BMC Commodus 37. RIC Commodus 279.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 150

Ex Leu 36, 1985, 287 and Kiinker 204, 2012, 718 sales.

Pertinax, 193

1103  Denarius 193, AR 20 mm, 3.22 g. IMP CAES P HELV — PERTIN AVG Laureate head r. Rev. OPI DIVIN
—TR P COS I Ops seated 1., holding grain ears and resting other hand on throne. C 33. BMC 19. RIC 8a.
A portrait of excellent style and a pleasant old cabinet tone. Good very fine 1’500

Ex NFA 14 December 1989, 1146; Sotheby’s 27 October 1993, 1615 and NAC 6, 1993, 459 sales.
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1104 Denarius 193, AR 19 mm, 3.19 g. [IMP CAE]|S P HELV — PERTIN AVG Laureate head r. Rev.
SAECVLO — FRVGIFERO Winged caduceus. C 54. BMC 5. RIC 12.
Rare. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 1°250

Ex Helios sale 4, 2009, 516. From the A. Lynn collection.

1105 Denarius 193, AR 18 mm, 3.48 g. IMP CAES P HELV— PERTIN AVG Laureate head r. Rev. VOT
DECE — N TR P COS 11 Pertinax, veiled and togate, sacrificing out of patera over tripod. C 56. BMC 24.
RIC 13a. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 750

Ex Gemini sale VI, 2010, 465.

1106 1106

1106  Sestertius 193, A 33 mm, 25.43 g. IMP CAES P HELV — PERTINAX AVG Laureate head r. Rev.
LAETITIA TEMPORVM COS Il Laetitia standing 1., holding wreath and sceptre. In field, S — C. C 21.

BMC 27. Woodward, The Coinage of Pertinax, NC 1957, pl. XI, 3. RIC 17.
Rare. Granular green patina and about very fine 500

1107

Didius Julianus, 28th March — 1st June 193

1107 Denarius 28th March-end of May 193, AR 20 mm, 2.97 g. IMP CAES M DID — IVLIAN AVG Laureate
head r. Rev. P M TR — P COS Fortuna standing 1., holding rudder set on globe and cornucopia. C 10.
BMC 6. RIC 2. Rare. Struck on a very broad flan and with a light iridescent tone. Very fine 17000

Ex Gemini sale VI, 2010, 469.
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1108

1109

1110

1111

Manlia Scantilla, wife of Didius Julianus
Denarius 193, AR 19 mm, 3.44 g. MANL — SCAN — TILLA AVG Draped bust r. Rev. IVNO R — EGINA
Juno, veiled and draped, standing 1., holding patera and sceptre; at feet, peacock standing 1. C 2. BMC D.
Julianus 11. RIC Didius Julianus 7a.
Rare. Lovely iridescent tone, an insignificant area of weakness
on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 1°750

Denarius 193, AR 19 mm, 3.09 g. MANL SCAN — TILLIA AVG Draped bust r. Rev. IVNO RE — GINA
Juno, veiled and draped, standing 1., holding patera and sceptre; at feet, peacock standing 1. C 2. BMC D.
Julianus 11. RIC Didius Julianus 7a. Light iridescent tone and very fine 1’000

Ex Gemini sale VI, 2010, 472.

Pescennius Niger, 193 — 194

Denarius, Antiochia 193-194, AR 19 mm, 2.93 g. IMP CAES C PE — SC NIGER IVSTI A Laureate head r.
Rev. INVICTO — IMPERAT Trophy with arms at base. C 33. BMC p. 77. RIC 35.
Good very fine / about extremely fine 1°000

Ex NAC sale 54,2010, 1205.

Denarius, Antiochia 193-194, AR 19 mm, 2.09 g. [IMP CAES C] PESC NIG — ER IVS AVG COS 11
Laureate head r. Rev. BONI E — [V]ENTVS Fides standing facing, head l., holding basket of fruit and corn
ears. C 10. BMC —. RIC 5c. Light tone and good very fine 750

Ex NAC 84, 2015, 1054 and NAC 100, 2017, 1925 sales.
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1112

1113

1114

1113

Clodius Albinus caesar, 193 — 195

Denarius 193, AR 17 mm, 2.54 g. D CL SEPT AL — BIN CAES Bare head r. Rev. PROVID A-V -G
COS Providentia standing facing, head 1., holding wand over globe and sceptre. C 55. BMC 41. RIC 1.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200

Ex Triton II, 1998, 941 and Helios 4, 2009, 523 sales.

Denarius 193-195, AR 19 mm, 3.41 g. D CLOD SEPT — ALBIN CAES Bare head r. Rev. FELICI[TAS] —
COS 1l Felicitas, draped and diademed, standing 1., holding long sceptre in her 1. hand and caduceus in her
raised r. C 15. BMC 91. RIC 4a.
Light tone and a very attractive portrait, insignificant area of weakness
on reverse, otherwise light tone and extremely fine 250

Sestertius 194-195, & 32 mm, 22.13 g. D CLOD SEPT — ALBIN CAES Bare head r., with drapery on 1.
shoulder. Rev. MINER PACIF COS II Minerva standing 1., holding branch, spear and shield. In field, S — C.
C 49. BMC 536 note. RIC 54b.

A portrait of fine style, dark green patina and good very fine / very fine 350

1115

1116

Septimius Severus, 193 — 211
Stater struck under Sauromates I, Bosphorus 196-197, EL 20 mm, 7.72 g. BACIAEWC CAVPOMATOV

Diademed and draped bust of Sauromates r.; in r. field, club. Rev. Laureate head of Septimius Severus r. ;
below, 'PV. MacDonald 504/1. Frolova pl. XXXI, 36. Good very fine 500

Denarius 200-201, AR 19 mm, 3.46 g. L SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI — PART MAX Laureate head r. Rev.
IOVI PRO — PV — GN[ATORI] Jupiter advancing r., brandishing thunderbolt and raising arm wrapped in
cloak. C243. BMC 132. RIC 131.

Scarce. Lovely iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 150

1117

Denarius, Laodicea 201, AR 19 mm, 2.93 g. L SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI PART MAX Laureate head of S.
Severus r. Rev. ANTONINVS AVG PONT TR P Il Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Caracallar. C
—, cf. 4. BMC 297 note. RIC —, cf. 521b.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 500
Ex Triton VI, 2003, 964 and Manhattan 1, 2010, 346 sales. From the A. Lynn and Melcher collections.
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1118  Stater struck under Sauromates I, Bosphorus 201-202, EL 19 mm, 7.80 g. BACIAEWC CAVPOMATOV
Diademed and draped bust of Sauromates r. Rev. Laureate head of Septimius Severus r., facing laureate and
draped bust of Caracalla 1.; between them, trident. Below, HPV. MacDonald 509/5. Frolova pl. XXXIV, 2.

Good very fine 750

1119 Denarius 201-202, AR 18 mm, 3.05 g. SEVERVS — PIVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. ADVENT AVGG
Septimius Severus on horseback 1., raising r. hand and holding spear; in 1. field, soldier leading the horse. C
1. BMC 304. RIC 248. Scarce. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 75

Ex Aurea Numismatika sale 29, 2009, 2345.

1120 Denarius 201-210, AR 19 mm, 3.30 g. SEVERVS — PIVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. INDVLGENTIA
AVGG The Dea Caelestis riding r. on lion, holding thunderbolt and sceptre; below, water gushing from

rocks on 1. In exergue, IN CARTH. C 222. BMC 335. RIC 266.
Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 100

Ex Tkalec sale 23 October 1998, 208, 350.

1121  Denarius 202, AR 19 mm, 3.06 g. SEVERVS PIVS — AVG P M TR P X Laureate and draped bust of
Septimius Severus r. Rev. [ANT]JONINVS — PIVS AVG Laureate and draped bust of Caracallar. C 7.
BMC p. 230. RIC 180. Rare. Light tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 600

Ex Gemini sale VI, 2010, 494.

1122

1122 Aureus 202-210, AV 20 mm, 6.98 g. SE[VE]JRVS —PIVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. PROVIDEN][T]IA
Gorgoneion facing. C 589. RIC 285. Calic6 2523.
Of the highest rarity, very few specimens known. An issue of great fascination.
Pierced and a few minor marks, otherwise very fine 4’000

Ex Warszawskie Centrum sale 59E, 2015, 17
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1123

1124

1125

1126

1127

Tridrachm, Caesarea 210, AR 25 mm, 9.02 g. AY KAI A CEIITIMI CEOYHPOC AVI' Laureate head r.
Rev. MHTPO KAICAPIAC NEQK ETIH Mount Argaeus with statues of Severus, Caracalla, and Geta.
Sydenham, Caesarea —. Minor area of porosity, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex Triton sale XIII, 2010, 1465.

Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus

Tridrachm, Caesarea 208, AR 25 mm, 8.72 g. IOYAIA AO — MNA AYI'OY Draped bust r. Rev. MHTPO
KAI - CAPINEQK ETIS Mount Argaeus surmounted by statue of Sol. Sydenham, Caesarea 448.
Light iridescent tone, minor porosity, otherwise extremely fine 500

Ex Triton sale XIII, 2010, 1470.

1126

Barbaric aureus 193-211, AV 19 mm, 7.45 g. IVLIA — AVGVSTA Draped bust r. Rev. [AETERNI|T
IMPERI Confronted busts of Caracalla laureate, draped and cuirassed facing r. and Geta, bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed facing . BMC 124 and pl. 56, 9 (these dies). For type, cf. C 1. RIC 540. Calico
2653. Light reddish tone and about very fine 1°000
Ex Kiinker sale 273, 2016, 833.

Denarius 196-211, AR 18 mm, 3.36 g. IVLIA — AVGVSTA Draped bust r. Rev. PIETAS — PVBLICA
Pietas standing facing, head 1., raising both hands; in 1. field, altar. C156. BMC Septimius and Caracalla 69.
RIC S. Severus 574. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 75

Denarius 196-211, AR 20 mm, 3.40 g. IVLIA — AVGVSTA Draped bust r. Rev. VENVS VICTRIX
Venus standing 1., leaning on column, holding helmet and palm branch; at her feet, shield. C 215. BMC 90.
RIC S. Severus 581. Lovely iridescent tone and good extremely fine 75
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1128

1129

1130

1131

1132

1133

1129

Caracalla augustus, 198 — 217

Denarius, Laodicea circa 198, AR 19 mm, 2.84 g. IMP CAE M AVR A — NT AVG P TR P Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. MINE — R — V — ICT — RIX Minerva standing I.; holding Victory and
spear, with shield at side; behind, trophy. C 159. RIC 336b.

Lovely iridescent tone, an insignificant die break on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 75

Hexassaron, Perinthus Traciae circa 198-217, A 36 mm, 29.14 g. AYT K M AYP CEOYHP -
ANTONINOC AYT Laureate head r. Rev. [IEPIN®IQ2 — N — NEQKOP / QN Apollo and Artemis in biga
galloping r. SNG Copenhagen — Schonert-Geiss 568 and pl. 32.
Very rare and in fantastic condition for this difficult issue. A bold portrait and a
finely detailed reverse composition. Dark patina somewhat granular and
an insignificant area of corrosion on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 37000

Denarius, Laodicea circa 199-200, AR 20 mm, 3.47 g. ANTONINVS A — VGVSTVS Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. SECVRIT — ORBIS Securitas seated 1., holding sceptre. C 574. BMC 703. RIC
351a. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 75

Denarius 201-206, AR 19 mm, 3.31 g. ANTONINVS — PIVS AVG Laureate and draped bust r. Rev.
INDVLGE — NTIA AVGG The Dea Caelestis, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, riding lion r.; below, water
gushing from rocks. In exergue, IN CARTH. C 97. BMC 240. RIC 130a.

An insignificant area of weakness on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine 75

Denarius 209, AR 19 mm, 3.12 g. ANTONINVS — PIVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. PONTIF TR P XII
COS Il Caracalla on horse rearing 1., hurling a spear at foe on ground. C 468. BMC 14. RIC 113.
A portrait of fine style struck on sound metal, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 150

Ex Tkalec sale 17 May 2010, 277.

Tridrachm, Caesarea 210, AR 25 mm, 8.56 g. AY KAI M AYPHAI — ANTQNINOX AYI" Laureate head r.
Rev. MHTPO KAIXAPIAX NEQKO Radiate god seated 1. on rocky outcrop, holding branch and resting
hand on rocks. In exergue, ET IH. Sydenham, Caesarea Supp. 476e. About extremely fine 400

Ex Triton sale XIII, 2010, 1486.
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1134

1135

1136

1134

Sestertius 210, A 37 mm, 28.09 g¢ M AVREL ANTONI — NVS PIVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev.
PONTIF TR P XIII COS Il Mars, in military attire, striding 1., holding branch and trophy. In field, S — C.
C474. BMC 202. RIC 450a.

A portrait of fine style, green patina somewhat tooled, otherwise good very fine / very fine 17000

Ex Adolph Hess 211, 1932, 2322 and Leu 71, 1997, 465 sales.
Denarius 210-213, AR 19 mm, 2.90 g. ANTONINVS PIVS — AVG BRIT Laureate head r. Rev. MONET —

A AVG Moneta standing 1., holding scales and cornucopia. C 165. BMC 90. RIC 224.
Light iridescent tone. Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 100

Denarius 210-213, AR 20 mm, 3.48 g. ANTONINVS PIVS — AVG BRIT Laureate head r. Rev. MARTI
PROPVGNATORI Mars advancing 1., holding spear in r. hand and trophy in 1. C 150. BMC 87. RIC 223.
Lovely iridescent tone and Good extremely fine 75

1137

1138

Tridrachm, Caesarea 213, AR 25 mm, 8.58 g. AY KAI M AYPHAI - ANTQNINOC Laureate head r. Rev.
MHTPO KA — I — CAPEI NEQK Mount Argaeus surmounted by statue; in exergue, €T Ig. Sydenham,
Caesarea Supp. 476a. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 400

Ex Triton sale XIII, 2010, 1487.

1138

Sestertius 213, A 33 mm, 27.21 g¢ M AVREL ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. PM TR P XVI IMP Il View of the Circus Maximus with its arches, the obelisk, the
spina, chariots; in the background, a temple and a colonnade. In exergue, COS IIII PP /S C. C 236. BMC
251. RIC 500a.

Very rare and an issue of great fascination. Dark patina, gently tooled, otherwise very fine 2’500

Privately purchased in November 1971.
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1139

1140

1141

1142

1143

Aureus 215, AV 21 mm, 6.60 g. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM Laureate and cuirassed bust . Rev. P
M TR P XVIII COS LI P P Serapis standing facing, head 1., raising arm and holding sceptre. C —. BMC —.
RIC 263 var. (head r.). Calico —.
An apparently unrecorded variety. Struck on a very broad flan,
traces of mounting on the edge, otherwise very fine 2’500

Ex Superior sale October 1975, 3077.

Antoninianus 215, AR 23 mm, 5.28 g. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. P M TR P XVIII COS IIIl P P Radiate lion advancing 1. with thunderbolt in jaws. C 322.
BMC 149. RIC 273c. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 100

Antoninianus 215, AR 23 mm, 5.12 g. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. P M TR P XVIII — COS IIIl P P lovis standing r., holding sceptre and thunderbolt. C 279.
BMC 110. RIC 258a. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 100

Antoninianus 215, AR 24 mm, 5.14 g. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bustr. Rev. PM TR P XVIII COS IIIl P P Serapis standing r, with head 1.; raising arm and holding sceptre.
C 295 var. (no drapery). BMC 126. RIC 263e. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 100

1143 1143

Sestertius 215, &£ 33 mm, 26.71 g. M AVREL ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. P M TR P XVIII IMP III COS IIII P P Diana, wearing crescent, with cloak flying in
biga of bulls 1. In exergue, S C. C 326 var. (no cuirass). BMC 283. RIC 540a.

Brown-greenish patina gently tooled, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 1°000

Ex Ars Classica VIIL, 1924, Bement, 1207; Sotheby 1909, Hazlitt, 181 and Hess-Leu 41, 1969, 338 sales.
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1144

1145

1146

1147

1148

1149

1150

Plautilla, wife of Caracalla
Denarius Laodicea 202-205, AR 20 mm, 2.92 g. PLAVTILLA AVG Draped bust r. Rev. CONCO —

RDIAE Concordia seated 1., holding patera and cornucopia. C 7. BMC Caracalla 734. RIC Caracalla 370.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 75

Denarius 202-205, AR 19 mm, 3.07 g. PLAVTILLA — AVGVSTA Draped bust r. Rev. VENVS —
VICTRIX Venus standing I. holding, shield, palm and apple. At her feet Cupid. C 25. BMC Caracalla 429.
RIC Caracalla 369. Light tone and extremely fine 75

1148

Geta caesar, 198 — 209

Denarius 200-202, AR 18 mm, 3.40 g. ANTONINVS — PIVS AVG Laureate bust r. Rev. ADVENTVS —
AVGVSTOR Galley l. C8. BMC S. Severus and Caracalla 268. RIC 121.
Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine / extremely fine 100

Sestertius 210, & 32 mm, 25.49 g. IMP CAES P SEPT — GETA PIVS AVG Laureate bust r. Rev. PONTIF
TR P II COS 11 Caracalla and Geta standing vis-a-vis, sacrificing over tripod. Behind, flute player. In
exergue, S C. C 145. BMC 214 note. RIC 156b.

Rare. A very attractive portrait of fine style and a pleasant brown-green patina. Good very fine 600
Ex Canessa-De Nicola Fix Price List December 1950, lot 282.

Denarius 211, AR 20 mm, 3.31 g. P SEPT GETA — PIVS AVG BRIT Laureate bust r. Rev. FORT RED
TR P III COS I P P Fortuna seated 1., holding rudder and cornucopia; below the throne, wheel. C 59. BMC
421. RIC 76. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine / good extremely fine 50

Macrinus, 217 — 218

Tetradrachm, Carrhae 217-218, AR 25 mm, 15.89 g. AVT K M OIl CE MAKPINOC C — €B Laureate
head r. Rev. AHMAPX €E — VIIATOC Eagle with open wings holding wreath in its beak. Bellinger 163.
Prieur 824. Unusual style, light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 250

Tetradrachm, Beroea 217-218, AR 24 mm, 13.22 g. AYT K MA OII C — € MAKPINOC C€ Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. AHMAPX €Z YIIATOC A Eagle with open wings holding wreath in
beak. Bellinger 89. Prieur 890. Light tone and good extremely fine 150
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1151

1151

Denarius December 217-218, £ 20 mm, 3.22 g. IMP C M OPEL SEV — MACRINVS AVG Laureate and
draped bust r. Rev. AEQVITAS AVG Aequitas standing 1., holding scales and cornucopia. C 2. BMC 58.
RIC 53. Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 400

Ex Monetarium SKA, 1 December 1993, 95 and NAC sale 52, 2009, 526 sales.

1152 Denarius 217-218, AR 21 mm, 3.09 g. IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG Laureate and cuirassed

1153

1154

bust r. Rev. PONTIF MAX TR P II COS II P P Fortuna standing 1., holding caduceus and cornucopia. C
92. BMC 56 note. RIC 42. Extremely fine 250

Ex Hirsch sale 281, 2012, 936.

Denarius 217-218, AR 19 mm, 3.59 g. IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG Laureate and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. IOVI CONSERVATORI Jupiter standing ., holding sceptre and thunderbolt; at feet small
figure of the Emperor. C 37. BMC 22. RIC 76b.  Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

1154

Sestertius circa 217-218, A 32 mm, 28.01 g. IMP CAES M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG Laureate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. SALVS PVBLICA Salus seated 1., feeding snake coiled around altar. In exergue, S C.
C117. BMC—-. RIC 197.
Very rare. An elegant portrait struck on a full flan, green patina gently smoothed
on reverse and the bear on the obverse somewhat tooled,
otherwise extremely fine / about extremely fine 2’500

Ex NAC sale 29, 2005, 593.

1155

Diadumenian caesar, 217-218

Denarius circa 217-218, AR 20 mm, 3.56 g. M OPEL ANT DIADVMENIAN CAES Bare-headed and
draped bust r. Rev. PRINC IVVENTVTIS Diadumenian standing facing, head r., holding standard in r.
hand and sceptre in 1.; in field r., two standards. C 3. BMC Macrinus 87. RIC Macrinus 102.

A gentle portrait and an old cabinet tone. Extremely fine 300

Ex Noble sale 85, 2007, 1507.
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1156

1157

1158

1159

1160

1161

1162

1156

Elagabalus, 218 — 222
Sestertius circa 218, A 32 mm, 24.98 g. IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS PIVS AVG Laureate, draped,
and cuirassed bustr. Rev. PM TR P COS P P Roma seated 1., holding Victory and sceptre; shield at side. In
exergue, S C. C 129. BMC 345. RIC 280.

A very pleasant brown tone and good very fine / very fine 300

Denarius, Antiochia 218-222, AR 20 mm, 2.30 g. ANTONINVS PIVS FEL. AVG Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. CON — COR — DIA Two standards between two legionary eagles; in exergue, MILIT.
C 15. BMC 275. RIC 187.

Light iridescent tone, traces of double sticking, otherwise good very fine 50

Antoninianus 219-220, AR 23 mm, 5.10 g. IMP ANTONINVS AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. TEMPORVM FELICITAS Felicitas standing 1., holding caduceus and cornucopia. C 280. BMC 164.
RIC 149. Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 50

Denarius circa 220-222, AR 19 mm, 3.37 g. IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bustr. Rev. FIDES MILITVM Aquila between two signa, shields at each base. C 44. BMC 201. RIC 78.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 50

Julia Paula, first wife of Elagabulus

Denarius circa 219, AR 18 mm, 3.06 g. IVLIA PAVLA AVG Draped bust r. Rev. [VEN]VS GE —
NETRIX Venus seated 1., holding apple and sceptre. C21. BMC Elagabalus 177. RIC Elagabalus 222.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 100

Aquilia Severa, second wife of Elagabalus

Denarius 220 or later, AR 20 mm, 2.81 g. IVLIA AQVILIA SEVERA AVG Draped bust r. Rev.
CONCORDIA Concordia standing 1., holding double cornucopiae and patera over altar; in 1. field, star. C 2.
BMC Elagabalus 184. RIC Elagabalus 226. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200

Ex Aureo & Calicé sale 241, 2012, 193.

Julia Soemia, mother of Elagabalus
Denarius 218-222, AR 20 mm, 2.47 g. IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVGVSTA Draped bustr. Rev. IVNO-R -E
—GINA Tuno, veiled, standing partially to r., holding sceptre and Palladium. C 3. BMC Elagabalus 41. RIC
Elagabalus 237.

An unusual portrait of excellent style, light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 75
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1163

1164

1165

1166

1167

1163

Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabaus

Denarius 218-222, AR 19 mm, 2.85 g. IVLIA MAESA AVG Draped bust r. Rev. SAECVLI FE —
LICITAS Felicitas, draped and diademed, standing 1., holding long caduceus and patera over small lighted
altar at her feet; in 1. field, star. C 45. BMC Elagabalus 81. RIC Elagabalus 272.

Wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 75

Denarius 218-222, AR 20 mm, 3.95 g. IVLIA MAESA AVG Draped bust r. Rev. PVDICITIA Pudicitia
seated 1. holding sceptre and raising veil. C 36. BMC Elagabalus 76. RIC Elagabalus 268.
A wonderful portrait of excellent style and an old cabinet tone. About extremely fine 75

Severus Alexander, 222 — 225

Denarius 224, AR 19 mm, 2.36 g. IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. PM TR P IIl — COS P P Jupiter standing 1., holding thunderbolt and sceptre. C 249. BMC
160. RIC 35. Hairline flan crack at eleven o’clock on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 50

Denarius 225, AR 19 mm, 3.53 g. IMP CM AVR SEV — ALEXAND AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bustr. Rev. IOVIV —L —TORI Jupiter seated 1., holding sceptre and Victory with globe. C 95. BMC 233.
RIC 144. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 75

Denarius 228-231, AR 20 mm, 3.38 g. IMP SEV ALE — XAND AVG Laureate head r. Rev. VIRT -V —S
AVG Emperor, in military attire, advancing r., holding spear and trophy on shoulder. C 585. BMC 522.
RIC 225. Wonderful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 100

1168

1169

1170

Denarius 231, AR 19 mm, 2.47 g. IMP ALEXAN — DER PIVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. VOTIS / VICEN / NALI / BVS within wreath. C 596. BMC 819. RIC 261.
Rare. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Denarius 231-235, AR 19 mm, 3.54 g. IMP ALEXAN — DER PIVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. IOVI PRO — P — VGNATORI Jupiter standing facing, head r., hurling thunderbolt. C 76.
BMC 790. RIC 235. Lovely old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 80

Aureus 232, AV 21 mm, 6.93 g. IMP ALEXAN — DER PIVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. PM TR P — XI COS III P P Sol standing facing, head l., raising r. hand and holding globe. C 426.
BMC 854. RIC 111d. Calico 3123.

Several minor marks on fields and on edge, otherwise good very fine 2°000
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1171

1172

1173

1174

1175

1176

Denarius 231-235, AR 19 mm, 3.57 g. IMP ALEXAN — DER PIVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. SPES — P —VBLICA Spes advancing ., raising her skirt and holding flower. C 546. BMC
897. RIC 254. Struck on sound metal, virtually as struck and Fdc 100

Consecration issue of Severus Alexander. Antoninianus 250-251, AR 22 mm, 3.47 g. DIVO
ALEXANDRO Radiate head of Divus Severus Alexander r., drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. CONSECRATIO
Altar. CS. Alexander 597. RIC T. Decius 98.

Rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 75

1176

Orbiana, wife of S. Alexander

Denarius circa 225, AR 19 mm, 3.05 g. SALL BARBIA — ORBIANA AVG Diademed and draped bust r.
Rev. CONCORDI — A AVGG Concordia seated 1., holding patera and double cornucopiae. C 1. BMC S.
Alexander 287. RIC S. Alexander 319.

A lovely portrait, light iridescent tone and about extremely fine / good very fine 125

Sestertius circa 225-227, &£ 30 mm, 21.73 g. SALL BARBIA — ORBIANA AVG Diademed and draped
bust r. Rev. CONCORDIA AVGVSTORVM 8. Alexander, holding scroll, and Orbiana clasping hands. In
exergue S C. C 6. BMC S. Alexander 301. RIC S. Alexander 657.

Very rare. Dark green patina somewhat tooled, otherwise very fine 250

Ex Santamaria sale 13 March 1953, Signorelli, 814. Privately purchased from Santamaria in 1969.

Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander

Denarius 222, AR 19 mm, 2.70 g. IVLIA MAMAEA AVG Draped bust r. Rev. IVNO CONSERVATRIX
Iuno standing 1., holding patera and long sceptre; at her feet peacock. C 35. BMC S. Alexander 43. RIC S.
Alexander 343. Struck on sound metal with some minor encrustation on obverse,

otherwise extremely fine 50

Sestertius 224, A& 31 mm, 22.99 g. IVLIA MAMAEA — AVGVSTA Diademed and draped bust r. Rev.
VENVS FELIX Venus seated 1., holding statuette and sceptre. In exergue, S C. C 69. BMC S. Alexander
197. RIC S. Alexander 701.  Lovely green patina and about extremely fine / good very fine 300

Ex NAC 52, 2009, 1165 and NAC 72, 2013, 1671 sales.
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1177

1178

1179

1180

1181

1182

Sestertius 224, A 31 mm, 22.45 g. IVLIA MAMAEA — AVGVSTA Diademed and draped bust r. Rev.
VENV — S — FELIX Venus seated 1., holding statuette and sceptre. In exergue, S C. C 69. BMC S.
Alexander 197. RIC S. Alexander 701. Lovely green patina and good very fine 200

Denarius 226, AR 20 mm, 3.10 g. IVLIA MA — MAEA AVG Draped bust r. Rev. VE — S — TA Vesta
standing 1., holding Victory and sceptre. C 81. BMC S. Alexander 381. RIC S. Alexander 360.
Lovely iridescent tone and good extremely fine 50

Denarius 231, AR 20 mm, 2.94 g. IVLIA MA — MAEA AVG Draped bust r. Rev. VENVS V — - CTRIX
Venus standing 1., holding helmet and sceptre: at her feet, shield. C 76. BMC S. Alexander 716. RIC S.
Alexander 358. Wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 50

Maximinus I, 235 - 238
Sestertius 236-237, A 31 mm, 24.79 g. MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG GERM Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. VICTORIA GERMANICA Victory standing 1., holding wreath and palm; below, captive seated
I. In field, S— C. C 109. BMC 191. RIC 90.

Brown-green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 150

Diva Paulina, wife of Maximinus I

Sestertius 235-238, A 32 mm, 23.46 g. DIVA PAVLINA Veiled and draped bust r. Rev. CONSECRATIO
Paulina, holding sceptre, seated 1. on peacock flying upwards. In field, S—C. C 3. BMC 129. RIC 3.
Very rare. Lovely brown tone and very fine 500

Gordian II, March — April 238

Denarius 238, AR 21 mm, 3.14 g. IMP M ANT GORDIANVS AFR AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. PROVIDE — NTIA AVGG Providentia standing facing, head 1., resting 1. elbow on column and
holding wand over globe and cornucopia. C 5. BMC 19. RIC 1.

Rare. Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine / extremely fine 27000

Ex Stack’s 1 May 1980, 1107; Triton IV, 2000, De Vicci, 642 and Rauch 74, 2004, 635 sales.
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1183  Sestertius March-April 238, & 33 mm, 21.70 g. IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AFR AVG Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VIRTVS — AVGG Virtus standing 1., holding reversed spear and resting r.
hand on shield. In field, S— C. C 15. BMC 31. RIC 8.
Rare. Untouched brown tone, minor traces of double striking and a
flan crack at twelve o’clock on reverse, otherwise good very fine 2°000

Pupienus, 22 April —29 July 238

1184 Antoninianus 238, AR 22 mm, 5.46 g. IMP CAES PVPIEN MAXIMVS AVG Radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. CARITAS MVTVA AVGG Two clasped hands. C 3. BMC 89. RIC 10b.
Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200

1185 Denarius 238, AR 21 mm, 2.63 g. IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
r. Rev. PAX —PVBLICA Pax seated 1., holding branch in r. hand and sceptre in 1. C 22. BMC 46. RIC 4.
A portrait of fine style struck on a very large flan, light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

Ex Gemini sale VI, 2010, 533.

1186 Denarius 238, AR 19 mm, 2.39 g. IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
r. Rev. CONCORDIA AVGG Concordia seated 1., holding patera and cornucopia. C 6. BMC 42. RIC 1.
Almost invisible die break on forehead, light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Gordian III caesar, circa April — June 238

1187 Denarius circa April-June 238, AR 21 mm, 3.47 g. M ANT GORDIANVS CAES Bare-headed and draped
bustr. Rev. PIETAS AVGG Pontifical implements. C 182. RIC 1.
Scarce. Struck on an exceptionally large flan and with a lovely
old cabinet tone and extremely fine 400
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1188

Gordian III caesar, 238
Antoninianus, Antiochia (?) 238-239, AR 22 mm, 4.42 g. IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG Radiate
and cuirassed bust I. Rev. PM TR P II C — OS P P Gordian seated 1. on curule chair, holding globe and
being crowned by Victory holding palm, standing behind him. C —. RIC —cf. 175 (Victory before emperor).
Apparently unrecorded. A very interesting reverse type with a bust of beautiful style,
insignificant area of weakness on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 1°000

Ex Gorny and Mosch sale 107, 2001, 525.

1189

1190

1191

1192

1193

1194

Gordian III augustus 238 — 244

Antoninianus 240, AR 23 mm, 4.60 g. IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG Radiate, draped and
cuirassed bustr. Rev. PM TR P II COS P P Gordian, veiled and togate, standing slightly to 1., holding wand
and sacrificing over altar from patera. C 210. RIC 37 Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 75

Philip 1, 244 — 249
Antoninianus 244-247, AR 23 mm, 5.88 g. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed

bust r. Rev. LIBERALITAS AVGG II Liberalitas standing l. holding abacus and cornucopia. C 87. RIC
38b. Unusually heavy. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 50

Antoninianus 244-247, AR 23 mm, 4.54 g. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bustr. Rev. PAX — A — ETERN Pax running 1., holding branch and sceptre. C 102. RIC 41.
Struck on sound metal with a lovely light iridescent tone and extremely fine 50

Antoninianus, Antiochia 246-248, AR 22 mm, 3.48 g. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG Radiate and
cuirassed bust. I. Rev. AEQVITAS AVG Aequitas standing 1., holding scales and cornucopia. C 8. RIC
226 var. (AVGG). Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 30

Antoninianus 245, AR 23 mm, 3.85 g. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. PM TR P II COS P P Philip I seated 1. on curule chair, holding globe and short sceptre. C 120. RIC
2b. Struck on a very large flan and on sound metal. Good extremely fine 50

Antoninianus 248, AR 22 mm, 4.04 g. IMP PHILIPPVS AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
SAECVLARES AVGG Lion advancing r.; in exergue, I. C 173. RIC 12.
Good extremely fine 75
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1195

1196

1197

1198

1199

1200

1201

Philip II caesar, 244 — 247

Antoninianus 247-249, AR 21 mm, 4.12 g. IMP PHILIPPVS AVG Radiate and draped bust r. Rev.
LIBERALITAS AVGG III Philip I and II seated I. C 17. RIC 230.
Insignificant encrustation on reverse, otherwise virtually as struck and almost Fdc 60

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 208, 2012, 2191.

Trajan Decius, 249 — 251
Antoninianus 249-251, AR 24 mm, 3.58 g. IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG Radiate and cuirassed

bustr. Rev. D — A — CIA Dacia standing 1., holding vertical staff with ass's head in r. hand. C 16. RIC 12b.
Light tone and good extremely fine 50

Antoninanus 249-251, AR 22 mm, 5.89 g. IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG Radiate and cuirassed
bustr. Rev. ADVENTVS AVG Emperor on horseback 1., holding sceptre. C 4. RIC 11b.
Unusually heavy. Old cabinet tone, insignificant marks and an almost invisible
metal flaw on obverse, otherwise very fine 50

Herennia Etruscilla, wife of Trajan Decius
Antoninianus 249-253, AR 21 mm, 5.58 g. HER HTRVSC — ILLA AVG Diademed and draped bust r., on
crescent. Rev. PVDICITIA AVG Pudicitia, veiled, seated 1., drawing veil with r. hand and holding sceptre
with I. C 19. RIC Trajan Decius 59b.

Unusually heavy, light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 50

Herennius Etruscus caesar, 250 — 251

Antoninianus 250-251, AR 22 mm, 3.76 g. Q HER ETR MES DECIVS NOB C Radiate and draped bust r.
Rev. SPES PVBLICA Spes advancing l., holding flower in r. hand and raising skirt. C 38. RIC Trajan
Decius 149 Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 50

Hostilian caesar, 250 — 251

Antoninianus 251, AR 23 mm, 4.04 g. C VALENS HOSTIL MES QVINTVS N C Radiate and draped bust
r. Rev. PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS Hostilian standing 1., holding standard and transverse spear. C 36. RIC
182. Good very fine 75

Trebonianus Gallus, 251 — 253

Antoninianus, Antiochia 251-253, AR 23 mm, 4.68 g. IMP C C VIB TREB GALLVS P F AVG Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VBERITAS AVG Uberitas standing 1., holding pileus and cornucopia. C
125. RIC 92. Light tone and extremely fine 50
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1202

1203

1204

1205

1206

1207

1208

1203

Volusian, 251 — 253

Antoninianus 251-253, AR 22 mm, 4.42 g. IMP CAES C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG Radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. AEQVITAS AVGG Aequitas standing 1., holding scales and cornucopia. C 8. RIC
166. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 75

Ex Helios 5, 2010, 405 and Gorny & Mosch 215, 2013, 357 sales.

Aemilian, 253

Antoninianus 253, AR 22 mm, 4.05 g. IMP AEMILIANVS PIVS FEL AVG Radiate, draped, and cuirassed
bustr. Rev. DIANAE [VIC]|TRI Diana standing ., holding arrow and bow. C 10. RIC 2b.
Two almost invisible metal flaws on obverse and reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 150

Valerian I, 253 — 260

Antoninianus, Samosata 255-260, AR 21 mm, 4.14 g. IMP C P LIC VALERIANVS P F AVG Radiate,
draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VOTA ORBIS Two Victories hanging shield on a palm tree. C 279. G&bl
1688. RIC 295 (Antiochia). Old cabinet tone, insignificant metal flaw behind head,

otherwise about extremely fine 50

Diva Mariniana, wife of Valerian I

Antoninianus 256, BI 21 mm, 3.19 g. DIVAE MARINIANAE Veiled and draped bust r., on crescent. Rev.
CONS —ECRATIO Peacock flying r., carrying Empress to heaven. C 14. RIC 6.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine 100

Gallienus joint reign with Valerian I, 253 — 260 and sole reign, 260 — 268

Antoninianus 253-254, BI 21 mm, 2.72 g. IMP C P LIC GALLIENVS AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. CONCORDIA AVGG Two clasped hands. C 125. RIC 131.
Iridescent tone and extremely fine 50

Salonina, wife of Gallienus

Antoninianus, Colonia 257-258, BI 23 mm, 4.01 g. SALONINA AVG Diademed and draped bust r., on
crescent. Rev. VENVS VICTRIX Venus standing 1., holding apple and palm; behind, at feet, shield. C 130.
RIC 68 (Asia). Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 50

Ex Gorny and Mosch sale 208, 2012, 2215.

Macrianus, 260 — 261

Antoninianus, Samosata 260-261, BI 21 mm, 3.59 g. IMP C FVL MACRIANVS P F AVG Radiate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. IOVI CONSERVATORI Jupiter seated 1. holding patera and sceptre; eagle at feet and,
in L. field, star. C 8. RIC 9 (Antiochia). Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200

Ex Tkalec sale 7 May 2010, 403.
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1209

1210

1211

1212

1213

1214

Quietus, 260 — 261
Antoninianus, Samosata 260-261, Bl 24 mm, 4.04 g. IMP C FVL QVIETVS P F AVG Radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. IOVI CONS — ERVATORI Jupiter seated 1. holding patera and sceptre; eagle at feet.
C 8. RIC 6 (Antiochia).

Struck on an exceptionally large flan and sound metal. Good extremely fine 500

1211 1214

Postumus, 259 — 268

Antoninianus, Mint Il 266-267, BI 20 mm, 4.19 g. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG Radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. SAECVLI FELICITAS Emperor, in military attire, standing r., holding globe and
spear. C 331. RIC 83 and 325. AGK 77. Extremely fine 50

Victorinus, 268 — 270

Antoninianus, Mint I 269-270, BI 22 mm, 3.90 g. IMP C VITORINVS P F AVG Radiate and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. PIETAS AVG Pietas, veiled, standing 1. sacrificing out of patera over altar at her feet. C 90.
RIC 57. AGK 16a. Brown tone and about extremely fine 50

Aurelian, 270 — 275

Antoninianus, Ticinum before mid 274, BI 24 mm, 4.13 g. IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG Radiate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. SOLI — INVICTO Sol advancing I., raising r. hand and holding globe in his I.; at his
feet, two captives. In exergue, IXXT. C 234. RIC 154. Good extremely fine 50

Aurelian and Vabalathus, 270 — 271

Antoninianus, Antiochia 270-271, BI 22 mm, 3.58 g. IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG Radiate and cuirassed
bust of Aurelian r.; below, S. Rev. VABALATHVS V C R IM D R Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Vabalathusr. C 1. RIC 381. Extremely fine 100

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 2056

Severina, wife of Aurelian

Antoninianus, Serdica 275, BI 24 mm, 3.98 g. SEVERINA AVG Diademed and draped bust r. on crescent.
Rev. CONCORDIA AVGG Aurelian and Severina standing vis-a-vis and clasping hands; in lower centre
field, star. In exergue, KRA. C 2. RIC 16. Good extremely fine 100

Ex NAC sale 84,2015, 2057.
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1215

1216

1217

1218

1219

Probus, 276 — 282

Aureus, Siscia 277, AV 23 mm, 6.40 g. IMP C M AVR PROBVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. ORIEN — S AVGVSTI Sol standing r., head 1., raising r. hand and 1. holding globe; in exergue,
SIS. C 392 var. (Sol standing 1.). RIC 590 var. (Sol standing 1.). Calic6 4170.
Holed and plugged at twelve o’clock on obverse and with a scratch
and several marks in field, otherwise very fine 1°500

Ex CNG e-sale 366, 2016, 840.

1216

Numerian augustus, 283 — 284

Antoninianus, Lugdunum 283-284, BI 22 mm, 3.72 g. IMP C NVMERIANVS AVG Radiate and cuirassed
bustr. Rev. MARS — VICTOR Mars walking r., holding spear and trophy: in r. field, C. C 21. RIC 388.
Brown tone and about extremely fine 50

Carinus augustus, 283 — 285

Antoninianus, Lugdunum 283-285, BI 23 mm, 3.94 g. IMP C M AVR CARINVS AVG Radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. AEQVITAS AVGG Aequitas standing 1., holding scales and cornucopia; in r.
field, A. C8. RIC 212. About extremely fine 50

Diocletian, 284 — 305

Aureus, Antiochia circa 286, AV 20 mm, 5.34 g. IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG Laureate and
draped bust r. Rev. HERCVLI VICTORI Hercules standing r., 1. hand on hip, holding club set on rock and
lion’s skin; in 1. field, £ and in exergue, SMA. RIC —. Lukanc 13. Depeyrot 3/5 (Mintmark wrongly noted
as inr. field). Calico —.
Extremely rare, the only one in private hands of only six specimens known.
A magnificent portrait struck on a very broad flan, minor edge marks,
otherwise good extremely fine 8’000

Ex Heritage sale 3051, 2017, 34084.

1219

Barbaric imitation, Argenteus circa 295-297, AR 18 mm, 2.65 g. DIOCLETI — ANVS AVI Laureate head r.
Rev. VIRTVS — MILITVM Turreted camp gate with the four tetrarchs swearing over tripod. In exergue, T.
For type, cf. RIC 40a. Lovely iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 9.
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1220

1221

1222

1223

Carausius, 286 — 293
Denarius, Londinium circa 287-289, AR 21 mm, 2.92 g. IMP CARANVSIS P F AVG Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. RENOVAT [ROMANO] She-wolf standing r., suckling Romulus and Remus; in
exergue, RSR. C 293. RIC 571. Shiel 67.

Very rare. Insignificant area of flatness on obverse, otherwise good very fine 2°000

Maximianus Herculius, 286 — 305, first reign

Aureus 287, AV 19 mm, 4.93 g. MAXIMIA — NVS P F AVG Laureate head r. Rev. VIRTVS AVGG
Hercules standing r., kneeling on the Cerynean hind, which he seizes by its antlers; in I. field, club. In
exergue, P R. C 595. RIC —. Depeyrot 6/10. Calico 4736.
Very rare. Surface somewhat matte, minor edge marks and a graffito
on obverse, otherwise good very fine 4’500

Ex Aureo & Calicé 28 May 2013, 93 and Aureo & Calic6 300, 2017, 183 sales.

1223

Argenteus, Cyzicus circa 294-295, AR 19 mm, 3.08 g. MAXIMIA — NVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev.
VICTORI — A SARMATICA Turreted camp gate with the four tetrarchs swearing over tripod. RIC 5b var.
Two flan cracks, otherwise good extremely fine 300

Ex Obolos sale 12,2019, 812.

Barbaric imitation, Argenteus circa 294-295, AR 19 mm, 2.86 g. MAXIMIA —NVS AVG Laureate head r.
Rev. VIRTVS — MILITVM Turreted camp gate with the four tetrarchs swearing over tripod. For type, cf.
RIC 27b. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 175

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196. 2011, 1028. (ss-vz 225)

1224

Constantine I, 307 — 337

Solidus, Treveri 314, AV 20 mm, 4.47 g. CONSTANTI—-NVS P F AVG Laureate head r. Rev. P M TRIB
P COS II —II P P PRO COS The Prince seated 1. on curule chair, holding globe and sceptre; in exergue,
PTR. C398. RIC 19. Depeyrot 21/4.
Rare. Minor marks and an unobtrusive nick on reverse field. A flan crack
at seven o clock on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 6’000

Ex Ars Classica I, 1922, Evans, 190; M&M 35, 1967, 134; Sotheby’s 5 July 1995, Two Hundred Highly Important Greek
and Roman Coins 182 and Heidelber 76, 2019, 387 sales. Found in Winchester.
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1225

1226

1227

1228

1229

1230

Helena, mother of Constantine I

Follis, Heraclea 325-326, A 18 mm, 3.46 g. HELENA — AVGVSTA Diademed and draped bust r. Rev.
SECVRITAS — REIPVBLICE Helena standing 1., holding branch; in exergue, *SMHE. C 13. RIC 79.
Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 200

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1213.

Crispus caesar, 317 — 326

Follis, Aquileia 321, &£ 19 mm, 3.39 g. CRISPVS — NOB CAES Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. CAESARVM NOSTRORVM VOT / X within wreath; below, *AQSe. C 41. RIC 99.
Virtually as struck and Fdc 100

Ex NAC sale 84,2015, 2112.

Delmatius, 335 — 337

Z4, Alexandria 337, A 15 mm, 1.74 g. F L DELMATIVS NOB C Diademed and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
GLOR — IA EXERCI — TVS Two soldiers standing facing holding spear in outer hand; between them,
standard. In exergue, SMALA. C 4. RIC 62. Good extremely fine 100

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 2113.

Constantinus II caesar, 316 — 337

A3, Ticinum 320-321, &£ 18 mm, 3.37 g. CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C Laureate and draped bust r.
Rev. DOMINOR NOSTROM CAESS VOT / X / crescent within wreath. Below, S T. C 98. RIC 162.
Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 100

Ex NAC sale 84,2015, 2114.

Constans, 337 — 350

Solidus, Antiochia 347-350, AV 21 mm, 4.39 g. F L IVL CONS — TANS PERP AVG Pearl-diademed,
draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. GLORIA — REI - PVBLICAE Roma seated facing and Constantinopolis
seated 1., foot on prow, each holding sceptre, supporting shield between them inscribed
VOT/XX/MVLT/XXX. In exergue, SMANS. C—. RIC —. Depeyrot 6/6.

Extremely rare. Good very fine 1°250

Ex Bourgey 1987, 126; Albuquerque 64, 1996, 126 and CGB 60, 2013, 44 sales. From the D.R. collection.

Constantius II augustus, 337 — 361

Solidus, Thessalonica 340-350, AV 21 mm, 4.65 g. CONSTANTIVS — AVGVSTVS Laurel and
rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r.; all within wreath border. Rev. VICTORIAE DD NN AVGG
Two Victories standing facing, holding between them a wreath inscribed VOT / XX / MVLT / XXX; in
exergue, TES. All within wreath border with annulet at top. C 281. RIC 69. Depeyrot 6/1.

Very rare. Several minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine 1’500

Ex Roma Numismatics sale VII, 2014, 1312. (EF 950)
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1231

1232

1233

1233

Solidus, Antiochia 347-355, AV 21 mm, 4.28 g. FL IVL CONSTAN — TIVS PERP AVG Pearl-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. GLORIA — REI — PVBLICAE Roma and Constantinopolis, enthroned
facing, supporting between them a wreath inscribed VOT / XX / MVLT / XXX in exergue, SMANB. C 108.
RIC 83. Depeyrot 6/3. Very fine 600

Follis, Aquileia 348, & 23 mm, 4.71 g. CONSTANT —IVS P F AVG Diademed and draped bust r. Rev.
FEL TEMP — REPARATIO Constantius standing 1. on galley, holding phoenix on globe and standard with
Chi-Rho; behind Victory seated L. In exergue, AQTe. C—. RIC 97. Good extremely fine 100

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 2117.

Follis, Aquileia 348-350, & 25 mm, 4.78 g. D N CONSTA — N S P F AVG Diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust r.; in 1. field, A- Rev. FEL TEMP REPARATIO Constantius standing 1. on galley, holding
phoenix on globe and standard with Chi-Rho; behind, Victory seated 1. and in in 1. field, A. In exergue,
AQTe. C—. RIC117. Green patina and good extremely fine 100

Ex NAC sale 84,2015, 2118.

1234

1235

Solidus 355-357, AV 21 mm, 4.45 g. FL IVL CONST — ANTIVS P F AVG Helmeted, draped and
cuirassed bust facing slightly to r., holding spear and shield decorated with star pattern. Rev. GLORIA — REI
— PVBLICAE Roma and Constantinopolis, enthroned facing, supporting a wreath between them inscribed
VOT /XXX /MVLT / XXXX; in exergue, RSMT palm. C 117. RIC 293. Depeyrot 14/1.

A very rare variety and in excellent condition for the issue. Extremely fine 37000

Ex Boule sale 2016, 59.

1235

Solidus 355-357, AV 22 mm, 4.41 g. FL. IVL CONST — ANTIVS P F AVG Helmeted, draped and
cuirassed bust facing slightly r., holding spear and shield decorated with star pattern. Rev. GLORIA — REI —
PVBLICAE Roma and Constantinopolis, enthroned facing, supporting a wreath between them inscribed
VOT / XXX /MVLT / XXXX: in exergue, RSMB palm. C 117. RIC 293. Depeyrot 14/1.

Several edge marks, possible traces of mounting otherwise good very fine 1°000

Ex Stack’s sale 10 August 2016, 20175.
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1236

1237

1238

1239

1240

Julian II caesar, 355 — 360

Solidus, Thessalonica circa 355-360, AV 22 mm, 4.39 g. D N CL IVLIAN — VS NOB CAES Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. GLORIA — REI — PVBLICAE Roma and Constantinoplis enthroned
facing and supporting a shield inscribed VOT V / MVLT X: in exergue, Chi-ro — TES — Chi-ro. C —. RIC —,
cf. 197 (with star). Depeyrot 11/2 (this coin cited).

Apparently unique. Minor marks on obverse, otherwise very fine 1°500

Ex Lanz 42, 1987, 768; Spink 13 April 2000, Dreesmann, 209 and Heritage 3032, 2014, 23675 sales. From The Andre
Constantine Dimitriadis collection

Valentinian I, 364 — 375
Solidus, Constantinopolis 367-375, AV 22 mm, 446 g. D N VALENTINI — ANVS P F AVG
Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM Victory seated r. on
cuirass, writing VOT / V / MVL / X on shield placed on small column; in field, O — B. In exergue, CONS*.
C 48. RIC 26a. Depeyrot 27/1.

Very rare. Minor marks on obverse, otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 1’500

Ex Roma 3, 2012, 553; Heritage 3026, 2013, 23447 and Heritage 3037, 2015, 30160 sales.

Valens, 364 — 378

Solidus, Thessalonica 364-367, AV 22 mm, 440 g¢ D N VALN — S PF AVG Pearl diademed bust 1.,
wearing imperial mantle and holding mappa and short sceptre. Rev. SALVS — REIP Emperor standing
facing, head r., holding labarum and Victory on globe and spurning with r. foot captive kneeling 1.; in r. field,
two stars. In exergue, SMTES. C 43. RIC 3b. Depeyrot 31/2.

Rare. Graffito on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 1°500

Ex Gorny & Mosch 219, 2014, 506 and NAC 111, 2018, 256 sales. From the Ritter von Galatti collection.

Solidus, Constantinopolis 364-367, AV 23mm, 4.40 g. D N VALENS — P F AVG Diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. RESTITVTOR — REIPVBLICAE Valens standing facing, holding labarum
ornamented with cross and Victory on globe. In exergue, :CONS*. C 31. RIC 3d var. (in exergue, COS).
Depeyrot 20/2. Extremely rare variety. Several marks in field and on edge, possible traces

of mounting, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex Roma Numismatics e-sale 12, 2014, 1310.

Light miliarense 364-367, AR 24 mm, 4.33 g. D N VALEN — S P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORIA — AVGVSTORVM Victory standing r., l. foot on globe, writing VOT / V
/MVLT / X on shield resting on cippus; in exergue, R T. C 60. RIC 8b.
Rare. Light tone, insignificant flan crack at one o’clock on obverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 1°250

From the Thruxton hoard, Hampshire, UK. Late Roman Hoard of AR Miliarenses and AR Siliquae. Discovered in a small
area of ploughed land over several days in August 2014 (BM ref: 2014 T599 and PAS ref.: GLO-9D7F36), with further
finds being made in the same area between September and November 2016 (BM ref: 2016 T568 and PAS ref.:
GLO-794BD4).
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1241

1242

1243

1244

1245

1246

1241

Light miliarense 364-367, AR 23 mm, 4.36 g. D N VALEN — S P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORIA — AVGVSTORVM Victory standing r., 1. foot on globe, writing VOT / V
/MVLT / X on shield resting on cippus; in exergue, R B. C 60. RIC 8b.

Rare. Minor marks, otherwise good very fine / very fine 750

From the Thruxton hoard, Hampshire, UK. Late Roman Hoard of AR Miliarenses and AR Siliquae. Discovered in a small
area of ploughed land over several days in August 2014 (BM ref: 2014 T599 and PAS ref.: GLO-9D7F36), with further
finds being made in the same area between September and November 2016 (BM ref: 2016 T568 and PAS ref.:
GLO-794BD4).

Nine Siliqua or 1 1/2 Scripulum, Antiochia, 367-368, AV 15 mm, 1.71 g. D N VALENS - P F AVG
Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM Victory seated r. on
cuirass, writing VOT / X / MVL / XX on shield supported by winged Genius. In exergue, AN. C — RIC 26
var. (Obverse legend). Depeyrot 36/1.

Extremely rare. Insignificant scuff on obverse, otherwise good very fine 1°000

Ex Obolos sale 4, 2016, 862.

Solidus, Treveri circa 367-375, AV 21 mm, 4.50 g. D N VALENS — P F AVG Pearl-diademed and draped
bust r. Rev. VICTOR —IA AVGG Two emperors seated facing, together holding globe; behind and between
them, the upper part of Victory with outspread wings. Below on exergual line, palm-branch; in exergue,
TROBS. C 50. RIC 39a. Depeyrot 45/1.

Insignificant scratch on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 750

Ex Pecunem sale 31, 2015, 716.

Solidus, Treveri circa 367-375, AV 21 mm, 4.50 g. D N VALENS — P F AVG Pearl-diademed and draped
bustr. Rev. VICTOR —IA AVGG Two emperors seated facing, together holding globe; behind and between
them, the upper part of Victory with outspread wings. Below on exergual line, palm-branch; in exergue,
TROBC. C 50. RIC 39a. Depeyrot 45/1. Several edge marks, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex Busso Peus sale 395, 2008, 390.

Siliqua, Treveri 367-358, AR 17 mm, 1.94 g. D N VALEN — S P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. VRBS — ROMA Roma seated 1. on cuirass, holding Victory on globe in r. hand and
reverted spear in 1.; in exergue, TRPSe. C 109. RIC 27b. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 150

Solidus, Constantinopolis quinquennalia of 368, AV 22 mm, 443 g. D N VALENS — P F AVG
Pearl-diademed bust 1., wearing imperial mantle and holding mappa and short sceptre. Rev. VOTA — PV —
BLICA Valentinian and Valens, nimbate, draped in imperial mantle, seated facing on throne, each raising
mappa and holding sceptre. On either side, captive seated on ground; in exergue, *CONS wreath. C 82. RIC
29b. Depeyrot 22/2. Very rare. Matte surface; several marks and nicks on edge, possible

traces of mounting, otherwise good extremely fine 17000
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1247

1248

1249

Solidus, Constantinopolis quinquennalia of 368, AV 22 mm, 447 g. D N VALENS — P F AVG
Pearl-diademed bust 1., wearing imperial mantle and holding mappa and short sceptre. Rev. VOTA — PV —
BLICA Valentinian and Valens, nimbate, draped in imperial mantle, seated facing on throne, each raising
mappa and holding sceptre. On either side, captive seated on ground; in exergue, *CONS wreath. C 82. RIC
29b. Depeyrot 22/2. Very rare. Several edge marks, otherwise very fine 500

Ex Roma Numismatics e-sale 45, 2018, 738.

Procopius, 28th September 365 — 27th May 366

Z 3, Cyzicus 365-366, £ 19 mm, 2.73 g. D N PROCO - PIVS PF AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust I. Rev. REPARATI — O FEL TEMP Procopius standing facing, holding labarum in r. hand and resting
1. on shield; in upper field r., Christogram. At feet on 1., a small indeterminate object. In exergue, *SMKD. C
8. RIC 7. Green patina and good extremely fine 100

Ex Lanz 78, 1996, 939 and NAC 84, 2015, 2147 sales.

Gratian, 367 — 383

2, Siscia 375-378, A 22 mm, 5.36 g. D N GRATIA —NVS P F AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. REPARATIO — REIPVB Gratian standing facing, holding Victory on globe and raising
kneeling turreted woman. In exergue, BSISCe. C 22. RIC 26b. Good extremely fine 100

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 2148.

1250

1251

Valentinian 11, 375 — 392

Solidus, Constantinopolis 378-383, AV 20 mm, 4.45 g D N VALENTINI — ANVS P F AVG
Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. CONCORDI — A AVG GGG S Constantinopolis,
helmeted, seated facing, head r., on throne, holding sceptre and globe; r. foot on prow. In exergue, CONOB.
C—. RIC 46d. Depeyrot 33/2. Good extremely fine 1’000

1251

Light miliarense, Lugdunum 388-392, AR 24 mm, 3.73 g D N VALENTINI — ANVS P F AVG
Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VIRTVS — EXERCITVS Emperor standing 1., holding
labarum with Christogram and resting 1. hand on shield; in exergue, LVGe. C 58. RIC 41.
Very rare. Light iridescent tone, chipped at six o’clock on
obverse, otherwise extremely fine 1°200

From the Thruxton hoard, Hampshire, UK. Late Roman Hoard of AR Miliarenses and AR Siliquae. Discovered in a small
area of ploughed land over several days in August 2014 (BM ref: 2014 T599 and PAS ref.: GLO-9D7F36), with further
finds being made in the same area between September and November 2016 (BM ref: 2016 T568 and PAS ref.:
GLO-794BD4).
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1252

1253

1254

1255

1256

Light miliarense, Lugdunum 388-392, AR 23 mm, 4.13 g. D N VALENTINI — ANVS P F AVG
Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VIRTVS — EXERCITVS Emperor standing 1., holding
labarum with Christogram and resting 1. hand on shield; in exergue, LVGee. C 58. RIC 41 var. (LVG¢).
Very rare. Light tone, an insignificant area of weakness on reverse and a small
scratch on the cheek, otherwise about extremely fine 750

From the Thruxton hoard, Hampshire, UK. Late Roman Hoard of AR Miliarenses and AR Siliquae. Discovered in a small
area of ploughed land over several days in August 2014 (BM ref: 2014 T599 and PAS ref.: GLO-9D7F36), with further
finds being made in the same area between September and November 2016 (BM ref: 2016 T568 and PAS ref.:
GLO-794BD4)

Theodosius I, 379 — 395

Light miliarense, Treveri 379-392, AR 24 mm, 4.35 g. D N THEODO — SIVS P F AVG Pearl-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust r., large jewel above forehead. Rev. VIRTVS — EXERCITVS Emperor in military
attire and cloak standing facing, diademed head turned 1., holding /abarum and shield. In exergue, TRPS. C
58. RIC 53c. Light iridescent tone, almost invisible flan crack at one o’clock on obverse,

otherwise about extremely fine 1°000

From the Thruxton hoard, Hampshire, UK. Late Roman Hoard of AR Miliarenses and AR Siliquae. Discovered in a small
area of ploughed land over several days in August 2014 (BM ref: 2014 T599 and PAS ref.: GLO-9D7F36), with further
finds being made in the same area between September and November 2016 (BM ref: 2016 T568 and PAS ref.:
GLO-794BD4).

Solidus, Mediolanum (?) circa 389-391, AV 21 mm, 437 g. D N THEODO - SIVS P F AVG
Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTOR — IA AVGG Two emperors, nimbate, seated
facing holding globe together; the one on r. holds a mappa in 1. hand. Above and between them, Victory
facing with spread wings. Below, a palm branch. In exergue, COM. C 37. RIC 34j (Thessalonica). Depeyrot
9/2 var. (M-D). Very rare variety. Several minor edge marks, otherwise good very fine 600

Magnus Maximus, 383 — 388
Siliqua, Treveri 383-388, AR 18 mm, 2.26 g. D N MAG MAX — IMVS P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VIRTVS — RO - MANORVM Roma enthroned facing, head 1., holding globe and
reversed spear; in exergue, TRPS. C 20. RIC 84b.

Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 150

Flavius Victor, 387 — 388

Siliqua, Aquileia circa 387-388, AR 17 mm, 1.45g. DN FL VIC-TOR P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VIRTVS RO — MANORVM Roma seated facing on throne, head 1., holding
globe and reversed spear; in exergue, AQPS. C 6. RIC 54b. Paolucci-Zub 803.

Rare. Light iridescent tone, minor porosity, otherwise extremely fine 750

Ex NAC sale 78, 2014, 1227.
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1257

1258

1259

1260

1261

1262

Eugenius, 392 — 394

Siliqua, Treveri 392-394, AR 16 mm, 1.37 g. D N EVGENI — VS P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. VIRTVS RO — MANORVM Virtus or Roma seated 1. on cuirass, holding Victory on
globe and reversed spear; in exergue, TRPS. C 14 var. RIC 106d.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, flan crack at five o'clock on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 500

Ex NAC sale 72, 2013, 792.

Arcadius, 383 — 408

Solidus, Constantinopolis 387, AV 21 mm, 4.43 g. D N ARCADI — VS P F AVG Rosette-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. CONCORDI — A AVG GGG Z Constantinopolis seated facing on throne,
head r. and r. foot on prow, holding spear and shield inscribed VOT / V / MVL / X. In exergue, CONOB.
LRC 77 (different officina). RIC 47d. Depeyrot 47/3.
Minor edge marks and an almost invisible scratch on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 600

Ex Rauch sale 95, 2014, 709.

Solidus, Constantinopolis 387, AV 21 mm, 4.41 g¢ D N ARCADI — VS P F AVG Rosette-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. CONCORDI — A AVG GG Z Constantinopolis, helmeted, seated facing,
head r., r. foot on prow, holding sceptre and shield inscribed VOT / V / MVL / X; in exergue, CONOB. C
10. RIC 70c. Depeyrot 46/3. Graftito on reverse, otherwise very fine 400

Ex Roma Numismatics sale VIII, 2014, 1119.

Siliqua, Mediolanum 388-394, AR 16 mm, 1.10 g. D N ARCADI - VS P F AVG Diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. VIRTV RO — MANORVM Roma seated 1. on throne, holding globe and reversed
spear. In exergue, MDPS. C 27. RIC 32b.
Iridescent tone, obverse struck from a weak die and a flan crack at eleven o’clock
on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 100

Solidus, Sirmium 393-395, AV 20 mm, 4.46 g. D N ARCADI — VS P F AVG Rosette-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORI — A AVG GG H Emperor standing r., r. foot on captive, holding
standard and Victory on globe; in field, S — M and in exergue, COMOB. LRC 161 (different officina). RIC
14c. Depeyrot 34/2. Good very fine / about extremely fine 600
Ex Artemide sale 9 February 2014, 552.

Solidus, Sirmium 393-395, AV 20 mm, 4.38 g. D N ARCADI - VS P F AVG Rosette-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORI — A AVG GG S Emperor standing r., r. foot on captive, holding
standard and Victory on globe; in field, S — M and in exergue, COMOB. LRC 161 (different officina). RIC
14c. Depeyrot 34/2.

Several edge marks, possible traces of mounting, otherwise good very fine 600

Ex ACR sale 9, 2014, 856.
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1263

1264

1265

1266

1267

1268

Solidus, Mediolanum 394-395, AV 21 mm, 4,44 g. D N ARCADI - VS P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORI — A AVG GG Emperor, in military attire, holding labarum and Victory
on globe, spurning captive at his feet. In field, M — D and in exergue, CONOB. Ulrich Bansa 60. LRC 265.
RIC 35b. Depeyrot 16/1. Extremely fine / good extremely fine 1°250

Ex Marin Hervera sale 1083, 2014, 235.

Solidus, Mediolanum 394-395, AV 21 mm, 4,40 g. D N ARCADI - VS P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORI — A AVG GG Emperor, in military attire, holding labarum and Victory
on globe, spurning captive at his feet. In field, M — D and in exergue, CONOB. Ulrich Bansa 60. LRC 265.
RIC 35b. Depeyrot 16/1. About extremely fine 600

Ex Nomisma sale 51, 2014, 642.

Honorius, 393 — 423
Solidus, Thessalonica 393-395, AV 21 mm, 4.41 g. D N HONORI-IVS P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. CONCORI — A AVG G Constantinopolis, helmeted, seated facing, head r., on
throne of lions, holding sceptre and globe; r. foot on prow. In exergue, COMOB. C 7. RIC 64g. Depeyrot
43/1. Very rare. Matte surface, almost invisible mark on reverse field,

otherwise good very fine 600

Ex Roma e-sale 18,2015, 1182.

Solidus, Mediolanum 395-402, AV 21 mm, 4.47 g. D N HONORI - VS P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORI — A AVG GG Emperor standing r., 1. foot on captive, holding standard
and Victory on globe; in field, M — D. In exergue, COMOB. C 44. Ulrich-Bansa pl. 61, a. LRC 712. RIC
1206. Depeyrot 16/2. Two small scratches on obverse field, otherwise good very fine 600

Ex Heritage sale 3032, 2014, 30714.

Solidus, Thessalonica 408-420, AV 21 mm, 443 g D N HONORI VS P F AVG Helmeted,
pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters r., holding spear and shield decorated with Victory
holding two wreaths. Rev. CONCORDI — A AVG G Constantinopolis, helmeted, seated facing, head r., on
throne, holding sceptre and Victory on globe, r. foot on prow; in field I., eight-rayed star. In exergue,
COMOB. RIC 348. Depeyrot 47/1. MIRB 52b.

Very rare. Almost invisible graftito on reverse field, otherwise good very fine 600

Ex Emporium sale 72, 2014, 910.

Solidus, Constantinopolis 408-420, AV 20 mm, 439 g. D N HONORI — VS P F AVG Helmeted,
pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters r., holding spear and shield with horseman and
enemy motif. Rev. CONCORDI — A AVG G A Constantinopolis, helmeted, seated facing, head r., on
throne, holding sceptre and Victory on globe, r. foot on prow; in 1. field, eight-rayed star and in exergue,
CONOB. C3. MIRB 13B. LRC 776. RIC Thedosius II 201. Depeyrot 73/1.

Minor mark on cheek and a graffito on obverse field, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex Artemide sale 9 February 2014, 556.
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1269

1270

1271

1272

1273

1274

Solidus, Ravenna 421, AV 22 mm, 4.43 g. D N HONORI — VS P F AVG Pearl-diademed, helmeted, and
cuirassed bust facing slightly r., holding spear forwards in r. hand and shield decorated with Chi-Rho in 1.
Rev. Roma and Constantinopolis, each enthroned on cuirass in form of eagle, thrones with arched backs,
holding wreath inscribed VOT / XXX / MVLT / XXXX between them; below, palm frond set on ground, In
field, R — V and in exergue COMOB. C 73. RIC 1332. Depeyrot 4/2.

Rare. An insignificant area of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 2’500

Ex NAC 23,2002, 1710; Hess-Divo 328, 2015, 304 and Hess-Divo e-14, 2016, 1091 sales.

Galla Placidia, daughter of Theodosius I

Solidus, Ravenna 426-430, AV 22 mm, 4.39 g. D N GALLA PLA — CIDIA P F AVG Pearl-diademed and
draped bust r., wearing necklace and crowned above by the hand of God; Christogram on shoulder. Rev.
VOT XX — MVLT XXX Victory standing 1., supporting long jewelled cross; in upper field, star. In field, R —
V and in exergue, COMOB. C 13. LRC 826. RIC 2012. Depeyrot 13/2. Rare. Very fine 3°000

Ex UBS sale 78, 2008, 2026. Privately purchased from Schulmann.

Theodosius 11, 402 — 450

Tremissis, Constantinopolis circa 403-408, AV 15 mm, 1.39 g¢ D N THODO - SIVS P F AVG
Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORIA — AVGVSTORVM Victoria standing facing,
head l., holding wreath in r. hand and globus cruciger in 1.; in r. field, star. In exergue, CONOB. RIC
Arcadius 3b. MIRB 46. LRC 323. Depeyrot 70/1. About extremely fine 350

Ex NAC sale 75,2013, 377.
Siliqua, Constantinople circa 420-429, AR 17 mm, 1.97 g. D N THODO —SIVS P F AVG Pearl-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VOT / XX / MVLT /XXX within wreath; in exergue, CONS*. LRC 357.

MIRB 66. RIC 381. Wonderful iridescent tone, minor marks and metal flaw
on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 350

Solidus, Thessalonica 424-425, perhaps to 430, AV 20 mm, 4.27 g¢¢ D N THEODO - SIVS P F AVG
Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters r., holding spear and shield with horseman
and fallen enemy motif. Rev. GLOR ORVI — S TERRAR Emperor, in military attire, standing facing
holding labarum and globe surmounted by cross; in I. field, star and in exergue, TESOB. LRC 364. MIRB
58. RIC 361. Depeyrot 51/1. Minor marks on obverse field and reverse from a worn

die, otherwise good extremely fine 750

Ex Lanz sale 159, 2014, 614.

Solidus, Thessalonica 424-425, perhaps to 430, AV 21 mm, 4.38 g. D N THEODO - SIVS P F AVG
Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters r., holding spear and shield decorated with
horseman and enemy motif. Rev. GLOR ORVI—S TERRAR Emperor standing facing, holding labarum and
globus cruciger; in 1. field, star and in exergue, TESOB. RIC 362. MIRB 58. LRC 369. Depeyrot 51/1.
Very fine. 400

Ex Sotheby's 3-4 November 1991, 119 and NAC 75, 2013, 378 sales.
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1275

1276

1277

1278

1275

Solidus, Constantinopolis 430-440, AV 20 mm, 4.40 g¢¢ D N THEODO - SIVS P F AVG Helmeted,
pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters r., holding spear and shield with horseman and fallen
enemy motif. Rev. VOT XXX — MVLT XXXXV Constantinopolis seated on throne 1., l. foot on prow,
holding globus cruciger and sceptre, a shield by the throne; in r. field, star and, in exergue, CONOB. LRC
386. RIC 257. MIRB 25b. Depeyrot 81/1.

Insignificant areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 400

Leo I, 457 — 474

Solidus, Constantinopolis 462 or 466, AV 21 mm, 4.45 g. D N LEO PE — RPET AVG Helmeted,
pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters r., holding spear and shield with horseman and fallen
enemy motif. Rev. VICTORI — A AVG GG A Victory standing 1., holding long jewelled cross; in r. field,
star and, in exergue, CONOB. MIRB 3b. LRC 525. RIC 605. Depeyrot 93/1.

Several edge marks, otherwise good extremely fine 600

Ex Pecunem sale 12, 2014, 797.

Migration of the German Tribes

Pseudo-Imperial coinage. In name of Arcadius, solidus, uncertain mint circa 383, AV 22 mm, 432 g. DN
ABCADI — VS PF AVG Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. OMCOBOI — AAVG G T
Constantinopolis, helmeted, seated facing on lion throne, holding long cross and shield inscribed IOI/IV/...;
in exergue, OHO. For type, cf. RIC 70c.
Apparently unpublished, a very fascinating crude style. Insignificant marks on the
outer part of the flan on the reverse, otherwise extremely fine 1°200

Ex Roma Numismatics sale 8, 2014, 1176.

1278

Pseudo-Imperial coinage. In name of Justinian I, solidus, uncertain mint after 668, AV 20 mm, 4.46 g. DN
IVSTINI — ANVS DD VI Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters r., cross on
helmet, holding spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif. Rev. VICTORV — LVTIS Cross potent
on base and three steps; in r. field, E and below, CONOB. For obverse type, cf. DO 3. Sear 1 and for reverse
type, cf., DO 5. Sear 942
A very enigmatic imitation. Struck from a slightly rusty obverse die,
otherwise extremely fine 500
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1279
1280

The Byzantine Empire

The mint is Constantinopolis unless otherwise stated.

Anastasius, 491 — 518

No lot.

Solidus 497-518, AV 20 mm, 4.36 g. D N ANASTA — SIVS P P AVG Helmeted, diademed and cuirassed
bust facing three-quarters r., holding spear and shield decorated with horseman and enemy motif. Rev.

VICTORI - A AVG GG Z Victory standing 1., holding long cross; in 1. field, star. In exergue, CONOB. DO
7. MIBE 7. Sear 5. Good extremely fine 500

Ex NAC 78, 2014, 2458 and NAC 92, 2016, 2557 sales.

1281

1282

Solidus 507-518, AV 21 mm, 4.60 g. D N ANASTA — SIVS P P AVG Helmeted, pearl-diademed and
cuirassed bust three-quarters facing, cross on helmet, holding spear and shield with horseman and enemy
motif. Rev. VICTORI — A AVG GG H Victory standing ., supporting long staff surmounted by
Christograms; in 1. field, star and in exergue, CONOB. DO 7h. MIBE 7. Sear 5.

Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 600

1282

Justinian I, 527 — 565

Follis year XII (538-539), £ 40 mm, 24.05 g. D N IVSTINI ANVS P P AVG Helmeted, pearl-diademed

and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and ornamental shield; in r. field, cross. Rev. Large M;

above, cross, in I. field ANNO, r. field, XII, below, D. In exergue, CON. DO 37. MIBE 95al. Sear 163.
Green patina and extremely fine 100

Ex NAC 78, 2014, 2461 and NAC 100, 2017, 2044 sales.
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1283

1284

1285

1286

1287

1288

1283

Follis year XXI (547-548), Z£ 34 mm, 19.53 g. D NIVSTIN — ANVS P P AVG Helmeted, pearl-diademed

and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and ornamental shield; in r. field, cross. Rev. Large M;

above, cross; in . field, ANNO, in r. field, XXI, below E. In exergue, CON. DO 46. MIBE 95c. Sear 163.
Green patina and extremely fine 100

Ex NAC 78, 2014, 2467 and NAC 100, 2017, 2045 sales.

Tiberius II Constantine, 26 September 578 — 14 August 582

Tremissis 578-582, AV 17 mm, 1.75 g. D m COSTANTINVS P P AG Diademed and draped bust r. Rev.
VICTOR TIbERI AVG Cross potent; below, CONOB. DO 7.1. MIBE 9b. Sear 425.
Slightly wavy flan, insignificant graffito on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 150

Phocas, 23 November 602 — 5 October 610

Solidus 603-607, AV 21 mm, 4.47 g. d N FOCAS — PERP AVI Cuirassed bust facing, wearing crown
surmounted by cross and paludamentum, holding globus cruciger in r. hand. Rev. VICTORI — A AVC CC
Angel standing facing, holding long linear staff surmounted by Christogram and globus cruciger. In exergue,
CONOB. DO 5f MIBE 7. Sear 618.

Insignificant area of weakness, otherwise good extremely fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 208, 2012, 2372.

Heraclius, 610 — 641, with colleagues from 613

Solidus 626-629, AV 20 mm, 4.22 g. dd NN hERACLIUS ET hERA CONST PP A Facing busts of
Heraclius on I. and Heraclius Constantine on r., each wearing chlamys and crowned with cross; in field
above, cross. Rev. VICTORIA — AVC H A Cross potent on four steps; in exergue, CONOB. DO 20c. MIB
21. Sear 743. Very fine 200

Theophilus, 2 October 829 — 29 January 842, with colleagues from 830 or 831

Solidus circa 830/1-840, AV 20 mm, 4.40 g. *@EO FI — LOS bASIEO Bearded bust of Theophilus facing,
wearing chlamys and crown, holding patriarchal cross and anexikakia. Rev. +mIXAHLS COnStAntInl
Facing busts of Michael II, with short beard, on ., and Constantine, beardless, on 1., each wearing crown and
chlamys; between their heads, cross. DO 3d. Sear 1653.
Almost invisible nick on obverse and two insignificant edge marks,
otherwise extremely fine 600

Solidus circa 830/1-840, AV 19 mm, 4.11 g. *@EOFI — LOS bASILE® Bearded bust of Theophilus facing,
wearing chlamys and crown, holding patriarchal cross and anexikakia. Rev. +mIXAHLS COnStAntInl
Facing busts of Michael II, with short beard, on ., and Constantine, beardless, on r., each wearing crown and
chlamys; between their heads, cross. DO 3d. Sear 1653. Very fine 300
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1289

1290

1291

1292

Basil the Macedonian, 27 September 867 — 29 August 886, with colleagues from 870

Solidus 868-879, AV 20 mm, 4.30 g. +1hS XPS REX — REGNANTIUM* Christ, nimbate, seated facing on
lyre-backed throne, wearing tunic and himation, raising r. hand in blessing and holding Book of Gospels in 1.
Rev. BASILIOS ET COnStAntAUGGb' Facing busts of Basil on 1., bearded, wearing crown and loros and
Constantine on r., beardless, wearing crown and chlamys; both holding patriarchal cross between them. DO
2. Sear 1704. Traces of double-striking, otherwise good extremely fine 750

Ex Triton III, 1999, 1330 and Tkalec 9 May 2005, 417 sales.

Semissis, Syracuse 868-879, EL 14 mm, 1.45 g. bAS — ILEOC Bearded bust of Basil facing, wearing crown
with cross and loros, holding globus cruciger. Rev. CON — STANT' Bearded bust of Constantine facing,
wearing crown with cross and chlamys, holding globus cruciger. DO 14a. Spahr 441. Sear 1714.

Extremely fine 150

Constantine IX Monomachus, 11 June 1042 — 11 January 1055

Tetarteron 1042-1055, AV 18 mm, 3.99 g. + his XIS REX REGNANTIhm Facing bust of Christ, nimbate,
raising r. hand in benediction and holding the Book of Gospels in I. Rev. + C-o k— Ant bASILEm Crowned
bust facing, holding labarum and globe surmounted by pelletted cross. DO 6. Sear 1833.

A small metal flaw on reverse, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Freeman & Sear mail bid sale 13, 2006, 849.

1292

Tetarteron 1042-1055, AV 19 mm, 4.03 g. + his XIS REX REGNANTIhm Facing bust of Christ, nimbate,
raising r. hand in benediction and holding the Book of Gospels in I. Rev. + C-o k— Ant bASILEm Crowned
bust facing, holding labarum and globe surmounted by pelletted cross. DO 6. Sear 1833.
Traces of overstriking on reverse and obverse struck from a slightly worn die,
otherwise good very fine 250

Privately purchased from Baldwins.
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1293

1294

1295

1296

1293

Constantine X Ducas, 23 November 1059 — 23 May 1067

Histamenon circa 1059-1067, AV 26 mm, 4.47 g. +IhS XIS RCX — RCGNANTIhm Christ, nimbate,
enthroned facing, raising r. hand in benediction and holding book of Gospels in 1. Rev. +KoNRACA —
OAOUKAC Constantine standing facing, wearing crown with cross and pendilia and loros, holding labarum
and globus cruciger surmounted by pelleted cross. DOla. Sear 1847  About extremely fine 250

Histamenon circa 1059-1067, AV 25 mm, 4.38 g. +IhS XIS RCX — RCGNANTIhm Christ, nimbate,
enthroned facing, raising r. hand in benediction and holding book of Gospels in 1. Rev. +KoNRACA —
OAOUKAC Constantine standing facing, wearing crown with cross and pendilia and loros, holding labarum
and globus cruciger surmounted by pelleted cross. DOla. Sear 1847

Insignificant area of flatness, otherwise extremely fine 250

Histamenon circa 1059-1067, AV 27 mm, 4.32 g. +IhS XIS RCX — RCGNANTIhm Christ, nimbate,
enthroned facing, raising r. hand in benediction and holding book of Gospels in 1. Rev. +KoNRACA —
OAOUKAC Constantine standing facing, wearing crown with cross and pendilia and loros, holding labarum
and globus cruciger surmounted by pelleted cross. DOla. Sear 1847

Almost invisible marks on obverse, otherwise good very fine 200

1296

John II Comnenus, August 1118-April 1143, with colleagues from 1119
Hyperpyron 1137-1143, AV 29 mm, 4.42 g. +KERO — HOEI Christ enthroned facing, nimbate, raising r.
hand in benediction and holding book of Gospels in 1.; in field, IC — XC. Rev. lo / AEC/IIO/TH John on L.,
wearing loros and holding globus cruciger, crowned by the Virgin on r., nimbate and wearing tunic and
maphorion; in field, ®V — MHR ligate. DO 3a. Sear 1940.

Double-struck on obverse, otherwise virtually as struck and almost Fdc 250
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